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ERWIN (PUBLIC DOMAIN) 
 

Prepared by Charles T. Erwin 
139 Bluebelle Dr. 

Madison, AL  35758 
E-mail:  erwinfamily@bellsouth.net 

Phone:  (256) 461-9577 
 

This document is a working document to find our early  Erwin  ancestors.   Please expect many 
changes to occur over a period of time. 

 
 
Family Names:  Arnwine, Ervin, Ervine, Erwin, Erwine, Irvin, Irvine, Irwin 
 

FOREWORD 
 

The purpose of this document is to share genealogy information.  I hope that you will take the time to provide your 
comments and any information you would like to share.  If you would like to contribute to this document or would like 
to receive this document as it is updated, please contact the author at the above E-mail address.  Please note that 
information regarding living individuals is restricted from this document. 
 
 

NOTICE 
 

A name followed by another name which is enclosed in braces {(from), (to)}x  indicates a probable name change; 
where x is a unique numerical identifier. 
 
Probable Name Change List: 
 {James Irvine; James Erwin}1 
 {Arthur Irvine; Arthur Erwin}3  
 {David Irvine; David Erwin}4 
 {William Irvine; William Erwin}5 
 {Robert Irvine; Robert Erwin}6 
 {James Irvine; James Erwin}7 
 {Samuel Irvine; Samuel A. Erwin}8 
 {David Irvine; David Erwin}9 
 {William Irvine; William Erwin}10 
 {John Irvine; John Erwin}12 
 {Joseph Irvine; Joseph Erwin}13 
 {William Livingstone Irvine; William Livingstone Erwin}14 
 {Sarah Irvine; Sarah Erwin}15 
 {George Irvine; George Erwin}16 
 {Arthur Irvine; Arthur Erwin}17 
 {Hugh Scott Irvine; Hugh Scott Erwin}18  
 {William Irvine; William Erwin}19  
 {Edward Irvine; Edward Erwin}20  
 {John Irvine; John Erwin}21  
 {Robert Irvine; Robert Irvin}22  
 {Andrew Irvine; Andrew Erwin}23  
 {Edward Irvine, Jr.; Edward Erwin, Jr.}24  
 {Francis Irvine; Francis Erwin}25 
 {Matthew Irvine; Matthew Erwin}28 
 {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine, Archibald Ervin}29  
 {George Irvine; George Irwin}30  
 {John Nathaniel Irvine; John Nathaniel Irwin}31 
 {James Irvine; James Irwin}32  
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 {Edward Irvine; Edward Irwin}33  
 {Jane (Elizabeth) Irvine; Jane (Elizabeth) Irwin}34  
 {Robert R. Irvine; Robert R. Irwin}35 
 {Theophilus Irvine; Theophilus Irwin}36 
 {William Irvine; William Irwin}37  
 {Mary Irvine; Mary Irwin}38 
 {Isabella Irvine; Isabella Erwin}39   
 {Nathaniel Irvine; Nathaniel Erwin}41  
 {William Irvine; William Erwin}42  
 {Susannah Irvine; Susannah Erwin}43  
 {Arthur Irvine; Arthur Erwin}44  
 {Mary Irvine; Mary Erwin}45  
 {James N. Irvine; James N. Erwin}46 
 {Joseph Irvine; Joseph Erwin}47 
 {Francis Irvine; Francis Erwin}48 

 {James Irvine; James Erwin}49 
 {James Irvine; James Ervin}50 

 {John Irvine; John Ervin}51 
 
 
Note:  A number enclosed in square brackets  identifies the family line for each parent and spouse. 
 [1]  William Erwin  
 [2]  Alexander Irvine 
 [4]  John Erwin 
 [6]  Samuel Erwin 
 [7]  {Archibald Ervin; Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  
 [8]  John Erwin 
 [9]  Erwin, Abraham 
 [10] James Erwin 
 [11] John Erwin 
 [12] John Erwin 
 [13] Robert Irvine 
 [14] William Irvine 
 [15] {Nathaniel Irvine; Nathaniel Erwin}41  
 [16] John Erwin 
 [17] Samuel Irvine 
 [18] John Irvine 
 [19] Joseph Erwin 
 [20] Samuel I. Irvine 
 [21] Robert Erwin 
 [22] Samuel Irwin 
 [23] Thomas Irwin 
 [24] George Irwin 
 [25] Charles Erwin (Irwin) 
 [26] William Irwin 
 [27] {Arthur Irvine; Arthur Erwin}3  
 [28] Andrew Erwin 
 [29] Patrick Erwin 
 [30] William Erwin 
 [31] Joseph Erwin 
 [32] Abner Irwin 
 [33] {Edward Irvine; Edward Erwin}20 
 [34] Franklin Erwin 
 [35] Robert Erwin 
 [36] William Erwin 
 [37] {James Irvine; James Ervin}50 

 [38] Francis Erwin 
 [39] John Erwin 
 [40] Alexander W. Erwin 
 [41] Christopher Erwin 
 [42] {James N. Irvine; James N. Erwin}46 



3 

 [43] Robert Erwin 
 [44] Thomas Erwin 
 [45] Joseph Hunter Erwin 
 [46] Thomas Erwin 
 [47] Charles Erwin 
 [48] Scott Arthur Erwin 
 [49] William Hugh Erwin 
 [50] William B. Erwin 
 [51] James Erwin 
 [52] John A. Erwin 
 [53] {Francis Irvine; Francis Erwin}48 
 [54] John Erwin 
 [55] Orlando Richard Erwin 
 [56] Robert Erwin 
 [57] Joseph M. Erwin 
 [58] James Locke Erwin (brother of Alexander Samuel Erwin [59]) 
 [59] Alexander Samuel Erwin (brother of James Locke Erwin [58]) 
 [60] {James Irvine; James Erwin}49 
 [61] James William Erwin 
 [63] John Erwin 
 [64] John Erwin 
 [65] John Erwin 
 [66] John Henry Erwin 
 [67] Edward Erwin 
 [68] Joseph Erwin 
 [69] Joseph Erwin 
 [70] Joseph Erwin 
 [71] Nathaniel Erwin 
 [72] Pardee Allison Erwin 
 [73] David Erwin 
 [74] Robert Erwin 
 [75] David Erwin 
 [76] Samuel Clark Erwin 
 [77] Simeon Erwin 
 [79] Wade Hampton Erwin 
 [80] William George Erwin 
 [81] William Erwin 
 [82] William Erwin 
 [83] David Irwin 
 [86] William Erwin 
 [89] James Irvine 
 [90] James Irvine 
 [91] Marcus Duard Erwin 
 [92] John Irvine 
 [93] Alexander Parrish Erwin 
 [94] John Irwin 
 [95] Joseph Erwin 
 [97] (unknown4) father of  William, Montgomery, and James Ervin 
 [99] Jarred Erwin 
 [100] William Irvine 
 [101] John Irvin 
 [102] Jacob Arnwine 
 [103] Alexander Erwin 
 [104]  William Erwin 
  
 
    

List of Unknowns 
 

(unknown1) – wife of Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
(unknown3) – wife of William Erwin [33] 
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(unknown4) – father of William, Montgomery, and James Ervin 
 
 
Arnwine, Burtis 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Elanor 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac Vanater 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Stephen Vanater 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Ester 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Bruner 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Jacob 
Born:  in Hunterdon County, New Jersey 
Died:  June 23, 1809 (buried in Kase Quaker Cemetery (Wilson family graveyard)) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Julian Wertz (born 1760; died about 1851) 
Children: John Arnwine 
 Burtis Arnwine 
 Peter Arnwine 
 Jacob Arnwine 
 Rebecca Arnwine 
 Elizabeth Arnwine 
 Elanor Arnwine 
 Ester Arnwine 
 Mary Arnwine 
 Margaret Arnwine 
Mother:   
Father:  [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
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Arnwine, Jacob 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Margaret  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Childs 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Chamberlin 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Peter 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
 

Arnwine, Rebecca 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Heinz 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Julian Wertz 
Father:  Jacob Arnwine [102] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Kathy Oster. 
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Erven, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Samuel Lowery on February 23, 1764 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Ervin, A. J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mrs. Eliza Brown on September 7, 1869 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Hood on December 27, 1838 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Austin on October 7, 1860 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Austin on February 1, 1866 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Andrew 
Born:  1784 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elisabeth ? (born 1794 in South Carolina) 
Children: Susan Ervin (1829) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Stewart County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Ann 
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Born:  December 1, 1760 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Ervin {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Ervin, Anna 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Hensley on October 3, 1822 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Anna 
Born: 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  Reuben Marlow on September 26, 1850 in Campbell County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Archibald 
Born:  April 9, 1763 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Ervin {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Ervin, Benjamin 
Born:  1796 in Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dicy ? (born 1800 in North Carolina) 
Children: Polly A. Ervin (1830) 
 Lear E. Ervin (1834) 
 Andrew Ervin (1836) 
 Rosy Ervin (1838) 
 Amanda F. Ervin (1840) 
 Thomas Ervin (1841) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Jackson County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Bird 
Born:  1801 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth ? (born 1803 in Tennessee) 
Children: Nancy Ervin (1835) 
 Samuel Ervin (1836) 
 Farrah Ervin (1838) 
 William Ervin (1841) 
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Hamilton County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Calvin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Caroline Kirby on December 16, 1877 in Scott County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Cynthia Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Levi Pickering on March 31, 1849 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, David Jasper Newton 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Baker 
Father:  William Ervin [97] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 Story of the naming of Erwin, Tennessee 
 (from “Greasy Cove in Unicoi County” by Pat Alderman) 
 “Even today, during the year of 1975, speculation continues about the name of our town Erwin.  
The United States Post Office Department has been accused of misspelling  the name.  It has been said that 
they spelled the name with a w instead of a v.  However the Post Office Records state that William McInturff 
was appointed Post Master of Erwin December 5, 1879.  
 “During the early months of 1876, the newly elected officials of Unicoi County learned that 
Cornelius Vanderbilt was in the area looking around with speculative interest in buying large tracts of 
mountain land.  Hoping to attract the financier to Unicoi’s beautiful valley, they named the county seat 
Vanderbilt.  The big man was notified of his namesake.  Time dragged on for three or four years, during 
which time Mr. Vanderbilt manifested no interest in the little town nestling in the East Tennessee hills.  He 
chose instead the Biltmore Estate site located in western North Carolina. 
 “Sometime during the spring session of the 1879 Tennessee Legislature, Colonel John R. Miller, 
State Senator from Carter County, was asked to introduce a bill to change the name from Vanderbilt to Ervin.  
The name Ervin was recommended in recognition of D. J. N. Ervin, outstanding citizen who had made 
generous contributions to the community.  Many of the county and town citizens had urged the change. 
 “Now follows a direct quote from Nat T. Tucker, a man lived in the town at the time. ‘With the 
name of the town changed to Ervin, it occurred that a change in the name of the Post Office would be proper 
and it occurred that Ervin had an outstanding man by the name of Jesse B. Erwin who was loved by everyone 
who came in contact with him and who had been elected as Unicoi’s first County Court Clerk, who spelled 
his name Erwin and in recognition of him the Post Office was named Erwin, thus giving the double name 
Ervin, Erwin’” 
 

Ervin, Edward 
Born:  1813 in England 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Harriet ? (born 1826 in Tennessee) 
Children: Thomas Ervin (1844) 
 Ellen Ervin (1845) 
 Edward Ervin (1848) 
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Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Giles County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1748 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ellison 
Father:  John Ervin {John Irvine}51 [37] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Bible of John Ervin. 
 

Ervin, Francis 
Born:  October 6, 1754 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Ervin {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Ervin, Franklin 
Born:  1798 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy ? (born 1799 in North Carolina) 
Children: Harriet Ervin (1827) 
 James L. Ervin (1831) 
 Josephine Ervin (1834) 
 Sarah G. Ervin (1835) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Smith County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, G. W. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Adalade Stokes on September 5, 1855 in Campbell County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Marriage license not returned. Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, George 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Elizabeth Bowers on January 25, 1780 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Ervin, George 
Born:  1790 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
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Children: Caroline Ervin (1831inTennessee) 
 Jackson Ervin (1843) 
 Elizabeth Ervin (1847) 
 Lafayett Ervin (1848) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Monroe County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, George B. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Walker on April 3, 1839 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, George W. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Carden on July 29, 1841 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Hezekiah 
Born:  1827 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah ? (born 1829 in Tennessee) 
Children: Monal Ervin (1829) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Lincoln County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Isaac 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Howser on October 25, 1852 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Isaac N. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Phebe R. Trim on September 5, 1839 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, J. C. 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation 
Married:  Rebecca Trobaugh on April 14, 1853 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Jackson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Adaline Carter on December 28, 1869 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, James {Irvine, James}50 

Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth James 
Children: Rebecca Irvine  (children not in order of age) 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Robert Irvine 
 Marjory Irvine 
 William Irvine 
 Samuel Irvine 
 Annabella (Anne) Irvine 
 Jeanne Irvine 
 Gilbert Irvine 
 John Irvine {John Ervin}51 (1720) 
 Bruce Irvine 
 Agnes Irvine 
 Alexander Irvine 
 Hugh Irvine 
Mother:  Jeanne ? 
Father:  John  Irvine  [37] 
Remarks:  James Irvine’s family was one of some dozen families which set sail in 1732 from Belfast, Ireland 
under the command of Roger Gordon for the purpose of establishing a settlement at the Kings Tree on the 
Black River in South Carolina.  One of his sons perished during the voyage.  They arrived at Charlestown 
(Charleston), South Carolina after being over two months at sea.  After spending some time to regain their 
health from the long voyage, some of the family proceded on small vessels up the Black River bordered with 
thickly forested swamps that shut out the daylight.   On reaching the Kings Tree, great was their surprise to 
find nothing but primeval wilderness.  The company scattered to select home sites near streams or springs.  
The Irvines selected a site about a mile distant and erected a crude shelter.  Later when the balance of the 
family arrived, a large cabin was built with thatched roof and mud chimneys.  In South Carolina, their last 
name soon became to be spelled Ervin (from Irvine).  Source of this information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine) as reported by Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Ervin, James 
Born:  1752 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ellison 
Father:  John Ervin {John Irvine}51 [37] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Bible of John Ervin. 
 

Ervin, James 
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Born:  Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother: 
Father:  (unknown4)  [97] 
 

Ervin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth J. Anderson on October 10, 1858 in Hamilton County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, James 
Born:  1810 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Darcus ? (born 1821 in Tennessee) 
Children: Margaret Ervin (1840) 
 Sarah Ervin (1842) 
 Minerva Ervin (1845) 
 Origan Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Greene County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, James 
Born:  1818 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah ? (born 1820 in Tennessee) 
Children: Ann Ervin (1839) 
 Sintha Ervin (1840) 
 Thomas Ervin (1842) 
 Caswell Ervin (1843) 
 Joseph Ervin (1845) 
 James Ervin (1848) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Hardeman County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Debora Forder on June 15, 1773 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Ervin, James C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Clarissa Kifer on June 25, 1861 in Greene County, Tennessee 
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Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, James D. 
Born:  1828 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah ? (born 1826 in Alabama) 
Children: Ann Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is McNairy County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, James S. 
Born:  1804 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Gemima ? (born 1804 in North Carolina) 
Children: Thomas F. Ervin (1839) 
 Milford S. Ervin (1841) 
 Mary A. Ervin (1843) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Lincoln County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, James S. 
Born:  1832 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catharine J. ? (born 1833 in Tennessee) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is Lincoln County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 Probably a son of  James S. Erwin (born 1804 in North Carolina) 

 
Ervin, Jane E. 

Born:  June 1, 1849 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 14, 1929 in Springfied, Greene County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas A. Fry on February 28, 1867 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 1 known child 
Mother:  Nancy Aikens Hammontree 
Father:  John Andrew Erwin 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Ervin, Jean 
Born: 1756 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ellison 
Father:  John Ervin {John Irvine}51 [37] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Bible of John Ervin. 
 

Ervin, Jesse 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Peggy Hardin on August 18, 1836 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 

 
Ervin, John {Irvine, John}51 

Born:  1720 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ellison in South Carolina 
Children: Elizabeth Ervin (1748) 
 James Ervin (1752) 
 John Ervin (1754) 
 Jean Ervin (1756) 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Ervin {James Irvine}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Ervin,  John  
Born:  1754 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ellison 
Father:  John Ervin {John Irvine}51 [37] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Bible of John Ervin. 
 

Ervin, John 
Born:  1804 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Ailsey B. ? (born 1805 in Tennessee) 
Children: Francis A. Ervin (1830) 
 Elizabeth Ervin (1837) 
 Abner B. Ervin (1839) 
 Martha A. Ervin (1840) 
 Rachel W. Ervin (1843) 
 Smith Ervin (1845) 
 Loretha A. Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Jefferson County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 

 
Ervin, John 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha A. Wallace on October 19, 1860 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, John Andrew 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Nancy Hammontree on June 10, 1840 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Ervin, John M. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eliza Newman on November 29, 1821 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Jonathan  
Born:  1789 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: Sarah Ervin (1819) 
 Jacob Ervin (1823) in Tennessee 
 Martha Ervin (1831) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Sullivan County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
  

Ervin, Jonathan 
Born:  1826 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary A. ? 
Children: Francis M. Ervin (1843) 
 Marcus L. Ervin (1846) 
 Tennessee Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Lincoln County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
  

Ervin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catharine Beshears on September 21, 1848 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Joshua 
Born:  1825 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation 
Married:  Sarah ? (born 1827 in Tennessee) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  
Remarks:  Source of information is Hancock County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Keziah 
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Pleasant Riddle on April 11, 1852 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Margaret 
Born:  September 14, 1750 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Ervin {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Ervin, Margaret F. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John S. McKinnan on December 27, 1854 in Johnson County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Mark M. 
Born:  1828 in Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth A. ? (born 1829 in Tennessee) 
Children: Nancy J. Ervin (1847) 
 Ailsey R. A. Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Jefferson County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Martha 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel McMillen on September 13, 1873 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Martha 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Johnathon Riner on April 14, 1800 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Mary 
Born:  May 25, 1752 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
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Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Ervin {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Ervin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Peter Hopkinson on June 20, 1773 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Ervin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Seth Babb on September 20, 1855 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Mary M. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Markes McClewer on September 16, 1866 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Mastin 
Born:  1825 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Liza ? (born 1825 in Tennessee) 
Children: Mary J. Ervin (1846) 
 Parly Ann Ervin (1848) 
 Mary E. Ervin (1850) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Anderson County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, Matilda F. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  N. B. Ellis on September 23, 1856 in Sevier County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Matthew 
Born:  1782 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ireny ? (born in 1807 in Tennessee) 
Children: William Ervin (1830) 
 Hetticia Ervin (1832) 
 Wilson Ervin (1836) 
 Mary Ervin (1838) 
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 Adeline Ervin (1842) 
 Josephine Ervin (1843) 
 Alberter Ervin (1845) 
 Sarah Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (McNairy County) 
 

Ervin, Matthew 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eliza Reeser on February 9, 1854 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Montgomery 
Born:  Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother: 
Father:  (unknown4)  [97] 
 

Ervin, Patrick 
Born:  1827 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rispa Orten on February 25, 1848 in Roane County, Tennessee (born 1829 in Tennessee) 
Children: Mary J. Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Early East Tennessee Marriages” and Roane County, Tennessee 1850 
Census. 

 
Ervin, Rebecca 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Collet on January 1, 1837 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Sampson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Duggan on September 30, 1833 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Samuel 
Born:  May 23, 1767 
Died:   
Occupation: 
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Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Ervin {Archibald Erwin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Ervin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Corleneh Williams on May 2, 1779 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Ervin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Leech on November 15, 1770 at the Abington Presbyterian Church, Montgomery County, 
Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Ervin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Paul on September 10, 1830 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Cunningham on October 15, 1848 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Sarah Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James W. Bradford on January 2, 1862 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervin, Thomas Jefferson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Baker 
Father:  William Ervin [97] 
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Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Ervin, (Unknown4) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: James Ervin 
 Montgomery Ervin 
 William Ervin 
Mother: 
Father:  [97] 
 

Ervin, Vandiver 
Born:  about 1845 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Hawkins on January 11, 1870 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson 
 

Ervin, W. H.  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Boman on June 9, 1867 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, Washington 
Born:  1824 in Tennessee 
Died:   
Occupation; 
Married:  Sophia ? (born 1826 in Tennessee) 
Children: Elizabeth Ervin (1842) 
 James Ervin (1845) 
 Mary Ervin (1846) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Monroe County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 

 
Ervin, William 

Born:  1804 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catharine ? (born 1813 in Tennessee) 
Children: George W. Ervin (1830) 
 Cathrine Ervin (1831) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Washington County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 

 
Ervin, William 

Born:  1808 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Ann Hines on December 6, 1827 in Knox County, Tennessee (born 1810 in Tennessee) 
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Children: Isaac Ervin (1831) 
 John Ervin (1833) 
 William Ervin (1836) 
 David Ervin (1838) 
 Simon Ervin (1840) 
 Right Ervin (1842) 
 Joseph Ervin (1845) 
 James N. Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Knox County, Tennessee 1850 Census and “Early East Tennessee 
Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, William 
Born:  Ireland 
Died:  July 28, 1850 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Baker on December 18, 1834 in Carter County, Tennessee 
Children: Thomas Jefferson Ervin 
 David Jasper Newton Ervin 
Mother: 
Father:  (unknown4)  [97] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Ervin, William 
Born:  1820 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth ? (born 1822 in Tennessee) 
Children: Elijah Ervin (1846) 
 Sandal Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Hancock County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah E. Walker on December 12, 1864 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, William  
Born:  1808 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Ann ? (born 1810 in Tennessee) 
Children: Isaac Ervin (1831) 
 John Ervin (1833) 
 William Ervin (1836) 
 David Ervin (1838) 
 Simon Ervin (1840) 
 Right Ervin (1842) 
 Joseph Ervin (1845) 
 James N. Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Knox County). 
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Ervin, William C. 

Born:  1814 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margret ? (born 1828 in Tennessee) (may be second wife) 
Children: Theopilous Ervin (1841) 
 Ophelia Ervin (1844) 
 Olivia Ervin (1844) 
 Marcus Ervin (1847) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Hardeman County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervin, William L. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Woods on October 8, 1857 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Ervin, William M. 
Born:  1831 in Tennessee 
Died:   
Occupation:  
Married:  Rebecca ? (born 1832 in Tennessee) 
Children: Gemima E. Ervin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Lincoln County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervine, George S. 
Born:  1818 in Virginia 
Died:   
Occupation; 
Married:  Martha A. ? (born 1830 in North Carolina) 
Children: Thornton E. Ervine (1850) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Lauderdale County, Tennessee 1850 Census. 
 

Ervine, P. P. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sallie Peace on January 19, 1870 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Ervine, Rachel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Thomas Hughes on August 5, 1779 at the Second Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  
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Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, A. L. 
Born:  ca 1814 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah J. Montgomery of Cumberland, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is LDS Ancestral Files 

 
Erwin, Abdul Hiempsel 

Born:  March 20, 1792 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation; 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is LDS Ancestral Files and Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Abel Alexander  
Born:  October 10, 1815 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina or October 18, 1815 in Giles County, 
Tennessee 
Died:  August 7, 1897 or December 5, 1898 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford on September 12, 1850 or December 13, 1850 in LaGrange, Troup 
County, Georgia 
Children: Georgia A. Belle (Belle) Erwin (September 14, 1853) 
 Charles Henry Erwin (March 1, 1856) 
 Thomas Cowan Erwin (April 29, 1858) 
 Harriet Ashford Erwin (August 5, 1861) 
 Sarah Lee (Sallie) Erwin (September 14, 1863) 
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (December 7, 1866) 
 Abel Alexander Erwin, Jr. (November 5, 1870) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “The McDowells, Erwins, Irwins and Connections” by 
John Hugh McDowell, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Abel Alexander, Jr. 
Born:  November 5, 1870 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  November 19, 1875 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Abel Pearson 
Born:  January 27, 1845 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
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Erwin, Abigail 

Born:  1772 
Died:  March 8, 1823 in Robertson County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Polk on December 25, 1794 in North Carolina (uncle of James K. Polk, U.S. President) 
Children: Mary K. Polk (October 28, 1795 in Robertson County, Tennessee) 
 Ezekiel Polk (October 23, 1797 in Robertson County, Tennessee) 
 James Irwin Polk (October 29, 1799 in Robertson County, Tennessee) 
 Clarissa Adaline Polk (1802) 
 Thomas Jefferson Polk (April 22, 1805) 
 Susanna Amelia Polk (1808) 
 Lecie Norwood Polk (1810) 
 Louisa Blount Polk (May 17, 1812) 
Mother:  Leah Julian  
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
Remarks:  Last name may also be Irwin.  Source of information is LDS Ancestral Files, Elson E. Irwin and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Abigail 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Ann Stewart 
Father:  Charles Erwin [47] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Abigail 
Born:  February 14, 1804 
Died:  May 28, 1818 in Swedesboro, New Jersey 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Abigail Bassett 
Father:  Joseph Hunter Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Abner 
Born:  between 1806 and 1808 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi 
Died:  in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Caroline Howard on January 4, 1827 in Adams County, Mississippi 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Abner Absalom 
Born:  ca 1819 probably in North Carolina 
Died:  1885 in Ivy, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Cardin in 1832 
 Mary J. Brooks on December 16, 1875 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Eliza Erwin (1832) 
 Nancy Erwin (ca. 1834) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (1836) 
 Sarah Erwin (1840) 
 Sophia Erwin (1842) 
 Martha Erwin (1843) 
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 Margaret Erwin (1845) 
 Lear Erwin (1847) 
 Albert Erwin (1849) 
 Patrick Erwin (December 24, 1874) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin  [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 

 
Erwin, Abner B. 

Born:  August 5, 1852 in Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth T. Bickman 
Father:  William Henderson Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Abner T. 
Born:  December 9, 1836 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  September 2, 1861in Manasses, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files and “From Whence They Came” 
by J. Erwin Kemsley. 
 

Erwin, Abraham 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah ? 
Children: Letitia Erwin (December 30, 1777) (reported by St. Joseph’s Catholic Church) 
Mother: 
Father: [9] 
 

Erwin, Abraham 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  found in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania - Quarter Session Docketts  1750-1785 
 

Erwin, Abram M. 
Born:  May 28, 1856 in Greenbrier, West Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret ? 
Father:  James Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is LDS Ancestral Files. 
 

Erwin, Ada 
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Born:  1904 in Clinton, Utah 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ada Beatrice 
Born:  August 26, 1888 
Died: 
Occupation:  teacher 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Emma Sweatt 
Father:  John Franklin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Ada resided in Brookings, South Dakota. 
 

Erwin, Ada Belle 
Born:  May 29, 1887 in Dalton, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Douglas 
Father:  John William Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and LDS Ancestral Files 
 

Erwin, Ada Berry 
Born:  October 10, 1878 in McLean, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children; 
Mother:  Rachel Tucker 
Father:  Henry Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin LDS . 
 

Erwin, Adaline 
Born:  1842 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Manervy ? 
Father:  Alexander Erwin [103]] 
 

Erwin, Adam 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Caroline Hughes on July 17, 1869 in Carter County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Addison Nickell 
Born:  April 4, 1847 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Squires 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Susan Nickell 
Father:  Andrew Baker Davidson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Adelaide (Addie) Avery 
Born:  July 9, 1884 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 9, 1963 in Morganton, Morganton Twp., Burke County, North Carolina (buried: Forest Hills 
Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  William  Elliott White on January 3, 1917 
Children: William Elliott White, Jr. 
Mother:  Corinna Iredell (Cora) Avery 
Father:  George Phifer Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Adelaide (Addie) Simiana 
Born:  April 29, 1858 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 31, 1940 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Peyton Moore (of York County, South Carolina) on October 12, 1881 in Morganton, 
Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Erwin, Adgewillow W. (Aggie) 

Born:  November 1, 1850 in Marshall, County, Mississippi 
Died:  after April 15, 1910 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  James M. Tomlin on November 21, 1879 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Adolphus Lorenzo 
Born:  February 14, 1789 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  November 24, 1855 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner on November 27, 1817 
Children: John Bulow Erwin 
 Matilda Margaret Erwin (April 13, 1825) 
 Mary Ann Erwin (August 11, 1827) 
 Nan T. Erwin 
 William A. Erwin 
 Harriet Esther Erwin (August 30, 1831) 
 Maria Louise (Louisa-Lou) Erwin (August 9, 1834) 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Agnes 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Anderson 
Children: 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Cherie R. Olson believes Agness used Irvine as her last 
name. 
 

Erwin, Agnes 
Born:  1764 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Jared Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Agnes (Nancy) 
Born:  ca. 1747 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Patterson 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith.  Agnes was mentioned in her 
father’s Will of February 27, 1770. 
 

Erwin, Agnes 
Born:  ca. 1776 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Agnes Maria 
Born:  July 23, 1871 in Painted Post, Steuben County, New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Allen Monroe in Buffalo, New York 
 ? Hazzard in Buffalo, New York 
Children: 
Mother:  Gertrude Maria Brown 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources are LDS Archive Record T000150, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson 
 

Erwin, Agnes W. (Nancy) 
Born:  January 25, 1798 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Haynes on March 3, 1817 in Davidson County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Alanna 
Born: 
Died:  
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Marilyn Klipfel 
Father:  Robert Erwin [84] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Albert 
Born:  1850 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Evans 
Father:  William Erwin  [30] 
Remarks:  Source is LDS Ancestral Files - Film 445740. 
 

Erwin, Albert 
Born:  1849 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin  [29] 
Remarks:   

 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 
 

Erwin, Albert Edward 
Born:  May 1, 1849 in New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Aurilla Walbridge of St. Lawrence, New York 
Father:  Franklin Erwin  [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Albert Edward 
Born:  January 13, 1909 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  May 10, 1993 in Dallas, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Albert  had a twin whose name was William Isaac Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Albert H. 
Born:  July 1848 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Virginia McAllister  
Father:  Robert Erwin  [35] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Albert Sidney (Sidney) 
Born:  February 13, 1893 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 1981 in Sharon, Weakley County, Tennessee 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Jane McGhee or Saluda (Ludy) McGehee 
Children:  
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [84] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Albert Trinnie 
Born:  July 21, 1888 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lillie Pearl Woodard on February 16, 1907 (born November 27, 1889; died July 10, 1946) 
Children: Corliss Erwin (April 25, 1909) 
 Avis Erwin 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin  [1]  
 

Erwin, Alem Britten  (may be spelled Allen Brittan) 
Born:  October 24, 1845 in Milton, Union County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  before April 20, 1910 census (in Nuckolls County, Nebraska) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Blanche D.  ? 
Children:  twelve children 
Mother:  Mary Israel Goodlaner 
Father:  Peter Erwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Aletha A. 
Born:  ca. 1839 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy 
Father:  James Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alexander Caps. Charles 
Born: 
Died:  January 7, 1829 (published in Philadelphia) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Adair ? 
Children:  
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born: 
Died:  around 1814 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Alexander Erwin was a witness for two wills filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania between 1799 
and 1805.  He probably lived near Honeybrook in Chester County.  Alexander Erwin of Honeybrook filed a 
will in Chester County dated April 9, 1814 and John Erwin served as the one of the administrators of the 
will. 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sally Bacon on March 9, 1806 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”.  Probably 
related to Mary Erwin who married George Bacon. 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born:  March 12, 1818 in North Carolina 
Died:  ca 1837 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Alexander became ill while attending West Point.  He was taken to Morganton, North Carolina 
where he died.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Smith on August 18, 1844 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born:  ca. 1740 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  in Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mrs. Margaret Patton on January 21, 1786 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children:  Alexander Erwin, Jr. 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Note that both this Alexander Erwin and Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin married Margaret Patton on 
January 21, 1786 and that they have different parents.  One must be in error.  Sources of information are 
Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith.  Source of marriage information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 – 1868”. 
 

Erwin, Alexander, Jr. 
Born:  in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mrs. Margaret Patton  
Father:  Alexander Erwin [42] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Alexander  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Alexander 
Born:  October 17, 1807 in Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alexander  
Born: 1814 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Manervy ?  (born 1823 in Kentucky) 
Children: William Erwin (1838) 
 Nancy Erwin (1840) 
 Adaline Erwin (1842) 
 James Erwin (1844) 
 Oliver Erwin (1846) 
 Larkin Erwin (1848) 
Mother: 
Father:  [103]] 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 
 

Erwin, Alexander D. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Anderson 
Children: Amelia Jane Erwin (April 5, 1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and LDS Ancestral Files. 
 

Erwin, Alexander  Doss 
Born:  February 1888 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sue Ellen Miller 
Father:  Theodrick Henry Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alexander Franklin Pierce (Frank) 
Born:  July 4, 1851 in Shady Grove Plantation, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  December 17, 1933 in Louisiana 
Occupation:  farmer 
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Married:  Marietta Warina Bailey on April 21, 1885 
Children:  twelve children 
Mother:  Marie Carmelite (Carmelite) Picou 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alexander Hamilton 
Born:  1770 in Iredell County, North Carolina 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  (unknown1) 
Children: Arthur Erwin 
 Robert H. Erwin (September 8, 1800) 
 William Erwin 
 James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin (October 22, 1806) 
 Marcus Erwin 
 Margaret Erwin 
 Rebecca Erwin 
 Sarah Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin (refer to will on page 32 of 75 in Erwin A-D file) and 
Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Alexander Hamilton 
Born:  May 11, 1808 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1877 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alexander K.  
Born:  January 29, 1808 in Tennessee 
Died:  January 7, 1872 in Batesville, Independence County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth M. Wilson 
Children: seven children 
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alexander Kirkman 
Born:  November 30, 1814 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  June 5, 1896 in Eolian, Stephens County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mrs. Jane Clunn on January 1, 1851 
Children: Sarah Erwin (1852) 
 Cynthia Elizabeth Erwin (September 2, 1855) 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alexander Parrish 
Born:  December 10, 1820 in Tennessee 
Died:  about November 1863 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
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Married:  (1) Sarah Ann Hoover on March 20, 1842 in Lewis County, Tennessee (born September 14, 1828; 
died July 21, 1857) 
 (2) Elizabeth Ann Moody on January 9, 1858 in Henry County, Tennessee (born November 2, 
1835; died August 9, 1906 in Henry County, Tennessee) 
Children: Theodoric Alexander Erwin (June 30, 1843) (by Hoover) 
 Samuel P. Erwin (1845) (by Hoover) 
 James P. Erwin (1847) (by Hoover) 
 Mary Helen Erwin (1849) (by Hoover) 
 Alice Erwin (by Hoover) 
 Elnor Erwin (by Moody) 
 Mattie Erwin (by Moody) 
Mother: 
Father: [93] 
Remarks:   

 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Cherie R. Olson, 1850 Tennessee Census (Lewis 
County) 

 May have ties to the Moody or Hoover families:  [2] and [59]. 
  

Erwin, Alexander Rogers 
Born:  January 12, 1820 in Caddo Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  January 10, 1860 in Huntsville, Madison County, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Louisa Eleanor Boyd on November 27, 1838 in Williamson County, Tennessee 
Children: Martha T. Erwin (1841) 
 Robert M. Erwin (1843) 
 Joseph B. Erwin (1845) 
 Marcus Erwin (1849) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Rogers 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Nancy Erwin Smith and 1850 Tennessee Census (Montgomery 
County). 
 

Erwin, Alexander S. (Sandy) 
Born:  June 6, 1750 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  June 20, 1830 in Morgantown, North Carolina or Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Ann Robinson on August 15, 1770 in Rowan County, North Carolina (born November 29, 
1750; died April 7, 1785) 
 Mrs. Margaret Crawford Patton on January 21, 1786  (also known as Cynthia Margaret Patton) 
(died June 20, 1830) 
Children: Catherine Erwin (November 23, 1771) 
 Mary Erwin (December 5, 1773) 
 James Alexander Erwin (February 22, 1775) 
 Margaret Ann (Peggy) Erwin (November 4, 1777) 
 Hannah Erwin (October 15, 1779) 
 Joseph Erwin (December 8, 1782) 
 Sophia Erwin (October 30, 1786) (by Margaret Crawford Patton) 
 Cynthia Erwin (April 6, 1788) 
 Sarah Myra Erwin (March 13, 1790) 
 Abdul Hiempsel Erwin (March 20, 1792) 
 John McKamie Wilson Erwin (May 8, 1794) 
 Milton Pinckney Erwin (February 13, 1797) 
 Ulysses Stanhope Erwin (May 29, 1799) 
 Harriet Dorcas Erwin (November 2, 1801 or November 20, 1801) 
Mother:  Leah Julian 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
Remarks:  Alexander used both Erwin and Irwin as the spelling for his last name.  Alexander Erwin (Irwin) 
was a soldied, public official, and legislator.  He removed from Bucks County, Pennsylvania to Rowan (now 
Burke) County, North Carolina shortly before the revolution.  Alexander saw much guerilla service with the 
Whig forces during the Revolution.  As a liertenant in Captain David Vance’s company, he fought against 
the loyalist militia under Major Patrick Ferguson in the crucial Battle of King’s Mountain on October 7, 



35 

1780.  He subsequently attained the rank of Colonel in the Burke County Militia.  Sources of information are 
Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alexander Samuel 
Born:  September 9, 1775 in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 24, 1843 in Maury County, Tennessee (buried Jones Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Isom, 
Maury County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Priscilla Webb on March 4, 1798 in York County, South Carolina 
Children: James Alex Erwin (November 25, 1798) 
 Theodorick Webb Erwin (November 24, 1800) 
 Elizabeth Moody Erwin (February 3, 1803) 
 William H. Erwin (December 29, 1806) (twin) 
 Nathaniel Brownlow Erwin (December 29, 1806) (twin) 
 Alexander K. Erwin (January 29, 1808) 
 Dorcus M. Erwin (November 24, 1810) 
 Priscilla L. Erwin (November 1, 1812) 
 Mary Clarissa Erwin (July 5, 1816) 
Mother: 
Father:  [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, family bible and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Alexander W. 
Born:  July 13, 1836 
Died:  April 8, 1913 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Austin on October 7, 1860 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Francis Erwin 
 Charles Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Susan C. Erwin 
 Rebecca J. Erwin 
 Oscar Erwin (August 1, 1901) 
 James C. Erwin 
 Margaret (Maggie) Erwin (July 1883) 
Mother: Mary ? 
Father:  William Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alexander W. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alfred 
Born:  April 20, 1811 in North Carolina 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alfred Dee 
Born:  October 7, 1917 in Long Lake, Texas 
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Died:  April 10, 1995 in Tyler, Smith County, Texas 
Occupation:  Owned Jewelry Store and Watch Repair 
Married:  Billie Louise Tongate on October 1, 1942 in Brownwood, Texas 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Lottie Dee Holland 
Father:  William Hockett Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alfred Tolls 
Born:  June 30, 1845 in Saline County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Kate E. Brown 
 Josephine Wilson 
 Elizabeth Shelton 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Lived in Hughville, Saline County, Missouri.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Johnson on December 13, 1775 at Christ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Hoover 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born:  ca. 1854 in Dixon, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jane Johnston 
Father:  Silas Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born:  July 26, 1861 in Tennessee 
Died:  August 31, 1935 in Hardin County, Tennessee (buried in Crump Cemetery, Crump, Hardin County, 
Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  General Jackson Garrison on December 25, 1887 in McNairy County, Tennessee 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Lucy Carolyn McKenzie 
Father:  Milton Pickney Erwin (may be Milton Pinckney Erwin) 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
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Erwin, Alice 
Born:  ca. 1862 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born:  ca. 1862 in Minnesota 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born:  April 1, 1871 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Rebecca Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Alice 
Born:  June 13, 1852 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Alice resided in Irwin, Ohio. 
 

Erwin, Alice Belle 
Born:  March 12, 1858 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  December 9, 1932 in Prater, Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Jesse Melvin McConnell 
 (2) Mose Haney  
Children: no known children 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Alice Burton 
Born:  June 9, 1812 in McNairy or Sumner County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 17, 1871 in McNairy County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery in Stantonville, 
McNairy County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Tennessee Carman on May 15, 1833 in McNairy County, Tennessee 
Children: Narcissa Black Carman 
 (six more children) 
Mother:  Mary Erwin 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin  [15] 
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Remarks:  Sources of informatiion are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Alice Elise 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bob Payne on November 14, 1909 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Alice Murray 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Evans 
Father:  William Erwin [30] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Allen 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elaine Sherrill [1] 
Father:  Pat Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Allen Lee 
Born:  January 11, 1881 in Texas (one researcher says Allen was born in Madison County, Alabama) 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martisha Jane Hornbuckle 
Father:  John Henry Erwin [66] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Allie 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  W. M. Ryburn 
Children: William Ryburn (born November 11, 1914; died October 17, 1918, buried in Jobe Cemetery, 
Erwin, Tennessee) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Alma Palmore 
Born:  July 22, 1858 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel H. Flounory 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Altah 
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Born:  August 8, 1877 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Sanford 
Father:  John William Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Amanda 
Born:  August 31, 1845 in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Died:  July 22, 1888 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers 
Father:  Henry Bishop Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Amanda 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Stringfield on January 2, 1867 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Amanda 
Born:  1860 in Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Annie Dodd 
Father:  John Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Amanda 
Born:  February 23, 1866 in Smokey Valley, Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  February 4, 1953 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 
Occupation: 
Married:  Milton Evans on March 8, 1886 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Ison 
Father:  Robert Dickenson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Amanda 
Born:  ca. 1861 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Buck Ellis on June 5, 1880 
Children: Bessie Ellis 
 Essie Ellis 
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Amanda Fitzallen 
Born:  October 2, 1824 in Indiana 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Botkins 
Father:  James Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Amazina 
Born:  November 15, 1845 in Tennessee 
Died:  February 7, 1937 in Mt. Selman, Cherokee County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wesley Wade on June 3, 1861 in Cherokee County, Texas 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Rebecca McKee 
Father:  Robert A. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ambrose John  
Born:  March 9, 1830 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Clanders on March 17, 1857 
Children: Francis H. Erwin (January 29, 1859) 
 Martha Louise Erwin (February 7, 1861) 
 Annie C. Erwin (January 11, 1863) 
 Charles A. Erwin (September 16, 1866) (a twin) 
 Carrie Erwin (September 16, 1866) (a twin) 
 William Clanders Erwin (June 30, 1870) 
Mother:  Johanette Schneider 
Father:  John Francis Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Ambrose was a volunteer in the 5th Pennsylvania Regiment in Civil war.  Source of information is 
Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Amelia Jane 
Born:  April 5, 1849 in Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Anderson 
Father:  Alexander D. Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and LDS Ancestral Files. 
 

Erwin, Amelia Octavine 
Born:  May 1886 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joe Porter 
Children: 
Mother:  Sue Ellen Miller 
Father:  Theodrick Henry Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Amie 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  ? 
Father:  Winston Guy Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Amzie 

Born:  November 25, 1801 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died:  May 11, 1879 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Chess (died June 20, 1879) 
Children: John Erwin (February 22, 1845 
 Thomas Chess Erwin (July 26, 1846) 
 Mary Erwin (May 28, 1850) 
 Alice Erwin (June 13, 1852) 
 Benjamin Erwin (April 11, 1855) 
 Dorcas B. Erwin (June 1857) 
 Andrew Erwin (December 12, 1859) 
 Mary Erwin (February 1, 1863) 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  ca 1744 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Edwin Paul Erwin does not list Andrew as a son of John 
Erwin and Jane Williams. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  August 8, 1773 in Virginia 
Died:  April 19, 1834 in War Trace, Bedford County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Patton (born May 27, 1770 in Londerry, Ireland; died October 8, 1859 in War Trace, Bedford 
County, Tennessee) 
Children: John Patton Erwin (January 8, 1795)  
 James Erwin (October 1, 1796) 
 Jane Patton Erwin (October 22, 1798) 
 Andrew Erwin (May 27, 1800) 
 Anne Erwin (December 30, 1803) 
 George Washington Erwin (June 16, 1805) 
 Isaac Hevlin Erwin (May 1, 1807) 
 Mary Ann Erwin (September 9, 1810) 
Mother: 
Father:  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born: 
Died: November 13, 1807 in Rockingham County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ? 
Children: William Erwin (may have married Susanah Curry on July 4, 1785 in Augusta County, Virginia) 
 John Erwin (may have married Rebecca Curry on February, 1792 in Augusta County, Virginia) 
 James Erwin 
 Nancy Erwin 
 Andrew Erwin 
 Mary Erwin   
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  “Andrew Erwin of Rockingham died intestate 13th November 1807.  He was brother of Edward 
Erwin, who was executor of his father.  Andrew left widow Jane and children, viz: William, John, James, 
Nancy, Andrew and Mary (Fane), oratrix.  William has removed from the State. Bond 22nd September, 1809, 
by William Erwin of Fairfield County, Ohio, to Daniel Fane to make title.  Settlement of Andrew’s estate 
and division of his land.”  (“Chronicles of the Scotch-Irish Settlement in Virginia, Vol. II” by Lyman 
Chalkley) 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  ca 1766 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  June 5, 1778 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Houston 
Children: Francis Milton Erwin (1804) 
 Mary Erwin  
 James Houston Erwin 
 Hugh Erwin 
 Philander Young Erwin (August 13, 1809) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  1795 in  Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Barbara Nickells 
Father:  Robert Erwin  
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  May 27, 1800 in Wilkes County, North Carolina 
Died:  in LaFayette, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Jane Webster Tate Camp (born in Georgia) 
 Elvira Julia Searcy on October 12, 1820 in Nashville, Tennessee (died July 6, 1838) 
Children: Robert S. Erwin (September 9, 1821) (by Elvira) 
 Frances Ann Erwin (February 23, 1823) 
 Elizabeth Jane Erwin (March 12, 1825) 
 Henry Hitchcock Erwin (May 13, 1827) 
 Thomas Yeatman Erwin (December 21, 1829) 
 James Porter Erwin (July 27, 1832) 
 Andrew Patton Erwin (August 22, 1836) 
 Elvira Julia Erwin (June 25, 1838) 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:   

 Sources of information are William A. LaBach and 1850 Tennessee Census (Bedford County). 
 The 1850 Tennessee Census indicates that Andrew was still married to Mary Jane in 1850 so the 

marriage to Elvira Julia Searcy on October 12, 1820 must be in error.  The only child listed in the 
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1850 Census was James P. Erwin (age 17) which calls Andrew Patton Erwin and Elvira Julia Erwin 
in question unless they passed away before 1850. 

 
Erwin, Andrew 

Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  December 17, 1804 
Died:  March 27, 1868 in Williamson County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Evans on July 22, 1826  
Children: Mary Caroline Erwin 
 Naomi Ann Erwin 
 Martha Erwin (December 10, 1831) 
 Matilda Erwin (September 5, 1842) 
 Christopher Columbus Erwin 
 Thomas Allison Erwin 
 Andrew Washington Erwin 
 Jesse Iverson Erwin (March 24, 1895 ?) 
 James Dudley Erwin 
Mother:  Naomi Allison 
Father:  Christopher Erwin, Jr. [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew {Irvin, Andrew}23   
Born:  ca 1715-20 in Northern Ireland 
Died:  1765 in Virginia (Will written April 24, 1765) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann ? 
Children: Francis Erwin 
 (a daughter who married William Wilson) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Erwin {Edward Irvin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 “Nov. 20, 1747 – Andrew Erwin and wife summoned for abusing the children of James Patterson, 
deceased, and to account for the estate left by Patterson to the said children. (Records of Augusta County, 
Virginia 1745-1800, Vol. I)  James Patterson’s wife was ? 
 “30th May, 1765.  Andrew Erwin’s will, farmer – To wife, Ann, to son Francis (unmarried), 
executors, entire estate.  Teste: Andrew Scott, Samuel Curry, Benjamin Erwin.  Brother Edward and brother 
Francis to be overseers.  Proved 15 October, 1765, by Scott and Erwin.  Executor’s qualify (Ann’s mark), 
with John King, Samuel Patterson.” (“Chroniclels of the Scotch-Irish Settlement in Virginia, Vol. 3” by 
Lyman Chalkley) 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  December 12, 1859 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sidney E. Davis on December 29, 1881 
 M. Anderson or Elvina Kerr 
Children: William Chess Erwin (by Sidney E. Davis) 
 Mary Ina Erwin (by Sidney E. Davis) 
 Fletcher Paul Erwin (by Sidney E. Davis) 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born: 
Died:  during Civil War 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Campbell 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew 
Born:  ca. 1766 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  1833 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Patton on March 19, 1794 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew Baker Davidson  
Born: 
Died:  September 20, 1850 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eliza Susan Nickell on December 31, 1835 
Children: Elizabeth Susan Erwin (January 21, 1837) 
 William Andrew Erwin (September 1, 1839) 
 James Robertson Erwin (June 6, 1844) 
 Addison Nickell Erwin (April 4, 1847) 
 Rebecca Jane Erwin (June 6, 1848) 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew Eugene 
Born:  October 2, 1830 in Lexington, Kentucky 
Died:  June 25, 1863 in Battle of Vicksburg, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Josephine Deborah Russell on July 10, 1853 in Callaway County, Missouri (born December 7, 
1835 in Fulton, Callaway County, Missouri; died March 29, 1920 in Fayette County, Kentucky; buried at 
Lexington Cemetery, Lexington, Kentucky) 
Children: Lucretia Clay Erwin (June 12, 1854) 
 Zaenett Russell (Nettie) Erwin (April 20, 1857) 
 Mary Webster Erwin (February 5, 1861) 
 Eugenia Erwin (January 26, 1864) (died in infancy) 
Mother:  Anne Brown Clay 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach, Elson E. Irwin, and Cherie R. Olson. 
  

Erwin, Andrew Jackson 
Born:  September 22, 1850 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  March, 10, 1900 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Melissa Peak on January 30, 1874 
Children: Quintilla (Ella) Erwin (May 1874)) 
 James Tyner Erwin (May 30, 1877) 
 Cordelia Erwin (ca. 1881) 
 Benjamin Carter Erwin (September 27, 1883) 
 Mary Lucinda Erwin (June 23, 1888) 
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 Nellie Erwin (July 25, 1890) 
 Emile Frederick Erwin (May 1892) 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Andrew Lewis 
Born:  October 14, 1839 
Died:  February 4, 1903 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jural Dean Couey (born 1852; died 1881) 
Children: Joseph Arthur Erwin (June 16, 1872) 
Mother:  Eveline Anvil Terrell 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Andrew wa Sergeant-Major of Co. T, 43rd Reg., Georgia Volunterrs.  He was wounded at 
Bentonville, North Carolina in 1865.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew Patton 
Born:  August 22, 1836 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach and Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Andrew Washington 
Born: 
Died:  1868 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Angelina  
Born:  1835 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Donehey 
Father:  John Erwin [64] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Angus Dowling 
Born:  April 13, 1877 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  May 30, 1889 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  ? Patton 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Robert Erwin  [21] 
Remarks:  Ann Erwin is identified in the will of Robert Erwin, filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania and 
dated May 31, 1797. 
 

Erwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Gilky on May 25, 1759 in Montgonery County, Pennsylvania at the Abington Presbyterian 
Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Brouster 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in will that was filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania and dated October 30, 1758. 
  

Erwin, Ann 
Born:  ca. 1725 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Anderson in Kentucky 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ann 
Born:  ca. 1776 
Died:  1850 
Occupation: 
Married:  Obadiah Dooley 
Children:  had 12 children 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Ann and Obadiah went to live in Clark County, Kentucky.   Source of information is Elson E. 
Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Chandler on December 6, 1859 in Sevier County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Ann Elizabeth (Eliza-Puss) 
Born:  September 26, 1845 in Holly Springs, Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  March 15, 1919 in Ardmore, Carter County, Oklahoma 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Arnold B. Zellner on March 16, 1867 in Monticello, Arkansas 
Children:  seven children 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ann Mary Maria 
Born:  January 9, 1843 
Died:  January 27, 1930 in San Diego, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Coates 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Anna 
Born:  ca 1798 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Anna 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Anna E. 
Born:  October 29, 1841 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Father:  John Erwin [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Anna Elizabeth 
Born:  September 20, 1841 
Died:  May 16, 1909 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Locke McConnaughey 
Children:  seven children 
Mother:  Martha Matilda (Matilda) Walton 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Anna Jane 
Born:  March 4, 1849 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Lived in Charlestown, Arkansas.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 
21. 
 

Erwin, Anna Laura 
Born:  1892 in Liletown, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Anna Maria 
Born:  November 27, 1836 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama 
Died:  after June 1, 1880 census date 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Woods, Jr. (his second wife) 
Children:  no known children 
Mother:  Rebecca James 
Father:  Isaac Hevilin Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Anna Maria 
Born:  1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Donehey 
Father:  John Erwin [64] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Anna Susanna 
Born:  February 10, 1872 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Anne 
Born:  October 11, 1768 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Scott 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Anne 
Born:  December 30, 1803 in Asheville, Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  1854 in St. Louis, Missouri at age 51 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Henry Hitchcock on October 11, 1821 at Pleasant Retreat, Bedford County, Tennessee (born 
September 19, 1792; died August 1839) 
Children: Caroline Lorraine Hitchcock (1825) 
 Andrew Erwin Hitchcock (1829) 
 Henry Hitchcock (1831) 
 Ethan Edward Hitchcock (1835) 
 (plus 4 more children) 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Anne E. 
Born:  June 22, 1837 
Died:  May 1923 
Occupation: 
Married: Amaziah McKay on December 20, 1859 
Children: Helen McKay 
 Arthur McKay 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Clark 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Annie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louise ? 
Father:  Charles A. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Annie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rhoda Brown 
Father:  James Jasper Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Annie C. 
Born:  January 11, 1863 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Clanders 
Father:  Ambrose John Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, Annie Elizabeth  
Born:  1842 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  (buried in the Pinewood Cemetery, West Point, Troup County, Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  J. W. F. Little 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Johnston Winston 
Father:  Hezeliah Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Souces of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
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Erwin, Annie Marie 

Born:  May 2, 1842 in Steuben County, New York 
Died:  June 17, 1898 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles Iredell in 1869 at Painted Post, Steuben County, New York 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Annie Pearl 
Born:  January 1895 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [84] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Annie Phifer 
Born:  August 12, 1876 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Fred M. Laxton 
Children: Fred M. Laxton, Jr. 
 Corinna Morehead Laxton 
 Erwin Lavender Laxton 
Mother:  Corinna Iredell (Cora) Avery 
Father:  George Phifer Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage”. 
 

Erwin, Annie Thelma 
Born:  April 30, 1915 
Died:  April 27, 1916 (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Mary Ellen Edwards 
Father:  Gaither Claude Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arabella 
Born:  March 1, 1828 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  August 12, 1913 
Occupation: 
Married:  James R. Nance 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Archibald {Ervin, Archibald; Erwine, Archibald}29  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann ? 
Children: Margaret Ervin (September 14, 1750) 
 Mary Ervin (May 25, 1752) 
 Francis Ervin (October 6, 1754) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (March 15, 1757) 
 James Erwine (August 12, 1759) 
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 Ann Ervin (December 1, 1760) 
 Archibald Ervin (April 9, 1763) 
 Samuel Ervin (May 23, 1767) 
 Robert Erwin (November 4, 1769) 
 Sarah Erwin (December 26, 1772) 
Mother: 
Father: [7] 
Remarks:  James Erwin, Sr. and Joseph Erwin were probably related to Archibald Erwin since they bought 
property next to him.  James Erwin, Sr. was probably Archibald Erwin’s brother or father.  The deed abstract 
filed in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania states:  “James ERWIN, Sr.; mark of Peters Twp, gr. to Joseph 
ERWIN of Peters Twp. 10s.  undived moiety (now to be divided) of tract in Peters Twp. where grantor lives: 
N Archebald ERWIN, S William LOWREY. 
 30 January 1775  Jean  IRWIN: J, Charles LOWREY 
Witt. to receipt:  J[ames] MAXWELL, Charles LOWERY 
 19 April 1776  J[ames] MAXWELL   2 April 1777” 
 

Erwin, Arminda C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert F. Browder on January 1, 1846 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Arminta (Minta) 
Born:  about 1881 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  after February 3, 1920 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry Davis about 1897 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  no known children 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Armstead Alexander 
Born:  June 5, 1857 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Died:  October 3, 1941 in Habersham County, Georgia (buried: Bethlehem Baptist Church Cemetery, 
Clarksville, Habersham County, Gerogia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary E. Gastley 
Children: Thomas Lee Erwin 
 Mary Maronda Erwin (April 1889) 
 Callie Etta Erwin 
 Nancy Ada M. (Ada) Erwin (May 1893) 
 Annie Pearl Erwin 
 Sallie Myrtle Erwin (February 1898) 
 Glen Alexander Erwin (twin) 
 William Paul Erwin (twin) 
 Emma Estelle Erwin 
 Robert Edward Erwin 
Mother:  Anna Church 
Father:  William Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arra 
Born:  ca. 1874 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
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Children: 
Mother:  Louisa ? 
Father:  William L. Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur {Irvine, Arthur}3 
Born:  March 3, 1726 in County Antrim, Ireland 
Died:  June 9, 1791 (Published in the Pennsylvania Gazette) (buried in Uhlerstown Private Cemetery in 
Erwina, Bucks County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Scott in Ireland (died July 10, 1768 and was buried at sea while coming to America) 
 Mary Kennedy on July 27, 1771 in Pennsylvania (born 1747) 
Children: John Erwin {John Irvine}12  (November 12, 1756 in Ireland) 
 Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}13  (July 24, 1758 in Ireland) 
 William Livingstone Erwin{William Livingstone Irvine}14  (February 12, 1760 in Ireland) 
 Sarah Erwin {Sarah Irvine}15 
 Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}17  (1765 in Ireland) 
 Hugh Scott Erwin {Hugh Scott Irvine}18  (February 8, 1767) 
 Samuel Erwin (May 4, 1770 at Erwina, Pennsylvania) (by Mary Kennedy) 
 Mary Erwin 
 Rebecca Erwin (June 1, 1775) (by Mary Kennedy) 
 Arthur Erwin (October 5, 1777) (by Mary Kennedy) 
 Francis Erwin (February 29, 1780) (by Mary Kennedy) 
 John Erwin (1786) (by Mary Kennedy) 
Mother:   
Father:  [27]  (one researcher says the father was Joseph Erwin who remained in Ireland) 
Remarks:  Arthur Erwin purchased 2,000 acres of land in Tinicum Township, a short distance from his 
brother, William.  He made other land purchases before returning to Ireland to bring over his family.  With 
his wife and seven children, ages one to eleven years, they sailed from Newry on the ship “Newry 
Assistance” on May 1, 1768 and landed in Philadelphia on August 18, 1768.  During the voyage, his wife, 
Mary Scott died in childbirth.  She and the dead infant were buried at sea on July 10, 1768.  In March of 
1769, Arthur Erwin bought a tract of 528 acres in which lies the city of Erwina, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
and there he lived the remaining 22 years of his life. 
 
In the diary of John Dyer of Plumstead, Bucks County, Pennsylvania, Arthur Erwin is identified twice.  He is 
mentioned on March 21, 1776 as selling a lot to Wm. Doyle.  On June 9, 1791, the diary indicates that a Col. 
Arthur Erwin was shot through and died instantly in the house in Tioga in the night and was brought down to 
Tinicum Township and buried the 17th. 
 
Arthur Erwin received several communications from George Washington and provided the manpower and 
boats to get Washington across the Delaware River. 
 
The year that George Washington became our first President, surveyors employed by Phelps-Gorham in 
Canandaigua began laying out township lots in the vicinity of Painted Post.  While the surveyors were 
working, Colonel Arthur Erwin came up the Old Andaste Trail supervising a cattle drive destined for Fort 
Niagra.  With an indian guide he studied the lay of the land and liked what he saw.  He went to Canandaigua 
to offer Mr. Phelps $1500 for Town 2, Range 2 and which became Erwin, New York.  Arthur Erwin was a 
wealthy Irish immigrant, had served in the American Army during the Revolution, and owned other land 
property as well.  Colonel Erwin was shot and killed by a “squatter” over a land and crop dispute.  As a 
result, Colonel Erwin never lived in the Town of Erwin.  His sons, Samuel and Francis, inherited the portion 
which is now the Village of Painted Post.  In 1826, the Town of Erwin organized and held their first election 
on March 7, 1826.  Sam Erwin was elected the first supervisor.  In 1838, General F. E. Erwin was elected 
supervisor of the Town of Erwin.  In 1848-1849, the first school house was built by Arthur H. Erwin and 
rented to the district for $100 per year.  The school house was built on the south side of the river. 
 

Erwin, Arthur {Irvine, Arthur}44  
Born:  March 1, 1738 in County Antrim, North Ireland 
Died:  August 27, 1821 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Brandon  in 1762 (born 1740 in England; died August 1833 in North Carolina) 
Children: William Willoughby Erwin (March 22, 1764 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
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 James Erwin (March 15, 1766 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 John Erwin (1768 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Alexander  Erwin (1770 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Frank Erwin (in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Arthur H. Erwin (in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Mary Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41   [15] 
Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with his parents in 1740. Source of information is Elson E. 
Irwin.  (A will is provided on page 32 of 75 in the Erwin A-D file)  The will was filed in Burke County, 
North Carolina.  Had a grandson name Adolphus L. Erwin.  There is no mention of a son named Frank in the 
will but Frank may have died before the will was written and Adolphus is Frank’s son. 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur {Irvine, Arthur}17  
Born:  1765 in Ireland 
Died:  May 17, 1769 (drowned in the Delaware River) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born:  1770 in South Carolina 
Died:  1849 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rachel Spratt of Yorkville, York County, South Carolina 
Children: seven children 
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur  
Born:  October 5, 1777 
Died:  April 7, 1842 in Addison, New York (buried in old grounds across the river from Addison, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  M. N. Erie 
 ? Lamphere 
 Sarah (Sally) Clark (born August 4, 1800; died May 19, 1863) 
Children: John Francis Erwin (by M. N. Erie) 
 Arthur Erwin (December 1, 1807) (by ? Lamphere) 
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 Rachel Erwin (March 8, 1821) (by Sarah (Sally) Clark) 
 Mary E. Erwin (February 27, 1824) (by Sarah (Sally) Clark) 
 Samuel Curlyeye Erwin (August 11, 1827) (by Sarah (Sally) Clark) 
 Charles Sundown Erwin (February 26, 1829) (by Sarah (Sally) Clark) 
 Sarah Elizabeth (Lizzie) Erwin (October 1, 1835) (by Sarah Clark) 
 Anne E. Erwin (June 22, 1837) (by Sarah (Sally) Clark) 
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Arthur Erwin had the rank of Major. The cemetery is on the south side of the Canisteo River about 
two miles east of the Vastbinder/McCarthy road and can only be reached from Addison as the road dead-
ends farther east.  The township line runs through the middle of the cemetery which is about one acre in size.  
The Erwin farm is in Erwin township and the Jones farm is in the Addison township adjoined and each 
family gave one-half acre of land for the cemetery.  Source of information is Sharon Taft and Annette 
Campbell and also Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born:  September 30, 1795 in Rutherfordton, North Carolina 
Died:  March 24, 1886 in Rome, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born:  December 1, 1807 
Died:  February 4, 1892 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabella Thompson on January 13, 1831 (died January 15, 1845) 
 Martha Jones from Addison, New York on May 17, 1847 (died January 30, 1892) 
Children: James T. Erwin (May 19, 1833) (by Isabella Thompson) 
 Arthur Erwin (May 8, 1835) (by Isabella Thompson) 
 Edward Erwin (October 27, 1837) (by Isabella Thompson) 
 Mary Erwin (1840) (by Isabella Thompson) 
 John T. Erwin (April 12, 1843) (by Isabella Thompson) 
 Scott C. Erwin (April 10, 1845) (by Isabella Thompson) 
 Henry S. Erwin (March 7, 1848) (by Martha Jones) 
 William Erwin (October 22, 1850) (by Martha Jones) 
 Catherine (or Katherine) Erwin (May 18, 1853) (by Martha Jones) 
 Cora Erwin (July 15, 1855) (by Martha Jones) 
Mother:  ? Lamphere 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson.  Conflict with date that son, Scott 
C. Erwin was born and the date his mother died. 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born:  May 8, 1835 
Died:  in California 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Thompson 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur {Irvine, Arthur}17  
Born:  1765 in Ireland 
Died:  May 17, 1769 (drowned in Delaware River} 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
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Erwin, Arthur  

Born:  September 30, 1795 in Rutherford, North Carolina 
Died:  March 24, 1886 (buried in Livingston Methodist Church Cemetery, Livingston, Floyd County, 
Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eveline Anvil Terrell (born April 21, 1800; died August 1, 1897) 
Children: Andrew Lewis Erwin (October 14, 1839) 
 (plus eight more children) 
Mother:  Mary Miller 
Father:  James Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  They lived for a few years in Rutherford County, North Carolina, then in Hall and Forsythe 
counties in Georgia, where he was sheriff.  While in Forsythe County, he was a member of the Georgia 
Legislature 1839-1841 and 1851-1852.  He was a Colonel in the militia in 1835.  He and Eveline moved to 
Floyd County, Georgia while their sons were serving in the Confederate Army.  Sources of information are 
Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 170631, and Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Erwin, Arthur 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Henry 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Arthur 
Born:  January 1892 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  November 11, 1918 in France (on Armistice Day) (buried in Plot F, Row 8, Grave 29 of the Meuse-
Argonne American Cemetery in Romagne, France) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin  [1]  
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur Bradford 
Born:  June 29, 1863 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Githier on October 9, 1884 
Children: Kittie Erwin (August 3, 1884) 
 Francis Erwin (October 19, 1886)  
Mother:  Helen Campbell 
Father:  Francis Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur G. 
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Born:  November 26, 1881 in Clearbranch, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Emmaline Tilson  
Father:  James Madison C. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Arthur H. 
Born:  ca. 1782 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin{Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Moved to South Carolina.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur H. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Henry 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur Heckman  
Born:  November 26, 1803 in Erwin, Steuben County, New York 
Died:  August 1, 1863 (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also known as Erwin Cemetery) Erwin, Steuben 
County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances Marie McKeen in 1828 (born 1805; died February 17, 1882) 
Children: Mary Kennedy Erwin (April 2, 1831) 
 Eugene Hamilton Erwin (August 14, 1832) 
 Emily Rebecca Erwin (June 27, 1834) 
 Frances Virginia Erwin (April 15, 1836) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (July 15, 1838) 
 DeWitt Clinton Erwin (March 10, 1840) 
 Annie Marie Erwin (May 2, 1842) 
 Arthur Heckman Erwin (May 10, 1844) 
 Harriet Louise Erwin (July 9, 1846) 
 Winfield Scott Erwin (December 18, 1848) 
 Helen Erwin (June 14, 1851) 
 John Jay Erwin (May 1, 1854) (died on August 30, 1855) 
Mother:  Rachel Heckman 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Built the first school house for the town of Erwin, New York.  Operated a store and hotel in 
Painted Post.  He became supervisor of the town of Erwin, New York from 1855 to 1863.  He built a colonial 
mansion of Kennedy Road.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Erwin, Arthur Heckman  

Born:  May 10, 1844 
Died:  December 12, 1916 
Occupation: 
Married:  Gertrude Maria Brown on October 19, 1870 in Addison, Steuben County, New York 
 Mary Henry of Oklahoma on August 15, 1899  
Children: Agnes Maria Erwin (July 23, 1871) (by Gertrude Maria Brown) 
 Gertrude Frances Erwin (September 2, 1872) (by Gertrude Maria Brown) 
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 Arthur H. Erwin (by Mary Henry) 
 Arthur Erwin (by Mary Henry) (2) 
 Frances Erwin (by Mary Henry) 
 Harriet Erwin (by Mary Henry) 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur James 
Born:  December 1895 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  1971 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bertha Robbie Masters 
Children: Arthur James Erwin, Jr. (October 3, 1927) 
 Eugene Erwin (1931) 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur James, Jr. 
Born:  October 3, 1927 in Love Station community of Unicoi County 
Died:  October 30, 1986 in Erwin, Tennessee (buried at Evergreen Cemetery in Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Car man for the Clinchfield R.R.  
Married:  Martha Anne Shull in 1952 
Children: 
Mother:  Bertha Robbie Masters 
Father:  Arthur James Erwin [1]  
 

Erwin, Arthur Leander 
Born:  1791 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1845 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arthur Marion 
Born: March 1, 1856 in Fairville, Saline County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nora Bruce 
 Mary Bell Houston 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Arthur Raymond 
Born:  October 6, 1895 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Frances Cecilia O’Connell of Hornell, Steuben County, New York 
Father:  Hugh Llewellyn Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Arvilla 
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Born:  1875 in Wayne, Ohio 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Gindelsberger 
Father:  Joseph Calvin Erwin [71] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Asa 
Born:  January 23, 1818 in Shawswick Township, Lawrence County, Indiana 
Died:   
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Rosanna Mason on January 2, 1841 
 Mrs. Elizabeth S. Adams on February 24, 1884 
Children: Priscilla Erwin (1842) (all children by Rosanna Mason) 
 Beverly C. Erwin (1849) 
 Henry C. Erwin (1851) 
 Edward E. Erwin (1858) 
 Sarah J. Erwin  
 Milton Grant Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Pearsall 
Father:  Robert Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Augustus 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Laura Pifer 
Father:  Francis Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Augustus Napoleon (Poli) 
Born:  May 28, 1874 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Died:  November 25, 1967 in Trinidad, Animas County, Colorado (buried in Erwin Cemetery, La Veta, 
Huerfano County, Colorado) 
Occupation:  salesman, farmer 
Married:  Fannie Caroline Bruce on October 5, 1897 
Children: Louis Harold Erwin (July 15, 1898) 
 Neal Everitt Erwin (January 9, 1904) 
 Dee Ell Erwin (July 23, 1907) (twin) 
 Ina Erwin (July 23, 1907) (twin) 
Mother:  Sarah Lavina Garren 
Father:  James Allen Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Augustus O. 
Born:  about 1823 in Alabama 
Died:  August 28, 1859 in Tyler, Smith County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes McLarty 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Avis 
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  School teacher 
Married:  Edgar Ferree 
Children:  Daryl Ferree 
Mother:  Lillie Pearl Woodard 
Father:  Albert Trinnie Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Avis was a school teacher in the Stella, Missouri school system in the late 1930s and early 1940s. 
 

Erwin, Barbara 
Born: 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Marilyn Klipfel 
Father:  Robert Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Barbara June 
Born:  July 7, 1926 in Palestine, Anderson County, Texas 
Died:  November 24, 1950 in Houston, Harris County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Walter H. Hill in Richmond, Fort Bend County, Texas 
Children: 
Mother:  Lottie Dee Holland 
Father:  William Hockett Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Barney McCoy 
Born:  September 9, 1917 
Died:  1969 in Hawaii 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eleanor Eusebia Blasque on June 22, 1940 in Honolulu, Hawaii 
Children: Eleanor Dean (Butchie)Erwin  
 Verna Mae (Wendy) Erwin 
Mother:  Verna Melissa Garland 
Father:  Robert Henry Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Barney was raised by his Erwin grandparents.  He entered the United States Army before WWII.  
On December 7, 1941, Barney manned a machine gun during the hours that Pearl Harbor was attacked by the 
Japanese.   
 

Erwin, Bartley S. 
Born:  1874 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Bascoon (Bascomb) E.  
Born:  June 1884 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Minnie Cardin on October 23, 1912 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Benjamin   

Born:   
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Curry  
Children: Joseph Erwin 
Mother:   
Father:   
Remarks:  Mary Curry may not be correct for Benjamin’s wife 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  ca 1750 in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Irvine 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin (1776) 
 Jane Erwin (married Isaac Gum) 
 John Erwin (ca 1780) (married Esther Herron) 
 Robert Erwin (1783) (died 1845)  
 Benjamin Erwin 
 Ruth Ann Erwin 
 Edward Erwin (1790) 
 Mary Erwin (1793) (married Robert Hook of Rockingham County, Virginia) 
 William Erwin (1795) (died 1875) (married Eleanor Probst) 
 Frances Erwin 
 Susan Erwin 
 Jackson Erwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin (filed under Irvine) 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  ca 1740 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  January 26, 1805 in Nicholas County, Kentucky 
Died:  April 15, 1862 at Twenty-Mile Stand (buried at Hopkinsville, Ohio) 
Occupation:  doctor 
Married:  Martha Finley Cook on November 12, 1833 in Hamilton, Ohio (born January 30, 1806; died 
January 30, 1870 on her 64th birthday) 
Children: Elizabeth Stewart Erwin (July 2, 1835) 
 John Erwin (March 13, 1837) 
 William Erwin (December 11, 1838) 
 George Bigham Erwin (December 3, 1840) 
 Jane Sarah Erwin (July 11, 1843) 
 Margaret Bigham Erwin (April 24, 1846) 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  April 11, 1855 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Olive E. West on October 16, 1879 
Children: Grace Erwin (March 31, 1885) 
 Louis Benjamin Erwin (April 29, 1889) 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  The family resided at the old 
family farm in Irwin, Ohio which has been in the family for 110 years. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Crockett 
Father:  Robert Erwin {Robert Irvin}22  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Could have been born on September 1, 1789 in 
Rockbridge County, Virginia. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  September 1, 1789 in Rockbridge County, Virginia 
Father:  Robert Erwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  ca 1755 
Died:  August 25, 1831 in Madison County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  Presbyterian minister 
Married:  Sarah Brewster on July 23, 1780 
Children: Benjamin Fielding Erwin (may have changed last name to Irwin) (1781) 
 Sarah Erwin 
 Sophie Erwin 
 James B. Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Benjamin arrived in Madison County, Kentucky in 1808.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
Elson indicated that the children all changed their last name to Irwin; which may indicate that these are not 
the children of Benjamin Erwin. 
  

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born:  ca 1770 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Could have married Margaret Wallace on September 24, 
1793 (may be September 26, 1793) in Augusta County, Virginia and Jane Curry on April 28, 1806 in 
Augusta County, Virginia. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Wallace on September 24, 1793 (may be September 26, 1793) in Augusta County, 
Virginia  
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Janes Curry on April 28, 1806 in Augusta County, Virginia  
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Ferguson on March 29, 1824 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 

 
Erwin, Benjamin 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catharine Erwin on December 20, 1825 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dicey Jeffreys on November 20, 1834 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Brittin 
Born:  April 13, 1853 in Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Brown 
Children: Bruce Erwin 
 Isaac F. Erwin 
 Sarah L. Erwin 
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 Carl Erwin 
 Ivan Erwin 
 Eva Erwin 
 Ray Erwin 
 Fay Erwin 
 Claude Erwin 
 Ruth Erwin 
Mother:  Elizabeth Leah Brittin 
Father:  James Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Hoyt, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin (Ben) C. 
Born:  May 1889 
Died:  1914 in Sonoraville, Gordon County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Carter 
Born:  September 27, 1883 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  March 13, 1962 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Celestine (Tena) Whitney on February 6, 1907 in Covington, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Epps 
Born:  November 8, 1882 in Mecca, McMinn County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Zona Mary A. ? ca. 1911 in Tennessee 
Children: Edward Erwin (1911) 
 Patrick E. Erwin (1912) 
 Ida L. Erwin (1914) 
 Sarah A. Erwin (1915) 
 Litha M. Erwin (1918) 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Cass 
Father:  James Charles Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Franklin 
Born:  about 1845 in Alabama 
Died:  June 4, 1911 in Tyler, Smith County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Laura Buckner Hoskins about 1864 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Hardy Richardson 
Born:  March 1, 1831 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  September 3, 1912 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana (buried in Pleasanton Cemetery, 
Pleasanton, Atascosa County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lucy A. ? 
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Children: seven children 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Jackson 
Born:  February 5, 1836 in Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 8, 1922 in Pike County, Arkansas (buried in Woodall Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married: Mary E. (Polly) Steele on March 23, 1858 at Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia 
 Rebecca E. ? on March 25, 1896 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: Robert Jordan Erwin (February 10, 1859) 
 Florence H. Erwin (January 28, 1861) 
 James W. Erwin (August 10, 1862)  
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (circa 1864) 
 William Penn Erwin (January 11, 1866) 
 Nancy Malinda Erwin (January 25, 1868) 
 Martha Alice Erwin (April 1, 1871) 
 Charles (Charley) Ross Erwin (May 11, 1873) 
 Benjamin Jackson (Jack) Erwin (December 15, 1875)  
Mother:  Nancy Jordan  
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Jackson (Jack) 
Born:  December 15, 1875 
Died:  August 3, 1941 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Benjamin Rush 
Born:  1801 in New Jersey 
Died:  May 7, 1846 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Occupation:  doctor 
Married:  Sarah Ann Strong (born 1802 in Delaware; died August 1896 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania) 
Children: Sarah S. Erwin (August 1827) 
 Mary Erwin (December 1830) 
 Joseph Hunter Erwin (1832) 
 John Erwin (1834) 
 Letitia M. Erwin (June 1839) 
 Eliza E. Erwin (1841) 
 Charles Wesley Erwin (June 21, 1844) 
Mother:  Abigail Bassett 
Father:  Joseph Hunter Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Benjamin William 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Ann Stewart 
Father:  Charles Erwin [47] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Bertha  
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Born:  August 10, 1907 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Roy Richordy, Richendollar 
Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Bertha Irene (Rena) 
Born:  October 17, 1903 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 4, 1975 in Hammond, Tangiopahoa Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Willis (Willie) Frederick Watts ca. 1924 in Louisiana 
Children:  Had five children. 
Mother:  Maranda Adeline Rogers 
Father:  Leander (Lee) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Bertie Jackson 
Born:  January 19, 1881 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Died:  February 23, 1974 in Avery, Dresha County, Arkansas (buried in Oakland Cemetery, Monticello, 
Drew County, Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Judith Ann Jeter 
Father:  Jackson Yebeton (Jack) Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Bertine 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Liggitt 
Children: Florence Erwin 
 Catherine Erwin 
Mother:  M. Dimmick 
Father:  Bertine S. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Bertine S. 
Born:  May 30, 1845 
Died: 
Occupation:  physician 
Married:  M. Dimmick of Mauch Chunk, Pennsylvania on October 7, 1878 
Children: Bertine Erwin 
Mother:  Johanette Schneider 
Father:  John Francis Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Beryl Claud 
Born:  March 31, 1908 at Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas 
Died:  June 7, 1981 at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (buried at Evergreen Cemetery, Minco, Oklahoma) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alice Lorena Armstrong on February 12, 1938 at Tahlequah, Canadian County, Oklahoma 
Children: 
Mother:  Eva Ella Brown 
Father:  Claud Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Bessie E. 
Born:  December 1898 
Died:  1903 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 19/23 at foot 
of River Hill) 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Bessie Ellen 
Born:  April 26, 1926 in Grayson County, Texas 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Cobb 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Bessie Mae 
Born:  1907 in Clinton, Utah 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Bessie Patterson 
Born:  September 23, 1867 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Wesley McFatridge 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Bessie Rachel 
Born:  October 10, 1897 in  Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  January 30, 1966 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Herman McCord in 1918 in Grayson County, Texas 
Children: 
Mother:  Ettie Idice Emery 
Father:  Isaac Crumley Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Betsy 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Guerin on April 23, 1824 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Betty 
Born:  ca. 1872 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation:  
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Hawkins 
Father:  Vandiver Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Beverly C. 
Born:  1849 in Lawrence County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Mason 
Father:  Asa Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Bill 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Bill 
Born:  June 14, 1927 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ella Mae Dunbar on October 2, 1954 
Children: Teresa Gail Erwin 
Mother:  Gertruce Rector 
Father:  Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Bill Jay 
Born:  July 28, 1935 in Wayne, Missouri 
Died:  November 4, 2001 in Exeter, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery in Exeter, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Donna ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Martin 
Father:  Jayhugh Walker Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Billieann Bessie 
Born:  March 2, 1919 in San Bernardino, California 
Died:  June 29, 1991 in San Bernardino, California (buried in Riverside National Cemetery, Riverside, 
California) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lester Merlin Baskett on June 21, 1937 in Riverside, California 
Children:  
Mother:  Mabel M. Barlow 
Father:  William E. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Billieann Erwin was born under the name Johanna Erwin but used Billieann all her life. 
 

Erwin, Bird Walter 
Born:  September 3, 1865 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  July 14, 1954 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Sarah Justice on November 11, 1886 
 (2) Charlotte (Lettie) Sophia Schroeder on January 15, 1894 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Birdie (Bertie) Alberta 
Born:  June 1888 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Albert Harris on October 12, 1902 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Bobbie Ray 
Born:  May 13, 1933 
Occupation: 
Married:  Debbie ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Martin 
Father:  Jayhugh Walker Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Bruce 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rose Cisco 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Topeka, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Burton (Bert) A. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Divers 
Father:  Charles K. Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Lived in Spokane County, Washington.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cadwalader 
Born:  January 25, 1737 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and C. T. Erwin.  In the 1820 Census, Cadwalader was 
found in Warminster, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Cadwalader 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Jones on April 5, 1810 in Churchville, Pennsylvania at the Presbyterian Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
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Erwin, Cairen 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert H. Dyer on March 25, 1827 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Callie Etta 
Born:  February 1891 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Calpurnia Jane 
Born:  about 1839 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  after June 16, 1880 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  Benjamin Means on March 2, 1858 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children:  six children 
Mother:  Margaret Jane Howell 
Father:  James Locke Erwin, Jr. [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Calvin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Campbell 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sally Bateman on May 1, 1818 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, Carl 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jennie McDougall 
Children: (two children) 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Newport, Washington. 
 

Erwin, Carl Monroe 
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Born:  June 23, 1890 in Pike County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Ann Byrd 
Father:  William Erwin [86] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Caroline C. (Carrie) 
Born:  September 1864 in Waseca County, Minnesota 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Caroline M. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry B. Woody on November 24, 1864 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Carolyn Sue 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Bennet 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Bell Bryant 
Father:  Charles Ray Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Carr B. 
Born:  1885 
Died:  1887 in Drew County, Arkansas (buried in Campground Cemetery, Monticello, Drew County, 
Arizona) 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Carrie 
Born:  ca. 1852 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Beshears 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Carrie 
Born:  September 16, 1866 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Harry Wilbur 
Children: (had five children) 
Mother:  Mary Clanders 
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Father:  Ambrose John Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, Carrie Jane 
Born:  July 1892 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  1970 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bartlett (Bart) Elmerdore Fultz on December 23, 1909 
Children:  one child 
Mother:  Mary (Rosa) Ellen Conn 
Father:  Charles Sherman Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Carrol 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan M. Derrick on September 29, 1870 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Carroll 
Born:  May 5, 1852 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  October 4, 1925 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan A. ? in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children:  had 11 children 
Mother:  Catherine Beshears 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Catharine 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Benjamin Erwin on December 20, 1825 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Catherine 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliot 
Father:  John Erwin [11] 
Remarks:  Catherine was a minor in 1771. 

 
Erwin, Catherine 

Born:  November 23, 1771 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  1824 in Clarksville, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Erwin (her first cousin, son of Arthur Erwin and Margaret Brandon) 
Children: Hannah E. Erwin  (married James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin) 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Robinson 
Father:  Alexander  S. (Sandy) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Catherine (Katie) 

Born:  ca. 1778 
Died:  in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Miller (born 1774; died 1844) (first cousin of Catherine) 
Children:  
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Catherine 
Born:  about 1832 in Georgia 
Died:  September 18, 1857 in Smith County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Catherine 
Born:  ca. 1830’s in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Father:  William Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Catherine 
Born:  in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Wright 
Children: John C. Wright (1877) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Catherine 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Liggitt 
Father:  Bertine Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Catherine 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married:  Samuel Edwards 
Children:  had six children 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
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Erwin, Catherine (Kate) 
Born:  December 2, 1835 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  June 28, 1921in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles R. Bean about 1900 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children:  no children 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Catherine (or Katherine) 
Born:  May 18, 1853 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Martha Jones 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Catherine C. 
Born:  August 21, 1883 in Old Union, Drew County, Arkansas 
Died:  May 4, 1945 in Old Union, Drew County, Arkansas (buried in Tillar Cemetery, Drew County, 
Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Tillman Miles Lowe about 1904 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Catherine Mary C. 
Born:  1848 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name ofter spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Catherine Matilda 
Born:  February 21, 1829 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 20, 1909 in Jackson County, Georgia (buried in Hebron Presbyterian Church Cemetery, 
Banks County, Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sumner Jewell Smith in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  two children 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson.  Sumner’s sister and brother 
married her siblings. 
 

Erwin, Catherine Reese 
Born:  1800 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1866 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alfred M. Gaither on April 8, 1828 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Mitilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Cecelia 

Born:  1847 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Aurilla Walbridge 
Father:  Franklin Erwin [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cecile 
Born:  1918 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lela Pearl Callahan 
Father:  Charles Ray Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Cecilia Matilda 
Born:  May 11, 1808 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1894 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles 
Born:  late 1690’s in Ireland or England 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  This could be the first Erwin to come to the colonies according to author of “Erwin History” 
Ralph W. Cathell.  Charles Erwin was among 97 prisoners brought to the New World aboard the prison ship 
“Scipio”, sailing out of Liverpool, England on March 30, 1716, destination not listed.  All of these prisoners 
were 7-year indentured servants.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles 
Born:  June 22, 1760 (probably in Ireland) 
Died:  August 5, 1837 in Coles County, Illinoia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dorothy Ann Stewart (born November 10, 1785 in Ireland; died November 23, 1853 in Pleasant 
Grove Township, Coles County, Illinois) 
Children: Jane Erwin (August 9, 1812) 
 Abigail Erwin 
 Benjamin William Erwin 
 James S. Erwin (ca. 1802) 
 Charles C. Erwin  
Mother: 
Father:  [47] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles (also Irwin, Charles) 
Born:  1792 
Died:  1857 (buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania) 



75 

Occupation: 
Married:  Lydia ? (born 1791;  died 1849; buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: William Irwin (1814)  
 John G. Erwin (1816) 
Mother: 
Father: [25] 
Remarks:  Just a guess that John G. Erwin and William Irwin are Charles Erwin’s sons.  It is also a guess that 
Lydia Erwin (also Lydia Irwin) is Charles Erwin’s wife 
 

Erwin, Charles  
Born:  January 23, 1858 
Died:  July 21, 1864 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Charles 
Born:  ca. 1870 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Hawkins 
Father:  Vandiver Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles A. 
Born:  September 16, 1866 
Died:  November 1902 
Occupation: 
Married:  Louise ? 
Children: Annie Erwin 
 William Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Clanders 
Father:  Ambrose John Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, Charles B. 
Born:  April 1, 1841 in York County, South Carolina 
Died:  during Civil War or September 16, 1856 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Laetita J. Smith 
Father:  Francis James (Frank) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles Bonnell 
Born:  December 29, 1850 
Died:  December 13, 1921 in Milford, New Jersey (buried in Union Cemetery, New Jersey) 



76 

Occupation: 
Married:  Louise Callen on December 5, 1898 (born March 8, 1865) 
Children: Charlotte Erwin 
 Robert Erwin 
 Margaret Erwin 
 Helen Erwin 
 Edith Erwin 
Mother:  Margaret Bonnell 
Father:  Scott Arthur Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin,  Charles C. 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Ann Stewart 
Father:  Charles Erwin [47] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles Dickinson 
Born:  between 1848 – 1849 on Shady Grove Plantation, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  September 1926 in Louisiana (buried Rosedale Cemetery, Rosedale, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: a Texas woman 
Children: had two children 
Mother:  Mary Carmelite (Carmalite) Picou 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles E. 
Born:  1871 in Drew County, Arkansas  
Died:  1879 in Drew County, Arkansas (buried in Campground Cemetery, Monticello, Drew County, 
Arkansas) 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles Edward (Ned) 
Born:  November 2, 1835 in “Woodlands”, Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Died:  February 6, 1860 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married: Evaline Augusta Hicks on October 13 1857 in Fayette County, Kentucky (born 1839; died 1864) 
Children: Edward Clay Erwin (February 29, 1860) 
Mother:  Anne Brown Clay 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles H. 
Born: about 1842 in Alabama 
Died:  March 7, 1862 at Battle of Elkhorn Tavern, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Charles Heckman 
Born:  April 30, 1822 
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Died:  September 6, 1890 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Antoinette Curtis on January 15, 1850 in Campbell, New York (died Jannuary 8, 1884) 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Heckman 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles Henry 
Born:  March 1, 1856 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  November 29, 1881 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Charles Hugh 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Charles K. 
Born:  December 15, 1837 at Elimsport, Washington Township, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 7, 1907 in Savannah, Carroll County, Illinois.  His body was returned to his home in Tomah, 
Wisconsin. (buried in Oak Grove Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret A. Divers on November 20, 1856 in Berreman Township, Jo Davies County, Illinois 
Children: Edward K. Erwin 
 Emma Erwin 
 Burton (Bert) A. Erwin 
 Susie A. Erwin 
 Minnie Erwin  
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  He primarily used the Erwin spelling of his last name rather than Irwin.  Migrated in 1859 to 
Freeport, Stephenson County, Illinois where he lived until 1868; then went to Wisconsin.  Source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles Lewis (Guy) 
Born:  September 30, 1916 
Died:  October 3, 1992 (buried in Tinker Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mae Clouse 
Children: Myrtle Erwin 
 Shirley Erwin 
 Winston Guy Erwin 
Mother:  Bertha Mae Garland 
Father:  William Lewis Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Charles Milton 
Born:  June 3, 1856 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  September 19, 1944 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky (buried in Pleasant Valley Cemetery, 
Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Amande Higgins on May 26, 1887 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  four children 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles Ray 
Born:  January 13, 1886 
Died:  April 5, 1948 (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Laborer 
Married:  Lela Pearl Callahan (died April 27, 1935, buried at Martins Creek Cemetery, Erwin,  Unicoi 
County, Tennessee) 
 Lula Bell Bryant 
Children: Cecile Erwin (1918 in Unicoi County, Tennessee) (by Lela Callahan) 
 Helen Erwin (by Lela Callahan) 
 Harold Richard Erwin (February 19, 1943) (by Lula Bryant) 
 Phyllis Ruth Erwin (by Lula Bryant) 
 Carolyn Sue Erwin (by Lula Bryant) 
 Michael Lynn Erwin (by Lula Bryant) 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  1920 census shows him married to Rose ?  Some of this information was provided by Harold 
Richard Erwin on 5/28/02.  Cherie R. Olson also provided information. 
 

Erwin, Charles (Charley) Ross 
Born:  May 11, 1873 
Died:  January 30, 1939 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Charles Russel  
Born:  August 22, 1928 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Hope Siewert 
Father:  Chauncey Bostwick Erwin [45} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles Sherman 
Born:  September 20, 1864 in Smokey Valley, Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  January 12, 1942 in Hitchens, Carter County, Kentucky (buried in Erwin Cemetery, Carter County, 
Kentucky) 
Occupation:  farmer, storekeeper 
Married:  Mary (Rosa) Ellen Conn on December 25, 1888 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children: Ethel M. Erwin (September 1890) 
 Carrie Jane Erwin (July 1892) 
 Della Bell Erwin (May 10, 1894) 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Ison 
Father:  Robert Dickenson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charles Sundown 
Born:  February 26, 1829 
Died:  January 1, 1900 (buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Stueben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Catharine Ann Wood in 1864 (born April 11, 1842; died April 11, 1922) 
Children: Mary Erwin  
 Anna Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Henrietta Erwin 
 Arthur Erwin 
 Catherine Erwin  
 Nora Erwin  
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Clark 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and also Sharon Taft and Annette Campbell. 
 

Erwin, Charles Thomas 
Born:  February 18, 1846 in Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina  
Died:  July 22, 1926 at Hot Springs, Garland County, Arkansas (buried at Salem Cemetery, Salem, Pike 
County, Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married: Savannah Jane Funderburk on November 19, 1882 at Pike County, Arkansas  
Children: Forrest Ellis Erwin (October 18, 1884) 
 Mary Lula Erwin (October 13, 1887) 
 Roman Erwin (September 29, 1889) 
 John Homer Erwin (November 30, 1891) 
 Helena (Lena) Erwin (February 28, 1895) 
 Nancy Vilanta (Lanta) Erwin (April 15, 1897) 
 Wilbur Doyle Erwin (October 7, 1899) 
 Lettye Jane Erwin (January 18, 1903) 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” and Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles W. 
Born:  February, 1894 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Charles Wesley 
Born:  June 21, 1844 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died:  July, 31, 1917 in Winona, Minnesota 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ann Huffman on April 18, 1885 in Winona, Minnesota (born December 12, 1859 in 
Ontario, Canada; died November 14, 1936 in Winona, Minnesota) 
Children: Chauncey Bostwick Erwin (July 4, 1888) 
 One other child. 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Charles Wesley 
Born:  March 28, 1856 in Illinois 
Died:  after January 28, 1920 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  Agnes Bright about 1882 
Children:  eleven children 
Mother:  Mary Israel Goodlander 
Father:  Peter Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Charlotte 
Born:  August 18, 1839 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Horatio Penrose Vass on January 30, 1868 (his second of three wives) 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Rebecca James 
Father:  Isaac Hevlin Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Charlotte 
Born:  1843 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Aurilla Walbridge 
Father:  Franklin Erwin [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Charlotte 
Born:  May 13, 1925 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Hope Siewert 
Father:  Chauncey Bostwick Erwin [45} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Charlotte 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Herman Fox Lame 
Children: 
Mother:  Louise Callen 
Father:  Charles Bonnell Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Chauncey Bostwick 
Born:  July 4, 1888 in Winona, Minnesota 
Died:  August 8, 1964 in Winona, Minnesota 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Hope Siewert on June 15, 1921 in Minnesota 
Children: Elizabeth Caroline Erwin (April 24, 1922) 
 Charlotte Erwin (May 13, 1925) 
 Charles Russel Erwin (August 22, 1928) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ann Huffman 
Father:  Charles Wesley Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Chester 
Born: 1894 in Kern County, California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Work 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Christopher 
Born:  ca 1725 in Scotland or North Ireland 
Died: 1793 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane (Jean) McDowell (born ca. 1729) 
Children: Jane Erwin (October 17, 1757) 
 John Erwin (ca. 1760-62) 
 Margaret Erwin (August 6, 1761) 
 Robert Erwin (ca. 1762) 
 William Erwin (1764 ) 
 Sarah Erwin (ca. 1765-70) 
 Andrew Erwin (ca. 1766) 
 Mary Erwin (1767) 
 Christopher Erwin, Jr. (ca. 1768) 
 George Erwin (ca. 1770) 
 Thomas Erwin (ca. 1772) 
Mother: 
Father:  [41] 
Remarks:  He obtained a land warrant in the Octoraro Settlement, Chester County, Pennsylvalia as early as 
1733.  He received a land grant in Rowan County, North Carolina in 1744.  His will, dated August 24, 1793, 
is filed in the Rowan County, Courthouse and names the above children.  Partial source of information is 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Christopher, Jr. 
Born:  ca. 1768 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  1823 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Tyale 
 Naomi Allison 
Children: Andrew Erwin (December 17, 1804) (by Naomi Allison) 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Christopher 
Born:  1804 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth ? (born 1823 in Tennessee) 
Children: Margaret Erwin (1843) 
 Robert Erwin (1845) 
 Parthena Erwin (1847) 
 George Erwin (1850) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Marshall County). 
 

Erwin, Christopher Columbus 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Christopher G. 
Born:  April 4, 1841in Milton, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  after Arpil 29, 1910 census 
Occupation:  farmer, carpenter 
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Married:  Elizabeth Hiliman about 1865 
Children:  four children 
Mother:  Mary Israel Goodlander 
Father:  Peter Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Christy 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Tommy Howard 
Children: Ryan Howard 
 Adam Howard 
Mother:  Marsha Deaton 
Father:  Phillip Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Clara 
Born:  About 1836 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas McIntyre 
Children: 
Mother:  Matilda Walton 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Clara Faye 
Born:  October 15, 1915 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  November 29, 2003  
Occupation: 
Married:  Carl E. Powell on January 8, 1933 in Exeter, Missouri 
Children: Barbara Evelyn Powell (November 21, 1933) 
 James Carl Powell (January 23, 1936) 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Clara was called “hornet”, “red wasp”, and “Tiny” by her family and friends. 
 

The obituary for Clara in the December 10, 2003 edition of the Barry County Advertiser read: 
 Clara Erwin Powell, 89, of the state of Oregon, died Saturday, Nov. 29, 2003. 
 Clara grew up in Barry County in the village of Wayne.  She was the daughter of Fred 
and Ora (Walker) Erwin. 
 Survivors include; one son, Carl  Jr. of Dinister Calif.; one daughter, Barbara, of the 
state of Oregon; and one sister, Hazel Higgs of Exeter.  She was preceded in death by four sisters 
and two brothers. 
 A memorial service will be held at 10 a.m., Saturday, December 13, 2003, at Buchanan 
Funeral Home, Monett. 

 
Erwin, Clara J. 

Born:  November 8, 1842 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  June 1, 1847 in Marshall County, Mississippi (buried in Old Atway Cemetery, Marshall County, 
Mississippi) 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Clarence Hugh 
Born:  August 9, 1912 at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Died:  May 19, 1980 at Monterey, California (buried at Pacific Grove, California) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Jane Ingraham on August 1, 1934 in Guthrie, Logan County, Oklahoma 
Children:  
Mother:  Eva Ella Brown 
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Father:  Claud Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Claud Hugh 
Born:  March 24, 1885 in Amoret, Bates County, Missouri 
Died:  June 27, 1948 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eva Ella Brown on September 30, 1906 at Fort Smith, Sebastian County, Arkansas (born March 
24, 1889; died June 27, 1970) 
Children: Beryl Claud Erwin (March 31, 1908) 
 Francis Edna Ella Erwin (August 9, 1912) 
 Clarence Hugh Erwin (August 9, 1912 
Mother:  Francis (Frankie) Ella Martin 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Claude 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Claude resided in Hoyt, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Claude Raymond 
Born:  1881 in Jersey County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Celestia Ann Yowell 
Father:  Samuel Clark Erwin [76] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Claudia Josephine 
Born:  October 6, 1865 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 17, 1943 in Durham, Durham County, North Carolina (buried Maplewood Cemetery, Durham, 
Durham County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Knox Powe on October 14, 1896 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: Edward Knox Powe 
 Claudia Erwin Powe 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Claudine 
Born:  March 24, 1907 
Died:  November 20, 1945 
Occupation: 
Married:  Herman Boone 
Children: James Melvin Boone 
 Wayne Harold Boone 
 John William Boone 
 Lera Joy Boone 
 Thomas Wade Boone 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
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Erwin, Clements 

Born:  October 10, 1811 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Augustus Rison 
Children: Francis Erwin 
 Eugene Erwin 
 William Erwin 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 

 
Erwin, Clifton Cornelius 

Born:  October 1, 1886 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 26, 1960 
Occupation: 
Married:  Minnie Graves 
 Inez McDonald or McDaniel 
Children:  
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Clinton Columbus  
Born:  August 14, 1840 in Perry County, Missouri 
Died:  December 20, 1898 
Occupation: 
Married:  Asenath Brown 
Children: Mary Louise Erwin (1865) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (December 11, 1872) 
 Elias Erwin (September 18, 1873) 
 Louisiana Erwin (May 31, 1881) 
 Martin Luther Erwin 
 Elizure J. Erwin 
 Margarette E. Erwin   
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Columbus America (Lum)  
Born:  September 18, 1859 in Ducktown, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emaline Erwin in 1881 in Tennessee [29] (daughter of George Washington Erwin and Elizabeth 
Sophia Cardin) 
Children: Manlery Muncie Leannis Erwin (September 1882) 
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Columbus C. P.  
Born:  1838 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   
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 Last name ofter spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 

 
Erwin, Cora 

Born:  July 15, 1855 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Martha Jones 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cora 
Born:  1863 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Aurilla Walbridge 
Father:  Franklin Erwin [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cordelia 
Born:  ca. 1881 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John David Talley, Jr. on April 18, 1900 in St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Cordelia (Delia) Haywood 
Born:  April 2, 1812 or April 2, 1813 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  about 1876 in Ashville, Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  John F. E. Harday on October 10, 1839 
Children:  four children 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Corinna Morehead 
Born:  August 26, 1879 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1960 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Derr Boger  on March 18, 1899 in North Carolina 
Children: Edward Erwin Boger 
 John Derr Boger, Jr. 
 Corinne Morehead Boger 
 Gertrude Boger 
 William Bettis Boger 
Mother:  Corinna Iredell (Cora) Avery 
Father:  George Phifer Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Corinthe (Charity) 
Born:  1862 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Corliss 
Born:  April 25, 1909 
Died:  November 5, 1969 
Occupation: 
Married:  Crystal Delores Corner on January 14, 1936 in Cassville, Missouri. (born December 26, 1911; died 
April 16, 1990) 
Children:  none 
Mother:  Lillie Pearl Woodard 
Father:  Albert Trinnie Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Cornelia 
Born:  ca. 1847 in New York state 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cornelia E. (Connie) 
Born:  October 1857 in Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  John Mitchell Hallum about 1878 in Texas 
Children: eleven children 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Cornelius 
Born:  March 1890 in Tennessee 
Died:  1918 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bessie Rogers on January 26, 1910 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Corrina Morehead 
Born:  March 4, 1854 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  after January 26, 1920 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Quinton Gant on April 16, 1879 in North Carolina 
Children:  ten children 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Cynthia 
Born:  April 6, 1788 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Stephen Fox of Charlotte, Mecklenberg County, North Carolina 
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Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cynthia Abiah 
Born:  November 22, 1816 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Washington Allen on November 7, 1833 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cynthia Elizabeth 
Born:  September 2, 1855 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Steele Walker about 1872 in Madison County, Alabama 
Children: 
Mother:  Mrs. Jane Clunn 
Father:  Alexander Kirkman Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Moved to Stephens County, Texas; then to Eastland County, Texas.  Sources of information are 
Elson E. Irwin and “Leavitt Genealogy” by Emily Leavitt Noyes. 
 

Erwin, Cyruld Maxwell 
Born:  February 16, 1917 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  May 7, 1990 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Cyrus Marion 
Born:  April 20, 1833 in McMinn, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sara Elizabeth Rodgers 
Father:  James William Erwin, Jr. [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Cyrus Mitchell 
Born:  September 21, 1867 in Georgia 
Died:  December 28, 1952 (buried in Gaines Cemetery in Georgia) 
Occupation:  blacksmith 
Married:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Children: Julia E. Erwin (October 1887) 
 Benjamin (Ben) C. Erwin (May 1889) 
 Robert C. (Rob) Erwin (January 1890) 
 James Leonidas (Lee) Erwin (August 1891) 
 Eula Erwin (June 1895) 
 Mark Dewey Erwin (September 10, 1899) 
 Ruby Erwin (1900) 
 Effie Fanny Bell Erwin (1903) 
 Hubert J. Erwin (1905) 
 Dessie Erwin (1907) (twin) 
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 Jessie Erwin (1907) (twin) 
 Elmo Darius Erwin (1911) 
 Cyruld Maxwell Erwin (1917) 
Mother:  Elizabeth J. Dawson 
Father:  Marcus Leonidas (Lee) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Most of the children were born in Georgia.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Daisy Dean 
Born:  February 3, 1921 
Occupation: 
Married:  Freeman Sherrill 
Children:  
Mother:  Verna Melissa Garland 
Father:  Robert Henry Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Dale 
Born:  February 4, 1912 in Clay County, Illinois 
Died:  before 1954 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Fannie Susan Hartman 
Father:  Vern Erwin [65] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Daniel 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Steffany Twomley 
Father:  Richard Curtis Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Daniel Rogers 
Born:  May 16, 1858 in Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Ora ? 
 (2) Jessie M. ? 
Children: two children by Ora 
 no known children by Jessie 
Mother:  Mary Israel Goodlander 
Father:  Peter Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Darcus Darhi 
Born:  June 10, 1861 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Houston Erwin (her first cousin) 
Children: had six children 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Robert Houston Erwin was the son of William Lafayette Erwin and Mary Ann Woods.  Sources of 
information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Darwin 
Born:  February 5, 1915 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Era E. Thrash 
Father:  Roman Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Steffany Twomley 
Father:  Richard Curtis Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Townsend on August 29, 1752 at Christ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of informatiion is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  
Remarks:  David Erwin was found in the 1754 tax record at Sadsbury Township, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Munson 
Children: Moses M. Erwin (December 16, 1783) 
 Matilda Erwin (March 6, 1790) 
 Sarah Erwin (August 20, 1792) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (June 25, 1795) 
 Prudin Allen Erwin (October 16, 1797) 
 Nancy Erwin (November 25, 1799) 
Mother: 
Father:  [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born:  ca. 1783 in Abbeville District, South Carolina 
Died:  ca. 1855 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Polly Baird on November 2, 1809 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Children: John Erwin 
 James Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Robert Woods Erwin 
 William Erwin 
 Joab Erwin 
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 Matthew Alexander Erwin (March 15, 1825) 
 David Erwin, Jr. 
 Milton L. Erwin (1827) 
 Lucian Baird Erwin 
 Pauline B. Erwin 
 Mary A. Erwin 
Mother:  Jane Brown 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, Cherie R. Olson and the 1850 
Tennessee Census (Giles County). 
 

Erwin, David, Jr. 
Born:  about 1827 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  1847 in Mexican War 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ellen Need 
Children: Robert Kenney Erwin (July 11, 1860) 
Mother: 
Father:  [75] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes ? 
Father: John Erwin [21] 
 

Erwin, David 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Went to Sullivan County, Tennessee.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  This may be in 
error.  David Erwin does not seem to be listed as a child of Edward Erwin, Jr. and Mary Curry. 
  

Erwin, David {Irvine, David}4 
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Erwin {James Irvine}1 [2] 
Remarks:   
 

Erwin, David {Irvine, David}9  
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
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Died:  about 1810 in Fall Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean McDowell (may have been married in Ireland) 
Children: David Erwin  
 James Erwin 
 John Erwin  (1761) 
 William Erwin (October 22, 1764) 
 Joseph Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Samuel Erwin (may have been son of William Erwin and Rebecca) 
 Margaret Erwin (may have been daughter of William Erwin and Rebecca) 
 Mary Erwin (may have been daughter of William Erwin and Rebecca) 
Mother:  Mary 
Father:  Christopher Irvine [2] 
Remarks:   

 David Erwin is identified as being in Augusta County, Virginia in 1767 and 1768.  On March 15, 
1768 he is appointed the position of highway surveyor.  In 1782, David purchases a land grant of 
440 acres from North Carolina (who claimed the area of Fall Creek at that time).  He then 
purchases an additional 100 acres for a total of 540 acres.  Samuel (who resides in Augusta County, 
Virginia) writes a letter to his brother, David (the son of David, above) in 1794, while David is 
living in Fall Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee. David shows up on the 1797 Sullivan County 
Tennessee tax list with 540 acres.  Source of information is “Records of Augusta County, Virginia 
1745-1800, Volumes I and II” and “Families and History of  Sullivan County, Tennessee, Volume 
One 1779-1992” 

 John Erwin is the first child to be born in David Erwin’s family after they arrive in America.  
(source of information is “Families and History of Sullivan County, Tennessee; Volume One; 
1779-1992”) 

 
Erwin, David  

Born:  1785 in Sullivan County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Quillas(last name unknown) (born 1793 in North Carolina) 
Children: Sarah Erwin (1817) 
 Margaret Erwin (1829) 
 James Erwin (1834) 
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks: 

 Source of information is the 1850 Census of Sullivan County, Tennessee.  David’s last name is 
spelled Ervin. 

 Partial sources of information are Candace Cross-Drew and C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born:  1805 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? (born 1810 in North Carolina) 
Children: Alexander O. Erwin (1832) 
 Martha J. Erwin (1835) 
 Charles W. Erwin (1838) 
 James H. Erwin (1840) 
 Samuel Erwin (1841) 
 John P. Erwin (1844) 
 William T. Erwin (1848) 
Mother:   
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Tipton County) 
 

Erwin, David  
Born:  April 18, 1810 
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Died:  April 10, 1883 (buried in Gunnings Cemetery, Indian Springs, Sullivan County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Hawley (born August 11, 1817; died January 28, 1896, buried in Gunnings Cemetery) 
Children: John Erwin (August 10, 1838) 
 (had five sisters and four brothers) 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin  
Remarks:  (bad information) 
 

Erwin, David 
Born:  1814 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ? (born 1816 in Tennessee) 
Children: Elisian Erwin (1846) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Stewart County).  David’s brothers and sisters 
(Ann, Andrew, George, and Sarah) are also shown at the same residence.  Ann is 31 years of age, Andrew is 
28, George is 25, and Sarah is 38) 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Louisa J. Yates on March 22, 1858 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ? 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
Mother: Mary ? 
Father:  Christopher Erwin {Christopher Irvine}9 [2] 
Remarks: 
 

Erwin, Davidson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown3) 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Debbie 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: (1) Tim Loyde 
 (2) Ralph Van Brocklin 
Children: Mark Loyde 
 Hunter Van Brocklin 
Mother:  Joyce Crain 
Father:  Roy John Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Deborah 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Polly Warner 
Father:  Louis Martin Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Dee Ell 
Born:  July 23, 1907 in LaVeta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Fannie Caroline Bruce 
Father:  Augustus Napoleon Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Della Bell 
Born:  May 10, 1894 in Olive Hill, Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  November 30, 1977 in Springfield, Clark County, Ohio (buried in Memory Gardens Cemetery, Carter 
County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Leonard Boggs on September 27, 1914 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  eight children 
Mother:  Mary (Rosa) Ellen Conn 
Father:  Charles Sherman Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Della May 
Born:  June 11, 1902 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 31, 1988 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Demma 
Born:  July, 1885 in Missouri 
Died:  1963 (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alfonso C. Antle on July 24, 1907 at Exeter, Missouri 
Children: Wayne Meredith Antle 
Mother:  Margaret Anne Thomas 
Father:  James Buchannan Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Lived in Exeter, Missouri.  Partial source in Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Dessie 
Born:  1907 in Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anderson W. Whitfield 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Devreau K. 

Born:  November 16, 1875 
Died:  November 7, 1888 (buried in Gunnings Cemetery, Indian Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, DeWitt Clinton 
Born:  March 10, 1840 
Died:  December 11, 1873 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Dianah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dianah Smith 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Diann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Polly Warner 
Father:  Louis Martin Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Dianthe Ford 
Born:  1821 in New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Phebe Allen 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [68] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Dicey Slocum 
Born:  December 3, 1803 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi 
Died:  October 4, 1880 in Diboll, Angelina County, Texas (buried in Ryans Cemetery, Diboll, Angelina 
County, Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Pearson Young Slocum  about 1827 
Children:  seven children 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Dicy C. 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James L. Randles on September 13, 1865 in Sevier County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Dicy S. 
Born:  June 12, 1825 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  April 19, 1838 from pneumonia in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Donna Althea 
Born:  June 2, 1905 
Died:   
Occupation:  homemaker 
Married:  Robert F. Thompson on July 1, 1923 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children:  Bonnie Francis Thompson 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  After her husband died, Donna wouldn’t eat and starved herself to death.  She was placed in a 
hospital but it was too late.  After Donna’s death, custody of Bonnie Francis Thompson was given to her 
grandparents, Ora and Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin and they raised her. 
 

Erwin, Dora Ellen 
Born:  March 1881 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Dora Maude 
Born:  1873 in Jersey County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Celestia Ann Yowell 
Father:  Samuel Clark Erwin [76] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Dorcas 
Born:  1765 in York County, South Carolina 
Died:  October 22, 1798 in York County, South Carolina (buried in Bethesda Presbyterian Churchyard, York 
County, South Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Moore (born 1756; died 1813) 
Children: William Moore 
 James Moore  
 Sarah Moore (born August 3, 1786; died June 2, 1851) 
 Maurice Moore 
 Mary Moore 
 Dorcas Moore 
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Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Dorcas B. 
Born:  June 1857 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Albert Benjamin Roots on December 22, 1892 
Children: Kirby Yale Roots 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Dorcus (Dark) A. 
Born:  October 19, 1840 in Texas 
Died:  January 10, 1898 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Henderson Isom on June 21, 1859 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children:  No children of their own, raised two orphan girls 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Dorcus M. 
Born:  November 24, 1810 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  after 1868 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Sebastian Patton or Thomas Simpson Patton on October 24, 1838 
Children: two children 
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Dorthy Sue 
Born:  1934 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ruby Alyer 
Father:  Ethel Henry Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Drewalla 
Born:  August 5, 1897 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Drusilla 
Born:  October 30, 1808 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Dunning 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  mariner 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  found in Proprietary Tax, City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 1769 
 

Erwin, E. J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Boyd McMurray on February 6, 1851 in Blount County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Earl U. 
Born:  October 16, 1887 in Bates County, Missouri 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Grace ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis (Frankie) Ella Martin 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edgar Woodward 
Born:  January 24, 1904 
Died:  June 20, 1989 
Occupation:  Butcher at A.R. Brown & Co. 
Married:  Ruby Gwendolyn Adkins on November 21, 1929 (born June 10, 1910; died July 13, 1979) 
Children: Frances Geraldine (Geri) Erwin (July 19, 1932) 
 William Stuart Erwin (July 20, 1934) 
 Linda Ruth Erwin (March 7, 1938) 
 Larry Edwin Erwin (July 11, 1940) 
 Mary Jane Erwin (April 13, 1947) 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Edith 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Evans 
Children: Gloria Evans 
Mother:  Louise Callen 
Father:  Charles Bonnell Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edith 
Born:  February 4, 187? 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ella Hart 
Father:  William Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Edith Ray 

Born:  November 26, 1913 
Occupation:  Teacher 
Married:  Norman Clair Clay on April 20, 1935 in Bristol, Sullivan County, Tennessee 
Children: three children 
Mother:  Bertha Mae Garland 
Father:  William Lewis Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edmund Bryan (Bryan) 
Born:  February 19, 1832 in North Carolina 
Died:  January 27, ? in Calhoun, Gordon County, Georgian (buried in Erwin-Starr-Lloyd Cemetery, Bartlow 
County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lemira Elizabeth Bryan 
Father:  James Miller (Miller) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of informatiion are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edmund Paul 
Born:  January 19, 1879 
Died: 
Occupation:  osteopathic physician 
Married:  Minnie Olive Bowersox on July 29, 1908 
Children: Max Frederick Erwin (August 2, 1913) 
 Paul Vliet Bowersox Erwin (November 23, 1915) 
Mother:  Anna Cook 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Larkins, 
Florida. 
 

Erwin, Effie P. 
Born:  November 1, 1877 
Died:  February 25,1922 (buried in Gunnings Cemetery, Indian Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel S. Spahr 
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, Edna May 
Born:  December 24, 1896 in California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edna May Wenger 
Born:  May 10, 1891 in Stark County, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Wenger 
Father:  Pardee Allison Erwin [72] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward {Irvine, Edward}20 
Born:  1689 in Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  about 1768 in Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances Francis 
Children: John Erwin {John Irvine}21  (ca 1715 in Northern Ireland) 
 Robert Erwin {Robert Irvine}22  (1710 in Northern Ireland) 
 Andrew Erwin {Andrew Irvine}23  (born in Northern Ireland) 
 Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  (born in Northern Ireland) 
 Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  (born in Northern Ireland) 
Mother:  
Father:  [33] 
Remarks:  The Erwins (Irvins) and the Currys came to America on the same ship and landed in Philadelphia  
in 1729.  The Erwins remained in Pennsylvania until about 1737.  By 1747, the Erwins and Currys lived on 
adjoining farms in Virginia.  In 1742 all sons were members of Capt. John Smith’s militia company in 
Augusta County (then part of Orange County), Virginia.  Eventually, Edward moved to Rockingham County, 
Virginia.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 

 
Erwin, Edward, Jr. {Irvine, Edward, Jr.}24  

Born:  ca 1717-20 in Northern Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mary Curry 
 (2) Mary Fowler 
Children: Francis Erwin 
 John Erwin 
 William Erwin  
 Edward Erwin (1740) 
 Andrew Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin (1742) 
 Robert Erwin 
 Samuel Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Benjamin Erwin 
 Sarah Erwin (by Mary Fowler) 
 Margaret Erwin (by Mary Fowler) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Erwin {Edward Irvin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Ms. 
Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 Will of Edward Erwin (dated January 6, 1794): 
In the name of God, Amen, 
I, Edward Erwin, of the County of Hawkins in the Territory South of the River Ohio, being of perfect mind 
and memory do make, ordain, publish and declare my last will and Testament, in manner and form 
following; viz; 
---  I give and bequeath to my beloved wife after my decease all right and title to the plantation I now live on 
during her natural life.  Also one negro woman name Mariah, on negro boy named Dan, Also all the stock of 
horses, cows and together with all the implements belonging to the farming business. 
I give and bequeath to my daughter Francis Erwin, one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son John Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son William Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son Edward Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son Andrew Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my daughter Elizabeth Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son Robert Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son Samuel Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my daughter Mary Erwin one dollar. 
I give and bequeath to my son Benjamin Erwin one dollar. 
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I give and bequeath to my daughter Sarah Erwin, after the death of myself and my wife, one half of all my 
moveable estate except such parts as shall hereafter be specified. 
I give, devise and bequeath to my daughter Margaret my plantation on which I now live, containing two 
hundered acres or more, to her and her Heirs forever, subject however to the reservation aforesaid in favor of 
my wife.  Also one negro girl named Sarah and all her issue at my decease.  Also one half of my moveable 
estate at the decease of myself and my wife. 
--- In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this thirty first day of January A.D. 1794. 
 In 1791, Edward’s youngest son, Benjamin, filed suit against his father, Edward, in the Superior 
Court of Washington County, Tennessee.  This was a dispute over land promised to his deceased older 
brother, Francis.  A transcript of that litigation is on file in the Tennessee State Library in Nashville, and was 
finally culminated in March of 1800, at which time Edward Erwin, Jr. was deceased.  Some random 
“receipts” suggest that Mary Fowler might have survived her husband, at least for a short time.  (source of 
this information is Ms. Lou Hudson Pellican) 
  “John Erwin vs. Samuel Erwin – Rockingham.  Slander.  John Erwin deposeth, 15 August 1793: in 
year 1776 plaintiff (Samuel Erwin) came to defendant’s father’s house and told defendant that himself and 
his brothers, Benjamin, Andrew, John and William Erwin, had come to agreement to value the their father 
formerly possessed at 300 pds, and that Samuel and his brothers, Benjamin and Andrew, had purchased the 
shares belonging to John and William.” (from Records of Augusta County, Virginia 1745-1800, Vol. II) 
 “Lowery vs. Erwin – Causes ended. --- Bill-Jane Lowry obtained judgement vs. Andrew Erwin.  
Andrew conveyed personality to his brother Edward; this conveyance attached; filed 29th September, 1804, 
in High Court of Chancery.  Answer of Andrew:  In 1798 he borrowed large sum from Edward; gave bond 
with his son William as witness,---.  Summons, dated 20th May, 1810.  Sheriff of Augusta.  Against Edward, 
Jane, John, James, Nancy Andrew Erwin and Daniel Fane, and Mary, his wife, to answer supplemental bill 
by Jane Lowry.  Returned executed on Fane and wife; others no inhabitants.  Supplemental bill – Andrew 
Erwin has lately died intestate, leaving Jane, his widow, and others (except Edward), his children and heirs.  
Andrew owned land, partly a tract bought from his brother Benjamin.  Summons on supplemental bill – 24th 
May, 1804, to Sheriff, Rockingham County, agains Andrew and Edward Erwin.   Executed same 13th 
September, 1804, to Sherrif, Augusta, vs. Edward Erwin; executed.  Deposition of Samuel Erwin, brother of 
Edward and Andrew – The Lowrys moved away to Pattonsburg.” (from Records of August County, Virginia 
1745-1800, Vol. II) 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born: 
Died:  1796 in Rockbridge, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rosanna ? 
Children: Jonas Erwin 
 John Erwin 
 Hannah Erwin 
 Benjamin Erwin 
 Isaac Erwin 
 James Erwin 
 Edward Erwin 
 Thomas Erwin 
 Ann Erwin (ca. 1776) 
Mother: 
Father:  [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 



101 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  ca 1738 
Died:  1816 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Curry in 1762 
  Sarah Percy on May 31, 1808 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: Edward Erwin (ca 1765) 
 Andrew Erwin (ca 1766) 
 John Erwin  (ca 1767) 
 James Erwin (ca 1768) 
 William Erwin (ca 1769) 
 Benjamin Erwin (ca 1770) 
 Mary Erwin (ca 1771) 
 Jane Erwin (ca 1772) 
 Margaret Erwin  (ca 1773) 
 Elizabeth (Betsy) Erwin (ca 1774) 
 Isaac Erwin (by Sarah Percy) 
 John Erwin (by Sarah Percy) 
 Hannah Erwin (by Sarah Percy) 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvine}21    [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and C. T. Erwin. 
 Will of Edward Erwin, 23 January, 1813 – To Benjamin Erwin; heirs of Andrew Erwin; heirs of 
son John; to son, James; son, William; daughter, Mary; daughter, Jane; daughter, -----; to wife and small 
children; to daughter, Betsy.  Executors, wife; her brother Christian Percy, and son, Edward.  Will proved 26 
Feb, 1816.  Widow Sarah qualifies. (source: Records of Augusta County, Virginia 1745-1800 Vol. II) 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  ca 1740 in Rockbridge County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Crockett 
Father:  Robert Erwin {Robert Irvin}22  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  1740 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  ca 1765 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Waddle on April 2, 1792 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Source of marriage information is “Augusta County, 
Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”.  Minister listed as Benjamin Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Percy on May 31, 1808 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  October 27, 1837 
Died:  December 24, 1875 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ella Dodge 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Thompson 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  November 27, 1860 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lena Halscher in 1901 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Shaw 
Father:  Samuel Stanbury Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  ca. 1879 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Hawkins 
Father:  Vandiver Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward 
Born:  1911 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Zona Mary A. ? 
Father:  Benjamin Epps Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward Clay 
Born:  February 29, 1860 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Died:  August 21, 1931 in St. Louis, St. Louis County, Missouri (buried in Oak Grove Cemetery, St. Louis 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jessie Wallace Sweeny on October 15, 1889 in Owensboro, Daviess County, Kentucky 
Children:  one child 
Mother:  Evaline Augusta Hicks 
Father:  Charles Edward (Ned) Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson.  Edward was divorced from 
Jessie on October 19, 1897 in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri. 
 

Erwin, Edward Dyer 
Born:  March 26, 1839 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Father:  John Erwin [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward E. 
Born:  November 22, 1829 
Died:  November 18, 1899 (buried in Townsend Cemetery, Erwin, Steuben County, New York 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan J. Gamble (of Auburn New York) on November 22, 1852 
Children: William Gamble Erwin (December 5, 1855) 
Mother:  Sophia McCall 
Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edward E. 
Born:  1858 in Lawrence County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Mason 
Father:  Asa Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Edward Francis 
Born:  October 31, 1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Johanette Schneider 
Father:  John Francis Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward Holt 
Born:  December 11, 1861 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  November 12, 1863 in Burke County, North Carolina (buried in Grace Episcopal Church Cemetery, 
Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edward Jones 
Born:  March 21, 1806 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 8, 1871 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina (buried in First Presbyterian Church 
Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  state legislature, farmer 
Married:  Ann Elizabeth Phifer on December 5, 1837 in Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
Children: George Phifer Erwin (August 27, 1840) 
 Mary Jones Erwin (November 11, 1845) 
 Sarah Matilda White (Sallie) Erwin (June 5, 1856) 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edward Jones 
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Born:  October 19, 1886 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 30, 1954 in Davidson, Deweese Twp., Mecklenburg County, North Carolina (buried in 
Davidson College Cemetery, Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Louise Browne in August 1914 
Children: George Phifer (Phifer) Erwin (June 11, 1915) 
 Goudyloch Saffold (Giddy) Erwin  (May 28, 1919) 
 Edward Jones Erwin, Jr. (July 28, 1923) 
Mother:  Corinna Iredell (Cora) Avery 
Father:  George Phifer Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson.  
Edward lost both his sons during World War II. 
 

Erwin, Edward Jones, Jr. 
Born:  July 28, 1923 
Died:  February 13, 1945 on Luzon Island during World War II (buried in Davidson College Cemetery, 
Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Louise Browne 
Father:  Edward Jones Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edward K. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Divers 
Father:  Charles K. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward Philander 
Born:  January 2, 1853 in Saline County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Katharine Bean 
 Sarah Wilson 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Edward Roger 
Born:  September 8, 1871 in Plaquemine, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 21, 1953 in Plaquemine, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Victoria Margaret Baist on December 10, 1900 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana (born October 6, 
1880; died August 21, 1953) 
 (2) Gertrude Marie Mire on September 8, 1936 (his daughter-in-law) 
Children: Edward Rogers Erwin, Jr. (by Baist) 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Capdeville 
Father:  William Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Edward Roger, Jr. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: Gertrude Marie Mire 
Children: 
Mother:  Victoria Margaret Baist 
Father:  Edward Roger Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Edwin A. 
Born:  ca. 1844 in New York state 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary A. Thompson 
Children:  Simeon Washington Erwin (February 22, 1884) 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Effie Fanny Bell 
Born:  1903 
Died:  1969 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Effie M. 
Born:  June, 1892 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Effie Marie 
Born:  March 3, 1902 in Washburn, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  October 18, 1942 in Washburn, Barry County, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Barry 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Atwell 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabelle Asline (Belle) Ledenham 
Father:  Joshua Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Eileen 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Alvin Croghan 
Children: 
Mother:  Helen Peck Blodgett 
Father:  Henry Parsons Erwin  [55] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Elam Alexander 
Born: 1795 
Died:  in Smith County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Duncan on July 12, 1816 
Children:  Richard Erwin (October 18, 1817) 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Cunningham 
Father:  John A. Erwin [52] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “Our Courageous Ancestors” by Marie Sharon Erwin 
Detty, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elam Alexander 
Born:  March 19, 1855 in Peter’s Prairie, Red River County, Texas 
Died:  March 16, 1928 in Fisher, Arkansas (buried in Wilburton, Oklahoma) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Elizabeth (Betty) Allen 
Children: Marie Sharon Erwin (August 25, 1898) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ann Burton 
Father:  Richard Erwin [52] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “Our Courageous Ancestors” by Marie Sharon 
Erwin Detty. 
 

Erwin, Elam Alphonzo 
Born:  1803 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1830 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elam W. 
Born:  March 18, 1812 in Franklin, Pike County, Mississippi or Franklin County, Mississippi 
Died:  October 18, 1840 in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elam W. 
Born:  December 3, 1838 
Died:  October 18, 1840 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eleanor 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Conrad Hoober on December 7, 1774 in Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Eleanor C. (Ellen) 
Born:  March 1844 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  after January 5, 1920 census in Seattle, King County, Washington 
Occupation: 
Married:  James W. Cordill  on June 25, 1865 in Washington County, Tennessee (W. E. Tilson was Justice of 
the Peace) 
Children:  nine children 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870” and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Eleanor Dean (Butchie) 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Souza 
Children: 
Mother:  Eleanor Eusebia Blasque 
Father:  Barney McCoy Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Eli J. 
Born:  November 4, 1799 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  March 10, 1826 in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Cook on January 13, 1821 in Rowan County, North Carolina (bondsman was Thomas M. 
Cook) 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 
1868” 
 

Erwin, Elijah 
Born:  May 5, 1847 in Virginia 
Died:  September 13, 1857 
Mother: Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Elias 
Born:  September 18, 1873 in Perry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eliza 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Humphreys on April 24, 1801 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the First Presbyterian 
Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Eliza 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James M. Cummings 
 Benjamin E. Holmes 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Rivers 
Father:  John P. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eliza 
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Born:  1832 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 
 

Erwin, Eliza 
Born:  ca. 1839 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Donehey 
Father:  John Erwin [64] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eliza 
Born:  1891 in Liletown, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin,  Eliza A. 
Born:  1851 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Aurilla Walbridge 
Father:  Franklin Erwin [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eliza C. 
Born:  1800 
Died:  1824 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Eliza E. 

Born:  1841 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Eliza Jane 
Born:  July 23, 1832 in Russell County, Virginia 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac McMahon on June 10, 1855 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1742 
Died:  April 7, 1807 in Augusta County, Virginia (buried at Mossy Creek Presbyterian Church, Mossy 
Creek, Augusta County, Virginia) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24 [33] 
Remarks:  The relationship between this Elizabeth Erwin who was born in 1742 and her indicated parents is 
not proven. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  January 25, 1748 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Nichols 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Howard Houston 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Campbell 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  March 15, 1759 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Erwin {Archibald Ervin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
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Born:  ca. 1768 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Armstrong on April 1, 1788 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Jarred Erwin [99] 
Remarks:  Found in Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Brady on March 29, 1791 (may be April 4, 1791) in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Richard Erwin [16] 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  June 25, 1795 in Vermont 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Munson 
Father:  David Erwin [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Humphreys on April 24, 1801 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the First Presbyterian 
Church 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1836 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 

 
Erwin, Elizabeth 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hermenus Skuts on March 15, 1780 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
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Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  ca. 1800 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Lay 
Children: 
Mother:  Abigail Bassett 
Father:  Joseph Hunter Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  about 1818 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  July 15, 1838 
Died:  October 26, 1905 
Occupation: 
Married:  J. B. Dudley on February 16, 1881 in Painted Post, Steuben County, New York 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of informatiion are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  ca. 1842 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  December 11, 1872 in Perry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliot 
Father:  John Erwin [11] 
Remarks:  Elizabeth was a minor in 1771. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth  
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Theophilus Gamble 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha ? 
Father:  John Erwin [12] 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  ca. 1742 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  in Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Dobbins on September 8, 1768 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  December 20, 1793 in Guilford County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 3, 1834 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana  
Occupation: 
Married:  Nicholas Wilson on October 22, 1813 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Children: Catherine Wilson (1813) 
 Lavinia Wilson (1815) 
 Joseph Erwin Wilson (1817) 
 Alexander Erwin Wilson (1818) 
 John Wilson (1822) 
 Caroline Wilson (1825) 
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  October 1, 1798 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Theophilus Gamble 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown3) 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Bradon 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Garrison on April 9, 1850 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth  
Born:  August 9, 1808 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1825 in Maury County, Tennessee. 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  May 14, 1827 near Newark, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Montgomery 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [70] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: about 1831 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Narcissa F. Hess 
Father:  William Robinson Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1834 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth H. ? 
Father:  John Edward Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  ~ 1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: George W. Wilson in December, 1864 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  ca. 1853 in New York state 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jefferson S. Walker on June 12, 1861 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George W. Wilson on November 18, 1864 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  December 24, 1884 in Letcher County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  March 14, 1894 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 22, 1895 (buried in Bailey Cemetery located on south end of former Burrell farm at Red Bank, 
near radio towers, south of Erwin, Tennessee on Rt. 19/23) 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks: Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth (Betsy) 
Born:  ca 1774 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Waddle (Woddell) on January 30, 1792 (may be January 31, 1792) in Augusta County, 
Virginia 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth A. 
Born:  1843 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name ofter spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Cherie R. Olson, and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe 

County) 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Ann 
Born:  December 21, 1828 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Father:  William Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Annie 
Born:  September 27, 1880 in Georgia 
Died:  July 27, 1919 in Milton County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Linton Leonidas Hook on July 9, 1905 
Children: six children 
Mother:  Julia Dorcus Waldrop 
Father:  Sanford Lee Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Caroline 
Born:  April 24, 1922 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Hope Siewert 
Father:  Chauncey Bostwick Erwin [45} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Catherine 
Born:  November 16, 1820 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 22, 1892 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph M. Weisman Alderson on January 1, 1841 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Harriet 
Born:  ca. 1778 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Harriet (Betsy) 
Born:  November 5, 1799 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  September 29, 1877 in Henderson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Cathey Neill in 1823 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Children: Harriet A. Neill (February 2, 1824) 
 John Erwin Neill (January 2, 1826) 
 Alexander Newton Neill (January 17, 1828) 
 George Henry Neill (October 1, 1830) 
 Elizabeth Emily Neill (July 31, 1833) 
 William C. Neill (March 28, 1837) 
 Hannah Olivia Neill (August 7, 1840) 
 Robert Foster Neill (August 7, 1845) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Jane 
Born:  March 12, 1825 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  1885 in Washington, Hempstead County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Rodgers Eakin on July 31, 1848 in Washington, Hempstead County, Arkansas 
Children: eight children 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Julia  
Born:  February 1844 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
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Mother:  Margaret Johnson 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 

 
Erwin, Elizabeth Margaret 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Matilda (Lizzie) 
Born:  March 21, 1850 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 29, 1937 in Burke County, North Carolina (buried in Grace Episcopal Church Cemetery, 
Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Occupation:  farmer, managed farm 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Moody 
Born:  February 3, 1803 in Tennessee 
Died:  January 20. 1822 (buried in Hickman County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Webb (a cousin) on October 27, 1820 
Children:  
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Phifer 
Born:  October 28, 1815 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 5, 1881 in North Carolina (buried in First Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Morganton, Burke 
County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: Burton Craig on September 15, 1836 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  five children 
Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Sharpe 
Born:  October 17, 1804 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  March 30, 1871 or May 30, 1859 
Occupation: 
Married:  Burgess Sidney Gaither on July 13, 1830, July 13, 1820 or June 13, 1830 
Children: Alfred Haywood Gaither 
 William Erwin Gaither 
 Delia Emma Gaither 
 Gaston Gaither 
 Burgess Sydney Gaither 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Smedes (Bessie) 
Born:  July 11, 1891 to Burlington, Alamance County, North Carolina 
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Died:  April 14, 1966 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, 
Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hamilton Chamberlin Jones, III on October 23, 1915 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Lynell (Sadie) Smedes 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Robert F. Durden, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Stewart 
Born:  July 2, 1835 in Hopkinsville, Ohio 
Died:  February 24, 1897 (buried at Canton, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Caldwell on October 24, 1853 (died July 15, 1883; buried at Canton, Pennsylvania) 
Children: Martha Leah Caldwell 
 William Henry Caldwell 
 Edward Erwin Caldwell 
Mother:  Martha Finley Cook 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizabeth Susan 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Cathen on October 6, 1859 in Morgantown, West Virginia 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Susan Nickell 
Father:  Andrew Baker Davidson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elizure J. 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ella 
Born:  February 1, 1847 
Died:  May 16, 1923 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha H. Ashford 
Father:  Michael Lincoln Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Ella 
Born:  about 1888 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  after April 26, 1910 census  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Ella died in her twenties. 
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Erwin, Ella 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maggie Wilson 
Father:  John F. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Ella Belle 
Born:  December 16, 1887 
Died:  February 8, 1936 (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Grover Seldon McNabb on January 18, 1902 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children: William Clifton McNabb (July 6, 1904) 
 Harold McNabb (1907) 
 Wintzer McNabb (1909) 
 Annie Elizabeth McNabb (May 7, 1911) 
 Ralph Deton McNabb (October 29, 1913) 
 infant (stillborn) (February 4, 1920) (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ella Matilda 
Born:  about 1848 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Green 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Matilda Walton 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Resided in Wilson, North Carolina.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ella Nora Caroline 
Born: February 7, 1844 
Died:  October 16, 1929 in Dayton, Ohio 
Occupation: 
Married:  Travis N. Loveless on April 30, 1863 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Ellen L.  
Born:  February 10, 1849 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Father:  John Erwin [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ellen L. 
Born:  1860 in Greenwich, Cumberland County, New Jersey 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Israel Goodlander 
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Father:  Peter Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ellin 
Born:  August 10, 1740 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  About 1800 
Occupation: 
Married:  Conrad Hoover 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Gary L. Roberts, and C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Ellinor (Eleanor) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Patterson 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elmer J. 
Born:  July 11, 1916 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  November 2, 2005 in Dayton, Rhea County, Tennessee (buried in Liberty Free Will Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Chuckey, Washington County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Waitsie Painter 
Children: James Edward Erwin 
 Sue Ellen Erwin 
Mother:  Gertrude Rector 
Father:  Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial sounce of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elmer S. 
Born:  1880 in Wayne, Ohio 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Gindelsberger 
Father:  Joseph Calvin Erwin [71] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elmo Darius 
Born:  December 18, 1911 in Georgia 
Died:  February 11, 1996 in Adairsville, Cobb County, Georgia 
Occupation:  Owner of Erwin’s Food Store, Adairsville, Georgia 
Married:  Mildred Elmina Robbins on August 1, 1931 
Children:  one child 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elnor 
Born:  in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Ann Moody 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Eloise McCurdy 
Born:  August 1, 1888 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  November 8, 1953 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina (buried Oakdale Cemetery, 
Wilmington, New Hanover County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Louis Brown (Brown) McKoy in 1919 in North Carolina 
Children: no known children 
Mother:  Corinna Iredell (Cora) Avery 
Father:  George Phifer Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elva 
Born:  1899 in Liletown, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Elvira Julia 
Born:  June 25, 1838 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  June 7, 1839 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Elvis Jackson 
Born:  September 22, 1875 in Pike County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Ann Byrd 
Father:  William Erwin [86] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Emaline 
Born:  about 1850 in Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Emaline 
Born:  ca. 1856 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Columbus America Lum Erwin in 1881 in Tennessee (son of William Lafayette Erwin and Mary 
Ann Woods) 
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Children: Manlery Muncie Leannis Erwin (September 1882) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emaline 
Born:  April 5, 1870 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  before June 12, 1900 census 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emile Frederick 
Born:  May 26, 1893 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  May 30, 1961 in Louisiana (buried in Reveire Cemetery, Washington Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Laura Fussel in 1917 in St Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emily 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Johnson 
Father:  James Erwin  [28} 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, Emily Rebecca 
Born:  June 27, 1834 
Died:  October 27, 1891  
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma 
Born:   
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Margaret Bonnell 
Father:  Scott Arthur Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Emma 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  H. W. Tyler 
Children: 
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Mother:  Margaret A. Divers 
Father:  Charles K. Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Emma California 
Born:  May 7, 1878 in Union County, Georgia or Foot or Brasstown Bald, Union County, Georgia 
Died:  January 24, 1976 in East Point, Fulton County, Georgia or Atlanta Fulton County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Lee Smith on July 28, 1907 in Union County, Georgia 
Children:  two children 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma Elvira 
Born:  January 10, 1842 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Fitz M. Tranum on November 16, 1870 
Children: two children 
Mother:  Rebecca James 
Father:  Isaac Hevlin Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma Estelle 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma Gordon 
Born:  November 6, 1906 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  April 10, 1996 in Amite, St. Helena, Parish, Louisiana (buried in Amite Cemetery, Amite, St. Helena 
Parish, Louisiana.) 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Van W. Stevens on July 25, 1925 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
 (2) Edward S. Jones after 1940 
Children: three children by Stevens; 
 no known children by Jones 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma Henrietta 
Born:  May 24, 1844 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 17, 1900 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Gray Bynum on September 21, 1870 
Children: no known children 
Mother:  Matilda Walton 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma Idice 
Born:  August 30, 1907 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  June 6, 1980 in Sherman, Grayson County, Texas 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Fred Byron Moore, Sr. on January 30, 1927 in Olustee, Jackson County, Oklahoma 
Children: Fred Byron Moore, Jr. (November 29, 1927 in Olustee, Jackson County, Oklahoma) 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Emma Lee 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Julia Dorcus Waldrop 
Father:  Sanford Lee Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Emma Margaretta 
Born:  December 9, 1859 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  June 8, 1920 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Laban William White on November 13, 1883 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children:  Fannie White (July 8, 1896) 
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Emma R. 
Born:  1858 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John C. Lesher 
Children: 
Mother:  Emaline Danehower 
Father:  James W. B. Erwin [31] 
 

Erwin, Enoch W. 
Born:  Marcy 28, 1807 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi or Franklin County, Mississippi 
Died:  August 2, 1829 in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Enos 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sindona Krueson on May 3, 1827 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin 
Remarks:  John Erwin was deceased when Enos Erwin married Sindona Krueson.  Both Enos and Sindona 
were from Southampton Township, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Ephraim 
Born:  1788 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ? (born 1790 in North Carolina) 
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Children: Susan Erwin (1815) 
 Jonas W. Erwin (1825) 
 Margaret Erwin (1831) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Maury County). 
 

Erwin, Ernest Hugh (Hugh) 
Born:  about 1910 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Esther 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Wassum on May 2, 1819 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Esther Malinda 
Born:  March 25, 1838 in Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 6, 1903 in Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ethel 
Born:  March 17, 1883 
Died:  September 19, 1911 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 
19/23 at foot of River Hill, near Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph E. Duncan (born October 10, 1871; died September 15, 1945 buried in Erwin Cemetery 
located on Polly Erwin Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 19/23 at foot of River Hill) 
Children: (baby) (born and died Septmeber 30, 1910, buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin 
Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 19/23 at foot of River Hill) 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  On her headstone is inscribed:  “She was a loving and affectionate wife and a fond mother and a 
friend to all”.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ethel M. 
Born:  September 1890 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  1944 
Occupation: 
Married:  Tivis Baker on January 18, 1908 
 David J. Thompson 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Rosa) Ellen Conn 
Father:  Charles Sherman Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ethel Henry 
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Born:  May 6, 1910 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  March 22, 1989 in Craig Colorado (buried in Pagoda Cemetery, Routt County, Colorado) 
Married:  Ruby Alyer on December 22, 1933 at Exeter, Missouri (born 1913) 
Children: Dorthy Sue Erwin (1934) 
 Sandra Lou Erwin (1941) 
Mother:  Isabelle Asline (Belle) Ledenham 
Father:  Joshua Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Eugene 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Augustus Rison 
Father:  Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eugene 
Born:  February 3, 1858 
Died:  October 23, 1897 
Occupation:  
Married:  Susan Anderson of Galveston, Texas on December 19, 1892 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliza Kern 
Father:  Samuel Kennedy Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Eugene 
Born:  1931 
Died:  March 8, 1932 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin, Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 
19/23 at foot of River Hill) 
Mother:  Bertha Robbie Masters 
Father:  Arthur James Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Cause of death was pneumonia. 
 

Erwin, Eugene Adair 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Eugene Hamilton 
Born:  August 14, 1832 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Cook on November 13, 1861 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Eula 
Born:  June 1895 in Georgia 
Died:  1981 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mr. Williams 
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Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Eva 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  school teacher 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Eva resided in Hoyt, Kansas.  
 

Erwin, Evelyn 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Herbert Walton 
Children: no children 
Mother:  Catherine Happoldt 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Fay 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Fay resided in Hoyt, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Fidelia C. 
Born:  December 19, 1842 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Flavia K. 
Born:  July 3, 1891 in Guthrie, Logan County, Oklahoma 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis (Frankie) Ella Martin 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Fletcher Paul 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Sidney E. Davis 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Flora Faye 
Born:  June 27, 1892 in Dunlap, Fresno County, California 
Died:  before June 28, 1900 census 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Florence 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Liggitt 
Father:  Bertine Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Florence H. 
Born:  January 28, 1861 
Died:  November 10, 1947 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Florence Katy 
Born:  1897 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Anderson 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Florette E. 
Born:  April 1856 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  1929 in Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Jefferson Hallum before 1876 in Texas 
Children: eight children 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Flornell (Nellie) 
Born:  February 5, 1875 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  November 22, 1914 in Poynor, Henderson County, Texas (buried in Poynor Cemetery, Poynor, 
Henderson County, Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married: Maury Felder (Felder) Fisher (they are first cousins) about 1892 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, 
Louisiana  
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Children: eleven children 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Floyd A. 
Born:  October 1897 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Forrest Ellis 
Born:  October 18, 1884 in Pikes County, Arkansas 
Died:  August 5, 1971 in Nashville, Howard County, Arkansas (buried in Ozan Cemetery, Howard County, 
Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married: Cynthia Ella Bell on August 11, 1907 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: Servitus Erwin (circa 1908) 
 Lovena I. Erwin (circa 1909) 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Frances    
Born:  ca 1720 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  William Brown 
Children:  
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  
 

Erwin, Frances 
Born:  ca 1756 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Frances 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Hammitt on March 16, 1781 at Christ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Frances 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Henry 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Frances 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William G. Houston 
Children:  had three children 
Mother:  Hester Bear 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Lived at Fairfield, Virginia Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Frances (Fanny) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Allen on April 2, 1793 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Frances (Frank) 
Born:  May 1856 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  in Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jannie ? about June 7, 1900 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Darlene Schnatz, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Frances A. (Fanny) 
Born:  May 10, 1823 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 29, 1898 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Frances Ann 
Born:  February 23, 1823 
Died:  1858 
Occupation: 
Married: (1)William Henry Pope on September 2, 1841 
 (2) Lucius Junius Polk on September 15, 1853 
Children: one child by Pope; 
 two children by Polk 
Mother:  Elvira Julias Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin 
Born:  November 19, 1828 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 



131 

Died:  December 18, 1895 in Norfield, Lincoln County, Mississippi 
Occupation: farmer, shoemaker 
Married:  Annie Goodbee ca. 1850 (died in 1852 after William was born) 
 Winnifred Mary Clark  ca. 1854  
 Sarah E. Albritton on November 21, 1871 in Norfield, Lincoln County, Mississippi (born August 2, 
1851 in Norfield, Lincoln County, Mississippi)  
Children: Hannah M. Erwin (August 27, 1850) 
 Isaac Newton Erwin (July 30, 1851) 
 William Erwin (1852) 
 Frances (Frank) Erwin (May 1856) (by Winnifred Mary Clark) 
 Sarah Erwin (1859) 
 Alice Erwin (ca. 1862) 
 Rosa Erwin (ca. 1863) 
 Lillie Gordon Erwin (November 16, 1864) 
 Martha Erwin (about 1866) 
 Laura Erwin (ca. 1868) 
 Mary Ann Erwin (ca. 1870) 
 John Pinkney Erwin (January 30, 1873) (by Sarah E. Albritton) 
 Nancy F. Erwin (August 1876) 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Frances Elouise 
Born:  May 28, 1836 
Died:  January 13, 1844 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Frances Geraldine (Geri) 
Born:  July 19, 1932 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  August 12, 2004 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  W. A. Wilson, Jr. on March 3, 1950 in Jonesbourgh, Tennessee 
Children:  
Mother:  Ruby Gwendolyn Adkins 
Father:  Edgar Woodward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Frances M. 
Born:  1835 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Frances M. 
Born:  1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Frances Virginia 

Born:  April 15, 1836 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Frances Wibertt 
Born:  January 31, 1862 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  about 1863 in Barry County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Francis {Irvine, Francis}25 
Born:  1734  
Died:  1791 (Will proved August 5, 1791) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean (Jane) Curry ca 1760 
Children: William Erwin (1760) 
 John Erwin 
 Francis Erwin  
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Mary (Jenny) Erwin 
 Jean (Jane) Erwin 
 Susannah Erwin 
 Frances (Fanny) Erwin 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Erwin {Edward Irvine}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Francis Erwin was born in Ireland. 
 Will of Francis Erwin left land on Long Glade in Augusta County, Virginia to John, William and 
Francis. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Jean Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin [16] 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  1822 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes ? 
Father:  John Erwin  [21] 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  1743 
Died:  1802 in Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Clements (born 1746; died 1837) 
Children: Anne Erwin (October 11, 1768) 
 Mary Erwin (January 25, 1771) 
 Jacob Clements Erwin (June 29, 1772) 
 Sarah Erwin (1775) 
 Andrew Erwin (June 5, 1778) 
 Rebeka Erwin (1781) 
 Ruth Erwin (1784) 
 Francis Eugenio Erwin (1787) 
 Hugh Erwin (ca 1789) 
Mother:   
Father:   [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source is Elson E. Irwin.  Check Francis Erwin, son of William  Erwin and Rebecca 
Roberts. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  November 25, 1744 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  ca 1756 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
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Father:  Andrew Erwin {Andrew Irvin}23  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Located in Kentucky.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Blair on March 9, 1801 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”.  Francis signs license 
as Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  February 29, 1780 
Died:  September 6, 1839 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Laura Pifer 
Children:  Augustus Erwin (in Bridgewater, Virginia) 
Mother:  Augustus Rison 
Father:  Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  October 5, 1802 
Died:  1829 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Francis {Irvine, Francis}48 

Born:  September 11, 1804 in Ireland 
Died:  September 15, 1858 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ?  (born May 10, 1802 in Ireland) 
Children: Thomas Erwin (October 23, 1836) 
 Samuel Erwin (November 27, 1838) 
Mother: 
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Father:  [53] 
Remarks:  Francis came to America on the ship “Africa” from either Belfast or Dublin about July 4, 1824.  
Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  January 5, 1834 in Painted Post, Steuben County, New York 
Died:  June 1933 
Occupation: 
Married:  Helen Campbell on October 27, 1858 in Painted Post, Steuben County, New York 
Children: Sophie Henrietta Erwin (September 7, 1859) 
 Arthur Bradford Erwin (June 29, 1863) 
Mother:  Sophia McCall 
Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born:  October 19, 1886 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Githier 
Father:  Arthur Bradford Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis (Frank) 
Born:  1767 in South Carolina 
Died:  1839 in York County, South Carolina or February 8, 1829 (buried in Bethesda Presbyterian 
Churchyard York County, South Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Moore (widow of Col. James Moore and sister of Alexander Moore) 
Children:  six children 
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis A. (Frank) 
Born:  March 27, 1853 
Died:  October 15, 1906 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hatie D. Clute in 1878 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Shaw 
Father:  Samuel Stanbury Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Francis Cyril 
Born:  September 15, 1906 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Frances Cecilia O’Connell  
Father:  Hugh Llewellyn Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis E. 
Born:  May 3, 1806 
Died:  July 6, 1887 (buried in Townsend Cemetery , Erwin, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sophia McCall on January 23, 1827 (born October 23, 1806; died May 16, 1856) 
Children: Samuel Stanbury Erwin (October 28, 1827) 
 Edward E. Erwin (November 22, 1829) 
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (June 20, 1831) 
 Francis Erwin (January 5, 1834) 
 Harriet Marie Erwin (January 4, 1836) 
 John Erwin (July 16, 1838) 
 John Ansel Erwin (January 18, 1840) 
Mother:  Rachel Heckman 
Father:  Samuel Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis E. (Fannie) 
Born:  August 5, 1853 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  November 18, 1939 in Mexia, Limestone County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Henderson Forrest on January 25, 1877 in Texas 
Children: ten children 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Francis Edna Ella 
Born:  August 9, 1912 at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
Died:  March 7, 1984 at Newport, Lincoln County, Oregon 
Occupation: 
Married:  Glen Crawford Grimes on January 20, 1938 at El Reno, Canadian County, Oklahoma – later 
divorced 
Children: 
Mother:  Eva Ella Brown 
Father:  Claud Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Francis Elizabeth  
Born:  August 29, 1863 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  October 20, 1944 or June 30, 1954 in Washington Parish, Louisiana (buried in Fisher Methodist 
Church Cemetery, Richardson, Washington Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Emanuel Sylvest on February 14, 1858 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  twelve children 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Francis Eugenio 
Born:  1787 
Died:  1865 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Montgomery 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
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Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Francis H. 
Born:  January 29, 1859 
Died:  March 30, 1931 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Spahr 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Clanders 
Father:  Ambrose John Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, Francis J., Jr. 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy B. Roberts on August 28, 1849 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 

 
Erwin, Francis James (Frank) 

Born:  July 24, 1813 in York County, South Carolina 
Died:  April 16, 1876 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Laetita J. Smith on April 19, 1836 in Chester County, South Carolina 
Children: Nancy Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Erwin (September 1837) 
 William Erwin 
 Hazel Erwin (a male) 
 Charles B. Erwin (April 1, 1841) 
 Nancy Erwin 
 Margaret A. Erwin (November 1845) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Bratton 
Father:  William Ross Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Francis Milton 
Born:  1804 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Campbell ca 1830 
 Hester Bear 
Children: James H. Erwin (by Campbell) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (by Campbell) 
 Andrew Erwin (by Campbell) 
 Holmes Houston Erwin (by Bear) 
 Nancy Erwin (by Bear) 
 Frances Erwin (by Bear) 
 Katherine Erwin (by Bear) 
Mother:  Polly Houston 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Frank 
Born:  about 1774 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
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Father:  Arthur Erwin{Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Lived in South Carolina.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Frank 
Born:  about 1826 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes McLarty 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Frank E. 
Born:  1864 
Died:  1876 (buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Frank Edgar 
Born:  March 9, 1883 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Franklin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Aurilla Walbridge 
Children: Charlotte Erwin (1843) 
 Lucia Erwin (1845) 
 Cecelia Erwin (1847) 
 Albert Edward Erwin (May 1, 1849) 
 Eliza A. Erwin (1851) 
 Cora Erwin (1863) 
Mother: 
Father:  [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Franklin 
Born:  1845 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Rachael Brooks 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Franklin Bainbridge Porter 
Born:  October 30, 1818 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Franklin Howard (Frank) 
Born:  January 25, 1890 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  June 23, 1921 in flood in Pueblo, Pueblo County, Colorado (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, 
Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Pueblo flood occurred on June 3, 1921.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Franklin Jewell 
Born:  September 14, 1857 in Union County, Georgia 
Died:  March 13, 1924 in Union County, Georgia 
Occupation:  physician 
Married:  Alice England on October 16, 1884 in Union County, Georgia 
Children:  four children 
Mother:  Harriet N. Smith 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Franklin Kern 
Born:  August 13, 1849 
Died:  January 24, 1879 in Milan, Texas  
Occupation:  
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliza Kern 
Father:  Samuel Kennedy Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Franklin Robinson 
Born:  February 26, 1851 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Warren on October 3, 1876 in Merkle, Texas 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Fread K. 
Born:  July, 1890 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judah D. Banner 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Fred 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Fred (Judge) Walter 
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Born:  January 9, 1880 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  July 27, 1965 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri (buried in Concord Cemetery near Washburn, Barry 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  farming 
Married:  Ora Myrtle Walker on April 4, 1904 at Exeter, Missouri 
Children: Donna Althea Erwin (June 2, 1905) 
 Laura Myrl Erwin (September 3, 1907) 
 Jayhugh Walker Erwin (October 2, 1910) 
 Ruth Erwin (August 23, 1912) 
 Hazel Margaret Erwin (October 11,1913 in Wayne, Missouri) 
 Clara Faye Erwin (October 15, 1915) 
 Mildred Cathrin Erwin (March 10, 1918) 
 John Foster Erwin (August 9, 1928 in Masa, California) 
Mother:  Margaret Anne Thomas 
Father:  James Buchannan Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Lived in Exeter, Mo.  According the his daughter, Hazel, Judge picked his own name after being 
teased about his given name, Fred. 
 

Erwin, Gaither Claude 
Born:  November 4, 1893 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  July 4, 1973 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin 
Road, .5 miles west of Route 19/23 at foot of River Hill) 
Occupation: 
Married: Mary Ellen Edwards 
 Vida Nanettie Tinker on May 23, 1920 (born September 28, 1899)  
Children: Annie Thelma Erwin (born April 30, 1915; died April 27, 1916, buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, 
 Tennessee) (daughter of  G. C. and M. E. Erwin) 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Galen B. 
Born:  January 7, 1924 
Died:  May 24, 2002 
Occupation:  Draftsman 
Married:  Annabel Alice Dennis on December 25, 1942 in Webb City, Jasper County, Missouri (born: 
February 7, 1924; died: December 25, 1993) 
Children: 
Mother:  Bonnie E. Taunton 
Father:  Ralph B. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Gene 
Born:  April 5, 1932 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Lee Dunbar 
Children: 
Mother:  Gertrude Rector 
Father:  Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, George {Irvine, George}16   
Born:  
Died:  October 3, 1740 (Records of Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation:   
Married: Mary Rush  on May 24, 1733 at Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  Mary Erwin (ca. September 1740) (Records of Christ Church of Philadelphia)  
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Erwin {James Irvine}1  [1] 
Remarks:  George may not have changed his last name to Erwin.  He was married under the last name of 
Irvine.  Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, George 
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Born: 
Died:  1783 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: William Erwin 
 George Erwin 
 Archibald Bready Erwin 
 James Foster Erwin 
 Deborah Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Sarah Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is George’s will written on March 4, 1783 and probated in 1783.  (Wills 
and Estates Records of Rowan County, North Carolina 1753 – 1805) 
  

Erwin, George 
Born:  September 16, 1746 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah Boston 
Father:  John Erwin [8] 
 

Erwin, George 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, George 
Born:  ca. 1770 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Tyale 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, George 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rhoda Brown 
Father:  James Jasper Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, George 
Born:  ca. 1851 in New York state 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Spillane 
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Children: 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, George Ashford 
Born:  1848 in Lafayette, Alabama 
Died:  1939 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha H. Ashford 
Father:  Michael Lincoln Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, George H. 
Born:  1864 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation:   
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Alexander 
Born:  ca. 1779 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Lourance on February 7, 1800 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42]  
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 
1868”. 
 

Erwin, George Bigham 
Born:  December 3, 1840 in Hopkinsville, Ohio 
Died:  January 13, 1843 
Mother:  Martha Finley Cook 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, George Calvin 
Born:  March 21, 1864 in Union County, Georgia 
Died:  June 12, 1907 in Towns County, Georgia (buried Old Union Baptist Church Cemetery, Young Harris, 
Towns County, Georgia 
Occupation:  physician 
Married:  Vallie Jo (Nellie) Loyd on November 11, 1891 in Clay County, North Carolina 
Children:  six children 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Keener 
Born:  April 26, 1868 in Tennessee 
Died:  December 16, 1930 in Unicoi County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin 
Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 19/23 at foot of River Hill, near Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Mary Jane Duncan on December 25, 1890 in Unicoi County, Tennessee (born February 10, 1869; 
died October 22, 1966) 
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Children: Jesse Franklin Erwin (March 7, 1892) 
 Gaither Claude Erwin (November 4, 1893) 
 Arthur James Erwin (December, 1895) 
 Glena Kate Erwin (August 7, 1898) 
 Della May Erwin (June 11, 1902) 
 Leda Ada (Ada) Erwin (~ 1905) 
 Hazel Erwin (~ 1908) 
 Lela Erwin (1911) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Marion 
Born:  September 7, 1905 in Mangum, Greer County, Oklahoma 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cathern Smith 
Children: 
Mother:  Jenny Beam 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, George Phifer 
Born:  August 27, 1840 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  November 11, 1911 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  Secretary –treasurer of the Western North Carolina Railroad Company (Lawyer but never 
practiced) 
Married:  Corinna Iredell (Cora) Avery on October 20, 1875 
Children: Annie Phifer Erwin (August 12, 1876) 
 Corinna Morehead Erwin (August 26, 1879) 
 Adelaide (Addie) Avery Erwin (July 9, 1884) 
 Edward Jones Erwin (October 19, 1886) 
 Eloise McCurdy Erwin (August 1, 1888) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Phifer 
Father:  Edward Jones Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Phifer (Phifer) 
Born:  June 11, 1915 in North Carolina 
Died:  January 26, 1945 when his B-29 Bomber crashed during World War II (buried in Davidson College 
Cemetery, Davidson, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Louise Browne 
Father:  Edward Jones Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George T. 
Born:  April 8, 1884 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Died:  September 26, 1933 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ollie Stacks about 1905 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Children: none 
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George W. 
Born:  1800 in Pennsylvania 
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Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Auzelia ? (born 1804 in Pennsylvania) 
Children: Jane Erwin (1834) 
 George Erwin (1837) 
 Auzelia Erwin (1841) 
 Ellen Erwin (1845) 
 Janus Erwin (1847) 
 Oliver Erwin (1850) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Davidson County). 
 

Erwin, George W. (also Irwin, George W.) 
Born:  1831 
Died:  1833 (buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, George W. Stewart  
Born:  November 1893 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Walter 
Born:  1822 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth E. Allen 
Children:  James J. Erwin (1846) 
 George Walter Erwin, Jr. (September 20, 1848) 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy 
Father:  James Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Walter, Jr. 
Born:  September 20, 1848 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  September 7, 1850 in Marshall County, Mississippi (buried in Old Atway Cemetery, Marshall County, 
Mississippi 
Occupation; 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth E. Allen 
Father:  George Walter Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  June 16, 1805 in Ashville, Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  before June 17 1880 census in Allen County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  manufactured salt 
Married:  Mary S. Mansfield on May 5, 1849 in Allen County, Kentucky 
Children:  eleven children 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  ca. 1830 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin on July 29, 1841 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin (ca. 1842) 
 James K. P. Erwin (ca 1845) 
 Mary Erwin 
 Patrick Erwin (1855) 
 Martha Erwin 
 Emaline Erwin (ca. 1856) 
 Catherine Erwin 
 Washington Erwin (ca. 1860) 
 Darcus Darhi Erwin (June 10, 1861) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  ca. 1852 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  October 9, 1854 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  before 1870 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  December 22, 1855 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  December 10, 1944 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Almeda Jane (Jane) Buckler on November 29, 1883 or November 29, 1885 in Carter County, 
Kentucky. 
Children: ten children 
Mother:  Martha (Patsy) Stamper 
Father:  Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  April 19, 1867 in Parker County, Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jenny Beam 
Children: George Marion Erwin (September 7, 1905) 
Mother:  Margaret Taylor 
Father:  John Thomas Erwin [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, George Washington 
Born:  April 14, 1868 
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Died:  May 26, 1952  in Galena, Kansas (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  Carpenter 
Married:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith on December 24, 1896 in Barry County, Missouri (born 1875 in 
 Tennessee; died March 27, 1934 in Barry County, Missouri; buried in Maplewood Cemetery, 
 Barry County, Missouri) 
Children: Floyd A. Erwin (October 1897) 
 Lola Erwin (1902) 
 Jack Erwin (1904) 
 Lois A. Erwin (March 1, 1907) 
 Loren T. Erwin (1911) 
 Leo W. Erwin (November, 1915) 
 Harriett Erwin (September, 1919) 
 Lela V. Erwin 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The obituary for George W. Erwin in the May 27, 1952 edition of the Joplin Globe read: 

 Galena, Kan., May 26. - George W. Erwin, 84 years old, Galena resident 35 years, died 
at 7 o’clock this morning at the home of a daughter, Mrs. Lola Holt, on Galena route 1, three and 
one-fourth miles north of Riverton. 
 Erwin, a carpenter by trade, had been in declining health the last two years, following 
severe injuries suffered when he was struck by a motor car at Seventh and Main streets here. 
 Born in Barry County, Missouri, he came to Galena in 1917.  The family home was at 
1502 Joplin Street.  He was a member of the first Baptist church at Exeter, Mo. 
 Surviving are three sons, Floyd A. Erwin of Greenleaf, Kan., Loren T. Erwin of 
Paramount, Calif., and Leo W. Erwin of Oreville, Calif.; four daughters. Mrs Lela Hessee of 
Maryville, Calif., Mrs. Lola Holt of Galena route 1, Mrs. Lois Catron of Cassville, Mo., and Mrs 
Harriett Webring of San Landros, Calif.; two sisters, Mrs. Kathern Keenan of Joplin and Mrs. 
Sadie Adams of Fresno, Calif.; 13 grandchildren and 11 great grandchildren. 
 Funeral plans are in charge of the Derfelt funeral home. 

 
Erwin, George Washington Carver 

Born:  May 5, 1830 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  July 8, 1907 in Barry County, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Harriett Ash on September 18, 1853 in Barry County, Missouri (born July 12, 1830 in Tennessee; 
died September 3, 1921; buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
Children: Melvin Erwin 
 Lodowich (Lod) A. Erwin (July 25, 1854) 
 Samuel A. (Alec) Erwin (April 19, 1856) 
 William Steward Erwin (December 27, 1857) 
 Mary C. Erwin (January 15, 1859) 
 Jefferson Davis (Dave) Erwin (October 14, 1862) 
 Nancy Elizabeth (Lizzie) Erwin (June 12, 1864) 
 Permelia Ann (Ann) Erwin (April 13, 1866) 
 George Washington Erwin (April 14, 1868) 
 Rutha (Ruthie) Jane Erwin (March 12, 1870) 
 Joshua Edward Erwin (January 10, 1873 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Sarah (Sadie) Erwin (July 23, 1875) 
 Jesse Erwin (December 6, 1879) 
 Kathern E. Erwin (September 21, 1884) 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
Remarks:  George served in the Confederate Army.  He was a member of Company C, Hunters Regiment, 
Missouri Infantry and Company C, 8th Regiment, Missouri Infantry. 
 

Erwin, George Washington Phifer 
Born:  April 6, 1822 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1872 (buried in First Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: Laura Margaret Henson 
Children:  nine children 
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Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Georgia A. Belle (Belle)  
Born:  September 14, 1853 at LaGrange, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  June 25, 1920 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: Eli Jordan Collins on January 21, 1872 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Georgiana 
Born:  1785 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mr. Payne 
Children: no children 
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Gerald Max 
Born:  October 6, 1910 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Gerald Wentworth 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Myrtle Florence Pennington 
Father:  Simeon Washington Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Gertrude (Gerry) Forest 
Born:  August 1, 1883 
Died:  September 18, 1884 
Mother:  Mary Jane Rogers 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Gertrude Frances 
Born:  September 2, 1872 in Erwin, Steuben County, New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Van Willard Tyler 
Children:  Agnes Tyler 
Mother:  Gertrude Maria Brown 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Gertrude Joanne 
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Born:  1925 in Montana 
Died:  1956 in Washington 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Woodford Russell 
Children: 
Mother:  Myrtle Emma Coon 
Father:  Joseph William Erwin [69] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Gertha Madge 
Born:  January 1, 1890 
Died:  April 8, 1965 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martin Luther Bashor in July, 1909 (born September 10, 1881; died December, 1955) 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Gifford N. 
Born:  January 25, 1892 in Kern County, California 
Died:  May 21, 1968 in Fresno County, California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Work 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Gilbert (Bert) 
Born:  May 17, 1880 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Flora Dora Catron about 1879 (she married Erwin brothers) 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Rogers 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Gilbert Foster 
Born:  May 18, 1912 in Fresno County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dorothy Omega Ford (born May 22, 1914) 
Children: Philip Ford Erwin 
 Linda Lou Erwin 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Glada 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ralph Rucker 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Glen Alexander 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Glena Kate 
Born:  August 7 , 1898 
Died:  February 1, 1933 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin Road, .5 miles west of Route 
19/23 at foot of River Hill) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Berry Lee Runion 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1]  
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Glenn Edward 
Born:  October 7, 1948 in Barry County, Missouri 
Occupation:  Minister 
Married:  Barbara Ann Snow on June 25, 1967 at First Baptist Church in Washburn, Missouri (born August 
30, 1950 in Fort Smith, Arkansas) 
Children: James Edward Erwin (July 24, 1970 in Texas City, Texas) 
 Jolynn Elizabeth Erwin (February 4, 1972 in Galveston, Texas) 
Mother:  Wanda Loraine Long 
Father:  Leon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Gloria Jeanne 
Born:  July 29, 1944 in Barry County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles Shank 
Children: Bryan Shank 
 Jeannette Shank 
Mother:  Wanda Loraine Long 
Father:  Leon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Goudyloch Saffold (Giddy) 
Born:  May 28, 1919 in Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Dyer in 1940 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Louise Browne 
Father:  Edward Jones Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Grace  
Born:  June 22, 1908 in Georgia 
Died:  June 9, 1938 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Grace 
Born:  March 31, 1885 
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Died:  September 28, 1886 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Olive E. West 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Grace Lafaye 
Born:  January 23, 1902 on a farm near Wentworth, Newton County, Missouri 
Died:  May 13, 1994 in Neosho, Newton County, Missouri (buried in Diamond Cemetery, Diamond, Newton 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Oadis Dea Frisbie on January 20, 1924 in Webb City, Jasper County, Missouri 
Children:  
Mother:  Clara Jane Powell  
Father:  William Jasper Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Grace Ophelia 
Born:  April 8, 1906 in Dancing Rabbit Creek, Noxubee County, Mississippi 
Died:  November 19, 1975 in Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Levi Henderson Watts in Louisiana 
Children:  one child 
Mother:  Maranda Adeline Rogers 
Father:  Leander (Lee) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Grant 
Born:  April 28, 1895 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  January 1, 1971 in Portsmouth, Scioto County, Ohio (buried in Memorial Burial Park, Wheelersburg, 
Scioto County, Ohio 
Occupation:  ferryboat operator 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  He was a Pvt in the 11 Machine Gun Company in WW I.  Sources of information are Elson E. 
Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Gregory 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Wells 
Father:  Othel Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Grisel 
Born:  ca. 1762 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Hugh Dobbins about 1780 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: Joseph Dobbins 
 James Dobbins 
 John Dobbins (December 26, 1792) 
 Elizabeth Dobbins 
 Anne Dobbins 
 Nancy Dobbins 
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 Polly Dobbins 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Guy Asaph  
Born:  May 26, 1873 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Webster 
Father:  Henry S. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  baptized June 20, 1756 in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin 
Remarks:  Parents may be John Erwin and Hannah Boston 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Happard on January 17, 1767 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  ca 1742 in Rockbridge County, Virginia 
Died:  1826 (buried with husband in New Monmouth church cemetery in Rockbridge County, Virginia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Logan in 1765 
Children:  had twelve children 
Mother:  Ann Crockett 
Father:  Robert Erwin {Robert Irvin}22  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  1754 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  after September 6, 1824 in Hartsville, Sumner (now Tousdale) County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Henry Brandon on September 6, 1775 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: Mary (Polly) Brandon (June 10, 1776) 
 plus seven other children 
Mother:  Hanna Jane Pursley 
Father:  William George Erwin [80] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  October 15, 1779 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1849 
Occupation: 
Married:  Zebulon Baird 
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Children: Myra Margaret Baird 
 plus seven other children 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Robinson 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  ca 1780 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Hanna 
Children:  
Mother:  Jane Percy 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Minerva Darnell 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Hannah 
Born:  1837  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Father:  John Erwin [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hannah E. 
Born:  November 29, 1805 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 8, 1881 in Gordon County, Georgia (buried in Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Gordon County, 
Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin (son of Alexander Hamilton Erwin) [15] (Hannah and Cyrus are first 
cousins) 
Children:  John Erwin (1831) 
 James Erwin (1835) 
 Sarah Erwin (1836) 
 Marcus Leonidas (Lee) Erwin (December 4, 1840) 
Mother:  Catherine Erwin  [15] 
Father:  John Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Hannah M. 

Born:  August 27, 1850 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Annie Goodbee 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Darlene Schnatz and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hannah Martina 
Born:  June 13, 1860 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  October 26, 1932 in Alexandria, Rapides Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  John David Philips on December 5, 1875 in Alexandria, Rapides Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  nine children  
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hannah Olivia 
Born:  September 6, 1832 in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Died:  June 25, 1866 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Leroy Woods on December 13, 1853 
Children: 
Mother:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers 
Father:  Henry Bishop Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Harold 
Born:  January 7, 1879 
Died:  September 2, 1881 
Mother:  Ella Hart 
Father:  William Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harold Whitfield 
Born:  August 6, 1906 in Monticello, Jasper County, Georgia 
Died:  August 11, 1977 in Atlanta, De Kalb County,  Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Verna Elna Bazemore on January 15, 1930 in Lannett, Chambers County, Alabama 
Children:  one child 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet 
Born:  ca. 1802 
Died:  December 10, 1894 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Abigail Bassett 
Father:  Joseph Hunter Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet 
Born:  October 18, 1816 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 

 
Erwin, Harriet 

Born:  1822 
Died:  1868 
Occupation: 
Married:  L. R. Ramsauer 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Harriet 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Henry 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 446335, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Ann 
Born:  about 1846 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James McKinney 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Jane Howell 
Father:  James Locke Erwin, Jr. [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Ashford 
Born:  August 5, 1861 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William J. Campbell on December 6, 1882 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Dorcas 
Born:  November 2, 1801 or November 20, 1801 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 15, 1827, February 15, 1828, June 20, 1829 or 1830 at Morganton, Burke County, North 
Carolina (buried at Old Quaker Meadow Cemetery or at Dinkins Family Cemetery, Mecklenburg County, 
North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lewis Dinkins in 1821 in Charlotte, Mecklenberg County, North Carolina at home of her sister 
Mrs. Cynthia Fox. 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15]  
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Harriet Esther 
Born:  August 30, 1831 in North Carolina 
Died:  April 22, 1892  
Occupation: 
Married:  James Blackburn Rankin on July 6, 1857 in McDowell County, North Carolina 
Children:  eleven children 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Evaline 
Born:  August 18, 1854 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Adelbert Rice 
Children: Mabel Rice 
 Nellie Rice 
 Clyde Rice 
 Ralph Rice 
Mother:  Elizabeth Leah Brittin 
Father:  James Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Laura 
Born:  December 20, ? 
Died:  November 21, 1864 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Harriet Louise 
Born:  July 9, 1846 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Lutman in 1873 in Detroit, Wayne County, Michigan 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Harriet M. 
Born:  after 1887 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Marie 
Born:  January 4, 1836 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert B. Wilkes of Bath, New York on March 27, 1860 
Children: (had 8 children) 
Mother:  Sophia McCall 
Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet Sophia 
Born:  May 29, 1851 
Died:  August 26, 1878 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wesley Darrin on Corning, NY in 1875 
Children: Samuel Darrin 
Mother:  Amelia Shaw 
Father:  Samuel Stanbury Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriet W. 
Born:  1825 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Harwell 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy 
Father:  James Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriett 
Born:  August 17, 1798 
Died:  March 9, 1826 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Harriett 
Born:  September, 1919 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Webring 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Harriett Adeline 
Born:  April 22, 1828 in Tennessee 
Died:  June 21, 1870 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Harriett Augusta 
Born:  May 16, 1827 in Tennessee 
Died:  Died January 3, 1861 in Calloway County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Stubblefield on September 21, 1858 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
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Erwin, Harriett Eloise 
Born:  May 3, 1795 in Belevidere Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 4, 1858 in Swan’s Pond Plantation, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac Thomas Avery on June 27, 1815 at Belevidere Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North 
Carolina 
Children:  had sixteen children 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Harry A. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan Williams on November 11, 1876 
Children: (a son) 
Mother:  Amelia Shaw 
Father:  Samuel Stanbury Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Harry Dennis 
Born: 1908 
Died:  1975 (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Allice Gertrude Ryburn 
Father:  William Stewart Erwin (changed name to William M. Erwin) [1] 
Remarks:  The 1910 census has Harry Dennis Erwin born that year. 
 

Erwin, Harry Edward 
Born:  May 10, 1872 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Crawford on June 4, 1902 or January 12, 1902 
Children: Hazel Elizabeth Erwin (December 4, 1903) 
Mother:  Sarah Webster 
Father:  Henry S. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Harry Hutton 
Born:  September 7, 1878 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Hutton Long 
Father:  William Dickinson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hazel 
Born:  about 1844 in York County, South Carolina 
Died:  during Civil War 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Laetita J. Smith 
Father:  Francis James (Frank) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Hazel was a male.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Hazel 
Born:  ~ 1908 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Hazel 
Born:  ~ 1916 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Hazel Elizabeth 
Born:  December 4, 1903 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Crawford 
Father:  Harry Edward Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hazel Margaret 
Born:  October 11, 1913 in Wayne, Missouri 
Died:  March 10, 2006 in Springfield, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery in Exeter, Missouri) 
Occupation:  homemaker 
Married:  Hugh Monroe Higgs on June 4, 1932 in Oak Ridge (East of Cassville), Missouri 
Children: Fred Harvey Higgs (March 25, 1934) 
 Hugh Darrell Higgs (April 1, 1935) 
 Franklin Delano Higgs (February 5, 1937) 
 Martha Jane Higgs (October 10, 1938 in Cassville, Barry County, Missouri) 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Helen 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lela Pearl Callahan 
Father:  Charles Ray Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Helen 
Born:  June 14, 1851 
Died:  September 5, 1855 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Helen  
Born:  1857 
Died:  1862 (buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Thompson 
Father:  Samuel Curlyeye Erwin [27] 
Remarks: Source of information is Sharon Taft and Annette Campbell. 
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Erwin, Helen 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Royal Roane 
Children: 
Mother:  Louise Callen 
Father:  Charles Bonnell Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Helena (Lena) 
Born:  February 28, 1895 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  October 13, 1959 in Venice, Los Angeles County, California 
Occupation: 
Married: George Washington Neal on April 4, 1915 at Glenwood, Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Henderson Mitchell 
Born:  August 1, 1829 in Russell County, Virginia 
Died:  in Rowan County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown on February 7, 1854 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children: Charles Milton Erwin (June 3, 1856) 
 Alice Belle Erwin (March 12, 1858) 
 Sarah Mellvina Erwin (May 11, 1860) 
 Corinthe (Charity) Erwin (1862) 
 John Willis Erwin (August 19, 1864) 
 Emaline Erwin (April 5, 1870) 
 Joseph Milton Erwin (May 5, 1872) 
 Arminta (Minta) Erwin (about 1881) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Henrietta 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Henrietta Tennessee 
Born:  December 15, 1842 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Henry 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rachel Tucker 
Children: Ada Berry Erwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of informatin is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Henry Ambrose 
Born:  November 11, 1910 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alice Kissene on September 3, 1938 
Children: 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Henry Bishop 
Born:  January 1, 1808 in Rutherford County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 18, 1890 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers about 1830 in Tennessee (born 1808 in Tennessee) 
Children: Jane C. Erwin  
 Hannah Olivia Erwin (September 6, 1832) 
 James P. Erwin (August 16, 1834) (1850 Tennessee Census refers to him as Joseph P. Erwin) 
 Thomas H. Erwin (September 22, 1838) 
 Mildred Erwin (January 11, 1843) 
 Amanda Erwin (August 31, 1845) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:   

 The court records of Marshall County, Tennessee show that  Henry was appointed guardian of his 
brother’s (James Porter Erwin) child, Senah Elizabeth Porter Erwin.  Sources of information are 
Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Bill Allen. 

 Partial source of information is 1850 Tennesse Census (Marshall County). 
 

Erwin, Henry C. 
Born:  1851 in Lawrence County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Mason 
Father:  Asa Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Henry Clay 
Born:  June 14, 1827 in Lexington, Kentucky 
Died:  August 1859 in Louisville, Kentucky (buried in Lexington Cemetery, Lexington, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Johnson 
Children: 
Mother:  Anne Brown Clay 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. Labach 
 

Erwin, Henry Clay 
Born:  about 1843 in Alabama 
Died:  1899 in Smith County, Texas 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Sallie McDaniel in about 1868 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Henry Clay 
Born:  October 12, 1844 in Fairmount, Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  February 11, 1915 in Dalton, Whitfield County, Georgia (buried West Hill Cemetery, Whitfield 
County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Mary Adelia Harlan on October 5, 1873 
Children:  nine children 
Mother:  Lemira Elizabeth Bryan 
Father:  James Miller (Miller) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Henry Harrison 
Born:  May 24, 1865 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alice Gillespie on August 9, 1888 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Henry Hitchcock 
Born:  May 13, 1827 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  1875 in Tennessee 
Occupation:  furnace manager at Cumberland Iron Works 
Married:  Sarah Cornelia Coldwell on May 21, 1850 in Tennessee 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Henry M. 
Born:  November 8, 1859 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rispa Orten 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Henry Parsons 
Born:  July, 16, 1881 in Newark, New Jersey 
Died:  June 3, 1953 (buried in Arlington National Cemetery, Virginia) 
Occupation:  investment banker 
Married:  Helen Peck Blodgett in 1921 
Children: Eileen Erwin 
 Hope Erwin 
 Henry Parsons Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Parsons 
Father:  Orlando Richard Erwin [55] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Henry Parsons  
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Helen Peck Blodgett 
Father:  Henry Parsons Erwin  [55] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Herman Tyler (Tyler) 
Born:  July 4, 1920 in Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  January 29, 1988 in Denison, Grayson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Henry S. 
Born:  March 7, 1848 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Sarah Webster 
 (2) ? Carpenter  
Children: Harry Edward Erwin (May 10, 1872) (all children by Webster) 
 Hugh Llewellyn Erwin (June 19, 1874) 
 Guy Asaph Erwin (May 26, 1873) 
 Martha Marie Erwin (September 26, 1881) 
 James Ray Erwin (April 10, 1884) 
Mother:  Martha Jones 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Herman 
Born:  January 5, 1892 
Died:  October 18, 1967 (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  bank cashier 
Married:  Josephine (Josie) Baumgardner on September 13, 1915 (born August 10, 1887 in Dallas, North 
Carolina; died February 13, 1980, buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Children:  
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Herman worked as cashier in banks in Erwin and Union Level.  During World War II, Herman 
was employed by Tennessee Eastman at Holston Ordnance Works.  He later worked as bookkeeper for the 
Chevrolet dealerships in Erwin.  He was a Mason, and he and Josie were members of First Baptist Church.  
Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hezekiah 
Born:  February 20, 1751 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Simmons ca. 1795 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47  [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are J. H. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Hezekiah Franklin 
Born:  February 12, 1811 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina or Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 7, 1859 in Chambers County, Alabama 
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Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mary Johnston Winston on December 23, 1834 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
 (2) Martha Jacquelin Rootes Jackson on June 24, 1847 in Chambers County, Alabama 
 (3) Mary Willis Cobb in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Children:Thomas Winston Erwin (June 15, 1838) (by Mary Winston) 
 Annie Elizabeth Erwin (1842) (by Mary Winston) 
 Sarah M. Erwin (1848) (by Martha Jackson) 
 Howell Cobb Erwin (1855) (by Mary Cobb) 
 Mary Willis Erwin (1857) (by Mary Cobb) 
 Lucy Cobb Erwin (by Mary Cobb) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Holmes Houston 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Hester Bear 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Disappeared without a trace.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hope 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  MacDonald Goodwin 
Children: 
Mother:  Helen Peck Blodgett 
Father:  Henry Parsons Erwin  [55] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Houston Alexander 
Born:  May 13, 1831 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 16, 1912 in Union County, Georgia 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Martha J. Walker 
Children:  nine children 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Howell Cobb 
Born:  1855 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Willis Cobb 
Father:  Hezeliah Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Souces of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Hubert Cook 
Born:  April 16, 1885 
Died: 
Occupation:  osteopathic physician 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Cook 
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Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Hubert resided in Indianola, Iowa. 
 

Erwin, Hubert J. 
Born:  1905 in Georgia 
Died:  1982 
Occupation: 
Married:  Meda ? 
Children:  one child 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hugh 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
 

Erwin, Hugh 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? 
Children:  Mary Erwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  See will of Thomas Harrison dated March 15, 1793 (Philadelphia Wills) 
 

Erwin, Hugh 
Born:  ca 1789 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Hugh 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Wise 
Children: 
Mother:  Polly Houston 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hugh  
Born:  November 24, 1825 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  1864 in Cass County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Hugh 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dodd 
Father:  William Erwin [81] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hugh Ruxton 
Born:  January 6, 1851 in Saline County, Missouri 
Died:  in Missouri state hospital at age 97 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hugh Scott {Irvine, Hugh Scott}18  
Born:  February 8, 1767 in Ireland 
Died:  May 31, 1846 in Erwina, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edith Hepburn 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Hugh was the first postmaster at Erwina, Pennsylvania in 1807, reappointed in 1809.  Source of 
information is  Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hugh Llewellyn 
Born:  June 19, 1874 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances Cecilia O’Connell in 1895 
Children: Arthur Raymond Erwin (October 6, 1895) 
 Katherine Sarah Erwin (August 22, 1903) 
 Francis Cyril Erwin (September 15, 1906) 
Mother:  Sarah Webster 
Father:  Henry S. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Hugh W. 
Born:  April 5, 1876 in Georgia 
Died:  August 11, 1877 in Georgia (buried in Old Union Cemetery, Young Harrris, Union County, Georgia) 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Hughes Parks 
Born:  August 2, 1921 in Carrollton, Carroll County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Humphrey Leavitt 
Born:  March 6, 1831 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  July 12, 1918 
Occupation: 
Married:  Caroline E. McCollon on December 23, 1852 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ida 
Born:  May 1, 1855 
Died:  August 1, 1864 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Ida L. 
Born:  1914 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Zona Mary A. ? 
Father:  Benjamin Epps Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ilas Briggs 
Born:  February 2, 1900 
Died:  August 4, 1963 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ethel Brewer 
Children:  no children 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Isaac 
Born:  ca 1778 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Jane Percy 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Isaac 
Born:  ca. 1750 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  ca 1810 in Copiah, Wesson County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Robinson about 1773 
Children: William Robinson Erwin (November 18, 1797) 
 Alexander Erwin 
 James Erwin 
 John Erwin 
 Nancy Erwin 
 Elizabeth Margaret Erwin 
 Sarah Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Richard Erwin 
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Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Isaac 
Born:  May 5, 1776 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jeannette Andrews 
Father:  James N. Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Isaac 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Isaac 
Born:  January 29, 1799 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi or Wesson, Copiah County, Mississippi 
Died:  March 25, 1846 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Winnifred Richardson on November 25, 1819 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana (died 
June 1861) 
Children: Roxanna (Rox) Erwin (October 5, 1820) 
 Frances A. (Fanny) Erwin (May 10, 1823) 
 Dicy S. Erwin (June 12, 1825) 
 James Angus Erwin (January 25, 1827) 
 Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin (November 19, 1828) 
 Thomas Alverice Erwin (July 18, 1830) 
 Benjamin Hardy Richardson Erwin (March 1, 1831) 
 Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin (November 14, 1832) 
 John C. Erwin (October 2, 1834) 
 Abner T. Erwin (December 9, 1836) 
 Elam W. Erwin (December 3, 1838) 
 Sarah Jane Erwin (December 18, 1841) 
 Fidelia C. Erwin (December 19, 1842) 
 Winnifred Catherine (Winnie) Erwin (August 4, 1845) 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Isaac Crumley 
Born:  May 20, 1857 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  November 14, 1942 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Occupatiion: 
Married:  Ettie Idice Emery on April 29, 1880 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas (born January 16, 1865 
 in Illinois; died September 11, 1938 in Sherman, Grayson County, Texas) 
Children: Mary Ella Erwin (March 1881 in Texas) 
 Vernon Edward Erwin (September 26, 1883 in Grayson County, Texas) 
 Ruth Erwin (September 6, 1893 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas) 
 Bessie Rachel Erwin (October 10, 1897 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas) 
Mother:  Rachel Weston 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Isaac F. 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mabel Eastman 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Newport, Washington 
 

Erwin, Isaac Hamilton 
Born:  November 11, 1840 in Tennessee 
Died:  November 8, 1861 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Narcissa F. Hess 
Father:  William Robinson Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith.  Isaac died in the Battle of Belmont. 
 

Erwin, Isaac Hevlin 
Born:  May 1, 1807 in Asheville, Buncombe County,  North Carolina 
Died:  October 1843 in Clarke County, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca James on March 2, 1831 in Clarke County, Alabama 
Children: Mary Jane Erwin (April 27, 1832) 
 Thomas James Erwin (December 6, 1834) 
 Anna Maria Erwin (November 27, 1836) 
 Charlotte Erwin (August 18, 1839) 
 Emma Elvira Erwin (January 10, 1842) 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, Isaac Newton     
Born:  July 30, 1851 in Brookhaven, Brooklyn County, Mississippi or Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  May 14, 1931 in Tickfaw, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana (buried in Antioch Cemetery, Tickfaw, 
Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Sarah Adeline Bigner (born May 1, 1856; died April 11, 1942) 
Children: William (Bill) Isaac Erwin (July 9, 1877) 
 John Franklin Erwin (ca. 1879) 
 James Erwin (ca. 1881) 
 Thomas Erwin (ca. 1883) 
 Leander (Lee) Erwin (February 3, 1885) 
 Willie Hansel Erwin (ca. 1885) 
 Whitney (Whit) Erwin (April 30, 1895) 
 Katherine R. (Kate) Erwin (February 8, 1897) 
 Mary Erwin (ca. 1890) 
 Joseph Erwin (ca. 1891) 
Mother:  Annie Goodbee 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of  information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Isaac Newton 
Born:  August 27, 1858 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  April 4, 1917 in Louisiana (buried in Glenmora Cemetery, Glenmora, Rapides Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Leola Marion Elliott on December 31, 1887 in Saint Landry Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  one child 
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Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Isaac R. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Runyan on November 29, 1860 in Meigs County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Isabella 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? McGrew 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Robert Erwin  [21] 
Remarks:  Identified in will of Robert Erwin, filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania and dated May 31, 1797.  
 

Erwin, Isabella 
Born:  1749 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Johnson on December 11, 1771 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: Judith (Judah) Johnson (1772) 
 Matthew Johnson (1783) 
 Isham Johnson (1784) 
 Elizabeth Johnson  
 James Johnson 
 Robert Johnson 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith.  Note that a John Johnson 
married a Jane Erwin on October 27, 1767 in Churchville, Pennsylvania at the Presbyterian Church.  Was he 
married twice? 
 

Erwin, Isabella 

Born:  ca. 1759 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 23, 1823 in Sandersville, Washington County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: Jared Irwin (Governor of Georgia) (one researches says she married John Johnston on December 
11, 1771) 
Children: Thomas Irwin 
 Rebecca Irwin 
 John Irwin 
 Isabelle Irwin 
 Jane Irwin 
 Mary Elizabeth Irwin 
 Jared Irwin, Jr. 
 Nancy Irwin 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Isabella 
Born:  1843 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Donehey 
Father:  John Erwin [64] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Iva Dell 
Born:  June 10, 1887 in Stark County, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Wenger 
Father:  Pardee Allison Erwin [72] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Iva Mae 
Born:  March 27, 1897 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  July 24, 1898 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on south end of former Burrell farm at Red Bank, 
near radio towers, south of Erwin, Tennessee on Rt. 19/23) 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ivan 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Florence Cutter 
Children: Edwin Erwin 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Mayetta, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Ivan James 
Born:  February 9, 1925 
Died: 
Occupation:  Plant manager of trailer plant 
Married:  Mildred Lee Hightower on November 23, 1946 (born 1925) 
Children:  
Mother:  Bonnie E. Taunton 
Father:  Ralph B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Address is 342 East McClure, Kewanee, Ill. 61445 
 

Erwin, J. L. 
Born:  1891 
Died:  1956 (buried in Swingle Cemetery, Unicoi, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  Bertie Erwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, J. R. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary J. Myers on October 5, 1865 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
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Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, J. W. 
Born:  August 4, 1862 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Rebecca Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Jack 
Born:  1903 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  1924 in Barry County, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children; 
Mother: Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jack 
Born:  July 3, 1916 
Died:  December 19, 1916 
Mother:  Verna Melissa Garland 
Father:  Robert Henry Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jackson  
Born:  August 24, 1851 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jackson Jarret Yebeton 
Born:  1881 
Died:  1874 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judith Ann Jeter 
Father:  Jackson Yebeton (Jack) Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jackson Yebeton (Jack) 
Born:  February 22, 1844 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  January 10, 1907 in Monticello, Drew County, Arkansas (buried in Oakland Cemetery (white), 
Monticello, Drew County, Arkansas) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Judith Ann Jeter on October 18, 1871 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children: Willie Finnie Erwin (January 1873) 
 Orion Clyde Erwin (July 1877) 
 Bertie Jackson Erwin (January, 19, 1881) 
 Jackson Jarret Yebeton Erwin (1881) 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
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Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jacob 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Cloedy on July 19, 1787 at the German Reformed Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Jacob Clements 
Born:  June 29, 1772 in Virginia 
Died:  1848 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Stewart 
Children: Anna Erwin (ca 1798) 
 Eliza C. Erwin (1800) 
 Francis Erwin (October 5, 1802) 
 Ruth B. Erwin (October 9, 1804) 
 Polly Erwin (September 25, 1806) 
 Drusilla Erwin (October 30, 1808) 
 Clements Erwin (October 10, 1811) 
 Virginia Erwin (August 8, 1814) 
 Harriet Erwin (October 18, 1816) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jacob Franklin  
Born:  January 7, 1884 in Stark County, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Wenger 
Father:  Pardee Allison Erwin [72] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James {Irvine, James}1 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hester in Gleno, Ireland 
Children: Margaret Irvine (remained in Ireland) 
 Mary Irvine (remained in Ireland) 
 Thomas Irvine (remained in Ireland) 
 Alexander Irvine 
 George Erwin {George Irvine}16 
 David Erwin {David Irvine}4  
 William Erwin {William Irvine}5  
 Robert Erwin {Robert Irvine}6  
 James Erwin {James Irvine}7  
 Samuel Erwin {Samuel Irvine}8  
Mother:  Sophia Gault 
Father:  David Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin and Friends Historical Library at Swarthmore College with 
additional notes by James A. Quinn, historian, Gwynedd Friends Meeting. 
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 From the will of Richard Clayton, Moreland Twp., Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania. Yeoman. 
Signed November 15, 1770; proved December 19, 1770.  One of the beneficiaries of the will was 
Hester, wife of James Erwin. 

 From the will of Susanna Edwards (the sister of Richard Clayton of Moreland Twp.) of New 
Britain, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. Widow.  Signed August 22, 1758; proved November 22, 
1760.  Incluced in the beneficiaries were cousin William Erwin and James Erwin, his father.  The 
witnesses of a Codicil written on March 31, 1760 were identified as Jaret Erwin and James Irwin. 
(note it was not uncommon to have misspellings in names) 

   
Erwin, James 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  Mary Erwin (baptized September 14, 1745 at First Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania) (mother was either Martha Wood or Elizabeth Hall) 
Mother:  
Father:  David Erwin {David Irvine}4  [2] 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin 
 James may have married one of the following at the First Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, 

Pennsylvania: 
 Martha Wood on August 11, 1743; 
 Elizabeth Hall on July 25, 1744; 
 Mary Wilson on June 26, 1746. 

 All of the above needs to be verified. 
 

Erwin, James {Irvine, James}49 

Born:  ca. late 1600’s 
Died:  1762 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Occupation:  minister 
Married:  Sundt Garland 
Children: Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  
Mother:   
Father:  [60] 
Remarks:  Lived first in Donegal, Pennsylvania before living in Augusta County, Virginia.  Partial source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, James {Irvine, James}7 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Martha Wood on August 11, 1743 at First Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 (2) Elizabeth Hall on July 25, 1744 at First Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 (3) Mary Wilson on June 26, 1746 at First Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  Hester 
Father: James Erwin {James Irvine}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin and church records of First Presbyterian Church of 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1736 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  The May 10, 1750 edition of the Pennsylvania Gazette reported: “James Erwin, servant, born in 
England, age 14, runaway from Samuel Fisher, of East Caln, Chester County” 
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Erwin, James 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1769 in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation:  doctor 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Came to the colonies from Dublin, Ireland in 1803 aboard the good ship “Susan” and headed for 
New York.  He left Dublin on September 6, 1803.  He lived and practiced in Louth, Ireland.  Came to the 
colonies with a brother, also a  doctor, William Erwin, who was two years younger. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Hall on July 25, 1744 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the First Presbyterian Church 
Children:  Mary Erwin (September 14, 1745) 
Mother: 
Father: [10] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Brook on January 1, 1777 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  Found in The Pennsylvania County Archives Collection, Cumberland County, (Ref. No. 2A321-
22).  Lived in West Pennsborough township. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Emaline Danehower 
Father:  James W. B. Erwin [31] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  March 15, 1766 in Iredell County, North Carolina 
Died:  May 7, 1843 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary (Polly) Miller on May 29, 1791in Rutherford County, North Carolina (born March 13, 1773; 
died September 3, 1843) 
Children: James Miller Erwin (October 12, 1793) 
 Arthur Erwin (September 30, 1795) 
 William K. Erwin (September 16, 1797) 
 Richard Lewis (Lewis) Erwin (September 13, 1799) 
 Nancy B. Erwin (August 3, 1801) 
 Sarah E. Erwin (June 3, 1804) 
 John Watson Erwin (September 13, 1806) 
 Mary Matilda Erwin (May 7, 1809) 
 Alfred Erwin (April 20, 1811) 
 Overton Lewis Erwin (February 1816) 
 Harriet Erwin (1822) 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin{Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rhoda Brown 
Father:  James Jasper Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found on the 1751 tax list for Franklin County, Pennsylvania (Peter Township). 
 

Erwin, James  
Born: 
Died:  around 1770 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [6] 
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Remarks:  Found in will of James Erwin dated June 29, 1770, Philadelphia Wills.  A James Erwin was also 
found in the Proprietary Tax list, City of Philadelphia, 1769. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  James Erwin was found in the 1750 tax record at Salisbury Township, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  May 22, 1787 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Slocum 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  ca. 1793 in Tennessee 
Died:  1848-1858 in Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rosanna McCurgan in Hawkins County, Tennessee (born 1803 in Virginia; died 1865 in Perry 
County, Missouri) 
Children: Jane Erwin (1820) 
 Francis Erwin (1822) 
 Thomas Erwin  
 William P. Erwin (1829) 
 Mary Ann Erwin (1831) 
 Margaret M. Erwin (1833) 
 James Jasper Erwin (1836) 
 John Erwin (1838) 
 Clinton Columbus Erwin (August 14, 1840) 
 Rosanna Erwin (1843) 
Mother: 
Father:  [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
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Father: 
Remarks:  James Erwin was found in the 1779 tax record at Earl Township, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Botkins 
Children: Amanda Fitzallen Erwin (October 2, 1824) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Lived in Lawrence County, Indiana. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes ? 
Father:  John Erwin  [21] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  March 18, 1805 in Monroe County, Tennessee (1850 Tennessee Census indicates 1810) 
Died:  March 31, 1887 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca ? (born in 1812 in Tennessee) 
Children: William Lafayette Erwin (1835) 
 Alexander W. Erwin (1836) 
 Nancy E. Erwin (1839) 
 Nadebol Erwin (not included in 1850 Tennessee Census) 
 Vandiver Erwin (1844) 
 Mary Erwin (1845) 
 Calvin Erwin (1849) 
 George Washington Erwin (ca. 1852) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 

 
Erwin, James  

Born:  April 14, 1823 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  1887 in Comanche, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliot 
Father:  John Erwin [11] 
Remarks:  less than eighteen years of age in 1771 
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Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha ? 
Father:  John Erwin [12] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  probably Priscilla Lane  
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Robert Erwin [21] 
Remarks:  James in identified in the will of Robert Erwin which was filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
and dated May 31, 1797.  Robert Erwin resided in East Nottingham, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  The will 
of Samuel Lane of Charlestown filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania dated August 25, 1809 indicated his 
daughter Priscilla was married to James Erwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Richard Erwin [16] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died:  around 1739 
Occupation:  yeoman 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  His will was filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania and was dated September 24, 1739.  He 
resided in Londonderry, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  His will left his estate to son William and the rest of 
his children.  He signed his will Irwin but it was indexed Erwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Levi on July 4, 1823 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  January 5, 1813  
Died:  January 30, 1885 (buried in Roller Cemetery, Sullivan County, Tennessee) 
Occupation; 
Married:  Nancy ? 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  ~ 1817 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret ? (born ~ 1826) 
Children Robert F. Erwin (~ 1845) 
 Mary A. Erwin (~ 1847) 
 Calvin P. Erwin (~ 1849) 
 Sarah M. Erwin (~ 1851) 
 Abraham Erwin (~ 1856) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in 1860 Census in Greenbrier, Virginia. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1844 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Manervy ? 
Father:  Alexander Erwin [103]] 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 1848 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Johnson 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  June 18, 1828 
Died:  1848 in New Orleans, Orleans Parish, Louisiana (buried in Lexington Cemetery, Lexington, Fayette 
County, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anne Brown Clay 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks: Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  March 15, 1766 in North Carolina 
Died:  May 7, 1843 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Miller on May 29, 1791 (born March 12, 1773; died Sept. 3, 1843) 
Children: Arthur Erwin (September 30, 1795) 
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 Miller Erwin  
 Overton Erwin 
 Matilda Erwin 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1787 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Leah Julian 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Went to live in Madison County, Kentucky.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, James 
Born:  ca 1768 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1788 in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret ? (born 1809 in Kentucky) 
Children: James Erwin (1833) 
 Hamett Erwin (1834) 
 Laura Erwin (1841) 
 Amy Erwin (1843) 
 Margaret Erwin (1846) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Davidson County) 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1804 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? (born 1809 in North Carolina) 
Children: Joseph Erwin (1834) 
 George Erwin (1835) 
 Nancy Erwin (1836) 
 Willie Erwin (1837) 
 John Erwin (1839) 
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 James Erwin (1841) 
 Sarah Erwin (1846) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Hickman County) 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  April 17, 1809 
Died:  May 14, 1863 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Leah Brittin in 1851 
Children: Benjamin Brittin Erwin (April 13, 1853) 
 Harriet Evaline Erwin (August 18, 1854) 
 John Franklin Erwin (August 29, 1859) 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah E. Gamble on July 4, 1855 in Hawkins County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Marriage license not endorsed.  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: about 1815 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1815 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sally ? (born 1816 in North Carolina) 
Children: Leonidus Erwin (1838) 
 William C. Erwin (1842) 
 Mary E. Erwin (1844) 
 David G. Erwin (1846) 
 James Erwin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Giles County). 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1821 in Tennessee 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna ? (born 1822 in Tennessee) 
Children: William Erwin (1843) 
 Margaret Erwin (1845) 
 Sarah Erwin (1848) 
 Oma Erwin (1849) 



182 

Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Maury County) 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  1837 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth H. ? 
Father:  John Edward Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  November 17, 1849 in Cusseta, Chambers County, Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Carrie Culp in 1877 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha H. Ashford 
Father:  Michael Lincoln Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born:  ca. 1881 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Rodgers on September 24, 1827 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, James, Sr. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean ? 
Children: James Erwin 
 Joseph Erwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  James Erwin, Sr. and Joseph Erwin were probably related to Archibald Erwin since they bought 
property next to him.  James Erwin, Sr. was probably Archibald Erwin’s brother or father.  The deed abstract 
filed in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania states:  “James ERWIN, Sr.; mark of Peters Twp, gr. to Joseph 
ERWIN of Peters Twp. 10s.  undived moiety (now to be divided) of tract in Peters Twp. where grantor lives: 
N Archebald ERWIN, S William LOWREY. 
 30 January 1775  Jean  IRWIN: J, Charles LOWREY 
Witt. to receipt:  J[ames] MAXWELL, Charles LOWERY 
 19 April 1776  J[ames] MAXWELL   2 April 1777” 
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Erwin, James A. 

Born:  1803 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah ? (born in 1801 in Virginia) 
Children: Mary W. Erwin (1826) 
 Levi C. Erwin (1830) 
 Albert C. Erwin (1832) 
 Amanda Erwin (1834) 
 Caroline M. Erwin (1838) 
 Sarah  Erwin (1846) 
 Nancy A. Erwin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Roane County). 
 

Erwin, James A. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Barbara Lea on November 3, 1857 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, James A.  
Born:  July 8, 1839 in Mississippi 
Died:  January 1,  1862 in Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Albert 
Born:  August 29, 1837 in McMinn, Tennessee or Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sara Elizabeth Rodgers 
Father:  James William Erwin, Jr. [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Alex 
Born:  November 25, 1798 in South Carolina 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  Peggy Kennedy on February 28, 1816 in Maury County (now Marshall County), Tennessee 
Children:  
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Alexander 
Born:  February 22, 1775 near Morgantown, North Carolina 
Died:  September 8, 1848 (buried in the cemetery of the First Presbyterian Church in Morganton, North 
Carolina) 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Locke Phifer on January 7, 1808 (born December 7, 1786; died March 10, 1870) 
Children: William Crawford Erwin (August 1, 1809) 
 Joseph J. Erwin (January 27, 1811) 
 Martin Phifer Erwin (March 3, 1813) 
 Alexander Erwin (March 12, 1818) 
 George Washington Phifer Erwin (April 6, 1822) 
 Elizabeth Phifer Erwin  
 Sarah Ann Erwin (January 29, 1829) 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Robinson 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Allen  
Born:  November 27, 1834 in Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 16, 1890 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Occupation:  farmer, physician 
Married:  Sarah Lavinia Garren on October 11, 1866 in Union County, Georgia 
Children: Augustus Napoleon (Poli) Erwin (May 28, 1874) 
 James Franklin Erwin (November 14, 1879) 
 Jesse Horace Erwin (April 25, 1883) 
 Paul Mercer Erwin (January, 31, 1889) 
 (plus three other children) 
Mother:  Mary Patterson 
Father:  Thomas Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Angus 
Born:  January 25, 1827 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  October 8, 1906 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California 
Occupation:  Baptist minister, farmer 
Married:  Susan Fisher on November 28, 1854 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children: Mary P. Erwin (September 20, 1855) 
 Susan Erwin (September 20, 1855) 
 Martha Jane Erwin (March 23, 1857) 
 Isaac Newton Erwin (August 27, 1858)  
 Hannah Martina Erwin (June 13, 1860) 
 John Thomas Erwin (January 27, 1863) 
 Mason Pilcher Erwin (September 1, 1865) 
 Bessie Patterson Erwin (September 23, 1867) 
 Winney Fidelia Erwin (October 15, 1869) 
 Anna Susanna Erwin (February 10, 1872) 
 Angus Dowling Erwin (April 13, 1877) 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Armstrong 
Born:  ca. 1850 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Donehey 
Father:  John Erwin [64] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Bascomb 
Born:  October 9, 1911 in Roswell, Cobb County, Georgia 
Died:  December 27, 1983 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Effie Mae Bates 
Children:  (three children) 
Mother:  Laura Rosanna (Zannie) Groover 
Father:  Sanford Lee Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget” and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Buchannan 
Born:  December 7, 1851 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 8, 1930 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri (buried Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  Farmer 
Married:  Margaret Anne Thomas  
Children: William Jasper Erwin (September 10, 1875 in Washburn, Missouri) 
 Mollie C. Erwin (1875) 
 Walter Erwin (November 13, 1876) 
 Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin (January 9, 1880 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Demma Erwin (July, 1885) 
 Johnny Erwin 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  James owned the biggest house in Wayne at the time -  two story home on 56 acres.  It has since 
burned down. 
 James’ full name is given on his death certificate as James Buchannan Erwin (File No. 38472, 
Missouri State Board of Health, Bureau of Vital Statistics) 
 

Erwin, James C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James C. 
Born:  March 13, 1816 
Died:  September 15, 1875 (buried in Timber Ridge Cemetery, Greene County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Tennessee Greene County Tombstone Records. 
 

Erwin, James C. Mitchell 
Born:  June 6, 1871 in Tennessee 
Died:  September 12, 1904 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Mattie Croft-Ryder on June 22, 1888 in Tennessee 
Children: had nine known children 
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Calvin (Calvin) 
Born:  June 14, 1834 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 8, 1924 in Ringgold, Catoosa County, Georgia 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Harriet N. Smith on December 11, 1856 in Towns County, Georgia 
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 Rosetta Hughes on August 19, 1861 in Blairsville, Union County, Georgia 
Children: Franklin Jewell Erwin (September 15, 1857) (by Harriet Smith) 
 Laura J. Erwin (May 12, 1862) (by Rosetta Hughes) 
 George Calvin Erwin (March 21, 1864) 
 Henry Harrison Erwin (May 24, 1865) 
 Lena L. Erwin (January 16, 1867) 
 Nancy Elmira (Nannie)Erwin (November 7, 1868) 
 John Paxton Erwin (May 10, 1870) 
 Robert T. Erwin (December 3, 1872) 
 Hugh W. Erwin (April 5, 1876) 
 Emma California Erwin (May 7, 1878) 
 Sallie B. Erwin (June 17, 1880) 
 Manson Alexander Erwin (May 7, 1882) 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, James Charles 
Born:  December 1854 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Jane Cass on February 11, 1874 at Mecca, McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children:  Benjamin Epps Erwin (November 8, 1882) 
Mother:  Rispa Orten 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Cooper 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Armintie Mattie Minnie Rucker 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Cowan 
Born:  February 2, 1828 in Tennessee 
Died:  1893 in Starkville, Oktibbeha County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James Cowan 
Born:  June 20, 1834 in Tennessee 
Died:  November 9, 1835 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James Cyrus (Cyrus) 
Born:  October 22, 1806 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  May 13, 1880 in Gordon County, Georgia (buried at Wesley Chapel Cemetery, Gordon County, 
Georgia) 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah E. Erwin (his first cousin) (born November 29, 1805; died January 8, 1881) 
Children: John Erwin (1831) 
 James W. L. Erwin (1835) 
 Sarah Erwin (1836) 
 Marcus Leonidas (Lee) Erwin (December 4, 1840) 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Dallas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Minerva Darnell 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James DeKalb 
Born:   
Died:  September 23, 1865 in Mississippi 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Anne Shields McCann (widow of  Michael Davis) on September 3, 1840 in Tennessee 
Children: Thomas Henry Erwin  
Mother:  Mary Erwin 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Dudley 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Edgar 
Born:  August 14, 1874 
Died:  April 10, 1962 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jessie Holston Barnes on September 5, 1906 
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, James Edward 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Waitsie Painter 
Father:  Elmer J. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, James Elbert 
Born:  January 30, 1862 in Barry County, Missouri 
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Died:  November 16, 1953 in San Bernardino, California (buried in Erwin Lake, San Bernardino County, 
California) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alpha Elizabeth Parker on October 15, 1882 in Seligman, Barry County, Missouri (born August 
15, 1864 in Provo, Utah; died August 22, 1919 in Redlands, San Bernardino County, California) 
Children: Robert Erwin (April, 1883 in Missouri) 
 William E. Erwin (April 9, 1885 in Missouri) 
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (March 22, 1892) 
Mother:  Rachel Weston 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  By 1900, James and Alpha were separated and she took her maiden name back.  James died as a 
result of being struck by a car. 
 

Erwin, James Franklin 
Born:  November 14, 1879 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Died:  1948 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado (buried in Erwin Cemetery, La Veta, Huerfano County, 
Colorado) 
Occupation:  carpenter, car inspector RR, “car repairer” 
Married:  Zenobia Lorena Benson 
Children:  three children 
Mother:  Sarah Lavinia Garren 
Father:  James Allen Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, James H. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ellen Weir 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Campbell 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Henry Perkins (Henry) 
Born:  May 5, 1876 in Clearbranch, Washington County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Grace Jarrett 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Emmaline Tilson  
Father:  James Madison C. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, James Harvey 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Clark on August 5, 1869 in Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Goff 
Father:  Squire Cowan Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James Houston 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Clark 
Children: 
Mother:  Polly Houston 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [38] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Houston  
Born:  April 16, 1836 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Emma Hudson 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Houston 
Born:  1890 in Madison County, Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martisha Jane Hornbuckle 
Father:  John Henry Erwin [66] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James J.  
Born:  1846 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation; 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth E. Allen 
Father:  George W. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Jasper 
Born:  1836 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rhoda Brown 
Children: Mary Ann Erwin 
 Annie Erwin 
 James Erwin 
 George Erwin 
 Nellie Erwin 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, James K. P.  
Born:  ca. 1845 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Lee 
Born:  September 11, 1939 in Lamar, Missouri 
Died:  February 25, 2007 in Lamar, Missouri 
Occupation:  Office manager 
Married:  Virginia Paulene Miller on May 10, 1963 in Lamar, Barton County, Missouri 
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Children:  None 
Mother:  Leona Emily Turner 
Father:  Leroy Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, James Leonidas (Lee) 
Born:  August 1891 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  1947 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Walsie ? before Feb 4, 1920 census 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Locke 
Born:  ca. 1785-1787 in North Carolina 
Died:  after 1851 in Mississippi 
Occupation:  planter/farmer 
Married:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy in 1810 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Children: John A. Erwin (January 30, 1815) 
 James Locke Erwin, Jr. (April 16, 1817) 
 George Walter Erwin (1822) 
 Harriet W. Erwin (1825) 
 Wiley H. Erwin (ca. 1833) 
 Aletha A. Erwin (ca. 1839) 
Mother: 
Father:  [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Locke, Jr. 
Born:  April 16, 1817 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  June 10, 1851 in Marshall County, Mississippi (buried in Old Atway Cemetery, Marshall County, 
Mississippi 
Occupation:  planter 
Married:  Margaret Jane Howell on December 23, 1837 at age 15. 
Children: Calpurnia Jane Erwin (about 1839) 
 Julia Elizabeth Erwin (about 1842) 
 Harriet Ann Erwin (about 1846) 
 William Edward Howell Erwin (May 18, 1849) 
 Thomas Collier Erwin (August 14, 1844 or August 9, 1845) 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy 
Father:  James Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Moved to Marshall County, Mississippi.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Locke 
Born:  April 4, 1860 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  March 4, 1923 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina (buried in Elmwood Cemetery, 
Oxford, Granville County, North Carolina) 
Occupation:  cotton manufacturer 
Married:  Ida Taylor on October 5, 1892 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Locke 
Born: September 21, 1873 in Florence, Drew County, Arkansas 
Died:  February 28, 1925 in Selma, Drew County, Arkansas 
Occupation:  stock farmer 
Married:  Alice May Mason on April 11, 1909 in Selma, Drew County, Arkansas 
Children:  (three children) 
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Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James M. 
Born:  1848 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan G. ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Madison C. 
Born:  July 30, 1846 
Died:  March 1, 1896 (buried in Erwin Cemetery, located at south end of former Burrell farm at Red Bank, 
near radio towers, south of Erwin, Tennessee on Rt. 19/23) 
Occupation:  Teaching school 
Married:  Eliza Emmaline Tilson on February 12, 1871 
Children: William T. Erwin (January 27, 1872 in Erwin, Tennessee) (may be William L. G. Erwin) 
 Jesse Frank Erwin (November 14, 1874 in Clearbranch, Tennessee) (died June 18, 1875) 
 James Henry Perkins (Henry) Erwin (May 5, 1876 in Clearbranch, Washington County, 
Tennessee)  
 Arthur G. Erwin (November 26, 1881 in Clearbranch, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Served in the 3rd North Carolina Mounted Infantry, Company C (Union Army).  He enlisted on 
August 21, 1864 and was discharged on August 8, 1865.  He is described as 6 ft. 1 in. tall, fair complexion, 
Blue eyes, and dark hair. 
 

Erwin, James Matthew 
Born:  December 7, 1825 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 4, 1862 in Bastrop County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Animy (Anna) Brown 
Father:  Nathaniel Samuel Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James McKinley 
Born:  February 3, 1900 
Died:  July 6, 1982 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret May Buckner 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Melvin 
Born:  August 16 1848 or August 19, 1848 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  November 17, 1925 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha C. McConnell about 1872 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  eleven children 
Mother:  Martha (Patsy) Stamper 
Father:  Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, James Miller (Miller) 
Born:  October 12, 1793 in Rutherfordton, Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 2, 1866 in Fairmont, Gordon County, Georgia (buried in Erwin Family Cemetery, Bartow 
County, Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lemira Elizabeth Bryan (born March 1804; died February 1900 in Fairmont, Georgia) 
Children: Edmund Bryan (Bryan) Erwin (February 19, 1832) 
 James O. Erwin (January 20, 1834) 
 John Grey Bynum Erwin 
 Louisa Erwin (April 1838) 
 Sarah (Sallie) Erwin (1842) 
 Henry Clay Erwin (October 12, 1844) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James N. {James N. Irvine}46  
Born: December 22, 1709 in Aberdeen, Scotland (Nancy Erwin Smith indicates December 2, 1709) 
Died:  February 27, 1770 in Second Creek, Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  
Married:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) ca. 1738 in Ulster, North Ireland (born 1717 in Ulster, 
North Ireland; died ca. 1800 in Burke County, North Carolina) 
Children: Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 (ca. 1739 in Aberdeen, Scotland) 
 Alexander Erwin (ca. 1740 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (ca. 1742 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 William Erwin (ca. 1743 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 James N. Erwin, Jr. (ca. 1746 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Agnes (Nancy) Erwin (ca. 1747 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Isaac Erwin (ca. 1750 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 John Erwin (ca. 1752 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina) 
 Jane Erwin (ca. 1753 in Salisbury, North Carolina) 
 Mary Erwin (ca. 1758 in Salisbury, North Carolina) 
 Isabella Erwin (ca. 1759 in Salisbury, North Carolina) 
Mother:  Isabell Thompson 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James N., Jr. 
Born:  ca. 1746 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  September 1794 in Sandy Creek, Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jeannette Andrews (Listed as Jennet Andrews in “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”) on October 10, 
1766 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: John Erwin (January 21, 1769) 
 James N. Erwin, III (August 5, 1771) 
 Joseph Erwin (May 1, 1774) 
 Isaac Erwin (May 5, 1776) 
 Margaret Erwin (November 22, 1778) 
 William Henry Erwin (November 19, 1781) 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 
1868”. 
 

Erwin, James N., III 
Born:  August 5, 1771 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 10, 1817  in Franklin, Pike County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Jane Bickham in 1797 in Burke County, Georgia or Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: Isaac Erwin (January 29, 1799) 
 Stacy Anastasia Erwin (December 6, 1801) 
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 Dicey Slocum Erwin (December 3, 1803) 
 John Alexander Erwin (March 13, 1805) 
 Enoch W. Erwin (March 28, 1807)  
 Miriam Erwin (June 19, 1809) 
 Elam W. Erwin (March 18,1812)  
 Sarah Jane Erwin (April 5, 1815) 
 Abner Erwin (ca. 1817) in Natchez, Mississippi 
Mother:  Jeannette Andrews 
Father:  James N. Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Norman 
Born:  June 10, 1914 in Rogers, Bell County, Texas 
Died:  August 5, 1990 in Houston, Harris County, Texas 
Occupation:  worked for oil company in Saudi Arabia 
Married:  Lucille Margarette Hartman on February 3, 1936 in Galveston, Galveston County, Texas 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Lottie Dee Holland 
Father:  William Hockett Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James O. 
Born:  January 20, 1834 in North Carolina 
Died:  January 21, 1853 (buried in Erwin Family Cemetery, Bartow County, Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lemira Bryan 
Father:  Miller Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James O. 
Born:  July 15, 1920 in San Bernardino, California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Evelyn Brown on November 25, 1950 in San Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California (born 
June 6, 1926 in Nebraska) 
Children:  
Mother:  Mabel M. Barlow 
Father:  William E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, James P. 
Born:  1847 in Lewis County, Tennessee 
Died:  1854 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Hoover 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James P. 
Born:  August 16, 1834 in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 8, 1864 in Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee (buried in the Erwin Cemetery, 
Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elmira Green Duncan (who was the widow of William G. Carothers) in 1858 in Marshall County, 
Tennessee 
Children:  (the children were raised by their grandparents (Henry Erwin and Dovey Carothers) after Elmira, 
their mother, married John F Darnall in 1865/6) 
Mother:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers 
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Father:  Henry Bishop Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Patton 
Born:  October 21, 1796 in Wildesboro, North Carolina 
Died:  June 1, 1851 in Lexington, Kentucky (buried in Lexington Cemetery) 
Occupation:  Attorney, but did not practice law. 
Married: Anne Brown Clay on October 21, 1823 in Fayette County, Kentucky (born April 15, 1807; died 
December 10, 1835; buried in Lexington Cemetery) 
 Margaret Julia Johnson on February 21, 1843 (born March 4, 1821; died August 19, 1863) 
Children: Julia D. Erwin (December 24, 1825) (died 1828 at two years of age) 
 Henry Clay Erwin (June 14, 1827) 
 James Erwin (June 18, 1828)  
 Lucretia Hart Erwin (October 22, 1829) 
 Andrew Eugene Erwin (October 2, 1830) 
 Mary Erwin (May 1832) (died October 1832) 
 Charles Edward (Ned)Erwin (November 2, 1835) 
 Emily Erwin (by Margaret Johnson) 
 Elizabeth Julia Erwin (February 1844) (by Margaret Johnson) 
 Victor Flournoy Erwin (October 18, 1846) (by Margaret Johnson) 
 James Erwin (1848) (by Margaret Johnson) 
 Johnson Erwin (by Margaret Johnson) 
 William Erwin (by Margaret Johnson) 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Polk 
Born: March 7, 1796 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 13, 1858 in Oktibbeha County, Mississippi 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff on July 21, 1825 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Children: William Thomas Erwin (April 30, 1826) 
 James Cowan Erwin (February 2, 1828) 
 Sarah Catherine Erwin (January 4, 1830) 
 Nancy Elizabeth Erwin (December 9, 1833) 
 Mary Cowan Erwin (February 4, 1835) 
 Joseph E. Erwin (December 26, 1836) 
 Margaret Clemintine Erwin (January 22, 1839) 
 John Johnson Erwin (March 4, 1841) 
 Susan Jane Erwin (December 29, 1843) 
 Abel Pearson Erwin (January 27, 1845) 
 Michael Parnell Erwin (March 28, 1848) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Porter 
Born:  December 9, 1811 in Rutherford County, Tennessee 
Died:  September 11, 1836 in Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery, 
Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Melissa H. Davis about 1835 (born March 2,1818; died September 19, 1885) 
Children: Senah Elizabeth Porter Erwin (January 5, 1837) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James Porter 
Born:  July 27, 1832 in Tennessee 
Died:  1883 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Laura J. Williams on June 4, 1873 in Hempstead County, Arkansas 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, James Porter (Porter) 
Born:  1866 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  after April 8, 1930 census 
Occupation:  commercial salesman 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Bill Allen. 
 

Erwin, James R. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown3) 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, James Ray 
Born:  April 10, 1884 
Died:  July 1886 
Mother:  Sarah Webster 
Father:  Henry S. Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Robert 
Born:  about 1840 in Alabama 
Died:  February 19, 1862 due to pneumonia caused by exposure during the Civil War 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, James Robertson 
Born: 
Died:  April 6, 1885 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Dickinson on June 14, 1832 
Children: William Dickinson Erwin (April 26, 1833) 
 James Robertson Erwin (May 28, 1840) 
 Margaret Ann Erwin (May 24, 1843) 
 John Samuel Erwin (April 19, 1845) 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Robertson 
Born:  May 28, 1840 
Died:  May 5, 1864 (killed at Battle of Wilderness, Spotsylvania County, Virginia) 
Occupation: 



196 

Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Dickinson 
Father:  James Robertson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James Robertson 
Born:  June 6, 1844 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lillie Belle McCasland on July 30, 1876 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Susan Nickell 
Father:  Andrew Baker Davidson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James S. 
Born:  ca. 1802 
Died:  July 29, 1880 (buried in Kelly Cemetery, Coles County, Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Ann Stewart 
Father:  Charles Erwin [47] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James S. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, James Stanley (Stanley) 
Born:  April 1882 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sue Ellen Miller 
Father:  Theodrick Henry Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James T. 
Born:  May 19, 1833 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Denise Knapp 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Thompson 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James T. 
Born:  August 17, 1842 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 13, 1917 in Cass Twp. Texas County, Missouri (aged 74 yrs, 6mos. 25days) (buried in New 
Hope on March 14, 1917) 
Occupation:  farmer 
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Married:  Mary. J. ? about 1871 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Death Certificate for James T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, James Tyner 
Born:  May 30, 1877 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  January 17, 1902 in Franklinton, Louisiana (buried in Blackwell Cemetery, St. Tammany Parish, 
Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah (Sally) Talley on November 3, 1897 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, James W.  
Born:  1851 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James W. 
Born:  August 10, 1862 
Died:  October 1, 1863 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, James W. B. 
Born:  November 21, 1827 in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emaline Danehower 
Children: William B. Erwin (September 12, 1853) 
 Jonathan Morrison Erwin (January 13, 1855) 
 James Erwin  
 Emma R. Erwin (1858) 
 Joseph Erwin (1859 
Mother:  Hannah Morrison 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [31] 
 

Erwin, James W. L.  
Born:  1835 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:   
Occupation:  blacksmith 
Married:  Jane E. ? about 1858 in Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Erwin [15] 
Father:  James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, James William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Polk 
Children: James William Erwin, Jr. (May 6, 1804) 
Mother: 
Father:  [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James William, Jr. 
Born:  May 6, 1804 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sara Elizabeth Rodgers 
Children: Joseph Rodgers Erwin (October 30, 1830) 
 Cyrus Marion Erwin (April 20, 1833) 
 Stephen Lowe Erwin (September 3, 1835) 
 James Albert Erwin (August 29, 1837) 
 John Thomas Erwin (April 17, 1843) 
Mother:  Mary Polk 
Father:  James William [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, James William 
Born:  April 8, 1846 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Enlisted in Confederate Army on March 1, 1864.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 
IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Johnson on October 27, 1767 in Churchville, Pennsylvania at the Presbyterian Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”.  Check  Jane Erwin, daughter of 
William Erwin and Rebecca Roberts. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  ca 1752 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:   

 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and C. T. Erwin. 
 A Jane Erwin was married to John Erwin in Augusta County, Virginia on February 22, by Rev. 

Benjamin Irvin. 
 

Erwin, Jane 

Born:  ca. 1753 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
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Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Richard Graham on October 20, 1779 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children:  
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  ca. 1775 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42]  
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Heaton 
Children: Sarah Heaton 
 Ann Heaton 
Mother:   
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [6] 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Geoffery Price on May 11, 1799 at Christ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac Sheppard 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes ? 
Father:  John Erwin  [21] 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  ca 1772 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Curry, Jr. on February 3, 1801 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  June 25, 1787 in Guilford County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 28, 1821 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Charles Henry Dickinson on December 1801 in Guilford County, North Carolina 
 John Brown Craighead on March 21, 1809 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Children: Charles Henry Dickinson, Jr. (1806) 
 Joseph Erwin Craighead 
 Thomas B. Craighead 
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Jane’s husband, Charles Henry Dickinson, was killed in a duel by Andrew Jackson who later 
became President of the United States.  Jane was pregnant with Charles, Jr. when her husband was killed in 
the duel.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Burgess on June 16, 1796 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mr. Hopkins 
Children: William Hopkins 
 Thomas C. Hopkins 
Mother:  (unknown3) 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  May 14, 1801 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  1820 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William A. Robertson 
Children: Marion James Robertson 
 Elizabeth Robertson 
 John Thomas Robertson 
 Parthena Robertson 
 Rosanna Robertson 
 Nancy Robertson 
 William Robertson 
 Hannah Robertson 
 George Washington Robertson 
 Francis Edward Robertson 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Slocum 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  
Died:  June 16, 1832 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Hopkins on January 21, 1820 
Children: had two children 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  about 1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Narcissa F. Hess 
Father:  William Robinson Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  October 17, 1757 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 28, 1805 
Occupation: 
Married:  Richard Graham on October 20, 1779 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  August 9, 1812 in Bath County, Virginia 
Died:  December 9, 1859 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Leitch on January 28, 1830 in Bath County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Ann Stewart 
Father:  Charles Erwin [47] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jane 
Born:  ca. 1825 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  William Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jane A. 
Born:  April 10, 1815 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jane C. 
Born:  in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers 
Father:  Henry Bishop Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jane Patton 
Born:  October 22, 1798 in Ashville, Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 12, 1877 in Hamilton Place, Maury County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Yeatman in September 1817 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee (died June 12, 
1833) 
 John Bell in November 1835 (born February 15, 1797; died September 10, 1869) 
Children: James Erwin Yeatman (August 27, 1818) 
 Emma Yeatman (July 1822) 
 Thomas Yeatman (June 20, 1827) 
 Henry Clay Yeatman (1831) 
 Jane Erwin Bell (1837) 
 Ann Loraine Bell (1840) 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, Jane Sarah 
Born:  July 11, 1843 in Hopkinsville, Ohio 
Died:  November 22, 1852 
Mother:  Martha Finley Cook 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Janice M. Ruth 
Born:  January 25, 1905 in California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  Found in a Bucks County, Pennsylvania will of Susanna Edwards (maiden name Clayton).  Signed 
August 22, 1758; proved November 22, 1760) 
 

Erwin, Jarred 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin (ca. 1768) 
Mother: 
Father:  [99] 
 

Erwin, Jarret  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania - Quarter Session Dockets 1750-1785 
 

Erwin, Jayhugh Walker 
Born:  October 2, 1910 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  September 1, 1983 in Cassville, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dorothy Martin on January 9, 1933 at Exeter, Missouri (born 1913) 
Children: Bobbie Ray Erwin (May 13, 1933) 
 Bill Jay Erwin (July 28, 1935) 
 Jim Erwin 
 Jerry Dean Erwin (June 5, 1941) 
 Jo Ann Erwin 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jean 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Jamison in 1722 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jean 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Murray 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin [16] 
 

Erwin, Jean 
Born:  ca 1738 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
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Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Edwin Paul Erwin lists Jean 
Erwin as Jane Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Jean (Jane) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married:  John Erwin on February 22, 1791 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II.  Witness was 
William Erwin.  License was made out as Jenny Erwin; minister returned license with bride’s name spelled 
as Jane Erwin.  Apparently Jane married her brother. 
 

Erwin, Jeater M. 
Born:  January, 1895 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judah D. Banner 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jefferson Davis (Dave) 
Born:  October 14, 1862 
Died:  November 12, 1948 in Sacramento, California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: Thomas R. Erwin (1898) 
 Jesse G. Erwin (1900) 
 Robert R. Erwin (1902) 
 Lucian Erwin (1905) 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The obituary for Jeff D. Erwin in the November 16, 1948 edition of the Joplin Globe read: 

 Galena, Kan., Nov. 16 - Dave Erwin, 87 years old, a former resident of Exeter, Mo., died 
Saturday at his home in Sacramento, Calif., according to information received by his brother, 
George Erwin of Galena. Funeral services and burial were held Monday at Sacramento. 
 Dave Erwin was born and reared in Exeter.  He left there 65 years ago for California, 
where he had since resided.  He visited with relatives in Galena and Exeter about a year ago, his 
first trip back to this district in 45 years. 
 Surviving, besides the brother here, are a son and a daughter in Sacramento, Calif.; and 
a sisterin Oklahoma 

 
Erwin, Jennett 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Johnson 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jennie 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
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Children:  
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jerry Dean 
Born:  June 5, 1941 
Died:  April 3, 1959 
Mother:  Dorothy Martin 
Father:  Jayhugh Walker Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Died from a blood clot in the brain. 
 

Erwin, Jesse 
Born:  December 6, 1879 in Liberty Township, Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ettie Wood on January 2, 1896 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jesse 
Born:  April 11, 1880 in Brown County, Kansas 
Died:  September 17, 1883 
Mother:  Sallie E. Hargis 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jesse 
Born:  August 30, 1886 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jesse B. 
Born:  July 25, 1823 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 13, 1902 (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Blacksmith 
Married:  Elizabeth D. McMahan of Madison County, N. C. on February 20, 1845 (may have been April 20, 
1845) 
 S. J. Bets on September 2, 1883 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children: James Madison C. Erwin (July 30, 1846) 
 Sarah A. Erwin (May 15, 1849) (may have been February 5, 1849) 
 Mary C. Erwin (November 7, 1852) 
 William Stuart Erwin (April 9, 1854) 
 Lydia Harriett Ann (Hettie) Erwin (December 13, 1856) 
 Emma Margaretta Erwin (December 12, 1859) (may have been December 9, 1859) 
 William C. Erwin (December 12, 1860) (lacks verification that he was their son, he died before 
 the 1870 census) 
 Rebecca D. Erwin (July 22, 1864) 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson  
Father:  William S. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Jesse served as a Captain in the 64th North Carolina Regiment (Confederate).  In 1875, Jesse B. 
Erwin was the first officially elected Unicoi County Court Clerk.  The Erwin Post Office was named in his 
honor in 1879.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jesse Dickinson 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Hutton Long 
Father:  William Dickinson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jesse Frank 
Born:  November 14, 1874 
Died:  June 18, 1875 (buried in Tilson Cemetery on Tilson Mountain Road, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Eliza Emmaline Tilson  
Father:  James Madison C. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jesse Franklin 
Born:  March 7, 1892 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  1926 (buried in Erwin Cemetery on Polly Erwin Road, 0.5 miles west of Hwy 19/23 at foot of River 
Hill, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jesse G. 
Born:  1900 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Jefferson Davis (Dave) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jesse Harper 
Born:  March 3, 1864 at Bellevue Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 7, 1962 at Durham, Durham County, North Carolina (buried in Old Maplewood Cemetery, 
Durham, Durham County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  textile executive 
Married:  Eleanor Drane Haynes on November 7, 1895 
Children: Mary Haynes Erwin 
 Eleanor Erwin 
 Josephine Erwin 
 Jesse Harper Erwin 
 Eugene Haynes Erwin 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jesse Horace 
Born:  April 25, 1883 in Placer, Costilla County, Colorado 
Died:  December 21, 1964 at Hayward, Alameda County, California 
Occupation:  conductor and brakeman on railroad 
Married: (1) Sadie Edna Patterson on June 16, 1907 at Grand Junction, Mesa County, Colorado (divorced 
before April 14, 1930 census) 
 (2) Esther Mae Isaac in 1931 at Van Nuys, Los Angeles County, California 
Children: (five children by Patterson) 
Mother:  Sarah Lavinia Garren 
Father:  James Allen Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Jesse Iverson 
Born:  March 24, 1895 ? 
Died:  July 9, 1915 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  His father died in 1868 so he couldn’t have been born in 1895.  Source of information is Elson E. 
Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Jesse Kendrick 
Born:  February 16, 1857 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  September 3, 1936 (aged 79 years, 6 months, 18 days)(buried in Chucky Cemetery, Greene County, 
Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Laborer 
Married:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin on September 28, 1876 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
 Lula Jervis on April 30, 1896 in Unicoi County, Tennessee (born July 12, 1874; died February 8, 
 1936, buried in Chucky Cemetery, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Children: Jualos W. Erwin (~ 1878) (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Robert Lewis Erwin (July 24, 1879) (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Frank Edgar Erwin (March 9, 1883) (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Mary Elizabeth (Eliza) Erwin (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Kitty Erwin (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Lydia Jeanette (Jeanette) Erwin (December 9, 1886) (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Judia Erwin (by Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin) 
 Bessie E. Erwin (1898) (by Lula Jervis) 
 Joseph Ralph (Ralph) Erwin (1908) (by Lula Jervis) 
 Roy W. Erwin (1912) (by Lula Jervis) 
 Sally Viola (Viola) Erwin (December 28, 1914) (by Lula Jervis) 
 Fred Erwin (by Lula Jervis) 
 Bill Erwin (by Lula Jervis) 
 Ernest Hugh (Hugh) Erwin (by Lula Jervis) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Tennessee Greene County Tombstone Records. 
 

Erwin, Jessie 
Born: 
Died:  (died in infancy) 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jessie 
Born:  1897 in Squaw Valley, California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Work 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jessie 
Born:  1907 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Jessie (Fletcher) 

Born:  September 2, 1886 
Died:  July 2, 1941 (buried in Liberty Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery in Washington County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Gertrude Rector (born May 28, 1895; died May 6, 1973) (buried in Liberty Freewill Baptist 
Church Cemetery in Washington County, Tennessee) 
Children: Elmer J. Erwin (July 11, 1916) 
 Raymond F. Erwin (November 15, 1918) 
 Walter Samuel Erwin (May 1, 1921) 
 Mildred Erwin  
 (infant daughter - born & died March 13, 1926) 
 Bill Erwin (June 14, 1927) 
 Gene Erwin (April 5, 1932) 
Mother:  Matilda Dulcena Ray 
Father:  Samuel Bogart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jessie L. 
Born:  April 2, 1907 
Died:  March 9, 1975 (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Clyde B. Markland (born 1909; died 1937, buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester Elizabeth Woodward 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jim 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Martin 
Father:  Jayhugh Walker Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jo Ann 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Calhoun 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Martin 
Father:  Jayhugh Walker Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Joab 
Born:  about 1824 in Tennessee 
Died:  April 2, 1863 in Dalton, Whitfield County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Elizabeth Harrison on September 2, 1846 in Lowndes County, Alabama 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Joe Lewis 
Born:  February 12, 1915 
Occupation: 
Married:  Grace Edna Taylor 
Children: 
Mother:  Bertha Mae Garland 
Father:  William Lewis Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, John {Irvin, John}21  
Born:  ca 1715 in Northern Ireland 
Died:  1761 at 45 years of age (will proved on February 15, 1761) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Williams on about 1736 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: Edward Erwin (ca 1738) 
 Benjamin Erwin (ca 1740) 
 Samuel Erwin (ca 1742) 
 Andrew Erwin (ca 1744) (may not be a son of John) 
 John Erwin (ca 1746) 
 William Erwin (ca 1748) 
 Jean Erwin (ca 1750) 
 Margaret Erwin (ca 1752) 
 Mary Erwin (ca 1754) 
 Frances Erwin (ca 1756) 
 Francis Erwin (ca 1758) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Erwin {Edward Irvine}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 Edwin Paul Erwin does not list Andrew as one of the children and also lists Jean Erwin as Jane 
Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca 1746 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  in Grunn, Scotland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Irvine 
Children: Rebecca Erwin (ca.  1768) 
 William S. Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [39] 
Remarks:  The following Will was filed by John Shannon on September 6, 1831 in Washington County, 
Tennessee:  Wife, Rebecca Shannon.  Three youngest sons William, James and Joshua to get plantation at 
wife’s death.  Daughters: Elizabeth, Pamelia, Rebeckah, Nancy Bayles.  What Jesse Bayles owes me.  Elijah 
Embree and John Tilson owe me.  William Erwin owes me.  Sons Elijah and Samuel Shannon and daughter 
Mary Ann Fox.  Executors: Wife Rebecca, son Elijah, brother-in-law William S. Ervine.  Wit.: James Sevier, 
S. E. Shannon, William S. Shannon.     Signed: John (X) Shannon 
 
Data from hand-drawn chart by Pamela Perry’s great aunt indicates John Erwin (Rebecca’s father) was born 
in Grunn, Scotland and had come to the colonies before the Revolutionary War.  He married a Nancy Irvine 
who was carried off by Indians.  They had at least one child before she was abducted – Rebecca.  She was 
born in Washington County. 
 
Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  The above information is in doubt – C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean (Jane) Erwin on February 22, 1791 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
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Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”.  Witness was William 
Erwin.  License was made out as Jenny Erwin; minister returned license with bride’s name spelled as Jane 
Erwin.  Some say that John did not marry his sister Mary (Jenny); but was never married and went to Lincoln 
County, Kentucky. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  December 12, 1769 in Rockingham County, Virginia 
Died:  April 4, 1832 in Union County, Ohio (buried in Mitchell Cemetery, one mile southeast of Milford 
Center, Ohio) 
Occupation:  school teacher 
Married:  Rebecca Curry on February 20, 1792 (died September 3, 1824 in Union County, Ohio) 
 Rhoda Corey (widow of John Stokes) in 1826 
Children: Nancy Erwin (January 18, 1795) (all children by Rebecca Curry) 
 John Erwin (September 28, 1797) 
 Harriett Erwin (August 17, 1798) 
 Amzie Erwin (November 25, 1801) 
 Sophie Erwin (April 9, 1803) 
 Benjamin Erwin (January 26, 1805) 
 Mary Erwin (January 28, 1807) 
 James Erwin (April 17, 1809) 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Settled in Union Twp., Union 
County, Ohio. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  September 28, 1797 
Died:  May 23, 1820 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Crawford on September 13, 1821 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Hannah Boston on March 24, 1746 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the First Presbyterian Church. 
Children: George Erwin (September 16, 1746) 
 John Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [8] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Lawrence Raptee of East Goshen in his will filed with Chester County, Pennsylvania dated June 
24, 1824 leaves his entire estate to John Gosher, the elder of East Goshen.  The will is witnessed by William 
Grier and James Dilworth. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:   
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  The following advertisements were published in by the Pennsylvania Gazette: 
 (June 21, 1750) “Parcel of servants for sale by John Erwin in Strawberry Alley.” 
 (November 29, 1750) “Irish servants imported in the ship Boyne, Henry Ash commander, for sale 
by John Erwin at his house in Strawberry Alley.” 
 (June 27, 1751) “Irish servants in the ship Sally are to be sold by John Erwin in Strawberry Alley” 
 (August 13, 1752) “For freight of passage to Jamaica on the ship Dursley-Galley, apply to John 
Rowan, John Erwin, or Capt. William Hamilton.” 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1728 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Robinson 
Children:  John Armstrong Erwin (ca. 1754) 
Mother:   
Father:  [54} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ramm on November 13, 1742 at Christ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: Sarah Erwin (September 8, 1744) 
 Malachi Erwin (October 9, 1745) 
 John Erwin (October 10, 1745) 
Mother: 
Father: [4] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”.  Also see “Pennsylvania 
Births, Philadelphia County, 1644 – 1780”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  October 10, 1745 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ramm 
Father:  John Erwin [4] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca. 1760-62 
Died:  May 1, 1809 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Holt 
Children: David Erwin (ca. 1786) 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Becca Sanders on February 24, 1824 in Rowan County, North Carolina.  Robert Erwin served as a 
bondsman. 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages  1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, John {Irvine, John}12 
Born:  November 12, 1756 
Died:  February 17, 1782 in Erwina, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3   [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Hannah Boston 
Father:  John Erwin [8] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died:  around 1771 
Occupation:  yeoman 
Married: Mary Eliot 
Children: James Erwin  
 Robert Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Margret Erwin 
 Catherine Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [11] 
Remarks:  Lived in Milford Township, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  Information found in will of 
John Erwin dated February 7, 1771 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  James was not yet 18 years of 
age.  The rest of the children were minors. 
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Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died:  around 1774 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha  (don’t know maiden name) 
Children: James Erwin 
 Mary Erwin (married  ? Craige) 
 Robert Erwin 
 Joseph Erwin 
 Martha Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
Mother:   
Father:   [12] 
Remarks:  Will signed January 9, 1774 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  Lived in Peters Township. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died:  around 1786 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: Francis Erwin 
 Mary Erwin (wife of Thomas Hawitt) 
 Jean Erwin (wife of William Murray) 
 Richard Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:   [16] 
Remarks:  Will of John Erwin signed October 1, 1786 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 
  

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  carpenter 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in The Pennsylvania County Archives Collection, Cumberland County, (Ref. No. E246-
47).  Lived on Lot No. 83 in Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1767 
Died:  February 3, 1845 (reported in Philadelphia Saturday Evening Post) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca 1767 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1768 in Iredell County, North Carolina 
Died:  1824 in Habersham County, Georgia 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Erwin (a first cousin) in 1790 (born November 23, 1770; died 1824 in Habersham 
County, Georgia) 
Children:  Hannah E. Erwin (November 29, 1805) 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin{Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Catherine Erwin was the daughter of Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin.  Source of information is Elson 
E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  April 21, 1807 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Children: Langhorne Erwin (October 14, 1836) 
 Hannah Erwin (1837) 
 Edward Dyer Erwin (March 26, 1839) 
 Anna E. Erwin (October 29, 1841) 
 John Dyer Erwin (January 5, 1844) 
 Ellen L. Erwin (February 10, 1849) 
Mother: 
Father:  [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: about 1814 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  May 24, 1820 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Father:  William Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1834 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1870 in Susquehanna County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Maria ? 
Children:  two children 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died:  around 1769 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
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Father:  Samuel Erwin [6] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margret Young on April 25, 1786 in Rowan County, North Carolina (Samuel Young was 
bondsman) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Webb on January 1, 1821 in Rowan County, North Carolina (Caleb Webb was bondsman) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Young on April 25, 1786 in Rowan County, North Carolina. 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Keisler on February 17, 1830 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Served in the Pennsylvania Senate (1818-1819) representing District 8 as a replacement for 
Thomas J. Rogers who resigned his seat prior to the beginning of the session.  John Erwin was a Democrat.  
His term expired in 1819.   
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Cummins on November 19, 1826  
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Both John Erwin and Ann Cummins were from Northampton, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  January 21, 1769  in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  after January 1, 1824 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Lydia Ford before 1810 
 (2) Sarah Slocum about 1816 in Adams County, Mississippi 
 (3) Elizabeth Jarrell on March 13, 1824 in Franklin County, Mississippi (had no children) 
Children: Margaret Erwin (April 14, 1810 ) (by Lydia Ford) 
 Rachael Erwin  (September 7, 1811) (by Lydia Ford) 
 James Erwin (by Sarah Slocum) 
 Jane Erwin (by Sarah Slocum) 
 Joseph Erwin (by Sarah Slocum) 
Mother:  Jeannette Andrews 
Father:  James N. Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  February 7, 1801 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died:  around 1816 
Occupation: 
Married:  Agnes ? 
Children: James Erwin 
 David Erwin 
 Jane Erwin (married Isaac Sheppard) 
 Francis Erwin 
 William Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  Robert Erwin [21] 
Remarks:  Identified in will of Robert Erwin, filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania and dated May 31, 1797.  
Robert lived in East Nottingham, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  John Erwin witnessed three wills in 
Chester County between 1805 and 1811.  John Erwin of East Nottingham filed a will in Chester County, 
Pennsylvania dated January 12, 1810 and administered on June 1, 1816.  He leaves his estate to Agnes, his 
wife and his children: James, David, Jane, Francis, and William. 
 

Erwin, John 
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Born:  1786 
Died:  June 4, 1820 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks: John Erwin of Honeybrook filed a will in Chester County, Pennsylvania and it was administered 
on August 18, 1815 by George Sinn.  Another entry is found for John Erwin of Honeybrook date November 
13, 1818 with Andrew Sinn as the administrator.  Some information provided by Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found on the 1751 tax list for Franklin County, Pennsylvania (Peter Township). 
 

Erwin, John 

Born:  ca. 1752 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: ca. 1840 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Brown on October 19, 1772 in Rowan County, North Carolina (born ca. 1752 in North 
Carolina) (one researcher says he married Nancy Berry in Rowan County, North Carolina) 
Children: David Erwin (ca. 1783) 
 William Erwin (ca. 1784) 
 Matthew Erwin (ca. 1787) 
 John Erwin (February 25, 1789) 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, C. T. Erwin, and Nancy Erwin Smith.  Rowan County 
marriage list spells John’s last name as “Ervin” 
 

Erwin, John  
Born:  about 1752 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1810 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah Magargey in 1775 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 A Jane Erwin was married to John Erwin in Augusta County, Virginia on February 22, 1791 by 

Rev. Benjamin Irvin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1761 
Died:  1832 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: David Erwin (April 18, 1810) 
Mother: 
Father:  David Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  John Erwin is the first child to be born in David Erwin’s family after they arrived in America.  
(source of information is “Families and History of Sullivan County, Tennessee; Volume One; 1779-1992”) 
 

Erwin, John 
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Born:  1761 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  
Father:  David Erwin {David Irvine}4  [2] 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 John may have married Hannah Boston on March 24, 1746 at the First Presbyterian Church in 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; or Mary Ramm on November 13, 1742 at Christ Church in 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  (assuming that he was not born in America as suggested) 

 
Erwin, John 

Born:  February 25, 1789 in North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susannah Bailey on December 14, 1814 in North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Brown 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  This information is in question – see Irwin, John Nelson (born February 26, 1789 and who also 
married a Susanna Bailey in 1814) in Elson E. Irwin’s data base.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin 
and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1816 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy (maiden name unknown) (born 1818 in Tennessee) 
Children: Jacob Erwin (1840) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (1842) 
 George Erwin (1844) 
 Stephen Erwin (1846) 
 Jane Erwin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1831 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Erwin [15] 
Father:  James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  August 10, 1838 
Died:  May 5, 1906 (buried in Gunnings Cemetery, Indian Springs, Sullivan County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  worked on the family farm 
Married: Minerva Jane Smith  September 21, 1873  (born April 22, 1852 in Sullivan County; died January 
27, 1936, buried in Gunnings Cemetery) 
Children: James Edgar Erwin (August 14, 1874) 
 Devreau K. Erwin (November 16, 1875) 
 Effie P. Erwin (November 1, 1877) 
 John Walter Erwin (July 8, 1879) 
 Marie Emma Erwin (June 13, 1881) 
 Olenia Erwin (January 15, 1884) 
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 Sarah Angie Erwin (July 22, 1885) 
Mother:  Sarah Hawley 
Father:  David Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1838 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, John  
Born:  1848 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (Patsy) Stamper 
Father:  Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  February 2, 1850 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Went to frontier of North Carolina.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, John 
Born:  February 22, 1845 
Died:  March 5, 1863 at Franklin, Tennessee during Civil War 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
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Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  John was a member of 
Company A, 121st Regiment, O. V. I. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca. 1810-15 in Stark County, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Maria Donehey 
Children: Narcissa J. Erwin (1832) 
 Angelina Erwin (1835) 
 Eliza Erwin (ca. 1839) 
 Anna Maria Erwin (1841) 
 Isabella Erwin (1843) 
 James Armstrong Erwin (ca. 1850) 
Mother: 
Father:  [64] 
Remarks:  source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  March 13, 1837 in Hopkinsville, Ohio 
Died:  March 8, 1839 
Mother:  Martha Finley Cook 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin 
 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca 1779 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Jane Percy 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Annie Dodd 
Children: Amanda Erwin (1860) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Loyd on June 14, 1835 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  July 16, 1838 
Died:  August  28, 1838 
Mother:  Sophia McCall 
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Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  1786 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  February 23, 1809 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 15, 1810 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson  
Father:  William S. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca. 1813 in South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarena Surrenia (born 1820 in Tennessee) 
Children: Columbus C. P. Erwin (1838) 
 William A. Erwin (1842) 
 Elizabeth A. Erwin (1843) 
 Margaret Marinda Erwin (1845) 
 Catherine Mary C. Erwin (1848) 
 Polly S. Erwin 
 Nancy H. Erwin (ca 1855) 
 Lennard W. Erwin (1859) 
 Rachel L. Erwin (1860) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Census of Tennessee (Monroe County) 

 
Erwin, John  

Born:  in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Goff 
Father:  Squire Cowan Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Malinda Atkinson on July 30, 1829 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca. 1848 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  John served in the Union Army (Company C, 3rd North Carolina Mounted Infantry).  He enlisted 
on August 21, 1864 and was discharged on August 8, 1865.  He is described as 5 ft. 5 in. tall, dark 
complexion, dark eyes, and dark hair. 
 

Erwin, John 
Born:  ca. 1850’s 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Aurelia (Amelia) Ann Conley 
Children: Vern Erwin (ca. 1872) 
Mother: 
Father:  [65] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Johnna Snyder. 
 

Irvine, John  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Matilda Smith 
Children: 
Mother:  Cassy Briscoe 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Erwin, John A. 
Born:  1740 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married:  Elizabeth Cunningham 
Children: Elam Alexander Erwin (1795) 
Mother: 
Father:  [52] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “Our Courageous Ancestors” by Marie Sharon 
Erwin Detty. 
 

Erwin, John A. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Ann Williams on January 22, 1869 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, John A. 
Born:  January 30, 1815 in Maury County, Tennessee  
Died:  May 1852 in Marshall County, Mississippi (buried in Old Atway Cemetery, Marshall County, 
Mississippi) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Priscilla L. Erwin (daughter of Alexander Samuel Erwin/Priscilla Webb) on October 24, in Maury 
(now Marshall) County, Tennessee 
Children: James A. Erwin (July 8, 1839) 
 Dorcus (Dark) A. Erwin (October 19, 1840) 
 Clara J. Erwin (November 8, 1842) 
 Jackson Yebeton (Jack) Erwin (February 22, 1844) 
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 Ann Elizabeth (Eliza) Erwin (September 26, 1845) 
 Martin H. Erwin (March 19, 1847) 
 William Hockett Erwin (March 20, 1849) 
 Adgewillow W. (Aggie) Erwin (November 1, 1850) 
 John A. Erwin (June 18, 1852) 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy 
Father:  James Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John A. 
Born:  June 18, 1852 in Holly Springs, Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  June 27, 1937 in Palestine, Anderson County, Texas 
Occupation:  farmer, grocer 
Married:  Henrietta Isadora Jane (Dora) Morgan on December 12, 1871 in Drew County, Arkansas 
 Ella Appleberry 
 Etta Brunett Thompson 
Children: William Hockett Erwin (November 5, 1891) (by Morgan) 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Agnew 
Born:  1768 in Iredell County, North Carolina or July 9, 1768 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 20, 1824 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Erwin (a first cousin) in 1790 (born November 23, 1771 in Burke County, North 
Carolina; died 1824 in Habersham County, Georgia) 
Children: Hannah Erwin 
 William Glenn Erwin (June 3, 1814) 
 (plus five more children) 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Catherine Erwin was the daughter of Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin.  Sources of information are 
Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Alexander 
Born:  March 13, 1805 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi 
Died:  ca. 1844 in Caddo Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation:  Baptist minister 
Married:  Louisa Annette Bickham in 1831 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Ansel 
Born:  January 18, 1840 
Died:  April 13, 1841 (buried in Townsend Cemetery, Erwin, Steuben County, New York) 
Mother:  Sophia McCall 
Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Armstrong 
Born:  ca. 1754 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: storekeeper 
Married:  Alice Brandon on July 28, 1779 in Rowan County, North Carolina (bondsman was Matt Brandon) 
Children: George Erwin 
 Andrew Erwin 
 Robert Erwin 
 John Leander Erwin (October 1, 1791) 
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 Paley Erwin (July 3, 1793) 
 Jane Erwin (May 14, 1801) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (August 9, 1808) 
 Lovey Erwin (December 4, 1809) 
 Samuel Greene Erwin (December 10, 1813) 
Mother: Sarah Robinson 
Father:  John Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  He was a storekeeper in Russell County, Virginia then relocated to Carter County, Kentucky.  
Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, Lilian Stewart, and  “Rowan Marriages 
1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, John B. 
Born:  April 17, 1820 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Brandon 
Born:  1825 in Russell County, Virginia 
Died:  1865 in Vicksburg, Warren County, Mississippi (died on boat Swan) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Susan C. Lansdown on March 26, 1850 
Children: James W. Erwin (1851) 
 Leander Jackson (Lee) Erwin (January 3, 1853) 
 Oscar N. (Os) Erwin (April 11, 1855) 
 John Brandon Erwin, Jr. (June 1857) 
 William Jason (Jason) Erwin (August 6, 1858) 
 Sarah Margaret Erwin (September 4, 1862) 
 George H. Erwin (1864) 
 Bird Walter Erwin (September 3, 1867) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Brandon, Jr. 
Born:  June 1857 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  before June 27, 1860 census 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Bulow 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ellen S. (Ella) Kehler 
Children: Mary A. Erwin 
 Nan T. Erwin 
 John Bulow Erwin 
 William A. Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
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Remarks:  Graduated from U. of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, studied medicine, practiced in McDowell 
County, North Carolina for 4 years; went to Washington DC for Navy Department for 11 years.  Children of 
this John Bulow Erwin may be in error; i.e., they have the same names as the children of Adolphus Lorenzo 
Erwin.  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, John Bulow 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ellen S. (Ella) Kehler 
Father:  John Bulow Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John C. 
Born:  October 2, 1834 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 30, 1862 during the Battle of Bull Run, Manassas, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  John was killed in the Civil War during the Battle of Bull Run, Virginia.  Sources of information 
are Elson E. Irwin, Darlene Schnatz, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John D. 
Born:  February 1, 1833 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Dyer 
Born:  January 5, 1844 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Father:  John Erwin [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Edward  
Born:  January 18, 1810 in Rutherford County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 22, 1845 in Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery, Farmington, 
Marshall County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth H. ? (a widow) 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin (1834) 
 James Erwin (1837) 
 William Cander Erwin (January 20, 1839) 
 Mary J. Erwin (1841) 
 Robert Erwin (1844) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, John Emerson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Armintie Mattie Minnie Rucker 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John F. 
Born:  May 5, 1888 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 26, 1959 (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Farmer 
Married:  Maggie Wilson (born August 1, 1894; died January 1, 1965; buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, 
Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Children: Ray Erwin (1915) 
 Samuel Erwin (1919) 
 Ella Erwin 
 Johnny Mae Erwin 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Fisher 
Born:  February 22, 1869 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  March 16, 1936 in Henderson County, Texas (buried in Poynor Cemetery, Poynor, Henderson 
County, Texas) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Emma M. Stafford about 1890 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Foster 
Born:  August 9, 1928 in Masa, California 
Died:  February 5, 1999 in California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, John Francis 
Born:  February 18, 1803 
Died:  February 8, 1883 
Occupation: 
Married:  Johanette Schneider on May 7, 1829 
Children: Ambrose John Erwin (March 9, 1830) 
 Mary K. Erwin (March 15, 1832) 
 William Arthur Erwin (June 27, 1838) 
 Edward Francis Erwin (October 31, 1841) 
 Bertine S. Erwin (May 30, 1845) 
Mother:  M. N. Erie 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Franklin 
Born:  February 18, 1853 in Illinois (Tombstone indicates he was born February 22, 1853) 
Died:  March 22, 1908 in Polo township (presumably near Berryville, Arkansas) 
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Occupation:  nurseryman 
Married:  Sarah Reed Burton on August 17, 1881 in Carroll County, Arkansas (born 1859; died Januaary 4, 
1929) 
Children: Amanda C. Erwin 
Mother:  Jane E. Bryant 
Father:  Marcus Duard Erwin  [91] 
Remarks:  Lived in Exeter, Missouri at the time of his death.  Source of information is Barbara Erwin and 
Phyllis Long. 
 

Erwin, John Franklin 
Born:  August 29, 1859 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alice Emma Sweatt on April 20, 1887 at Toledo, Iowa 
Children: Ada Beatrice Erwin (August 26, 1888) 
 Ruth Edith Erwin (February 17, 1890) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Leah Brittin 
Father:  James Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John Franklin 
Born:  ca. 1879 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  ca. 1929 in Angola State Prison, West Feliciana Parish, Louisiana.  He was sent to prison for an 
“unknown offense”.  He died in prison about 1927-29 leaving one daughter, Sarah Jane Erwin. 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  Sarah Jane Erwin 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John G. 
Born:  1816 
Died:  1892 (buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah J. ? (born 1824, died 1892; buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia ? 
Father:  Charles Erwin [25] 
Remarks:  Just a guess that Sarah J. Erwin is John G. Erwin’s wife. 
 

Erwin, John Grey Bynum 
Born:  August 17, 1836 in Wilkes County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 27, 1918 in Fairmount, Gordon County, Georgia (buried in Erwin-Starr-Lloyd Cemetery, 
Bartow County, Georgia 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: (1) Jane Matilda McClelland before 1860 
 (2) Ida Maude (Maude) Sims after 1903 
Children: (eight children by McClelland) 
 (three children by Sims) 
Mother:  Lemira Elizabeth Bryan 
Father:  James Miller (Miller) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John H. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca C. Dickey on June 14, 1871 in Sevier County, Tennessee 
Children: 
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Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, John Henry 
Born:  October 19, 1834 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  1901 in Franklin County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lizzie ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Henry 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary (Mandy)Armstrong 
Children: John Henry Erwin  
Mother: 
Father:  [66] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Henry 
Born:  1855 in Giles County,  Tennessee near Nashville 
Died:  1910 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martisha Jane Hornbuckle 
Children: Allen Lee Erwin (January 11, 1881) 
 James Houston Erwin (1890) 
 Kate Eutaca Erwin (1902) 
 Joseph French Erwin (1908) 
Mother:  Mary (Mandy) Armstrong 
Father:  John Henry Erwin [66] 
Remarks:  Moved to Greenville, Hunt County, Texas in 1893.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Homer 
Born:  November 30, 1891 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  February 24, 1978 in Alexandria, Rapides Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Occo Emma Thrash on December 27, 1917 in Glenwood, Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, John Johnson 
Born:  March 4, 1841 in Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Johnston 
Born:  September 11, 1801 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 20, 1872 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Sarah Maria Allison on January 12, 1825 in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina (born December 
23,1806; died April 2, 1884) 
Children: Katherine Margarett Erwin (July 9, 1825) 
 Harriett Augusta Erwin (May 16, 1827) 
 Mariah Anastasia Erwin (August 18, 1829) 
 Mary Jane Erwin (September 23, 1831) 
 James Cowan Erwin (June 20, 1834) 
 Frances Elouise Erwin (May 28, 1836) 
 Washington Allison Erwin (October 28, 1839) 
 Thomas Barkley Erwin (January 23, 1843) 
 John Johnston Erwin, Jr. (May 29, 1846) 
 William Joseph Erwin (July, 25, 1848) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Donald D. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John Johnston, Jr. 
Born:  May 29, 1846 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Died:  November 11, 1918 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Lovesa Gunter on January 19, 1871 in Calloway County, Kentucky 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Leander 
Born:  October 1, 1791 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 25, 1863 over the Christmas holidays (buried New Year’s Day in 1864 on his vast tobacco 
plantation in Smokey Valley, Carter County, Kentucky. 
Occupation:  farmer, tobacco planter 
Married:  Elizabeth Dickenson ca. 1818 in Russell County, Virginia 
Children: Marion Erwin (1819) 
 Wesley Erwin (1820) 
 Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Erwin (March 19, 1821) 
 Robert Dickenson Erwin (July 1823) 
 John Brandon Erwin (1825) 
 Henderson Mitchell Erwin (August 1, 1829) 
 Eliza Jane Erwin (July 23, 1831-32) 
 Oscar L. (Ausker) Erwin (September 2, 1833) 
 Martha Evelyn Erwin (April 14, 1838) 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  John Leander arrived in Russell County, Virginia in 1818.  In 1830, he purchased 22,000 acres in 
Carter County, Kentucky.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, Lilian 
Stewart, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Leavitt 
Born:  July 19, 1810 in Smithland, Livingston County, Kentucky 
Died:  September 8, 1811 in Smithland, Kentucky 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Lee 
Born:  November 1872 in Mississippi 
Died:  in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Nora V. Warren 
Children: had four children 
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
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Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson.  Nora V. Warren remarried in 1908. 
 

Erwin, John M. 
Born:  about 1824 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes McLarty 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John M. 
Born:  April 26, 1862 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Delilah T. Graham 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, John McKamie Wilson 
Born:  May 8, 1794 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  after June 18, 1860 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Miller 
Born:  February 15, 1844 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  1898 in Sharon, Weakley County, Tennessee (buried in Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Sharon, Weakley 
County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mary Garrison on March 8, 1868 
 (2) Emaline Frances Warren between 1891 and 1893 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Children: William Turner Erwin (January 1, 1869) (by Garrison) 
 (plus seven other children by Garrision) 
 (plus three children by Warren) 
Mother:  Martha McCrary 
Father:  William Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget” and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John P. 
Born:  December 28, 1783 in Guilford County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 25, 1828 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Rivers in October 3, 1808 in Davidison County, Tennessee  
Children: Thomas Rivers Erwin (1809-10) 
 Joseph Erwin (died young) 
 Eliza Erwin 
 Margaret Erwin (1820) 
 Leodocia Erwin (died young) 
 Martha Rivers Erwin (1825) 
 Lavinia Erwin  
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, John P. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  John was a member of the 103rd Pennsylvania Volunteers Infantry and was held in Andersonville 
Prison.  He left Andersonville prison alive. 
 

Erwin, John Patton 
Born:  January 8, 1795 in Wildesboro, Wilkes County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 27, 1859 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee (buried in Old Nashville City Cemetery, 
Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Mayor of Nashville, Tennessee (Whig party) two terms 
Married:  Francis Lanier (Fanny) Williams on June 13, 1815 (born 1796 in North Carolina) 
Children: Rebecca Erwin (1819) 
 Amelia Erwin (1822) 
 Ellen Erwin (1827) 
 Mary Erwin (1829) 
 Caroline Erwin (1831) 
 Thomas Erwin (1840) 
 Eugene Erwin (1842) 
 Charles Erwin (1846) 
 Fanny Erwin (1850) 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach, Cherie R. Olson, and 1850 Tennessee Census 
(Davidson County). 
 

Erwin, John Paxton 
Born:  May 10, 1870 in Union County, Georgia 
Died:  February 4, 1945 in Athens, DeKalb County, Georgia 
Occupation:  Methodist minister 
Married:  Leila Estelle Parks on November 6, 1900 in Auburn, Georgia 
Children: John Paxton, Jr. (July 22, 1902) 
 Ruth Erwin (May 13, 1904) 
 Harold Whitfield Erwin (August 6, 1906) 
 Grace Erwin (June 22, 1908) 
 Henry Ambrose Erwin (November 11, 1910) 
 Leila Erwin (October 12, 1912) 
 Hughes Parks Erwin (August 2, 1921) 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Paxton, Jr. 
Born:  July 22, 1902 in Georgia 
Died:  May 1984 in Avondale Estates, DeKalb County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Julia Henslee on June 4, 1938 in Barnesville, Lamar County, Georgia (died March 31, 1941) 
 Sarah Rivers on May 6, 1950 
Children: 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Pickney 
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Born:  about 1800 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Susan Minerva Darnell before March 8, 1828 in Maury County, Tennessee 
 (2) Dianah Smith on November 27, 1847 in Lewis County, Tennessee 
Children: Sofia Erwin (by Darnell) 
 John Thomas Erwin (by Darnell) 
 Matilda Jane Erwin (by Darnell) 
 Hannah Erwin (by Darnell) 
 James Dallas Erwin (by Darnell) 
 John Pickney Erwin, Jr. (by Smith) 
 Mary E. Erwin (by Smith) 
 William Moses Erwin (June 27, 1851) (by Smith) 
 Dianah Erwin (by Smith) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Cowan or Mary (Polly) Cathey 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and J. H. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, John Pickney, Jr. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dianah Smith 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Pickney 
Born:  December 9, 1841 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  October 4, 1899 in Bastrop County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Pinkney 
Born:  January 30, 1873 in Norfield, Lincoln County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Courtney Elizabeth ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah E. Albritton 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Darlene Schnatz, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John R. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Debara A. Duly on October 15, 1856 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, John R.  
Born:  September 4, 1773 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 23, 1859 in Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee (buried in the Erwin graveyard) 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah Bishop in North Carolina 
Children: Elizabeth Harriet (Betsy) Erwin (November 5, 1799) 
 Senah Erwin (October 10, 1801) 
 Miranda M. Erwin (1804) 
 Nancy E. Erwin (January 26, 1806) 
 Henry Bishop Erwin (January 1, 1808) 
 John Edward Erwin (January 18, 1810) 
 James Porter Erwin (December 9, 1811) 
 William F. Erwin (December 25, 1814) (twin) 
 Olivia Hannah Erwin (December 25, 1814) (twin) 
 Robert A. Erwin (1816) 
 Samuel Alexander Erwin (April 8, 1820) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42]  
Remarks:  John R. Erwin obtained land in Rutherford County, Tennessee in 1804.  He was appointed justice 
of the peace and served many years.  He was listed in the 1810 census of Rutherford County and in the 1840 
Census of Marshall County, Tennessee, although he was living on the same farm where he first settled in 
Rutherford County.  The name of the county had changed three times.  Sources of information are Elson E. 
Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Robert L.  
Born:  July 16, 1861 
Died:  February 27, 1927 in Section, Jackson County, Alabama 
Occupation:  tanner, operated cotton gin, farmer 
Married:  (1) Nelly A. S. ? before 1877 in Gordon County, Georgia 
 (2) Ellen E. ? abouty 1889 
 (3) Linnett D. Fossett on November 22, 1908 in Dekalb County, Alabama 
Children: Caladonia (Callie) Erwin (February 1878) (by Nelly) 
 Lee N. (Lee) Erwin (April 1880) (by Nelly) 
 Mary Mamie Erwin (November 9, 1882) (by Nelly) 
 296Orie Ellen (Ellen) Erwin (May 1885) (by Nelly) 
 (no known children by Ellen) 
 (no known children by Fossett) 
Mother:  Elizabeth J. Dawson 
Father:  Marcus Leonidas (Lee) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Ross 
Born:  July 11, 1906 in Boles, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Annie Lee Todd 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and William B. Erwin family Bible. 
 

Erwin, John S.  
Born:  January 1852 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  after June 8, 1900 census 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Rosetta J. (Rose) Daniels on February 1, 1872 in Towns County, Georgia 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Samuel 
Born:  April 19, 1845 
Died:  April 6, 1882 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Glendy on October 20, 1875 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Dickinson 
Father:  James Robertson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Stewart  
Born: 
Died:  (died in Kirksville, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Wilson of Allegheny, Pennsylvania 
Children: William Dilworth Erwin (February 16, 1853) (married Alice Loring Humphrey on January 29, 
1881at Dorchester, Massachusetts) 
 Mary Erwin (married Samuel Anderson) 
 Andrew Erwin (resident of St. Paul, Minnesota) 
 Joseph P. Erwin (died in Kirksville, Missouri) 
 John A. Erwin (of Kansas City, Missouri) 
Mother: 
Father:  “Big Andy” Erwin of Beaver Falls, Pennsylvania 
Remarks:  He was a native of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.  Moved to Memphis, Tennessee and was 
engaged in the lumber business.  When the Civil War broke out he moved his family to Iowa and then to 
Adair County, Missouri. 
 

Erwin, John T. 
Born:  April 12, 1843 
Died:  January 26, 1903 (buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Isabella Thompson 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Thomas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Minerva Darnell 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, John Thomas 
Born:  April 17, 1843 in McMinn, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Taylor 
Children: George Washington Erwin (April 19, 1867) 
Mother:  Sara Elizabeth Rodgers 
Father:  James William Erwin, Jr. [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Thomas 
Born:  January 26, 1861 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  January 25, 1931 in Wichita Falls, Wichita County, Texas 
Occupation: farmer 
Married:  Ewart J. (Eutie) Herron about 1901 in Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Thomas 
Born:  January 27, 1863 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  1918 in Crossett, Ashley County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married: (1) Emily Stewart on September 11, 1889 (died about 1907 in Crossett, Ashley County, Arkansas) 
 (2) Morrey L. ? about 1908 
Children: (nine children by Stewart) 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, John W. 
Born:  1866 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sophia Jones 
Father:  Oscar L. (Ausker) Erwin  [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Walter 
Born:  July 8, 1879 
Died:  January 1941 (buried in Gunnings Cemetery, Indian Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Maude N. Bedwell 
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, John Washington 
Born:  between 1808 and 1810 in Sumner County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 1885 in McNairy County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Mary (Polly) Locke on December 25, 1831 in Maury County, Tennessee 
 (2) Mary Ann (Margaret) McDonald between 1850 and 1860 
Children:  (six children by Locke) 
Mother:  Mary Erwin 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of informatiion are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Watson 
Born:  September 13, 1806 in North Carolina 
Died:  1888 in Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  farmer, merchant 
Married:  Louisa Elizabeth Gash before 1848 in North Carolina 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Douglas 
Children: Ada Belle Erwin 
Mother: 
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Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and LDS Ancestral Files. 
 

Erwin, John William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lucy Sanford 
Children:  Altah Erwin (August 8, 1877) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, John Willis 
Born:  August 19, 1864 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  July 17, 1938 in Grayson, Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Sarah E. Jordan in 1899 in Carter County, Kentucky 
 Lena Hardin 
Children:  (seven children by Jordan) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, John Worthington 
Born:  September 10, 1850 
Died:  August 1919 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emma Shanko on June 28, 1874 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, John-Patrick  
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elaine Sherrill [1] 
Father:  Pat Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Johnny  
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Anne Thomas 
Father:  James Buchannan Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Johnny Mae 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maggie Wilson  
Father:  John F. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Johnson 
Born:  March 29, 1850 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Died:  after April 27, 1910 census 
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Occupation:  farmer, planter 
Married:  Matilda Mary Ward on December 8, 1874 in Washington County, Mississippi 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Margaret Johnson 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jonas 
Born:  September 22, 1744 in Rockbridge County, Virginia 
Died:  January 28, 1831 in Maury County, Tennessee (buried in Lyle Creek Cemetery, Maury County, 
Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Hamilton 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Crockett 
Father:  Robert Erwin {Robert Irvin}22  [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Jonas 
Born: 
Died:  in Clark County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Jonas was a farmer in the Wades Mills area on Stoner Creek near Winchester, Kentucky.  He 
acted as surety for the marriage of his sister Ann Erwin to Obadiah Dooley in 1796 in Rockbridge, Virginia.  
Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky and 
Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Jonathan  
Born:  1834 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Animy (Anna) Brown 
Father:  Nathaniel Samuel Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Jonathan Morrison 
Born:  January 13, 1855 in West Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 23, 1910 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (buried in Northwood Cemetery 
Occupation: 
Married:  Louisa Fichtner on November 4, 1874 in Bridgeport, Pennsylvania (died February 26, 1888) 
 Margaret Green on January 3, 1889 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother:  Emaline Danehower 
Father:  James W. B. Erwin [31] 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  Joseph Erwin, Jr. 
Mother: 
Father:  [19] 
Remarks:  The following was reported by the March 22, 1748 edition of the Pennsylvania Gazette: 



238 

“Officers chosen by the Associators;” (for Lancaster County between Susquehannah and line of 
Pennsylvania) -- “ensigns” -- “Joseph Erwin” 
 
 Joseph Erwin was found in the 1750 tax record at Salisbury Township, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  about 1756 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  
Father:  David Erwin {David Irvine}4  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph {Erwin, Joseph}13  
Born:  July 24, 1758 in Ireland 
Died:  February 4, 1807 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Marry Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  March 1772 in New Hampshire 
Died:  September 9, 1856 in Potsdam, St. Lawrence County, New York 
Occupation: 
Married:  Phebe Allen 
Children: Dianthe Ford Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [68] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Indentured August 19, 1772 to James Budden and Wm. Straker or either of them.  (Records of 
Indentures in Philadelphia) 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah Morrison 
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Children:  James W. B. Erwin (November 21, 1827) 
Mother: 
Father:  [31] 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  1859 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Emaline Danehower 
Father:  James W. B. Erwin [31] 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catharine Cowan on May 17, 1792 in Rowan County, North Carolina (Thomas Cowan was 
bondsman) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha ? 
Father:  John Erwin [12] 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:   
Died:  between May 1818 and October 26, 1818 in Bedford County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? 
Children: Miriam Erwin (married Nathaniel Reeves) 
 Robert Erwin 
 Benjamin Erwin 
 Jonas Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 David Erwin 
Mother:  
Father:  [95] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Will of Joseph Erwin dated May 1818 and recorded on October 26, 1818 
in Bedford County, Virginia.  Joseph Erwin acted as the surety in Bedford County, Virginia for the marriage 
of Nathaniel Reeves and Miriam Erwin on October 26, 1795.  Parents of Joseph Erwin may be Robert Erwin 
and Ann Crockett. 
 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  December 8, 1782 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  young 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Robinson 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph {Irvine, Joseph}47 

Born:  ca. 1739 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
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Died:  June 20, 1793 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina (Nancy Erwin Smith indicates Joseph’s 
will was date June 20, 1793 and he died August 6, 1793 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Agnes Lowther ca. 1755 in Chester County, Pennsylvania (born ca. 1740 in Ulster, North Ireland; 
died August 3, 1803 in Orange County, North Carolina) (one researcher says he married Agnes Reed) 
Children: Isabella Erwin (1749) 
 Yala Erwin (1750) 
 Hezekiah Erwin (February  20, 1751) 
 Margaret (Peggy) Erwin (October 1762) 
 Nancy Agnes Erwin (March 11, 1760) 
 William Erwin (ca. 1758) 
 Mary Erwin (August 14, 1764) 
 Grisel Erwin (ca. 1762) 
 Joseph Johnson Erwin (February 4, 1769) 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Migrated first to Chester County, Pennsylvania.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 
Nancy Erwin Smith.   
 Joseph Erwin’s will is recorded in Will Book C, pages 279-280 in the Rowan County, Courthouse, 
Salisbury, North Carolina.  The will of Joseph’s wife, Agnes, dated August 3, 1803, is recorded in Will Book 
C, pages 273-278, in Rowan County Courthouse, Salisbury, North Carolina. 
 Nancy Erwin Smith writes “In records in the ‘Carolina Cradle’ the Robert Reeds lived next to the 
James Erwins (in Rowan County, North Carolina) , and that land transferred from Robert Reed to Joseph 
Erwin the same year as Joseph married Agnes.  This is a good indication that Agnes was a daughter of 
Robert Reed and Agnes Cathey Reed.” 
 

Erwin, Joseph  
Born:  ca. 1774 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42]  
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Peggy Montgomery on May 15, 1810 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother:  
Father:  
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages  1748-1850”. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  May 1, 1774 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Rogers about 1816 
Children: Alexander Rogers Erwin (January 12, 1820) 
Mother:  Jeannette Andrews 
Father:  James N. Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Joseph  
Born:  July 25, 1798 in Guilford County, North Carolina or Davidson County, Tennessee 
Died:  between 1835 and 1837 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
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Children: 
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  ca. 1800 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca ? 
Children: Thomas Joe Erwin  
Mother: 
Father:  [69} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  ca. 1800  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Montgomery 
Children: Nancy Erwin (June 20, 1824) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (May 14, 1827) 
Mother: 
Father:  [70] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Slocum 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  May 5, 1825 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 17, 1895 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Beshears on September 21, 1848 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Sarah J. Erwin (ca. 1849) 
 Carrie Erwin (ca. 1852) 
 Carroll Erwin (May 5, 1852) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph  
Born:  1867 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rispa Orten 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born:  ca. 1891 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  ca. 1915 in Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [19] 
Remarks:  Joseph Erwin, Jr. was found in the 1750 tax record at Salisbury Township, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Bales 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Fain 
Father:  Ralph Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dianah Wilson on November 28, 1842 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Wilson on February 13, 1843 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah B. Young on February 9, 1846 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868” 
 

Erwin, Joseph Arthur 
Born:  June 16, 1872 
Died:  March 9, 1951 
Occupation: 
Married: Lilla Mae Beaty (born May 16, 1892; died January 21, 1956) 
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Children: Sarah Jural Dean Erwin (September 11, 1909) 
 Lilla Frances Erwin (May 24, 1913) 
Mother:  Jural Dean Couey 
Father:  Andrew Lewis Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph B. 
Born:  1845 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Eleanor Boyd 
Father:  Alexander Rogers Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census ( Montgomery County). 
 

Erwin, Joseph Calvin 
Born:  ca. 1847 in Wayne, Ohio 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Gindelsberger 
Children: Arvilla Erwin (1875) 
 Elmer S. Erwin (1880) 
 Joseph Orrin Erwin (ca. 1886) 
Mother:  Sarah Galloway 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin [71] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph D. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Allamarinda Erkerson on December 18, 1855 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Joseph E. 
Born:  December 26, 1836 in Kentucky 
Died:  July 9, 1910 in Starkville, Oktibbeha County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Joseph E. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Name inscribed in churchyard of the Church of the Epiphany, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

 
Erwin, Joseph Ernest 

Born:  December 24, 1867 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
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Died:  July 6, 1954 at Bellview Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina (buried at Forest Hill 
Cemetery in Morganton, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan Washington Graham Clark on June 30, 1908 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: Susan Graham Erwin (April 1909) 
 Joseph Ernest Erwin (June 10, 1911) 
 Walter Clark Erwin (July 10, 1913) 
 Elvira Holt Erwin (November 28, 1921) 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph French 
Born:  1908 in Greenville, Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martisha Jane Hornbuckle 
Father:  John Henry Erwin [66] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Henry 
Born:  between 1825 and 1828 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 21, 1872 in Louisiana 
Occupation:  teacher, farm manager 
Married: Francis B. (Fanny) Devall about 1867 in West Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana 
Children:   (one child) 
Mother:  Mary W. Nichols 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Hunter 
Born: ca. 1765 in Ireland  
Died:  November 26, 1824 in Swedesboro, New Jersey 
Occupation:  doctor 
Married:  Abigail Bassett (born July 19, 1768 in Salem, New Jersey; died June 13, 1853 in Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania) 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin (ca. 1800) 
 Harriet Erwin (ca. 1802) 
 Abigail Erwin (February 14, 1804) 
 Benjamin Rush Erwin (1801) 
Mother: 
Father:  [45} 
Remarks:  Came to America at age of two.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Hunter 
Born:  1832 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died:  December 8, 1903 in Iron Mountain, Michigan 
Occupation: 
Married:  Amelia Clark (born 1828 in New York; died December 22, 1900 in Iron Mountain, Michigan) 
Children:  there were two children 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph J. 
Born:  January 27, 1811 in Bellevue, Morgantown, North Carolina (one researcher give date or birth as 
January 21, 1811) 
Died:  November 29, 1879 (one researcher has November 20, 1879 as date of death) (buried in First 
Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
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Occupation:  mining gold 
Married: Elvira Jane Holt on June 9, 1847 (born 1824; died 1903) 
Children: Mary Louise Erwin (May 24, 1848) 
 Elizabeth Matilda (Lizzie) Erwin (March 21, 1850) 
 Margaret Locke (Maggie) Erwin (March 9, 1852) 
 Corrina Morehead Erwin (March 4, 1854) 
 William Allen Erwin (July 15, 1856) 
 Adelaide (Addie) Simiana Erwin (April 29, 1858) 
 James Locke Erwin (April 4, 1860) 
 Edward Holt Erwin (died young) 
 Jesse Harper Erwin (March 3, 1864) 
 Claudia Josephine Erwin (October 6, 1865) 
 Joseph Ernest Erwin (December 24, 1867) 
Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Johnson 
Born:  February 4, 1769 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  1846 in Mayhew, Oktibbeha County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan on May 17, 1792 in Salisbury, North Carolina 
Children: Thomas Barkley Erwin (September 16, 1792) 
 Joseph Johnson Erwin, Jr. (February 2, 1794) 
 James Polk Erwin (March 7, 1796) 
 Agnes W. (Nancy) Erwin (January 25, 1798) 
 Eli J. Erwin (November 4, 1799) 
 John Johnston Erwin (September 11, 1801) 
 Squire Cowan Erwin (February 8, 1803) 
 Katherine L. Erwin (April 17, 1805) 
 Mary B. Erwin (January 3, 1807) 
 William Barclay Erwin (January 25, 1809) 
 Hezekiah Franklin Erwin (February 12, 1811) 
 Margaret Clementine Erwin (August 8, 1813) 
 Abel Alexander Erwin (October 10, 1815 or October 18, 1815) 
 Michael Lincoln Erwin (May 21, 1819) 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, J. H. Erwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, “Rowan Marriages 
1753 - 1868”, “The McDowells, Erwins, Irwins and Connections” by John Hugh McDowell, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Johnson, Jr 
Born:  February 2, 1794 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 1, 1879 in Carrollton, Carroll County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Rebecca Davis on January 22, 1818 in Giles County, Tennessee (born 1798 in North 
Carolina) 
Children: Franklin Bainbridge Porter Erwin (October 30, 1818) 
 Elizabeth Catherine Erwin (November 16, 1820) 
 Thomas Johnson Erwin (November 15, 1822) 
 Joseph Lafayette Erwin (November 18, 1824) 
 Harriett Adeline Erwin (April 22, 1828) 
 Rebecca Anastasia Erwin (August 6, 1830) 
 John D. Erwin (February 1, 1833) 
 Nancy Abigail Erwin (April 10, 1835) 
 Mary Helen Paralee Erwin (December 2, 1837) 
 Michael Pike Erwin (December 2, 1837) 
 Henrietta Tennessee Erwin (December 15, 1842) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and the 1850 Tennessee Census 
(Henry County). 
 

Erwin, Joseph Lafayette 
Born:  November 18, 1824 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 4, 1914 in Calloway County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mariah Anastasia Erwin [42] on April 9, 1849 or April 12, 1849 at the home of John Johnston 
Erwin, Mariah’s father, in Calloway County, Kentucky. 
Children: Augusta Ann Erwin (February 12, 1850) 
 Sarah Rebecca Erwin (April 4, 1851) 
 Charles F. Erwin (February 24, 1853) 
 Joseph Johnson Erwin (May 27, 1854) 
 Oscar Lafayette Erwin (June 4, 1856) 
 Catherine Elouise Erwin (April 30, 1859) 
 Thomas Washington Erwin (July 12, 1860) 
 William Simpson Erwin (February 28, 1862) 
 Robert Lee Erwin (December 15, 1863) 
 Harriette Malvina (Hattie) Erwin (July 13, 1865) 
 James Franklin Erwin (April 1, 1867) 
 Herbert Eugene Erwin (September 24, 1869) 
 Mary Gurtrude Erwin (June 7, 1874) 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Joseph M. 
Born:  1761 in Rowan or Guilford County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 14, 1829 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation:  lawyer 
Married:  Lavinia Thompson  on January 14, 1782 in Greensboro, Guilford County, North Carolina 
(previously married to James McKamie) 
Children: John P. Erwin (December 28, 1783) 
 Georgiana Erwin (1785) 
 Jane Erwin (June 25, 1787) 
 Leodocia Erwin (November 2, 1789) 
 Thompson Erwin (born November 27, 1791; died November 27, 1791) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (December 20, 1793) 
 Nancy Ann Erwin (August 10, 1796) 
 Joseph Erwin (July 25, 1798) 
 Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin (January 17, 1800) 
Mother: 
Father:  [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin anc Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Milton 
Born:  May 5, 1872 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Joseph Orrin 
Born:  ca. 1886 in Wayne, Ohio 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Margaret Gindelsberger 
Father:  Joseph Calvin Erwin [71] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Ralph (Ralph) 
Born:  1908 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Della Hice 
Children: Ralph Erwin 
 Richard Curtis Erwin 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Joseph Rodgers 
Born:  October 30, 1830 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Roberts 
Children: 
Mother:  Sara Elizabeth Rodgers 
Father:  James William Erwin, Jr. [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joseph William 
Born:  1879 in Arkansas 
Died:  1974 in Washington 
Occupation: 
Married:  Myrtle Emma Coon (1901) 
Children: Gertrude Joanne Erwin (1925) 
Mother:  India May Freeman 
Father:  William Coleman (Cole) Erwin [69] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Joshua E. 
Born:  April 4, 1827 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 11, 1873 in Barry County, Missouri (buried at True Love Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: Sarah Warden on December 24, 1848 in Washington County, Tennessee 
 Rachel Weston on September 15, 1853 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri (born August 25, 1835 
 in Tennessee; died June 2, 1873, buried in True Love Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
Children: Leon Erwin (by Sarah Warden) 
 Isaac Crumley Erwin (May 20, 1857 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 William Patrick Erwin (1858 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 James Elbert Erwin (January 30, 1862 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 Sarah Erwin (~ 1866 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 Mercer (Mercy) Erwin (November 22, 1867 near Washburn, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Margrett C. Erwin (October 1872 in Barry County, Missouri) 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
Remarks:  Joshua served in the Confederate Army.  Both Rachel and Joshua died from small pox.  It is told 
that Joshua and Rachel had just bought property in Sherman, Grayson County, Texas and were getting ready 
to leave for Texas when they came down with small pox. 
 

Erwin, Joshua Edward 
Born:  January 10, 1873 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  November 2, 1933 in Barry County, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Barry County, 
Missouri) 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Isabelle Asline (Belle) Ledenham on January 28, 1900 in Washburn, Barry County, Missouri 
 (born January 12, 1880 in Missouri; died July 27, 1942) 
Children: Effie Marie Erwin (March 3, 1902) 
 Ethel Henry Erwin (May 6, 1910) 
 Leon Edward Erwin (July 10, 1913) 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Josiah A. 
Born:  1822 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha J. (maiden name unknown) (born 1826 in Tennessee) 
Children: Mary J. Erwin (1848) 
 Susan V. Erwin (1850) 
Mother: 
Father:  
Remarks:  Source of information is the 1850 Tennessee Census (Giles County). 
 

Erwin, Joyce Ann 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lizzie Humphreys 
Father:  Walter Samuel Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Jualos W.  
Born:  ~ 1878 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Juda Hulemma 
Born:  November 29, 1849 in Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia 
Died:  December 15, 1915 
Occupation: 
Married:  L. R. Ramsour in Georgia 
 William Morgan Peeples in Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Judia 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Julia E. 
Born:  October 1887 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  1951 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Julia Elizabeth 
Born:  about 1842 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Albert Barnett Zellner on July 28, 1864 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Jane Howell 
Father:  James Locke Erwin, Jr. [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Julie I. 
Born:  1869 or 1870 
Died:  December 14, 195 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Tollie (Tollie) Dempsey on January 28, 1906 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Children:  (eight children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth J. Dawson 
Father:  Marcus Leonidas (Lee) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, June Dorothea (Judy) 
Born:  July 15, 1935 in Los Angeles, California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: Dorothea June Heermance (stage name: June Collyer) 
Father:  Stuart Philip Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Justina Louisa  
Born:  April 11, 1810 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 13, 1811in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina (buried in Belvidere Plantation (Erwin) 
Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, K.  
Born:  April 1881 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  (female) Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Karen Marie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mildred Lee Hightower 
Father:  Ivan James Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Kate 
Born:  July 10, 1866 
Died:  February 2, 1881 
Mother:  Ella Hart 
Father:  William Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Kate Cora 
Born:  June 7, 1858 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Mackie 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Kate Eutaca 
Born:  1902 in Greenville, Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martisha Jane Hornbuckle 
Father:  John Henry Erwin [66] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Katherine 
Born:  late 1800’s in Ottobine, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Daniel Walker of Rockbridge County, Virginia on December 10, 1910 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester Bear 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Lived in Churchville, Virginia.  After her mothers death she made her home with her sister, Mrs. 
W. E. Irvine in Barstow, Texas; and later with Mrs William G. Houston in Fairfield, Virginia.  Source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Katherine Margarett 
Born:  July 9, 1825 
Died:  October 25, 1825 in West Point, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Katherine R. (Kate) 
Born:  February 8, 1897 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 28, 1979 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Taylor Adams on April 4, 1915 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Katherine Fay 
Born:  August 25, 1913 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Bates 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Katherine L. 
Born:  April 17, 1805 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 6, 1839 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wilson on December 14, 1819 
Children: Lucinda Wilson (November 4, 1820) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Katherine Sarah 
Born:  August 22, 1903 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Frances Cecilia O’Connell  
Father:  Hugh Llewellyn Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Kathern E. 
Born:  September 21, 1884 in Liberty Township, Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William C. Brattin on January 1, 1902 in Barry County, Missouri 
 ? Keenan 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Keller 
Born:  August, 1899 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judah D. Banner 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Kittie 
Born:  August 3, 1884 
Died:  January 5, 1885 (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also called Erwin Cemetery), Erwin, Steuben 
County, New York) 
Mother:  Anna Githier 
Father:  Arthur Bradford Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Kitty 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
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Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Larrissa 
Born:  February 23, 1853 in Georgia 
Died:  in Smith County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry Clay McFarland on April 15, 1878 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Laura J. 
Born:  May 12, 1862 in Union County, Georgia 
Died:  after May 3, 1910 census 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lane 
Born:  September 3, 1860 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Langhorne 
Born:  October 14, 1836 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dyer 
Father:  John Erwin [63] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Larkin 
Born:  1848 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Manervy ? 
Father:  Alexander Erwin [103]] 
 

Erwin, Laura 
Born:  ca. 1868 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  in Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
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Erwin, Laura Myrl 
Born:  September 3, 1907 
Died:  1930 
Occupation: 
Married:  Leon Stewart 
Children: Naoma Myrtle Stewart (May 15, 1930) 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Laura had given birth to Naoma and doctor came by.  The doctor went straight in without washing 
up and had dirty hands and was all filthy.  He examined her in this condition.  Laura developed an infection 
and by the time she got in to the hospital it was too late.  Three doctors tried to save her and Dr. Salyer said 
he could have froze her down there and tried to stop the infection but it was too late. 
 

Erwin, Laura W. 
Born:  1842 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martin Jones 
Children:  no children 
Mother:  Matilda Walton 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lauren (Lonnie) Alan 
Born:  October 24, 1943 in Webb City, Missouri 
Died:  June 8, 2003 (buried in Johnson County Memorial Gardens in Overland Park, Kansas) 
Occupation:  Respiratory therapist 
Married:  Parmalee 

Nancy Ann Mehring in 1970 (divorced in 1996) 
Children:  Elizabeth (Liz) Ann Erwin (December 29, 1970) 
Mother:  Annabel Alice Dennis 
Father:  Galen B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The obituary for Lauren A. Erwin read: 

 LEE’S SUMMIT, Mo. - Lauren A. “Lonnie” Erwin of Lee’s summit, passed away June 8, 
2003. 
 Funeral services will be at 2:30 p.m. on Wednesday, June 11, 2003, at the D.W. 
Newcomer’s Sons, Johnson County Funeral Chapel, 11200 Metcalf, Overland Park, Kan., with 
entombment in Johnson County Memorial Gardens. 
 Friends may call upon the family from 1:30 to 2:30 p.m. before the service at the funeral 
home. 
 The family suggests memorial contributions to the American Cancer Society, 6700 
Antioch, Shawnee Mission, KS 66204. 
 Lonnie was born Oct. 24, 1943 to Galen and Annabel Erwin in Webb City, Mo.  Lonnie 
was a respiratory therapist for over 32 years before his retirement. 
 Survivors include his daughter, Elizabeth Robertson and her husband, Kent, Lee’s 
Summit, Mo.; a brother, Dennis Erwin and his wife, Katsy, Carthage; sister Lee Ann Branch and 
her husband, Jessee, Arkadelphia, Ark.; Sally Schmidt, Branson; grandson, Steve Robertson, 
several nieces, great-nieces and nephews. 

 
Erwin, Lavinia 

Born: 
Died:  December 14, 1844 
Occupation: 
Married: Warren Aborn 
 John Perico 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Rivers 
Father:  John P. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lavinia Thompson (Lilly) 
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Born:  August 1857 at Shady Grove Plantation, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 31, 1909 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Merrit Scott Barrow on December 27, 1879 in Louisiana 
 (2) Sophie ? 
Children:   
Mother:  Marie Carmelite (Carmelite) Picou 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Layfayette 
Born:  October 9, 1856 in Carter County, Kentucky. 
Died:  August 15, 1875 in Carter County, Kentucky (buried in Erwin Cemetery, Carter County, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Ison 
Father:  Robert Dickenson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Leander (Lee) 
Born:  February 3, 1885 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  October 22, 1939 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana. 
Occupation:  carpenter 
Married:  Maranda Adeline Rogers on December 17, 1900 in Covington, Louisiana 
Children: Bertha Irene (Rena) Erwin (October 17, 1903) 
 Grace Ophelia Erwin (April 8, 1906) 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Leander Jackson (Lee) 
Born:  January 3, 1853 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  September 30, 1919 in Eudora, Douglas County, Kansas 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Mary Elizabeth Layne on April 24, 1879 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lear 
Born:  1847 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 

 
Erwin, Leda Ada (Ada) 

Born:  ~ 1905 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin  [1]  
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Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Leila  
Born:  October 12, 1912 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frank Rogers on May 17, 1949 
Children: 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lela 
Born:  1911 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Duncan 
Father:  George Keener Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Lela V. 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jack Hessee 
Children: 
Mother: Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lena L. 
Born:  January 16, 1867 in Georgia 
Died:  November 3, 1906 
Occupation: 
Married:  S. D. Chambers on June 18, 1896 or George C. Chambers 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lennard W. 
Born:  1859 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name ofter spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Leo W. 
Born:  November, 1915 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eunice Drake on August 7, 1937 in Reno, Nevada 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The wedding announcement in the Joplin News Herald of Leo Erwin and Eunice Drake follows: 

Galena, Kan., Aug. 16 - Information has been received here of the marriage of Leo Erwin, 
formerly of Galena, to Miss Eunice Drake in Reno, Nev., August 7.  The ceremony was performed 
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by the pastor of the Baptist church in Reno at the home of the bride’s aunt.  The couple went to 
Lake Tahoe for their honeymoon.  Mr. Erwin is a son of G. W. Erwin of Galena.  He was 
graduated from the Galena high school with the class of 1934.  Mrs. Erwin is a daughter of Mr. 
and Mrs. H. A. Drake of Placerville, Calif.  Mr. and Mrs. Erwin will live in Belden, Calif., where 
he is employed. 

 
Erwin, Leodocia 

Born:  November 2, 1789 in Guilford County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 1, 1852 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Blount Robertson on April 5, 1807 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee or 
Davidson, Rutherford County, Tennessee 
Children: Charles D. Robertson 
 William B. Robertson, Jr. 
 James Erwin Robertson 
 Tennessee Robertson 
 Lavinia Robertson 
 Edward W. Robertson 
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Leon 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Warden 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Leon Edward 
Born:  July 10, 1913 in Washburn, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  May 16, 1994 (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Missouri) 
Occupation:  Farmer/ Baptist Minister 
Married:  Wanda Loraine Long on November 15, 1942 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children:  
Mother:  Isabelle Asline (Belle) Ledenham 
Father:  Joshua Edward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Leon was a well respected member of the Washburn community for his entire life.  He made his 
living as a farmer.  First by milking cows but later converting to beef cattle and poultry.  Leon and Loraine 
were one of the first to build poultry houses by starting with 3,000 birds in 1954.  While earning his living of 
the farm his calling was to the ministry and he pastored four churches in the area in his 30 years of preaching 
-- Calvary Baptist in Exeter,  Mount Olivet in Pierce City, Rock Springs in Seligman, and First Baptist in 
Washburn.  Leon was a loving pastor and lead most of his churches through remodeling and building.  The 
only thing ever bragged about was the fact he was in the “top ten” of his graduating class at Washburn High 
(there was only 7 in the class).  Leon also lived by his class motto:  “Good, Better, Best - Never let it rest - 
Til the Good is Better and the Better is Best.”  Leon and his brother Ethel operated the first school bus in the 
Washburn school district.  They picked up other children to ride with them to school in a buggy, pulled by a 
horse named Fred. 
 

Erwin, Leon G. 
Born:  March 5, 1901 in Dunlap, Fresno County, California 
Died:  February 14, 1996 in Tulane County, California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Leonard C. 
Born:  December 1834 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died:  after May 3, 1910 census 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elizabeth A. ? about 1872 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Rachel Erwin [42] 
Father:  Zadoc Barrow Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Leonard P. 
Born:  March 5, 1901 in Dunlap, Fresno County, California 
Died:  September 30, 1987 in Tulane County, California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson 
 

Erwin, Lera 
Born:  January 31, 1904 in Tennessee 
Died:  May 20, 1995 in Dresden, Weakley County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ralph Freeman 
Children: 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Leroy 
Born:  September 28, 1899 in Pierce City, Lawrence County, Missouri 
Died:  February 23, 1991 in Lamar, Barton County, Missouri (buried in Pierce City, Lawrence County, 
Missouri) 
Occupation:  Grocery store keeper 
Married:  Leona Emily Turner on June 14, 1925 in Carthage, Jasper County, Missouri  
Children: James Lee Erwin (September 11, 1939) 
Mother:  Clara Jane Powell  
Father:  William Jasper Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Lived in Lamar, Mo.  Owned and operated Erwin Grocery in Lamar, Missouri.  Named Roy Lee 
Erwin at birth; changed to Leroy during early childhood. 
 

Erwin, Letitia 
Born:  December 30, 1777 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah ? 
Father:  Abraham Erwin 
Remarks:  Birth reported by St. Joseph’s Catholic Church 
 

Erwin, Letitia M. 
Born:  June 1839 
Died:  June 1915 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Maul 
Children:  one known child 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Lettye Jane 
Born:  January 18, 1903 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  October 8, 1998 
Occupation: 
Married:  David Wurnimad on September 21, 1931 in Maryland 
Children: 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Leudivine G. 
Born:  November 13, 1840 in Bayou Grosse Tete, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  February 5, 1935 in Melrose, Natchitoches Parish, Louisiana (burial in Thibodaux, Lafourche Parish, 
Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married: Stephen R. Garret on February 21, 1865 in Thibodaux, Lafourche Parish, Louisiana 
Children: had three children 
Mother:  Marie Carmelite (Carmelite) Picou 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lewis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Barbay Ellison on August 8, 1845 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Lewis 
Born:  October 15, 1853 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lewis Dubois 
Born:  July 19, 1827 in Westvale, New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armour 
Father:  Prudin Allen [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lewis S. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah A. Casteel on September 10, 1857 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
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Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennnessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Lilburn 
Born:  Januaryr 1, 1879 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: (1) Flora Dora Catron about 1900 
 (2) Mary Jazde before September 12, 1918 (date on draft card) 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Rogers 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lilla Frances 
Born:  May 24, 1913 in Livingston, Floyd County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sydney Raymond Evans, Sr. on August 5, 1933 
Children:  (2 children) 
Mother:  Lilla Mae Beaty 
Father:  Joseph Arthur Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, LDS Ancestral Files – Film 170631, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lillian Maud (Lilly-Maud) 
Born:  January 1886 in Barry County, Missouri or California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Print ? Salmon 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lillie Gordon 
Born:  November 16, 1864 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  January 25, 1940 in Copiah, Wesson, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alphesus Baker on November 4, 1883 in Copiah, Wesson County,  Mississippi 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
 

Erwin, Lilly May 
Born:  September 9, 1872 in Brown County, Kansas 
Died:  September 6, 1883 
Mother:  Sallie E. Hargis 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Linda 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mickey Weber 
Children: Joel Weber 
Mother:  Joyce Crain 
Father:  Roy John Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Linda Lou 
Born: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Steven John Langton 
Children: Mathew Langton 
 Alicia Langton 
Mother:  Dorothy Omega Ford 
Father:  Gilbert Foster Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Lisa 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Joyce Crain 
Father:  Roy John Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Litha M.  
Born:  1918 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Zona Mary A. ? 
Father:  Benjamin Epps Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lodowich (Lod) A. 
Born:  July 25, 1854 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (possibly Loucinda Coppedge on March 31, 1878 in Barry County, Missouri) 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Lois A. 
Born:  March 1, 1907 
Died:  November 18, 1999 in San Antonio, Texas (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles Perry Catron on October 17, 1925 in Joplin, Missouri (born August 18, 1902 in Exeter, 
Barry County, Missouri; died October 17, 1984 in Cassville, Barry County, Missouri) 
Children: Charles Leon Catron  
 Rose Catron 
Mother:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The marriage announcement in the October 22, 1925 edition of the Joplin Globe for Lois Erwin 
and Charles Catron read: 

Galena, Kan., Oct. 21. - Mr. and Mrs. George Erwin, 1504 Joplin street, have announced the 
marriage of their daughter, Miss Lois Erwin to Charles Catron of Exeter, Mo., which took place in 
Joplin Saturday night.  The young couple will make their home in Exeter. 

 
Erwin, Lola 

Born:  1902 in Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Holt 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Loren T. 
Born:  1911 in Missouri 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosa (Rosie) Belle Smith 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Lorenzo Denver (Loranzy) 
Born:  January 19, 1869 in Tennessee 
Died:  January 9, 1942 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabella Minerva Mancroft on December 18, 1887 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: had six known children 
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Louisa 
Born:  April 1838 in Fairmount, Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  after June 1, 1900 
Occupation: 
Married:  Wylie Mercer Dyer about 1864 in Georgia 
Children:  (eight children) 
Mother:  Lemira Elizabeth Bryan 
Father:  James Miller (Miller) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Loudy 
Born:  ca. 1873 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Hawkins 
Father:  Vandiver Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Louis Benjamin 
Born:  April 29, 1889 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Olive E. West 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Louis Franklin 
Born:  August 23, 1868 in Pike County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Ann Byrd 
Father:  William Erwin [86] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Louis Harold 
Born:  July 15, 1898 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Fannie Caroline Bruce 
Father:  Augustus Napoleon Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Louis Martin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Warner 
Children: Deborah Erwin 
 Louis Martin Erwin, Jr. 
 Diann Erwin 
Mother:  Ethel Harrison 
Father:  Russell Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Louis Martin, Jr. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Polly Warner 
Father:  Louis Martin Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Louisiana 
Born:  May 31, 1881 in Perry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lovena I. 
Born:  ca. 1909 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Cynthia Ella Bell 
Father:  Forrest Ellis Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Lovey 
Born:  December 4, 1809 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, Lovic Pierce 
Born:  March 24, 1890 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 20, 1967 
Occupation: 
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Married: Helen Studicoski  
Children: Charles Erwin 
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lucenea 
Born:  January 4, 1809 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Lucia 
Born:  1845 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Aurilla Walbridge 
Father:  Franklin Erwin [34] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lucian 
Born:  1905 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Jefferson Davis (Dave) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Lucian Baird 
Born: about 1830 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Lucinda 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Baker on November 18, 1830 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Lucretia Clay 
Born:  June 12, 1854 in Independence, Jackson County, Missouri 
Died:  1929 Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky (buried in Lexington Cemetery, Lexington, Fayette 
County, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Minor Young Simpson in February 5, 1876 in Fayette County, Kentucky 
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Children: John Clay Simpson (1877) 
 Josephine Simpson (1879) 
 Eugene E. Simpson (1880) 
 Henry C. Simpson (1897) 
 Mother:  Josephine Deborah Russell 
Father: Andrew Eugene Erwin [28] 
Remarks: Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Erwin, Lucretia Hart 

Born:  October 22, 1829 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky or October 22, 1830 in Selmay, Dallas 
County, Alabama 
Died:  1866 in Selma, Dallas County, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frederic Augustus Cowles on December 26, 1850 or between December 20-26, 1850 in Selma, 
Dallas County, Alabama 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Anne Brown Clay 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks: Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lucy Cobb 
Born:  in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Willis Cobb 
Father:  Hezeliah Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Souces of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Lucy Jane 
Born:  November 10, 1852 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 13, 1920 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wesley Moody on September 10, 1874 in Hickman County, Tennessee or May 9, 1874 in 
Henry County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Julia Ann Kinzer 
Father:  William B. Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lucy Lee 
Born:  August 17, 1865 
Died:  January 27, 1903 
Occupation: 
Married:  T. A. Pettigrew on June 24, 1890 
Children:  had five children 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Lulu 
Born:  March 29, 1865 
Died:  February 3, 1867 
Mother:  Ella Hart 
Father:  William Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Lulu 

Born:  August 21, 1870 in Jersey County, Illinois 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Celestia Ann Yowell 
Father:  Samuel Clark Erwin [76] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Luther T. 
Born:  ca. 1878 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Hawkins 
Father:  Vandiver Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lycurgus 
Born:  November 9, 1824 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  January 19, 1881 in Brazos County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Seletha Hawkins on August 18, 1841 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Lydia 
Born:  ~  1838 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (May have married Joseph H. Clouse on June 20, 1858 in Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Lyddia Ann Erwin married Joseph H. Clouse on June 20, 1858 in Washington County, Tennessee.  
Unicoi County was previously a part of Washington County.  S. W. Bogart was Justice of the Peace. 
 

Erwin, Lydia A. 
Born:  ~ 1843 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (May have married Joseph H. Clouse on June 20, 1858 in Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1]   
 

Erwin, Lydia Harriett Ann (Hettie) 
Born:  December 13, 1856 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 13, 1935 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee(buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lydia Jeanette (Jeanette) 
Born:  December 9, 1886 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 16, 1968 in Asheville, Buncombe County, North Carolina (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, 
Brevard, Transylvania County, North Carolina 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Mr. Mason 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Lyman Francis 
Born:  May 2, 1901 in Liletown, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Lymon Paul 
Born:  February 2, 1900 
Died:  in infancy 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Mable LeRe 
Born:  July 16, 1910 in Louisville, Illinois 
Died:  June 2, 1990 in Crystal River, Florida 
Occupation: 
Married:  Clarence Weldon Snyder on January 5, 1929 in Bucyrus, Ohio 
Children: 
Mother:  Fannie Susan Hartman 
Father:  Vern Erwin [65] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Magdalene (Mag) 
Born:  October 28, 1922 in Rosedale, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  after April 10, 1996 in Winnsboro, Franklin Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Doane M. (Curly) Phillips on December 28, 1939 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Malachi 
Born:  October 9, 1745 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ramm 
Father:  John Erwin [4] 
 

Erwin, Malinda A. 
Born:  1854 in Arkansas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 



267 

Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Malinda J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Bates on August 20, 1865 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Manlery Muncie Leannis 
Born:  September 1882 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Bowers 
Children: 
Mother:  Emaline Erwin [29] 
Father:  Columbus America (Lum) Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name ofter spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Manson Alexander 
Born:  May 7, 1882 in Union County, Georgia 
Died:  October 2, 1965 in Carterville, Bartow County, Georgia 
Occupation:  horse man on farm, farmer 
Married:  (1) Bonnie Mae (Mae) Bryant in Union County, Georgia (divorced before January 15, 1920 
census) 
 (2) Bessie P. ?  
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Maranda 
Born:  August 18, 1860 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Marcus 
Born:  1849 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Eleanor Boyd 
Father:  Alexander Rogers Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census ( Montgomery County). 
 

Erwin, Marcus 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Marcus Duard 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane E. Bryant 
Children: John Franklin Erwin (February 18, 1853) (Tombstone indicates he was born February 22, 1853) 
Mother: 
Father:  [91] 
 

Erwin, Marcus Leonidas (Lee) 
Born:  December 4, 1840 in Georgia 
Died:  August 10, 1910 in Sonoraville, Gordon County, Georgia 
Occupation:  blacksmith, farmer 
Married:  Elizabeth J. Dawson on February 2, 1860 in Georgia 
Children: John Robert L. Erwin (July 16, 1861) 
 Sydney L. Erwin (August 12, 1866) 
 Cyrus Mitchell Erwin (September 21, 1867) 
 Julie I. Erwin (1869 or 1870) 
Mother:  Hannah E. Erwin [15] 
Father:  James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  baptized on September 14, 1721 at First Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Ord on April 22, 1745 in the First Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: Elizabeth Ord 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Erwin {James Irvine}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin.  
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John VanDyke on May 1, 1754 in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania at the Abington Presbyterian 
Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  ca 1752 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Lewell 
 Patrick Neil 
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Children: 
Mother:  
Father:  David Erwin {David Irvine}9  [2] 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin.  
 Margaret may have been previously married to Andrew Lewell.  “ Vol. I, page 212 of Chronicles 

of the Scotch-Irish Settlement in Virginia (Extracted from the Original Court Records of Augusta 
County, 1745-1800) by Lyman Chalkley” – “Feb. 15, 1780 (184) Margaret Erwin, late Margaret 
Lewell, one of the executors of Andrew Lewell, deceased, summoned to give counter security.” 

 
Erwin, Margaret  

Born:  April 14, 1810 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac I. Erwin [42] on April 24, 1823 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia Ford 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Matthew Henderson on June 27, 1774 in Pennsylvania.  (Pennsylvania Marriage Licenses) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Margaret was listed as a witness to a will in Chester County, Pennsylvania and dated January 26, 
1764.   
 

Erwin, Margaret (Peggy) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Sullivan on March 29, 1790 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Richard Erwin [16] 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Allen 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown3) 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  about 1800 in North Carolina 
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Died:  before July 28, 1860 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  David Andrew Berry (bond September 29, 1829) in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  (six children) 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  August 6, 1761 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 7, 1822 
Occupation: 
Married:  David McEwen on December 25, 1780 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children:  (eleven children) 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret (Peggy) 
Born:  October 1762 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Todd ca. 1776 in Salisbury, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  November 22, 1778 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 3, 1816 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Zadoc Arthur Barrow about 1811 
Children: Sussanah Barrow  (September 14, 1812) 
 Zadoc Arthur Barrow, Jr. (February 15, 1815) 
 (plus four other children) 
Mother:  Jeannette Andrews 
Father:  James N. Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  1845 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 

 
Erwin, Margaret 

Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Went to Fayette County, Kentucky.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Margret 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliot 
Father:  John Erwin [11] 
Remarks:  Margret was a minor in 1771. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  ca 1773 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Woodall (Woodell) on September 22, 1800 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hugh Campbell on June 16, 1796 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lloyd Kuh 
Children: 
Mother:  Louise Callen 
Father:  Charles Bonnell Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph J. Knox on September 11, 1817 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  June 12, 1812 
Died:  April 9, 1886 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lot Garrison on January 24, 1828 in Natchez, Mississippi 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  1836 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Erwin [42] 
Father:  Zadoc Barrow Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret 
Born:  in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Goff 
Father:  Squire Cowan Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Margaret (Maggie) 
Born:  July 1883 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  W. E. Rider on January 5, 1908 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Margaret A. 
Born:  November 1845 in York County, South Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dudley J. Jones (born 1846; died 1910) 
Children: Frank Dudley Jones (born May 1874; died 1946) 
Mother:  Laetita J. Smith 
Father:  Francis James (Frank) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret A. 
Born:  1886 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Ann (Peggy) 
Born:  November 4, 1777 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 16, 1850 in Burke County, North Carolina (buried in Quakers Meadows (McDowell-Tate) 
Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hugh Columbus Tate 
Children:  (Had five sons in Tennessee and three daughters in North Carolina) 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Robinson 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Ann 
Born:  May 24, 1843 
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Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  William M. McAllister 
Children:  no children 
Mother:  Martha Dickinson 
Father:  James Robertson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Lived at Warm Springs, Virginia.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Bigham 
Born:  April 24, 1846 at Twenty-Mile Stand 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joel Thomas Huffman on October 12, 1867 
Children: Earl Huffman (November 3, 1874) 
 George Black Huffman (January 20, 1877) 
Mother:  Martha Finley Cook 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Caroline 
Born:  November 2, 1801 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 23, 1831 at Belvedere Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Moffett McDowell on February 22, 1821 
Children: William Wallace McDowell (July 21, 1823) 
 Katherine Ann Erwin McDowell (November 1826) 
 Margaret Caroline McDowell (July 23, 1830) 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage”, Elson E. Irwin, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Clementine 
Born:  August 8, 1813 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina or Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 11, 1838  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and “The McDowells, Erwins, 
Irwins and Connections” by John Hugh McDowell. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Clemintine 
Born:  January 22, 1839 in Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Josephine 
Born:  April 21, 1847 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James C. Suck on August 1, 1867 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Margaret Locke (Maggie) 
Born:  March 9, 1852 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 20, 1918 in Alamance County, North Carolina (buried in St.Athanasius Protestant-Episcopal 
Church Cemetery, Churc of the Holy Comforter, Burlington, Alamance County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lawrence Shackleford Holt on April 2, 1872 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Locke 
Born:  April 22, 1893 
Died:  June 8, 1950 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Walter (Jack) Glenn on November 18, 1915 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Lynell (Sadie) Smedes 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Robert F. Durden, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Margaret M. 
Born:  1833 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Willis Y. Ellis 
Children: Nancy Ann Ellis 
 Charles W. Ellis 
 Josephus Ellis 
 Henry Ellis 
 Rosanna Elizabeth Ellis 
 Mary Elizabeth Ellis 
 George Washington Ellis 
 Frank Erwin Ellis 
 Thomas McCurgan Ellis 
 Lillie Belle Ellis 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Margaret Marinda 
Born:  1845 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name ofter spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 

 
Erwin, Margaret Poage 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Allen in 1825 
Children:  had seven children 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
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Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Margaret V. (Maggie) 
Born:  December 11, 1880 in Mississippi 
Died:  December 25, 1911 in Weakley County, Tennessee  
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Major Parish about 1902 in Weakley County, Tennessee 
Children: had four children 
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Margarette E. 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Margie Elaine 
Born:  June 6, 1916 
Died:  2000 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Margrett C. 
Born:  October 1872 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Weston 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Maria Louise (Louisa-Lou) 
Born:  August 9, 1834 in North Carolina 
Died:  May 20, 1893 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  James W. Wilson on April 12, 1861in McDowell County, North Carolina 
Children: Mary Willis Wilson 
 Alice Wilson 
 Louise Wilson 
 Adolphus Wilson 
 (plus  four other children) 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mariah Anastasia 
Born:  August 18, 1829 in Tennessee 
Died:  May 27, 1909 in Calloway County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Lafayette Erwin [42] on April 12, 1849 in Calloway County, Kentucky 
Children: 
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Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Marie Emma 
Born:  June 13, 1881 
Died:  June 23, 1962 
Occupation: 
Married:  (never married) 
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, Marie Sharon 
Born:  August 25, 1898 in Manchester, Red River County, Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Earle M. Perry 
 Clyde W. Detty 
Children: 
Mother:  Francis-Elizabeth (Betty) Allen 
Father:  Elam Alexander Erwin [52] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “Our Courageous Ancestors” by Marie Sharon 
Erwin Detty. 
 

Erwin, Marion 
Born: 
Died:  at about age 4 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Mynatt Hallmark 
Father:  William Erwin [82] 
Remarks:  Killed at about age 4, when a tree fell on him.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Marion 
Born: 1819 
Died:  in Russell County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, and “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller. 
 

Erwin, Marion M. 
Born:  1849 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Kittie A. Wright 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mark Dewey 
Born:  September 10, 1899 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  August 1970 in Adairsville, Bartow County, Georgia 
Occupation:  farmer 
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Married:  Nellie ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Marquis de LaFayette (Marcus) 
Born:  1793 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 22, 1824 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha ? 
Father:  John Erwin [12] 
 

Erwin, Martha 
Born:  1843 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe CountyP 

 
Erwin, Martha 

Born:  December 10, 1831 
Died:  October 6, 1890 
Occupation: 
Married:  J. Newton Elliott on September 25, 1862 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Martha 
Born:  about 1866 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha 
Born:  ca. 1868 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  before 1880 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha 
Born:  in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha 
Born:  October 1897 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  1942 
Occupation: 
Married:  Everett Stanley 
Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Martha Alice 
Born:  April 1, 1871 
Died:  April 4, 1919 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry Worthy 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Martha C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry S. Lenin on January 20, 1864 in Sevier County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Martha Dorcia 
Born:  March 6, 1853 
Died:  September 15, 1919 
Occupation: 
Married:  Silas Culfa Price on April 2, 1874 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Martha Emily 
Born:  March 20, 1804 
Died:  after 1853 (buried in Bethesda Presbyterian Churchyard, York County, South Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hazel H. Smith on April 8, 1841 in York County, South Carolina 
Children: one child 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Bratton 
Father:  William Ross Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha Emily 
Born:  June 1, 1868 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  October 7, 1949 in Greenville, Hunt County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  George W. Elliott on January 23, 1895 in Wayne, Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Pluma Eva Elliott (February 2, 1896 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Myrtle Rebecca Elliott (November 8, 1899 at Merrian, Illinois) 
 Chaney Everett Elliott (August 28, 1901 at Woodrouff, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Nota Lafay Elliott (April 20, 1903 at Woodrouff, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Elma Marie Elliott (December 29, 1906 at Washburn, Barry County, Missouri) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  George Elliott and Martha settled in Greenville, Texas in 1909. 
 

Erwin, Martha Evelyn 
Born:  April 14, 1838 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  April 24, 1900 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Stamper in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha Jane 
Born:  January 13, 1821 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  July 1896 at Plevna, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Drown Jones on December 26, 1840 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Martha Jane 
Born:  March 23, 1857 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  July 9, 1905 in Pike County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac Newton Varnado on June 18, 1872 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Children:  (ten children) 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha Lewis 
Born:  April 5, 1875 in Mississippi 
Died:  November 15, 1948 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Anderson Warren about 1892 in Tennessee 
Children:  (five children) 
Mother:  Nancy Anne Garrison 
Father:  William Taylor Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha Louise 
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Born:  February 7, 1861 
Died:  April 4, 1920 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Clanders 
Father:  Ambrose John Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, Martha Marie 
Born:  September 26, 1881 in Erwin, Steuben County, New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ray Murray on June 19, 1906 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Webster 
Father:  Henry S. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha Rivers 
Born:  1825 in Tennessee 
Died:  May 24, 1892 in Baton Rouge, East Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isadore Larguier of E. Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
Children:  (five children) 
Mother:  Margaret Rivers 
Father:  John P. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Martha T. 
Born:  1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Eleanor Boyd 
Father:  Alexander Rogers Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census ( Montgomery County). 
 

Erwin, Martin H. 
Born:  March 19, 1847 in Holly Springs, Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  April 28, 1854 in Holly Springs, Mississippi 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Martin Luther 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Martin Phifer 
Born:  March 3, 1813 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  September 25, 1872 in Maury (now Marshall) County, Tennessee or Turkey Creek, Clay or Moore 
County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  farme 
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Married: (1) Jane Minerva Huie (born 1818 in North Carolina) 
 (2) Jane Hill 
 (3) Louisa Amanda Blackman on May 6, 1852 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Children: Joseph Erwin (1839) (by Jane Huie) 
 James R. Erwin (1841) (by Jane Huie) 
 William T. Erwin (1843) (by Jane Huie) 
 Carlisle S. Erwin (1845) (by Jane Huie) 
 Blenau Erwin (1847) (by Jane Huie) 
Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Cherie R. Olson, and the 1850 Tennessee Census 
(Maury County). 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:   
Father:  William Erwin {William Irvine}10  [2] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  1734 
Died:  before 1775 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Francis 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: ca. September, 1740 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  George Erwin {George Irvine}30 [2] 
 

Erwin, Mary {Irvine, Mary}45  
Born:  ca 1740 in Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Abraham Roach in York County, South Carolina 
Children: Abraham Washington Roach 
 Thomas Jefferson Roach 
 Samuel Roach 
 Mary Roach 
 Elizabeth Roach 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with her parents in 1740.  Source of information is Samuel E. 
Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  ca. 1890 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  September 14, 1745 (reported by First Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia) 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  may have married John Beard on November 24, 1767 in Carlisle, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hall 
Father:  James Erwin [10] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Barry on January 9, 1809 in Churchville, Pennsylvania at the Presbyterian Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles Hamilton on October 13, 1791 at Old Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  ca 1754 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Curry 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 1818 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Father:  William Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Mary Eliot 
Father:  John Erwin [11] 
Remarks:  Mary was a minor in 1771. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Craige 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha ? 
Father:  John Erwin [12] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Hawitt 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin [16] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  January 25, 1771 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Hopkins 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Mary (Pretty Polly) 
Born:  December 5, 1773 in Cherry Fields, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  1832 
Occupation: 
Married:  John McKamie Wilson (a prominent Presbyterian minister) in 1797 in Morganton, Burke County, 
North Carolina 
Children: John Wilson 
 Alexander Erwin Wilson 
 Margaret Wilson 
 Joseph Harvey Wilson 
 (plus five more children) 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Robinson 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  December 19, 1793 in Tennessee 
Died:  March 26, 1885 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
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Married:  John Tilson 
Children: Ruth Tilson (October 21, 1811 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Nancy Tilson (September 7, 1813 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 William Stuart Tilson (November 17, 1815 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Lydia Tilson (April 10, 1818 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Rebecca Tilson (July 5, 1820 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Elizabeth M. Tilson (August 12, 1823 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Samuel E. Tilson (December 26, 1825 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 John S. Tilson (April 24, 1828 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Thomas E. Tilson (April 26, 1830 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Joshua E. Tilson (August 3, 1832 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Jesse Tilson (June 1, 1835 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Nancy May 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Sr.  [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary (Polly) 
Born:  ca 1776 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Kilbourn 
Children: Harriet Kilbourn 
 John Kilbourn 
 Polly Kilbourn 
 Samuel Kilbourn 
 Amelia Kilbourn 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  The family resided in 
Chillicothe, Ohio. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  January 28, 1807 
Died:  June 27, 1822 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary  
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Born:  1844 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Animy (Anna) Brown 
Father:  Nathaniel Samuel Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  March 5, 1860 
Died:  August 8, 1864 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Went to Fayette County, Kentucky.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Bacon on August 18, 1840 in Washington County, Tennessee by Valentine Irwin, J.P. 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”.  Probably 
related to Alexander Erwin who married Sally Bacon. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  May 28, 1850 
Died:  August 18, 1851 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary  
Born:  February 1, 1863 
Died: 
Occupation: 



286 

Married:  ? Goodwin 
Children: Thomas Goodwin 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Mary resided in Irwin, Ohio. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: ? Duckworth 
Children: 
Mother: (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  ca 1771 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary  
Born:  December 1830 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died:  March 1908 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Spain ca. 1859 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  1840 
Died:  1911 (buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Llewellyn Mansfield Jones (born 1837; died 1907; buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery) 
Children: Arthur Erwin Jones (November 1871) 
 Janis K. Jones (born July 19, 1876; died February 1, 1877) 
 Walter Weston Jones (May 5, 1880) 
Mother:  Isabella Thompson 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and also Sharon Taft and Annette Campbell. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:   
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  about 1848 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  before 1850 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Bacon on August 18, 1840 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780 – 1870” 
 

Erwin, Mary (also Irwin, Mary) 
Born:  1863 
Died:  1867 (buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Probably related to Charles Erwin (Charles Irwin) [25] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  1767 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary (Polly) 
Born:  1784 (per 1850 census) 
Died:  about 1860 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph R. Patton in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Children: Arthur Erwin Patton on July 13, 1803 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
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Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary 

Born:  ca. 1758 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  after February 27, 1770 (in father’s will) 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  August 14, 1764 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cliff Hughes 
Children: Ashley Hughes 
Mother:  Martha Fain 
Father:  Ralph Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary 
Born:  March 15, 1809 in Tennessee 
Died:  September 7, 1858 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Cowan or Mary (Polly) Cathey 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and J. H. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary (Jenny) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Erwin 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”.  Mary apparently 
married her brother. 
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Erwin, Mary A. 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Washington Cardin on October 20, 1869 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary A. 
Born:  1833 in Giles County, Tennesee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary A.  
Born:  about 1857 in District of Columbia 
Died:  after April 28, 1910 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ellen S. (Ella) Kehler 
Father:  John Bulow Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Adelaide 
Born:  July 4, 1830 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 13, 1888 in Bastrop County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born:  September 9, 1810 probably in Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 7, 1836 in Smithland, Livingston County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Porter on September 20, 1832 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  
Children:  one child, but child died one week after mother. 
Mother:  Jane Patton 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born:  August 11, 1827 in North Carolina 
Died:  August 1902 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Allen Scarbrough on December 17, 1843 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rhoda Brown 
Father:  James Jasper Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born:  1831 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joshua Hudson 
Children: George Washington Hudson 
 Rhoda Hudson 
 Margaret Hudson 
 James Hudson 
 Cyrus C. Hudson 
 Francis R. Hudson 
 Thomas Hudson 
 Mary C. Hudson 
 Rosanna J. Hudson 
 Dotia E. Hudson 
 Jenny Hudson 
 Judy Eunice Hudson 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born:  ca. 1840 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Franklin S. Smith before June 24, 1860 in Georgia 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Franklin S. Smith is the brother of Sumner Jewell Smith.  Sources of information are Elson E. 
Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born:  November 23, 1855 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  1886 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Jasper Dempsey on January 7, 1875 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: John William Dempsey 
 James Charles Dempsey 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Mary Ann 
Born:  ca. 1870 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisianna 
Died:  in Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
 

Erwin, Mary B. 
Born:  January 3, 1807 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 18, 1859 or September 13, 1835 in Paris, Henry County, Tennessee (buried in Palestine 
Cemetery, Paris, Henry County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mr. McCorkle before 1838 
 (2) Benjamin Hinson (or Harris) Diggs in Paris, Henry County, Tennessee 
Children: (no known children by McCorkle) 
 Hattie L. Diggs 
 Nancy E. Diggs 
 Maggie Diggs 
 Martha Diggs 
 Mary Diggs 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary C. 
Born:  November 7, 1852 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  November 5, 1916 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry Hale of February 20, 1887 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children:  (no children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary C. 
Born:  January 15, 1859 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Benjamin T. (Oscar) Coppedge on December 10, 1878 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary Caroline 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William D. Chrisman on November 17, 1856 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Clarissa 
Born:  July 5, 1816 in Tennessee 
Died:  December 5, 1889 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Lipscomb on June 21, 1839 in Tennessee 
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Children: (eight children) 
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Cornelia 
Born:  July 14, 1843 in Tennessee 
Died:  August 8, 1861 in Cherokee County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wesley Wade on June 3, 1861 in Cherokee County, Texas  
Children:  no children 
Mother:  Sarah Rebecca McKee 
Father:  Robert A. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Cowan 
Born:  February 4, 1835 in Kentucky 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  William Williams on January 1, 1857 in Starksville, Oktibbeha County, Mississippi 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary E. 
Born:  February 27, 1824 
Died:  June 28, 1889 (buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Clark 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and also Sharon Taft and Annette Campbell. 
 

Erwin, Mary E. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Dianah Smith 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary E. 
Born:  December 28, 1854 in Stantonville, McNairy County, Tennessee 
Died:  January 28, 1935 in Stantonville, McNairy County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery, 
Stantonville, McNairy County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Hurley after Jan 1920 census 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth McKenzie 
Father:  Nathaniel Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Jan Dunham. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  June 20, 1831 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cephas F. Platt on May 26, 1852  (died November 28, 1883) 
Children: (had 3 children) 
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Mother:  Sophia McCall 
Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  September 28, 1840 in Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina 
Died:  May 26, 1866 at Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia (buried in Talking Rock, Pickens County, 
Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Daniel Summerour in Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  about 1848 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  August 31, 1854 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  circa 1864 
Died:  July 10, 1869 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin,  Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  December 7, 1866 in LaGrange, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  April 8, 1926 in Gainesville, Hall County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hubbard Nathaniel Merck or Herbert Nathaniel Merek on October 27, 1887 in West Point, Troup 
County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  March 22, 1892 
Died:  September 22, 1957 in Highland, San Bernardino County, California 
Occupation: 
Married: ? Hamer 
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 Al Norwood 
Children: Martha Lone Hamer (April 24, 1908 in San Bernardino County, California) 
Mother:  Alpha Elizabeth Parker 
Father:  James Elbert Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary Elizabeth (Eliza) 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ella 
Born:  March, 1881 in Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Winkler on June 21, 1949 
Children: 
Mother:  Ettie Idice Emery 
Father:  Isaac Crumley Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary Ellen  
Born:  ca. 1872 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  after 1910 
Occupation: 
Married:  James William Owens 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Elvira  
Born:  1796 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  November 18, 1863 
Occupation: 
Married:  (never married) 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Helen 
Born:  1849 in Lewis County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Robert Westley Cook on January 3, 1872 in Manleyville, Henry County, Tennessee  
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Hoover 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Helen Paralee 
Born:  December 2, 1837 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary Holmes 
Born:  February 4, 1808 in Warren, Trumbull County, Ohio 
Died:  June 15, 1841 in Marengo County, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alex W. Cotton in 1823 at Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Ina 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sidney E. Davis 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary J. 
Born:  1841 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth H. ? 
Father:  John Edward Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lewis Rhea on October 7, 1868 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Mary Jane 
Born:  April 27, 1832 in Clarke County, Alabama 
Died:  after June 9, 1900 in Canton, Wilcox County, Alabama census 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Tait on December 3, 1851 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama 
Children:  (fifteen children) 
Mother:  Rebecca James 
Father:  Isaac Hevlin Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jesse Grisham, Sr. on September 20, 1849 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Mary Jane  
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Born:  September 23, 1831 or September 5, 1831 in Tennessee 
Died:  October 1, 1832 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mary Jane 
Born:  1849 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rispa Orten 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Jones 
Born:  November 11, 1845 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  March 4, 1914 in Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina (buried in Salem Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Mitchell Rogers of Charleston, South Carolina 
Children: Frances Mitchell Rogers (March 22, 1883) 
 (plus four other children) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Phifer 
Father:  Edward Jones Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “Burke County, North Carolina Heritabe”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary K. 
Born:  March 15, 1832 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Horace B. Jones of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  Florence L. Jones (May, 20, 1857) 
Mother:  Johanette Schneider 
Father:  John Francis Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Kennedy 
Born:  April 2, 1831 
Died:  June 13, 1903 
Occupation: 
Married:  Marcus Stevens on February 26, 1855 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Louise 
Born:  May 24, 1848 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 16, 1940 in Greensboro, Morganton Twp., Burke County, North Carolina (buried in Grace 
Episcopal Church Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Mary Louise 
Born:  1865 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Hudson 
Children: Francis Hudson 
 Clarence Hudson 
 Hester Hudson 
 Dulcie Hudson 
 James William Hudson 
 Charles C. Hudson 
 Judie Hudson 
 Rhoda Hudson 
 Mildred Hudson 
 Alma Hudson 
 Thomas McCurgan Hudson 
Mother:  Asenath Brown 
Father:  Clinton Columbus Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican 
 

Erwin, Mary Lucinda 
Born:  June 23, 1888 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 1, 1974 in St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Preston Barker about 1907 in St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (six children) 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Lula 
Born:  October 13, 1887 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  February 14, 1984 in Murfreesboro, Pike County, Arkansas (buried in Hicks Cemetery, Pike County, 
Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married: Robert Nonesuch Bell on March 15, 1914 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Mary M. 
Born:  November 26, 1820 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 22, 1902 (buried in Beals Cemetery, located on Rt. 107, 1.5 miles west of Erwin, Tennessee, 
near the Devil’s Looking Glass) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel W. Bogart of Erwin, Tennessee on February 18, 1843 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children: George W. Bogart (died in infancy) 
 Sarah E. Bogart (1846) 
 Jememiah Bogart (1847) 
 Elizabeth Jane Bogart (April 19, 1851)   
 Erwin P. Bogart (March 6, 1853) 
 Frocenia (Senie) Bogart (March 26, 1856) 
 Edgar G. Bogart (April 26, 1858) 
 Lydia Bogart (1861) 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson  
Father:  William S. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  M. Erwin married S. W. Bogart in Washington County, Tennessee.  License was applied for on 
February 18, 1843.  Married by Reese Bayles, M. G.   
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Erwin, Mary M. 
Born:  ~ 1851 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary Magnolia 
Born:  May 15, 1884 in Georgia 
Died:  August 18, 1945 in Ben Hill, Fulton County, Georgia (buried in Old Roswell Cemetery, Roswell, 
Fulton County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Harrison Dempsey, Jr. about 1906 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Julia Dorcus Waldrop 
Father:  Sanford Lee Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin. Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Mahala 
Born:  ca. 1810 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas J. Wimberly on May 11, 1826 in Jefferson County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Mynatt Hallmark 
Father:  William Erwin [82] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mary Margaret 
Born:  July 22, 1844 
Died:  March 14, 1845 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Mary Maronda 
Born:  April 1889 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Marounda 
Born:  June 9, 1859 in Clarksville, Habersham County, Georgia 
Died:  May 1, 1890 
Occupation: 
Married:  David Westly Loggins before 1880 in Georgia 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Anna Church 
Father:  William Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Matilda 
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Born:  May 7, 1809 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died:  (one researcher indicated she died on March 20, 1815 at five years of age) 
Occupation: 
Married:  David Brown Miller on January 13, 1827 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Children:  (fourteen children) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Nichols 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary W. Nichols 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary P. 
Born:  September 20, 1855 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  July 25, 1920 in Rapides Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  William E. (Wiley) Godwin in January 1873 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Children:  (three children) 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mary Rebeckah Cathrine 
Born:  March 15, 1832 in Powell Valley, Tennessee 
Died:  ~ 1915 near Cumberland Falls, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Harvey Delph  
Children: Samuel Alexander Delph (January 10, 1849) 
 James F. Delph (April 11, 1852) 
 Joyce Delph (1853) 
 Joshua E. Delph (1854) 
 Nancy E. Delph (1856) 
 Thomas Delph (1858) 
 Elbert (Albert) Delph (May 1860) 
 John Daniel Delph (December 4, 1861) 
 George Washington Delph (May 18, 1865) 
 Gilbert Delph (1872) 
 Mary E. Delph (January 13, 1876) 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
 

Erwin, Mary V. 
Born:  January 21, 1853 or 1855 
Died:  February 28, 1856 (buried at Erwin Cemetery, located at south end of former Burrell farm, at Red 
Bank, near radio towers, south of Erwin on Route 19/23) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Mary Webster 
Born:  February 5, 1861 in Jackson County, Missouri 
Died:  December 28, 1931 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky (buried in Lexington Cemetery, 
Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 



300 

Married:  Matthew William Anderson on September 3, 1890 in Hamilton County, Ohio (born 1836; died 
1906) 
Children: Henry C. Anderson  
 George Anderson 
 Matthew William Anderson (1895) 
Mother:  Josephine Deborah Russell 
Father:  Andrew Eugene Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach, Cherie R. Olson, and others. 
 

Erwin, Mary Willis 
Born:  1857 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  1858 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Willis Cobb 
Father:  Hezeliah Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Souces of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mason Pilcher 
Born:  September 1, 1865 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  October 18, 1935 in Allen Parish, Louisiana (buried in Glenmora Cemetery, Glenmora, Rapides 
Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation:  school teacher, merchant 
Married:  Jean Ida Barr on August 18, 1915 in New Orleans, New Orleans Parish, Louisana 
Children:  (no known children) 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Mason became a school teacher and built a one-room schoolhouse in Allen Parish.  He also 
bought as much land as he could at 25 cents an acre at the time.  At the time of his death he was a multi-
millionaire and owned thousands of acres of land and several oil wells.  Sources of information are Elson E. 
Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Matilda 
Born:  March 6, 1790 in Vermont 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Munson 
Father:  David Erwin [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Matilda 
Born:  March 2, 1797 in Tennessee 
Died:  February 5, 1880 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  John A. Kendrick on June 20, 1813 
Children: Margaret E. Kendrick 
 Polly E. Kendrick (March 27, 1814) 
 Thomas Kendrick (August 26, 1815) 
 William Erwin Kendrick 
 Lucy Kendrick 
 Adaline P. Kendrick 
 Nathaniel Erwin Kendrick 
 John Pickney Kendirck 
 Clarrisa H. Kendrick 
 James C. Kendrick 
 Joseph A. Kendrick 
 Sarah Ann Kendrick 
 Elizabeth Matilda Kendrick 
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 Susan Minerva Kendrick 
Mother:  Elizabeth Cowan or Mary (Polly) Cathey 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and J. H. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Matilda 
Born:  September 5, 1842 
Died:  September 17, 1889 
Occupation: 
Married:  William L. McCall on December 25, 1865 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Matilda Catherine 
Born:  October 6, 1865 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  March 17, 1947 in Fresno, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Madison Carey on April 12, 1885 in Barry County, Missouri  
Children: Earl E. Carey (September, 1886) 
 Cress C. Carey (October, 1889) 
 Wilmer Leoran Carey (March 25,1893) 
 Effie May Carey (March, 1896) 
 Trent Carey (July 3, 1898) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Matilda D. 
Born:  ~ 1845 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Matilda Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Minerva Darnell 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Matilda Margaret 
Born:  April 13, 1825 in North Carolina 
Died:  June 8, 1914 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Matthew {Irvine, Matthew}28  
Born:   
Died:  1762 in Augusta County, Virginia (Will proved August 18, 1762) 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Elizabeth Patterson in 1720 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Children: Nathaniel Erwin 
 Jennett Erwin 
 Jean Erwin 
 Agnes Erwin 
 Mary Erwin (1734) 
 Ellinor (Eleanor) Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Ann Erwin  (ca. 1725) 
 Susannah Erwin  
 Arthur Erwin 
 John Erwin 
 Hugh Erwin 
 James Erwin 
Mother:  Sundt Garland 
Father:  James Erwin {James Irvine}49 [60] 
Remarks:   

 Found in the 1751 tax list for Franklin County, Pennsylvania (Peter Township). 
 Will of Matthew Erwin:  19th April, 1755.  to wife, Elizabeth; to daughter Gennet Erwin, alias 

Johnson; to daughter, Jean Erwin, alias Jamison; to daughter, Agnes; to daughter, Mary Erwin, 
alias Francis; to daughter, Ellinor Erwin, alias Patterson; to daughter, Elizabeth Erwin; to daughter, 
Ann Erwin, alias Anderson.  Executrix, wife Elizabeth.  John Francis to be overseer.  Teste: James 
Bell, Alex. Blair, Edward Warner.  Administration granted John Francis, who qualifies, with James 
Bell, William Frame.  (Source of information is Augusta County, Virginia Deeds and Wills, page 
178) 

 
Erwin, Matthew 

Born:  ca. 1787 in North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Brown 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Matthew Alexander 
Born:  March 15, 1825 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 24, 1902 in Dallas County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Stevenson on February 14, 1855 in Mississippi 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mattie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Mattie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ann Moody 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Mattie L. 
Born:  March, 1885 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judah D. Banner 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Mattie S. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Hutton Long 
Father:  William Dickinson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Mavis  
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Myrtle Florence Pennington 
Father:  Simeon Washington Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Max Frederick 
Born:  August 2, 1913 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Minnie Olive Bowersox 
Father:  Edmund Paul Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Maxine Lily Mae 
Born:  March 14, 1921 in Palestine, Anderson County, Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hershell Don Carlos Blasingame 
 Carl Maurice Gould 
 Billie Lewis Grisham 
Children: 
Mother:  Lottie Dee Holland 
Father:  William Hockett Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, McKinley 
Born:  January 12, 1900 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Pina Pine after September 12, 1918 draft card date 
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Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Melinda 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Zacariah Tucker on December 27, 1841 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Melville Brown 
Born:  February 23, 1843 in Saline County, Missouri  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Woodard 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Melvin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Mercer (Mercy) 
Born:  November 22, 1867 near Washburn, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  November 26, 1950 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elbert Fonzy Hall in 1884 
Children: James Joshua Hall (January 23, 1886) 
 Cena Olive Hall (September 20, 1888) 
 William Nathaniel Hall (May 5, 1891) 
 Sarah Lucinda Hall (March 4, 1894) 
 Nancy Elizabeth Hall (November 1897) 
 Rose Kaherine Hall (May 22, 1902) 
 Elbert Fonzy Hall (October 29, 1906) 
 Ferlin Hall (between 1908 and 1909 – stillborn) 
Mother:  Rachel Weston 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Michael Lincoln 
Born:  May 21, 1819 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina or Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 13, 1887 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia (buried at Pinewood Cemetery, Lot 93, West 
Point, Troup County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer, postmaster at Cusseta Post Office 
Married:  Martha H. Ashford on February 8, 1840 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Children: Ella Erwin (February 1, 1847) 
 George Ashford Erwin (1848) 
 James Erwin (November 17, 1849) 
 Sharlott Erwin  
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, “The McDowells, Erwins, Irwins and Connections” by 
John Hugh McDowell, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Michael Lynn 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bonnie ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Bell Bryant 
Father:  Charles Ray Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Michael Oliver  
Born:  October 20, 1865 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  March 5, 1945 in Allen Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Cynthia Adrean (Adrean) Toney on July 1, 1886 in Allen Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Michael Parnell 
Born:  March 28, 1848 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Michael Pike 
Born:  December 2, 1837 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mildred 
Born:  January 11, 1843 in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 9, 1868 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers 
Father:  Henry Bishop Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Mildred 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joe Mathes on September 30, 1942 
Children: Janet Faye Mathes 
 Gary Erwin Mathes 
 Keith Mathes 
Mother:  Gertrude Rector 
Father:  Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Mildred Cathrin 
Born:  March 10, 1918 
Died:  ~1920  (buried in True Love Cemetery, Washburn, Barry County, Missouri) 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The night before she died, Mildred was playing with her shadow on the wall - -  chasing it from 
the light casting it and she seemed well.  She died of whooping cough and pneumonia. 
 

Erwin, Mildred G. 
Born:  November 16, 1910 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 17, 1999 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Richard E. Spainhour 
Children: 
Mother:  Allice Gertrude Ryburn 
Father:  William Stewart Erwin (changed name to William M. Erwin) [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Milton Grant 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Mason 
Father:  Asa Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Milton L. 
Born:  1827 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  1867 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret M. Davis about 1848 in Giles County, Tennessee (born 1831 in Tennessee) 
Children: David R. Erwin (1849) 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Nancy Erwin Smith and the 1850 Tennessee Census (Giles County). 
 

Erwin, Milton Pickney 
Born:  1829 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  1887 in McNairy County, Tennessee (buried in McKenzie Cemetery, McNairy County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lucy Carolyn McKenzie before December 5, 1850 in Stantonville, McNairy County, Tennessee 
Children: Alice Erwin (July 26, 1861) 
 (plus six other children) 
Mother:  Animy (Anna) Brown 
Father:  Nathaniel Samuel Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Lived in Hardin, Tennessee.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Milton Pinckney  
Born:  February 13, 1797 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  before 1830 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Minerva Adaline 
Born:  June 30, 1844 in Maury County, Tennessee 
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Died:  January 31, 1917 in Bastrop County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Minnie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edmund W. Morrison 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Divers 
Father:  Charles K. Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Lived in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Minnie Amanda Elizabeth (Lizzie) 
Born:  September 17, 1904 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  June 15, 1985 in Denham Springs, Livingston Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) John Brown Lee on November 4, 1920 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
 (2) J. H. Summers 
Children:  (eight children by Lee) 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Minnie D. 
Born:  June, 1880 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza J. Lyon 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Miranda M. 
Born:  1804 in North Carolina (Nancy Erwin Smith indicates Miranda was born on January 26, 1806) 
Died:  after September 27, 1872 in Lewisberg, Marshall County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Henry Ellison, Jr. in Tennessee 
Children: Hannah A. Ellison (November 10, 1830) 
 Mary Olivia Ellison (April 21, 1832) 
 William Warren Ellison (May 4, 1834) 
 John Henry Ellison (1837) 
 Robert Ellison (September 16, 1840) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Miriam 
Born:  June 19, 1809 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi or Franklin County, Mississippi 
Died:  August 2, 1829 in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Zadoc Arthur Barrow, Jr. before 1829 
Children:  (no known children) 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Mollie C. 

Born:  1875 
Died:  August 3, 1944 
Occupation: 
Married:  General Marshall Brixie on March 3, 1894 in Barry County, Missouri (born March 12, 1865; died 
November, 1927) 
Children: Julia M. Brixie 
 Elmer Brixie 
 Clark Brixie (Born and died July 4, 1912) 
 Wilson Erwin Brixie (1913) 
Mother:  Margaret Anne Thomas 
Father:  James Buchannan Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Lived in Cassville, Mo. 
 

Erwin, Mont 
Born:  1802 in Tennessee 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances (maiden name unknown) (born 1808 in Tennessee) 
Children: W. Erwin (1842) 
 Margaret Erwin (1845) 
 Mary Erwin (1846) 
 Sarah Erwin (1848) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is the 1850 Tennessee Census (Washington County). 
 

Erwin, Moses M. 
Born:  December 16, 1783 in Vermont 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Munson 
Father:  David Erwin [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Myrtle 
Born:  September 23, 1877 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sallie E. Hargis 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Myrtle 
Born:  August 23, 1889 
Died:  February 8, 1950 (buried at Liberty Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery, Washington County, 
Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Fird Seaton (born April 26, 1880, died February 21, 1956) (buried at Liberty Freewill Baptist 
Church Cemetery, Washington County, Tennessee) 
Children: Ray Seaton 
 Cora Seaton 
 Blanche Seaton 
 Gladys Seaton 
 June Violet Seaton (1918) 
Mother:  Matilda Dulcena Ray 
Father:  Samuel Bogart Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Myrtle 

Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Guy V. Morgan 
Children: 
Mother:  Mae Clouse 
Father:  Charles Lewis (Guy) Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, N. E.  
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  E. S. Bayless on April 6, 1843 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information found in “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 

Erwin, Nadebol 
Born:  ca. 1844 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nan 
Born:  ~ 1913 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Nan T. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nan T. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ellen S. (Ella) Kehler 
Father:  John Bulow Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy 
Born:  January 18, 1795 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died:  March 1, 1822 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy  
Born:  December 5, 1795 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy 
Born:  February 12, 1816 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  January 15, 1889 (buried in Erwin Cemetery at south end of former Burrell farm, at Red Bank, near 
radio tower, south of Erwin, Tennessee on Rt. 19/23) 
Occupation: 
Married:  William M. Parks on June 13, 1835 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: Phillip Parks (March 14, 1836) 
 William E. Parks (May 17, 1838) 
 John Parks (July 14, 1840) 
 Samuel Parks (May 30, 1843) 
 Catherine Parks (November 20, 1846) 
 Sarah R. Parks (September 22, 1848) 
 Nancy Elizabeth Parks (April 20, 1850) 
 Lydia E. Parks (June 23, 1852) 
 Mary J. Parks (October 15, 1854) 
 Margaret L. Parks (September 3, 1857) 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson  
Father:  William S. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Nancy 
Born:  1834 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 

 
Erwin, Nancy 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Ellery Erwin (son of Jacob Clements Erwin) [38] 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester Bear 
Father:  Francis Milton Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Nancy 
Born:  November 25, 1799 in Fairhaven, Rutland County, Vermont 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Munson 
Father:  David Erwin [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy 
Born:  1840 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Manervy ? 
Father:  Alexander Erwin [103]] 
 

Erwin, Nancy Abigail 
Born:  April 10, 1835 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 1884 in Carroll County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  John I. Worthington on August 27, 1854 in Carroll County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Ada M. (Ada) 
Born:  May 1893 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Agnes 
Born:  March 11, 1760 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Dobbins ca. 1775 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: Joseph Dobbins 
 Polly Dobbins 
 Alexander Dobbins, Jr. 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Alzina 
Born:  November 8, 1833 in New York 



312 

Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armour 
Father:  Prudin Allen [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Ann 
Born:  August 10, 1796 in Guilford County, North Carolina  
Died:  February 12, 1837 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Hynes on March 3, 1817 at the home of her father, Captain Joseph Erwin, in Nashville, 
Davidson County, Tennessee 
Children: Margaret Hynes  
 Mary Jane Hynes 
 Lavinia Hynes 
 William R. Hynes  
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy B.  
Born:  August 3, 1801 in Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  1881 in Morgan, Hall County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Simmons on November 22, 1827 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Bell (Belle) 
Born:  October 13, 1872 in Smokey Valley, Carter County, Kentucky. 
Died:  July 15, 1923 in Grigerville, Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Thomas Ramey on November 18, 1888 
Children:  (no known children) 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth Ison 
Father:  Robert Dickenson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Catherine 
Born:  ca. 1834 in Tennessee 
Died:  ca. 1871 in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Washington B. White on August 9, 1850 in West Feliciana Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Eveline Simmons 
Father:  William Barclay Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Elizabeth  
Born:  December 9, 1833 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Died:  March 29, 1903 in Clay County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
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Erwin, Nancy E. 

Born:  January 26, 1806 in Rutherford County, Tennessee or Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 22, 1865 in Cherokee County, Texas (buried in Olsd Larissa Cemetery, Cherokee County, 
Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel W. Ewing about 1823 in Tennessee 
Children: John E. Ewing (1824) 
 Mildred Ewing (1826) 
 William David Ewing (1828) 
 James P. Ewing (1832) 
 Samuel Leonidas Ewing (1834) 
 Robert Alexander Ewing (1837) 
 Mary Sophronia Ewing (1840) 
 Virginia Hannah Ewing (1845) 
 Finis Modrall Ewing (1849) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy E. 
Born:  ca. 1855 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Nancy E. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Elizabeth 
Born:  April 15, 1823 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  E. S. Bayles on April 6, 1843 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
 

Erwin, Nancy Elizabeth (Elizabeth) 
Born:  September 1837 in York County, South Carolina 
Died:  January 9, 1904 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert H. Neeley in York County, South Carolina 
Children: no children 
Mother:  Laetita J. Smith 
Father:  Francis James (Frank) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Elizabeth 
Born:  December 11, 1858 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri 



314 

Died:  April 5, 1947 in Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri (buried at Maple Grove Cemetery, Exeter, Barry 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles Sterling Weatherly on November 26, 1885 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Martha (Emma) Weatherly 
 William B. Weatherly 
 Oune Weatherly (1882) 
 Zuma Kathryn Weatherly (February 2, 1899) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The obituary for Nancy Elizabeth Erwin in the April 7, 1947 edition of the Joplin News Herald 
read: 

 Funeral services for Mrs. Nancy Elizabeth Weatherly, 88 years old, a native of southwest 
Missouri who died at 12:10 o’clock Sunday morning at her home, 2111 Sergeant avenue, will be 
held at 2:30 o’clock Tuesday afternoon at the Exeter Baptist church by the Rev. Mr. Vinzant.  
Burial will be in Maple Grove cemetery. 
 Mrs. Weatherly, born December 11, 1858, at Exeter, Mo., moved to Joplin four years 
ago from her birthplace.  She was a member of the Exeter Baptist church. 
 Survivors include three daughters, Mrs. Martha Steen, 2424 Connor avenue; Mrs Homer 
Brattin of Kiowa, Kan., and Mrs. Charles Long of Cassville; a son, William B. Weatherly of 
Exeter; 14 grandchildren and one great-grandchild. 
 The body will lie in state at Parker-Hunsaker mortuary until 11 o’clock Tuesday 
morning. 

 
Erwin, Nancy Elizabeth (Lizzie) 

Born:  June 12, 1864 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  January 21, 1949  
Occupation: 
Married:  John Fernando (Frank)  Pilant  
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Elmira (Nannie) 
Born:  November 7, 1868 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  M. C. Cunningham on January 21, 1890 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy F. 
Born:  August 1876 in Norfield, Lincoln County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah E. Albritton 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Darlene Schnatz, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nancy H. 
Born:  ca. 1855 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
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Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name ofter spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Newman on July 20, 1840 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Nancy J. 
Born:  ~ 1851 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Nancy J. 
Born:  ca. 1875 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ann Hawkins 
Father:  Vandiver Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Jane (Nannie)  
Born:  March 26, 1838 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nancy Malinda 
Born:  January 25, 1868 
Died:  April 4, 1953 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Washington Griffon McCauley 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Nancy Vilanta (Lanta) 
Born:  April 15, 1897 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  April 22, 1994 at Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Burton Funderburk on August 17, 1919 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
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Erwin, Naomi Ann 
Born: 
Died:  1865 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Naomie Rose 
Born:  October 10, 1995 in Norwich, England 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Angela Mary Flood 
Father:  Richard Wayne Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Narcissa J. 
Born:  1832 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Donehey 
Father:  John Erwin [64] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nathan Andrew 
Born:  February, 1870 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  before July 1870 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel {Irvine, Nathaniel}41  
Born:  1712-13 in Gleno, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  February 18, 1794 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Faulk in ca 1732 in Gleno, Ulster, North Ireland (born ca 1712; died 1746 in Pennsylvania) 
 Leah Julian in 1748-50 in Cecil County, Maryland  
Children: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  (1734 in Ulster, North Ireland) 
 Susannah Erwin {Sasannah Irvine}43  (ca 1736 in North Ireland) 
 Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}44  (March 1, 1738 in County Antrim, Ulster, North Ireland) 
 Mary Erwin {Mary Irvine}45  (ca 1740 in Ulster, North Ireland) 
 Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin (June 6, 1750 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania) (by Leah Julian) 
 Sophia Erwin (ca 1752) 
 Abigail Erwin (1772) 
 Nathaniel Erwin (1776) 
 James Erwin (1787) 
Mother:   
Father:  [15] 
Remarks:  Came to America in 1740 and settled in Pennsylvania.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, Nathaniel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel 
Born:  1776 
Died:  1845 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Erwin (his first cousin; daughter of Nathaniel’s Uncle John Erwin) 
Children: John Washington Erwin (between 1808 and 1810) 
 Alice Burton Erwin (June 9, 1812) 
 James DeKalb Erwin 
 Susan Erwin (1817) 
 Nathaniel Alexander Erwin (1821) 
Mother:  Leah Julian 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Betsy Miller on March 9, 1831 in Knox County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Galloway 
Children: Joseph Calvin Erwin (ca. 1847) 
Mother: 
Father:  [71] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel 
Born:  ~ 1860 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel Alexander 
Born:  April 16, 1821 in Sumner County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 8, 1885 in McNairy County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery, Stantonville, McNairy 
County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Mary Elizabeth McKenzie 
 (2) Sarah Veal on December 22, 1874 
Children: Nathaniel Alexander Erwin (by McKenzie) 
 Mary E. Erwin (by McKenzie) 
 (plus five other children by McKenzie) 
 (plus five children by Veal) 
Mother:  Mary Erwin 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin  [15] 
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Remarks:  Sources of informatiion are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Elizabeth McKenzie 
Father:  Nathaniel Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Jan Dunham. 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel Brownlow 
Born:  December 29, 1806 in Maury, County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 7, 1868 in Lonoke County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married: (first wife unknown)  
 Susan Caruthers Mitchell on December 30, 1850 im Boiling Springs, Maury County, Tennessee 
(born 1813 in Tennessee) 
Children: William B. Erwin (1831) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (1837) 
 Thomas J. Erwin (1840) 
 George L. Erwin (1842) 
 Martha J. Erwin (1844) 
 David C. Erwin (1847) 
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Cherie R. Olson, and the 1850 Tennessee Census 
(Lewis County). 
 

Erwin, Nathaniel Samuel 
Born:  about 1806 in Tennessee 
Died:  before 1850 in McNairy County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Animy (Anna) Brown on November 3, 1824 in Tennessee 
Children: James Matthew Erwin (December 7, 1825) 
 Milton Pickney Erwin (1829) 
 Jonathan Erwin (1834) 
 Thomas Erwin (1836) 
 Mary Erwin (1844) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Cowan or Mary (Polly) Cathey 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, Cherie R. Olson, and J. H. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Neal Everitt 
Born:  January 9, 1904 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Fannie Caroline Bruce 
Father:  Augustus Napoleon Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nellie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rhoda Brown 
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Father:  James Jasper Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Nellie 
Born:  July 25, 1890 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Grover Cleveland Rivers in 1914 at St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Nellie 
Born:  November 15, 1912 in Utah 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Noah 
Born:  October 16, 1891 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Noell Houston 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Noell 
Father:  Willaim Houston Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Nora 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married:  Charles Inscoe 
Children: 
Mother:  Catharine Ann Wood 
Father:  Charles Sundown Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Nora L.  
Born:  April 14, 1883 in Pike County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Ann Byrd 
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Father:  William Erwin [86] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Norah D. 
Born:  December, 1887 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judah D. Banner 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Octavious 
Born:  1846 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Erwin [42] 
Father:  Zadoc Barrow Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Odie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Olenia 
Born:  January 15, 1884 
Died:  May 15, 1884 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, Oliver 
Born:  1846 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Manervy ? 
Father:  Alexander Erwin [103]] 
 

Erwin, Olivia Hannah 
Born:  December 25, 1814 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  1888 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joel S. Hughes on May 4, 1837 in Tennessee 
 William Forrest on August 23, 1858 in Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Ona Leona 

Born:  September 24, 1881 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  November 12, 1919 in Barry County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charges C. Black on March 24, 1901 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children:  (five children) 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Orda 
Born:  1902 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 

 
Erwin, Orion Clyde  

Born:  July 1877 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Died:  1945 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cyrus Franklin Dowden in 1909 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Judith Ann Jeter 
Father:  Jackson Yebeton (Jack) Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Orlando Richard 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Elizabeth Parsons 
Children: Henry Parsons Erwin (July 16, 1881) 
Mother: 
Father:  [55] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Oscar N. (Os) 
Born:  April 11, 1855 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Oscar 
Born:  August 1, 1901 in Mt. Vernon, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cassie Catherine Darine 
Children:  there were five children 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Oscar L. (Ausker) 
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Born:  September 2, 1833 in Russell County, Virginia 
Died:  March 17, 1915 (buried on own farm in Carter County, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sophia Jones on August 10, 1862 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children: John W. Erwin (1866) 
 Simon Peter (Saton) Erwin (October 13, 1870) 
 (plus seven other children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Othel Glen 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan Wells 
Children: Gregory Erwin 
 Rebecca Erwin 
Mother:  Ethel Harrison 
Father:  Russell Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Overton Lewis 
Born:  February 1816 in Rutherfordton, Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died:  after July 6, 1870 in Brevard, Transylvania County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Rachel Catherine (Catherine) Gash before 1843 in North Carolina 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Owen 
Born:  May 2, 1859 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Paley 
Born:  July 3, 1793 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, Pardee Allison 
Born:  April 8, 1853 in Dalton, Wayne County, Ohio 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Wenger 
Children: Jacob Franklin Erwin (January 7, 1884) 
 Iva Dell Erwin (June 10, 1887) 
 Edna May Wenger Erwin (May 10, 1891) 
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Mother: 
Father:  [72] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Pat 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elaine Sherrill 
Children: Yvette Erwin 
 Allen Erwin 
 John-Patrick Erwin 
Mother:  ? 
Father:  Ray Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Patricia 
Born: 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Marilyn Klipfel 
Father:  Robert Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Patrick 
Born:  1770 in North Carolina 
Died:  before 1855 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary (maiden name unknown) (born 1776 in North Carolina) 
Children: Polly Erwin (ca. 1800) 
 William Erwin (ca. 1801) 
 James Erwin (March 18, 1805) 
 John Erwin (ca. 1813) 
 Abner Absalom Erwin (1813-19) 
 Joseph Erwin (May 5, 1825) 
 Patrick Erwin (April 30, 1827) 
 George Washington Erwin (ca. 1830) 
Mother: 
Father:  [29] 
Remarks:  

 Last name often spelled Ervin.  
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and the 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County).  The 

1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) indicates a Joseph Erwin (age 21), a Catharine Erwin 
(age 21) and a Sarah Erwin (age 6 months) living Patrick and Mary. 

 
Erwin, Patrick 

Born:  April 30, 1827 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  September 27, 1880 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rispa Orten on February 25, 1848 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: Mary Jane Erwin (1849) 
 William L. Erwin (1852) 
 James Charles Erwin (December 1854) 
 Henry M. Erwin (November 8, 1859) 
 Joseph Erwin (1867) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Patrick 
Born:  1855 in Tennessee 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Patrick 
Born:  December 24, 1874 in Ivy, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 23, 1962 in Ivy, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Green 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Patrick  

Born:  July 1877 in Tennessee 
Died:  1914 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Linda Lula Luner Cardin on January 8, 1898 
Children: had four known children 
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Patrick E. 
Born:  ca. 1877 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa ? 
Father:  William L. Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Patrick E. 
Born:  1912 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Zona Mary A. ? 
Father:  Benjamin Epps Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Patrick Isaac (Isaac) 
Born:  January 17, 1800 (or could be June 27, 1800) 
Died:  September 2, 1872 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana (buried in Rosedale Cemetery, Rosedale, Iberville 
Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation:  sugar and cotton planter, farmer 
Married:  Mary W. Nichols on August 9, 1821 in Davidson County, Tennessee (died September 9, 1832) 
 Marie Carmelite (Carmelite) Picou of Iberville, Louisiana in Louisiana 
Children: Joseph Erwin  (by Nichols) 
 Mary Nichols Erwin (by Nichols) 
 (Plus three more children by Nichols) 
 Lafayette Erwin (by Picou) (died as a youth) 



325 

 Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin, Jr. (by Picou) 
 Thomas Garrett Erwin (September 3, 1854) (by Picou) 
 Charles Dickinson Erwin (by Picou) 
 Leudivine G. Erwin (November 13, 1840) (by Picou) 
 Alexander Franklin Pierce (Frank) Erwin (July 4, 1851) (by Picou) 
 Lavinia Thompson (Lilly) Erwin (August 1857) (by Picou) 
 (plus four more children by Picou) 
Mother:  Lavinia Thompson 
Father:  Joseph M. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Patrick Isaac (Isaac), Jr. 
Born: 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Marie Carmelite (Carmelite) Picou 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Paul Mercer 
Born:  January 31, 1889 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Died:  November 16, 1967 in Littleton, Arapahoe County, Colorado (buried in Fort Logan National 
Cemetery, Denver, Denver County, Colorado 
Occupation:  farmer and post office janitor 
Married:  Mildred Marian Coe on February 17, 1918 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Sarah Lavinia Garren 
Father:  James Allen Erwin [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Paul Vliet Bowersox 
Born:  November 23, 1915 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Minnie Olive Bowersox 
Father:  Edmund Paul Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Pauline B. 
Born:  1833 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  1866 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Pearl 
Born:  May 25, 1888 
Died:  February 13, 1914 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Permelia Ann (Ann) 
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Born:  April 13, 1866 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  1942 in Barry County, Missouri (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isaac Marion (Marion) McGlothin on January 13, 1887 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Erwin, Perry 

Born:  November 7, 1902 in Clinton, Utah 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Amanda Houk 
Father:  Robert Erwin [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Perry Benton 
Born:  September 1899 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Peter 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Christina Simmons on April 18, 1759 in the Province of Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Peter 
Born:  May 10, 1817 in  Elimsport, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  December 6, 1895 at Tecumseh, Lincoln County, Nebraska 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Shaw 
 Mary Israel Goodlander on November 22, 1838 in Milton, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania 
Children: William Peter Erwin (October 20, 1839) (by Goodlander) 
 Christopher G. Erwin (1841) 
 Alem Britten Erwin (October 24, 1845) 
 Charles Wesley Erwin (1856) 
 Daniel Rogers Erwin (1858) 
 Ellen L. Erwin (1860) 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Used the Erwin spelling of his last name.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Peter 
Born:  June 4, 1822 in Gibson County  or Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charlotte Scales 
Children: John Erwin (February 2, 1850) 
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 Jackson Erwin (August 24, 1851) 
 Lewis Erwin (October 15, 1853) 
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (August 31, 1854) 
 Owen Erwin (May 2, 1859) 
 Lane Erwin (September 3, 1860) 
 Rachel Erwin (January 30, 1863) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Father:  William Erwin  [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Peter Allen Johnson  
Born:  February 20, 1829 in New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armour 
Father:  Prudin Allen [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Philander Young 
Born:  August 13, 1809 in Rockingham County, Virginia 
Died:  in Saline County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown (born May 28, 1818; died 1898 at Miami, Saline County, Missouri) 
Children: James Houston Erwin (April 16, 1836) 
 Nancy Jane (Nannie) Erwin (March 26, 1838) 
 William Andrew Erwin (July 27, 1840) 
 Melville Brown Erwin (February 23, 1843) 
 Alfred Tolls Erwin (June 30, 1845) 
 Sarah Martha Erwin (July 17, 1847) 
 Hugh Ruxton Erwin (January 6, 1851) 
 Edward Philander Erwin (January 2, 1853) 
 Arthur Marion Erwin (March 1, 1856) 
 Alma Palmore Erwin (July 22, 1858) 
Mother:  Polly Houston 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Went to Saline County, Missouri.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Philip 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  tailor 
Married:  Amelia Penny on July 7, 1766 at Swedes’ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in the Proprietary Tax list, City of Philadelphia, 1769.  Partial source of information is 
“Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Philip 
Born:  October 5, 1861 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  July 27, 1952 in Tulare County, California (buried in Dunlap Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Flora Ann Foster 
Children: Sadie Erwin 
 Flora Faye Erwin (June 27, 1892) 
 Edna  May Erwin 
 Leon P. Erwin (March 5, 1901, a twin) 
 Leonard G. Erwin (March 5, 1901, a twin) 
 Janice M. Ruth Erwin (January 25, 1905) 
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 Gerald Max Erwin (October 6, 1910) 
 Gilbert Foster Erwin (May 18, 1912) 
 Margie Elaine Erwin (June 6, 1916) 
Mother:  Katherine Myres 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 
The following was transcribed by Philip Erwin to his daughter: 
 

“I was born in Barry, Co. Missouri, Cassville was the county seat, October 5, 1861.  My mother’s 
maiden name was Katherine Myres, and she was born in Pennsylvania, moved to Indiana and from 
there to Missouri.  She lived on the Wabash River at one time and spoke of it time and time again.  
She was of Pennsylvania dutch parentage and could not speak a word of English until she was 
eleven years old.  Philip Myres was my grandfather and he lived with us in Missouri after the war 
and came to California with us.  Samuel Alexander Erwin was my father’s name and he was born 
in Tennessee.  (Dad thinks on the Wabash River)  Grandfather was an officer in the War of 1812 
and had his sword.  He cut off the end so we children would not hurt ourselves and later used it to 
cut corn.  I was two years old when my father went to fight with the South.  My only remembrance 
of my father was when he came home on furlough and I was about 3 years old.  He came to see my 
brother.  He went out the back door as the federal soldiers came in the front door.  There was a big 
orchard in the back of the house and he escaped into it.  He was six foot or over.  He had four 
brothers, George, Bill and Joshuay. (Oops, three brothers)  He was the youngest in the family.” 
 

Erwin, Philip Ford 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (single) 
Mother:  Dorothy Omega Ford 
Father:  Gilbert Foster Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Phillip 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Marsha Deaton 
Children: Christy Erwin 
 Kelly Erwin 
Mother:  Grace Edna Taylor 
Father:  Joe Lewis Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Phillip Parks 
Born:  April 9, 1841 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 3, 1927 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located at foot of River Hill on Polly Erwin Road, near 
Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: Martha Caldonia Ray on February 21, 1881 
 Laura Louise Callahan on July 22, 1894 (born 1857) 
Children: Ethel Erwin (March 17, 1883) 
 William Lewis Erwin (August 22, 1884) 
 Charles Ray Erwin (January 13, 1886) 
 John F. Erwin (May 5, 1888) 
 Pearl Erwin (May 25, 1888) 
 Ella Erwin 
 Jessie Erwin 
 Robert Henry (June 8, 1895) (by Laura Louise Callahan) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Louise had seven children from a previous marriage when she married Phillip. 
 

Erwin, Phyllis Ruth 
Born: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Jim Wilkerson 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Bell Bryant 
Father:  Charles Ray Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Polly 
Born:  ca. 1800 in North Carolina 
Died:  before 1855 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Polly 
Born:  September 25, 1806 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Polly 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry Miller on February 15, 1810 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Polly S. 
Born:  in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name ofter spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Priscilla 
Born:  1842 in Lawrence County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Mason 
Father:  Asa Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Priscilla L. 
Born:  November 1, 1812 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 27, 1885 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  John A. Erwin (a cousin) on October 24, 1838 in Maury (now Marshall) County, Tennessee 
Children:  (nine children) 
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Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Prudin Allen 
Born:  October 16, 1797 in Fair Haven, Vermont 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Armour 
Children: Lewis, Dubois Erwin (July 19, 1827) 
 Peter Allen Johnson Erwin (February 20, 1829) 
 Nancy Alzina Erwin (November 8, 1833) 
 Sidney Herbert Erwin (December 19, 1847) 
Mother:  Catherine Munson 
Father:  David Erwin [73] 
 

Erwin, Quintilla (Ella) 
Born:  May 1874 in Franklinton , Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  after 1930 in St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Daniel E. Loyd (may not be her husband) about 1894 in St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (eight children) 
Mother:  Sarah Melissa Peak 
Father:  Andrew Jackson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “From Whence They Came” by J. Erwin Kemsley, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Rachel 
Born:  September 7, 1811 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Zadoc Barrow Erwin [42] on October 24, 1827 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia Ford 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Rachel 
Born:  March 18, 1821 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Henry Huntington Birdsall on June 14, 1843 
Children: Children: Adelaide Birdsall (born 1844; died 1915; buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, 
Steuben County, New York) (married Horace Dyer Baldwin) 
 Henry James Birdsall (born September 12, 1847; died November 1, 1863 from smallpox at Fortress 
Monroe, Virginia; buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
 Frank Birdsall (born September 12, 1850; died February 17, 1859; buried in Jones-Erwin 
Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
 Mary Erwin Birdsall (born 1852; died 1911; buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben 
County, New York) (married William S. Landers) 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Clark 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Sharon Taft, Annette Campbell, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Rachel 
Born:  ~ 1840 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (may have married Jesse F. Carter on November 30, 1858 in Unicoi County, Tennessee)  (on 1860 
census still Erwin) 
Children: 
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Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Rachel Erwin married Jesse F. Carter  on November 30, 1858 according to “Washington County, 
Tennessee Marriages 1780 – 1870”   Partial source of  information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Rachel  
Born:  January 30, 1863 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Charlotte Scales 
Father:  Peter Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rachel L. 
Born:  1860 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name ofter spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ralph 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Fain 
Children: Rebecca Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Sandra Erwin 
 Joseph Erwin 
Mother:  Della Hice 
Father:  Joseph Ralph (Ralph) Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ralph B. 
Born:  January 28, 1896 in Pierce City, Lawrence County, Missouri 
Died:  September 10, 1977 in  Webb City, Jasper County, Missouri (buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Webb 
City, Jasper County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  Carpenter 
Married:  Bonnie E. Taunton on May 4, 1921 (born 1897; died 1976) 
Children: Galen B. Erwin 
 Ivan James Erwin (February 9, 1925) 
Mother:  Clara Jane Powell  
Father:  William Jasper Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Enlisted in U. S. Navy on February 7, 1918 
 

Erwin, Ray 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Ray resided in Hoyt, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Ray 
Born:  1915 
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Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: ? 
Children:  Pat Erwin 
Mother:  Maggie Wilson  
Father:  John F. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Raymond F. 
Born:  November 15, 1918 
Died:  January 3, 1919 
Mother:  Gertrude Rector 
Father:  Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born:  June 1, 1775 
Died:  April 19, 1848 at Painted Post, New York (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also known as Erwin 
Cemetery) in Erwin, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  William McKee on August 13, 1789 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children:  
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born:  ca 1768 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 22, 1835 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Shannon  
Children: Marianne Shannon 
 Elijah Shannon  (1799) 
 Rebeckah Shannon 
 Elizabeth Shannon 
 Samuel E. Shannon 
 Pamelia Shannon 
 Nancy Ann Shannon  
 Jordan Shannon 
 James Shannon 
 William Shannon 
Mother:  Nancy Irvine 
Father:  John Erwin  [39] 
Remarks:  The following Will was filed by John Shannon on September 6, 1831 in Washington County, 
Tennessee:  Wife, Rebecca Shannon.  Three youngest sons William, James and Joshua to get plantation at 
wife’s death.  Daughters: Elizabeth, Pamelia, Rebeckah, Nancy Bayles.  What Jesse Bayles owes me.  Elijah 
Embree and John Tilson owe me.  William Erwin owes me.  Sons Elijah and Samuel Shannon and daughter 
Mary Ann Fox.  Executors: Wife Rebecca, son Elijah, brother-in-law William S. Ervine.  Wit.: James Sevier, 
S. E. Shannon, William S. Shannon.     Signed: John (X) Shannon 
 
Data from hand-drawn chart by Pamela Perry’s great aunt indicates John Erwin (Rebecca’s father) was born 
in Grunn, Scotland and had come to the colonies before the Revolutionary War.  He married a Nancy Irvine 
who was carried off by Indians.  They had at least one child before she was abducted – Rebecca.  She was 
born in Washington County. 
 
Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born:  April 2, 1805 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Erwin-Bunnell Family Bible. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born:  November 1, 1818 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  September 5, 1905 
Occupation: 
Married:  (unmarried) 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson  
Father:  William S. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Greg Stelle 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Fain 
Father:  Ralph Erwin, Jr. [1] 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born:  ca. 1829 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  William Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Wells 
Father:  Othel Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca Anastasia 
Born:  August 6, 1830 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca D. 
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Born:  July 22, 1864 
Died:  October 19, 1914 (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Griffin D. Pippin on October 15, 1885 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Rebecca Elizabeth 
Born:  April 8, 1846 
Died:  August 14, 1864 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rebecca J. 
Born:  ~ 1846 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (may have married  Abslom Metcalf on February 28, 1878 in Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Rebecca Jane 
Born:  June 6, 1848 
Died:  May 5, 1913 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Jefferson Hawkins in 1870 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Susan Nickell 
Father:  Andrew Baker Davidson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rebeka 
Born:  1781 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Reuben 
Born:  July 4, 1806 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
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Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Reuben 
Born:  1840 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Erwin [42] 
Father:  Zadoc Barrow Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Richard 
Born: 
Died:  before Oct. 1, 1786 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: James Erwin 
 Margaret Erwin  
 Elizabeth Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  John Erwin [16] 
Remarks:  Mentioned in John Erwin’s will dated October 1, 1786 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Richard 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Richard 
Born:  October 18, 1817 in Dixon Springs, Smith County, Tennessee 
Died:  November 22, 1862 (buried in Clarksville Cemetery, Red River County, Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ann Burton  
Children: Elam Alexander Erwin (March 19, 1855) 
 (plus nine other childreen) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Duncan 
Father:  Elam Alexander Erwin [52] 
Remarks: Tombstone read: “Erwin Richard Oct-18-1817 Nov-22-1862 Husband of E. A. Erwin”.  Sources of 
information are Elson E. Irwin, “Our Courageous Ancestors” by Marie Sharon Erwin Detty, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Richard Curtis 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Steffany Twomley 
Children: David Erwin 
 Daniel Erwin 
Mother:  Della Hice 
Father:  Joseph Ralph (Ralph) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Richard H. (Dick) 
Born:  April 1875 in Arkansas 
Died:  1906 (died at age 31) 
Occupation:  farmer 
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Married:  never married 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Richard Lewis (Lewis) 
Born:  September 13, 1799 
Died:   after August 18, 1860 census in Transylvania County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  single on 1860 census 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Richard Patton 
Born:  March 28, 1875 
Died: 
Occupation:  music teacher 
Married:  Edith May Gillespie on January 7, 1909 
Children:  Richard Patton Erwin, Jr. (January 28, 1910) 
Mother:  Anna Cook 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided in Boise, Idaho. 
 

Erwin, Richard Patton, Jr. 
Born:  January 28, 1910 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Edith May Gillespie 
Father:  Richard P. Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert {Irvine, Robert}6 
Born:  
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: Agnes Crocker on April 11, 1740 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the First Presbyterian Church 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Erwin {James Irvine}1  [2] 
Remarks:  Agnes was found in United States Direct Tax of 1798 - Tax Lists for Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania (Dickinson Township)  She was an occupant of property owned by Samuel Weakly. 
 

Erwin, Robert {Irvine, Robert}22  
Born:  1710 in Northern Ireland 
Died:  1789  (will proved on March 24, 1789 at Rockbridge, Virginia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Crockett (born 1714 in Virginia) 
Children: Robert Erwin (ca 1736) 
 Benjamin Erwin  
 Joseph Erwin (ca 1738) 
 Edward Erwin (ca 1740) 
 Hannah Erwin (ca 1742) (married James Logan) 
 Jonas Erwin (September 22, 1744) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Erwin {Edward Irvine}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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 A copy of Robert Erwin (Irvine) will (Will Book No. 1, page 1338) filed in Rockbridge County, 
Virginia reads as follow: 
 “To wife Ann – the negro wench Phillis, and all the dresser furniture and one of Erskin’s large 
volumes which she pleases, and the large Bible, and all her apparel for back and bed, and what I have in hand 
of hard money, and her saddle and bridle, and the third part of the remainder of my movable estate (negroes 
excepted).  I order that my son Robert give his mother a good maintenance for herself and her negro wench 
and her horse during her natural life, or if he does not, to pay her seven pounds per annum, and he is to give 
her maintenance on the plantation and in her own home where she now lives.  – The negro wench named 
Phillis is to be my son Robert’s at his mother’s death.  – I give to my son Robert the plantation I now live on, 
containing five hundred and five acres, and likewise that piece of land I bought from Patrick McConnel. – I 
give and bequeath to the heirs of his body – otherwise to sold and equally divided among my sons and 
daughters – I likewise give to my son Robert the negro named Joe, and the negro wench named Rachel and 
the wench named Ells, and all the remainder of my movable estate, except ten pounds that I give to my 
daughter Hannah Logan (wife of James Logan). To my son, Benjamin Erwin the negro named Dinah – and 
all my wearing apparel be equally divided between my three sons, Edward Erwin, Jonas Erwin and Joseph 
Erwin.  
 Signed, sealed, etc. – ROBERT ERWIN (seal)” 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  ca 1750 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  1760 
Died:  July 31, 1807 at age 47 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Resided in Almshouse.  Reported in the Earliest Records of the Burials in Philadelphia from the 
Board of Health. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died:  around 1802 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: James Erwin 
 John Erwin 
 Ann Erwin (married ? Patton) 
 Isabella Erwin (married ? McGrew) 
Mother: 
Father:  [21] 
Remarks:  Robert filed a will in Chester County, Pennsylvania dated May 31, 1797.  He resided in East 
Nottingham.  His will left his estate to his son John Erwin, daughter Ann Patton, and heirs of his daughter 
Isabella McGrew and the large part of his estate to his son James Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  November 4, 1769 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
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Father:  Archibald Erwin {Archibald Ervin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jenney Tenneson on February 28, 1825 in Rowan County, North Carolina.  (John Erwin was 
bondsman.) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, and Lilian Stewart. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  December 5, 1791 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Eliot 
Father:  John Erwin [11] 
Remarks:  Robert was less than 18 years old in 1771. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha ? 
Father:  John Erwin [12] 
 

Erwin, Robert  
Born:  May 4, 1814 
Died:  July 22, 1880 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Jane Ramsey on May 4, 1843 
Children: Mary Margaret Erwin (July 22, 1844) 
 Rebecca Elizabeth Erwin (April 8, 1846) 
 James William Erwin (April 8, 1846)  
 Anna Jane Erwin (March 4, 1849) 
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 Franklin Robinson Erwin (February 26, 1851) 
 Samuel Brown Erwin (June 12, 1853) 
 Ida Erwin (May 1, 1855) 
 Charles Erwin (January 23, 1858) 
 Mary Erwin (March 5, 1860) 
 Lucy Lee Erwin (August 17, 1865) 
 Robert Edwin Erwin (May 2, 1867) 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Pearsall 
Children: Asa Erwin (January 23, 1818) 
Mother: 
Father:  [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: April 22, 1782 in Aughnocloy, County Tyrone, Ireland 
Died:  May 3, 1843 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sally Leavitt on December 21, 1806 in Warren, Trumbull County, Ohio 
Children: Mary Holmes Erwin (February 4, 1808) 
 John Leavitt Erwin (July 19, 1810) 
 Sarah Leavitt Erwin (February 13, 1812) 
 Alexander Kirkman Erwin (November 30, 1814) 
 Cynthia Abiah Erwin (November 22, 1816) 
 Robert Erwin, Jr. (June 19, 1818) 
 Martha Jane Erwin (January 13, 1821) 
 James Erwin (April 14, 1823) 
 Hugh Erwin (November 24, 1825) 
 Arabella Erwin (March 1, 1828) 
 Humphrey Leavitt Erwin (March 6, 1831) 
 John Henry Erwin (October 19, 1834) 
Mother: 
Father:  [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Virginia McAllister 
Children: Albert H. Erwin (July 1848) 
Mother: 
Father:  [35] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Crockett 
Father:  Robert Erwin {Robert Irvin}22  [33] 



340 

Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  ca 1772 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Robert was an officer in the 
War of 1812. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Fox on Saturday, September 17, 1796 at the First Baptist Church in Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Robert Erwin and Mary Fox were both from Philadelphia.  Partial source of information is 
“Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Barbara Nickells 
Children:  Andrew Erwin (1795) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Lived in Monroe County, Virginia.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Robert  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown3) 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan Cox on September 29, 1796 in Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in will of Moses Cox dated March 7, 1805 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania Wills as Susan 
Cox and Robert Erwin.  Church records indicate Susan Coxe married Robert Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Soice or Mercer Weed 



341 

Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  See will of Elijah Weed dated Sept. 18, 1793 in Philadelphia Wills. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died:  1808 (buried at the Warrington Burial Ground, York County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Robert, Jr. 
Born:  June 19, 1818 in Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Died:  1894 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  1844 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth H. ? 
Father:  John Edward Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  September 20, 1865 
Died:  September 11, 1866 
Mother:  Amelia Shaw 
Father:  Samuel Stanbury Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  ca. 1865 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Louisa Amanda Houk in Liletown, Kentucky 
Children: Eliza Erwin (1891) 
 Anna Laura Erwin (1892) 
 Elva Erwin (1899) 
 Lyman Francis Erwin (May 2, 1901) 
 Perry Erwin (November 7, 1902) 
 Ada Erwin (1904) 
 Bessie Mae Erwin (1907) 
 Nellie Erwin (November 15, 1912) 
Mother: 
Father:  [74] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born:  April, 1883 in Missouri 
Died:  ~ 1930 in California 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Alpha Elizabeth Parker 
Father:  James Elbert Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louise Callen 
Father:  Charles Bonnell Erwin [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Marilyn Klipfel 
Children: Alanna Erwin 
 Barbara Erwin 
 Thomas Erwin 
 Patricia Erwin 
Mother:  Dorothy Egan 
Father:  William Gordon Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Robert A. 
Born:  1816 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 6, 1845 in Maury County, Tennessee (buried in Salem Cemetery, Maury County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Cumberland Presbyterian minister 
Married:  Sarah Rebecca McKee on August 24, 1842 (Nancy Erwin Smith indicates August 31,1842) in 
Marshall County, Tennessee 
Children: Mary Cornelia Erwin (July 14, 1843) 
 Amazina Erwin (November 15, 1845) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Andrew 
Born:  ca. 1762 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: William F. Erwin (March 31, 1789 in Cabarrus County, North Carolina) 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, Robert C. (Rob) 
Born:  January 1890 in Gordon County, Georgia  
Died:  1903 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Dale 
Born:  February 21, 1940 in St. Louis, Missouri 
Died:  January 24, 1993 in Indianapolis, Indiana 
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Occupation:  Mechanical Engineer 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Lela Belle Walker  
Father:  Thomas Gladen Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Robert Dickenson 
Born:  July 1823 in Russell County, Virginia 
Died:  1897 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Mary Elizabeth Ison on April 27, 1853 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children: Layfayette Erwin (October 9, 1856) 
 Charles Sherman Erwin (September 20, 1864) 
 Amanda Erwin (February 23, 1866) 
 Nancy Bell (Belle) Erwin (October 13, 1872) 
 (plus four more children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Lived in Carter County, Kentucky.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson,  
“Our Family Circle” by Annie Elizabeth Miller, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Edward 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Edwin  
Born:  May 2, 1867 
Died:  November 24, 1875 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Robert H. 
Born:  September 8, 1800 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  August 7, 1884 in Track Rock, Union County, Georgia (buried in Old Union Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Young Harris, Towns County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer, blacksmith 
Married:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry on March 29, 1828 in Burke County, North Carolina (sister of David 
Berry) 
Children: Catherine Matilda Erwin (February 21, 1829) 
 Houston Alexander Erwin (May 13, 1831) 
 James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin (June 14, 1834) 
 William Washington (Buck) Erwin (March 19, 1837) 
 Mary Ann Erwin (ca. 1840) 
 Sarah A. Erwin (October 14, 1848) 
 John S. Erwin (January 1852) 
 Robert H. Erwin, Jr. 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert H., Jr. 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Henry 
Born:  June 8, 1895 
Died:  Unknown 
Occupation: 
Married:  Verna Melissa Garland on September 5, 1914 
Children: Jack Erwin (July 3, 1916) (died December 19, 1916) 
 Barney McCoy Erwin (September 9, 1917) 
 Daisy Dean Erwin (February 3, 1921) 
Mother:  Laura Louise Callahan 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Robert was called “Henry” by most people.  Sometime after the birth of Daisy Dean, Verna’s 
health went down hill, until she became bed-ridden.  Verna’s parents took their daughter and her two small 
children into their home to care for them.  Henry was invited to stay and worked at the Spar Mill for a while.  
Eventually, he left to “go west”, and never returned home.  Family stories tell that a box of clothes and a 
letter was received explaining that Robert Henry Erwin had died.  No one in the family had the money to go 
and investigate what had happened; and so the story grew.  Some relatives say the Robert Henry had shot 
himself in the leg accidentally and had to have his leg amputated.  His death was supposed to have been the 
result of complications from the amputation.  Another story grew hat Henry had gone to Colorado and 
changed his name, knowing that his gravely ill wife would never recover.  Verna Melissa Garland Erwin died 
January 27, 1923 and was laid to rest in the Garland plot of the Martin’s Creek Cemetery.  The responsibility 
of two small children was left up to their grandparents.  Barney was raised by the Erwin grandparents and 
Daisy was raised by the Garland grandparents (Augustus and Adina Griffith Garland). 
 

Erwin, Robert Houston 
Born:  June 10, 1865 in Madisonville, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 12, 1908 in Ducktown, Monroe County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Darcus Darhi Erwin (his first cousin) in Tennessee 
Children: had six children 
Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Darcus Erwin was the daughter of George Washington Erwin and Elizabeth Sophia Cardin.  
Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert J. 
Born:  August 5, 1865 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  January 2, 1937 in Carter County, Kentucky (buried in New Church Cemetery, Carter County, 
Kentucky) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Sarah Higgins before 1888 
 (2) Piney Ann Thomas about 1889 
 (3) Lucy M. Johnson 
Children: (1 child by Higgins) 
 (8 children by Thomas) 
 (1 child by Johnson) 
Mother:  Martha (Patsy) Stamper 
Father:  Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert J. 
Born:  October, 1900 
Died:  February 21, 1942 in Galena, Kansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edith ? 
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Children: Zemena Erwin 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The obituary for Robert J. Erwin in the February 21, 1942 edition of the Joplin News Herald read: 

 Galena, Kan.,  Feb. 21. - Robert J. Erwin, 41 years old, died at 2:35 o’clock this 
morning at his apartment, 320-1/2 Main street, following a lingering illness.  He had lived here 
three and a half months, coming here from Commerce, Okla.  His wife, Mrs Edith Erwin, is 
manager of the Matlock store here. 
 Surviving, besides the widow, are a daughter, Zemena Erwin of the home; four brothers, 
William Erwin of Powell, Mo. Orda and Trein Erwin of Oswego, Kan., and Jess Erwin of Ketchum, 
Okla., and three sisters, Mrs. Etta Brock of Neosho and Mrs. Sue Brock and Mrs. John Clinton of 
Powell, Mo. 
 The body was removed to the Boice Undertaking Company’s establishment. 

 
Erwin, Robert Jordan 

Born:  February 10, 1859 
Died:  August 3, 1941 
Occupation: 
Married:  Permelia Elizabeth (Lizzie) Worthy on May 17, 1908 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Robert Kenney 
Born:  July 11, 1860 in Adams County, Indiana 
Died:  October 4, 1917 at Fort Wayne, Indiana 
Occupation:  lawyer  
Married:  Luella A. Wass on January 17, 1883 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ellen Need 
Father:  David Erwin [75] 
Remarks:  Member of Indiana House of Representatives and elected as a justice of the Supreme Court of 
Indiana.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert L. 
Born:  January, 1853 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation:  Shoe maker 
Married: Eliza J. Lyon on September 15, 1878 in Unicoi County, Tennessee) (born ~ 1861) 
 Judah D. Banner on April 13, 1884 in Unicoi County, Tennessee) (born November, 1862) 
Children: Minnie D. Erwin (June, 1880) (by Eliza J. Lyon) 
 Samuel W. Erwin (February, 1883) 
 Mattie L. Erwin (March, 1885) (by Judah D. Banner) 
 Norah D. Erwin (December, 1887) 
 Fread K. Erwin (July, 1890) 
 William C. Erwin (May, 1892) 
 Jeater M. Erwin (January, 1895) 
 Keller Erwin (August, 1899) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Robert L. 
Born:  September 5, 1863 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  after April 8, 1930 census 
Occupation: cashier 
Married:  (1) Lillian Sharp at about 1890 in Texas 
 (2) Cyndee or Grace ? at about 1897 in Texas 
 (3) Sadie D.  ? between 1903 and 1909 in Texas 
Children: (one child by Sharp) 
 (two children by Cyndee) 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Bill Allen. 
 

Erwin, Robert L.  
Born:  September 1889 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  after January 29, 1920 census 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Stella Gulledge about 1914 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Alice Dutton 
Father:  Sydney L. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Lived in Georgia.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Lewis 
Born:  July 24, 1879 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  October 7, 1960 in Greene County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Belle Tittle on September 14, 1901 in Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary J. (Molly) McLoughlin 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert M. 
Born:  1843 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louisa Eleanor Boyd 
Father:  Alexander Rogers Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is 1850 Tennessee Census ( Montgomery County). 
 

Erwin, Robert R. 
Born:  1902 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Jefferson Davis (Dave) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Robert S. 
Born:  September 9, 1821 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, Robert T. 
Born:  December 3, 1872 in Georgia 
Died:  June 28, 1971 in Polk County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Lena Leoti McCamey on July 22, 1900 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Robert Wayne 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Robert Woods 
Born:  about 1819 in Cornersville, Giles County, Tennessee 
Died:  in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Elvira Woods on December 12, 1843 in Giles County, Tennessee (born 1820 in Miss) 
Children: B. W. Erwin (1846) 
 Rees Erwin (1849) 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:   

 Sources of information are Nancy Erwin Smith and the 1850 Tennessee Census (Giles County). 
 The 1850 Tennessee Census lists Robert Woods Erwin as R.W. Erwin and his wife, Jane Elvira 

Woods, as Jane A. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Robertson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information was Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II. 
 

Erwin, Roman  
Born:  September 29, 1889 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  December 29, 1975 in San Diego, San Diego County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Era E. Thrash on January 4, 1914 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Children: Darwin Erwin (February 5, 1915) 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Rosa 
Born:  ca. 1863 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Deer 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
 

Erwin, Rosalene (Rose) 
Born:  October 28, 1922 in Rosedale, Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Paul S. Knox on September 21, 1937 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
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Children: 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rosanna 
Born:  1843 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Kenner 
Children: William Kenner 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, Roxanna (Rox) 
Born:  October 5, 1820 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana or Farmington, Marshall County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Blackwell about 1837 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (eight children) 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Roy W. 
Born:  1912 
Died:  1924 (buried in Chucky Cemetery, Greene County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Tennessee Greene County Tombstone Records. 
 

Erwin, Roy John 
Born:  October 26, 1926 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   Joyce Crain 
Children:  
Mother:  Bertha Garland 
Father:  William Lewis Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Ruby 
Born:  1900 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. (Mattie) Ayers 
Father:  Cyrus Mitchell Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Russell Glen 
Born:  November 14, 1901 
Died:  May 7, 1979 in Los Angeles County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ethel Harrison 
Children: Othel Glen Erwin 
 Louis Martin Erwin 
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Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Ruth 
Born:  1784 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Ruth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Good on January 10, 1839 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Listed as Ruth Erwen in “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780 – 1870”. 
 

Erwin, Ruth 
Born:  September 6, 1893 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  March 19, 1943 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Lee Caswell on October 16, 1910 in Texas (born August, 1881 in Texas; died in Pottsboro, 
Grayson County, Texas) 
Children: Thelma Caswell (ca. 1912 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Pete Caswell (ca. 1913 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Erwin Caswell (ca. 1915 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Ray Caswell (ca. 1917 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Charley Caswell (ca. 1920 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
Mother:  Ettie Idice Emery 
Father:  Isaac Crumley Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Ruth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Ruth resided in Hoyt, Kansas. 
 

Erwin, Ruth 
Born:  May 13, 1904 in Georgia 
Died:  September 5, 1998 in Pinellas County, Florida 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert H. Powers on July 17, 1928 in Rome, Floyd County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Leila Estelle Parks 
Father:  John Paxton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Ruth 
Born:  August 23, 1912 
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Died:  August 25, 1912 (from hole in back birth defect) (buried in True Love Cemetery, Barry County, 
Missouri - no marker) 
Mother:  Ora Myrtle Walker 
Father:  Fred (Judge) Walter Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Ruth B. 
Born:  October 9, 1804 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, Ruth Edith 

Born:  February 17, 1890 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Irwin J. Bibby on August 11, 1914 
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Emma Sweatt 
Father:  John Franklin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided at State College, Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Ruth Edna  
Born:  July 2, 1880 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Cook 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Ruth resided in Indianola, Iowa. 
 

Erwin, Ruth Elizabeth 
Born:  November 28, 1912 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Oscar Phillips, Jr. in Rogersville, Tennessee (born May 7, 1910 in Rogersville, Tennessee; 
died October, 1977 in Rogersville, Tennessee) 
Children: Alice Nannette Phillips (September 24, 1937 in Rogersville, Tennessee) 
 Ruth Erwin Phillips (? in Rogersville, Tennessee) 
 James Oscar Phillips, III (? in Rogersville, Tennessee) 
 William Phillips (? in Rogersville, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Allice Gertrude Ryburn 
Father:  William Stewart Erwin (changed name to William M. Erwin) [1] 
 

Erwin, Ruth T. 
Born:  December 18, 1817 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  January 20, 1892 or January 29, 1892 in Barry County, Missouri  
Occupation: 
Married:  George W. Lyons on November 26, 1835 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
 

Erwin, Rutha Argolia  
Born:  August 29, 1911 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  December 14, 1911  
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
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Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Rutha (Ruthie) Jane 
Born:  March 12, 1870 in Sugar Creek, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  February 4, 1900 in Rocky Comfort, McDonald County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wardlaw Boren on December 23, 1888 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Curtice Talmadge Boren (November 8, 1889) 
 Boyce Erwin Boren (April 16, 1892) 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, S. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Allen Salls on July 4, 1841 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 

Erwin, S. G. (June) 
Born:  September 5, 1878 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Died:  September 7, 1910 in Drew County, Arkansas (buried at Campground Cemetery, Monticello, Drew 
County, Arkansas 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sadie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Flora Ann Foster 
Father:  Philip Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sallie B. 
Born:  June 17, 1880 in Union County, Georgia 
Died:  May 1976 in Broward County, Florida 
Occupation: 
Married:  Avery A. Brown on May 20, 1906 in Georgia 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Rosetta Hughes 
Father:  James Calvin (Calvin) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin,Sallie Myrtle 
Born:  February 1898 in Habersham County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 



352 

Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sally Viola (Viola) 
Born:  December 28, 1914 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 20, 1935 (buried in Chucky Cemetery, Chucky, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Guy Foster 
Children: 
Mother:  Lula Jervis 
Father:  Jesse Kendrick Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Cause of death was “run over by truck, skull crushed” 
 

Erwin, Samuel  
Born: 
Died:  around 1755 
Occupation:  Yeoman 
Married: 
Children: John Erwin 
 Sarah Erwin 
 Jane Erwin (married John Heaton) 
 Susanna Erwin (married James Dickey) 
Mother:  
Father:  [6] 
Remarks:  Found in Philadelphia Wills --  Will was dated June 14, 1755 
 

Erwin, Samuel {Irvine, Samuel}8  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  yeoman 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester 
Father: James Erwin {James Irvine}1 [2] 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:   
Mother:  
Father:  David Erwin {David Irvine}4  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  ca 1742 
Died:  February 24, 1811 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Curry  in February or March 1769 (Mary died in 1801) 
Children: John Erwin (December 12, 1769) 
 Samuel Erwin (ca 1770) 
 Robert Erwin (ca 1772) 
 William Erwin (ca 1774) 
 Mary (Polly) Erwin (ca 1776) 
 Sarah Erwin (ca 1780) 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Edwin Paul Erwin states Samuel and Mary lived in 
Rockingham County, Virginia. 
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Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  ca 1770 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Edwin Paul Erwin indicates Samuel was weak minded 
and a family charge. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  May 4, 1770 at Erwina, Pennsylvania 
Died:  November 10, 1836 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rachel Heckman in 1801 
Children: Arthur Heckman Erwin (November 26, 1803) 
 Francis E. Erwin (May 3, 1806) 
 Samuel Kennedy Erwin (August 11, 1819) 
 Charles Heckman Erwin (April 30, 1822) 
  (there were 11 children) 
Mother:  Mary Kennedy 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  At age 21, Samuel Erwin accompanied his father to Painted Post, New York and following the 
assassination of his father, he became overseer of his father’s properties.  While he had been living in Easton, 
Pennsylvania, he moved his family to Painted Post and remained there until his death.  Sources of 
information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  ca. 1780 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Wilson on June 10, 1806 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Augusta County, Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Shepherd on July 17, 1788 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the Third Presbyterian Church 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  February 1760 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Jane (Jennett) Brewster on September 12, 1788 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Lived in Rockingham County, Virginia.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Tilson on December 26, 1810 in Washington County, Tennessee. 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Samuel Erwin married Mary Tilson  on December 26, 1810.  Source of information is 
“Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780 – 1870”  Who is this Mary Tilson?  And who is this 
Samuel Erwin? 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born: 1811 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary (maiden name unknown) (born 1816 in Tennessee) 
Children: William S. Erwin (1834) 
 Catharine Erwin (1836) 
 Lydia Erwin (1839) 
 Rachal Erwin (1841) 
 Phillip P. Erwin (1842) 
 Joseph S. N. P. Erwin (1843) 
 Eleanor Erwin (1844) 
 Rebecca Erwin (1845) 
 John Erwin (1847) 
 Samuel B. Erwin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is the 1850 Tennessee Census (Washington County) 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Matilda Bell on April 5, 1825 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  November 27, 1838 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane ? 
Father:  {Francis Irvine; Francis Erwin}48  [53] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  October 13, 1857 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Emma Tupper of Corning, NY in 1878 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Shaw 
Father:  Samuel Stanbury Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  February 1859 in Waseca County, Minnesota 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Orpha ? 
Father:  Simeon Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  March 12, 1893 in Letcher County, Kentucky 
Died:  March 30, 1936 in Scioto County, Ohio (buried in Memorial Burial Park, Wheelersburg, Scioto 
County, Ohio) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Celia Blair 
Father:  William Jefferson Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel 
Born:  1919 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maggie Wilson  
Father:  John F. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Samuel A. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Cook on August 5, 1818 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Samuel A. (Alec) 
Born:  April 19, 1856 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Samuel Alexander 
Born:  April 8, 1820 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  May 10, 1901 in Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas (buried in Tehuacana Cemetery, Tehuacana, 
Limestone County, Texas) 
Occupation:  farmer, lawyer 
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Married:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee on April 27, 1848 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Children: William Scott Erwin (July 8, 1849) 
 Samuella C. Erwin (August 4, 1851) 
 Francis E. (Fannie) Erwin (August 5, 1853) 
 Florette E. Erwin (April 1856) 
 Cornelia E. (Connie) Erwin (October 1857) 
 John Thomas Erwin (January 26, 1861) 
 Robert L. Erwin (September 5, 1863) 
 James Porter (Porter) Erwin (1866) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Alexander 
Born:  1863 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  1943 in Beverly Hills, California 
Occupation:  rancher and operated a 40-acre peach orchard 
Married:  Martha Work in 1889 in Kern County, California 
Children: Gifford N. Erwin (January 25, 1892 in Kern County, California) 
 Chester Erwin (1894 in Kern County, California) 
 Jessie Erwin (1897 in Squaw Valley, California) 
 Stuart Philip Erwin (February 14, 1903 in Squaw Valley, California) 
Mother:  Katherine Myres 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Alexander, Jr. 
Born:  July 12, 1797 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 17, 1834 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mercy Tilson on December 26, 1816 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: Ruth T. Erwin (December 18, 1817 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee) 
 William Stuart Erwin (January 27, 1820 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Nancy Elizabeth Erwin (April 15, 1823 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Samuel Stuart Erwin (June 12, 1825 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee)(died March 27, 
 1826) 
 Joshua E. Erwin (April 4, 1827) 
 George Washington Carver Erwin (May 5, 1830 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Mary Rebeckah Cathrine Erwin (March 15, 1832 in Powell Valley, Tennessee) 
 Samuel Alexander Stuart Erwin (September 29, 1834 in Virginia) 
Mother:  Nancy May 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Sr.  [1] 
Remarks:  After his death, his wife and children settled in Missouri.  Marriage information found in 
“Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870” indicated Samuel Irwin married Mercy Tilson.  The 
license was dated December 17, 1816.  The last will and testament of Samuel Alexander Erwin was filed in 
Carter County, Tennessee and is transcribed as follows: 
 

I, Samuel A. Erwin, --- and State of Tennessee, being weak and low in body but of sound mind and 
perfect judgment (thank god for the same) do make and publish this to be my last Will and 
Testament in manner and form following (Viz, that after my funeral expenses, and all just depts are 
paid, my will is that my beloved wife Mercy Tilson do try and keep the balance together so as to 
raise the children in as good a manner as the nature of the case will admit of.  Also all the depts 
that is due me when collected to remain for the benefit of my wife and children so long as she shall 
remain a widow, to be applied as she may think best and lastly I do appoint my brother William S 
Erwin to be Executor together with my wife an Executrix to execute this my last will and testament 
in testamony whereof  I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of April, 1834. 
     Samuel A. Erwin 

 
 
Erwin, Samuel Alexander, Sr. 

Born:  April 10, 1754 in Pennsylvania 
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Died:  November 20, 1829 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy May on June 8, 1776 (born February 28, 1760 in Georgia; died December 6, 1841 in 
Washington County, Tennessee) 
Children: William S. Erwin (February 6, 1789) 
 Mary Erwin (December 19, 1793) 
 Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr.  (July 12, 1797 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Rebeckah 
Father:  William Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin.  Moved to Washington County, Tennessee before 1789.  
 

Erwin, Samuel Alexander Stuart 
Born:  September 29, 1834 in Virginia 
Died:  ~ 1864 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Katherine Myres on January 30, 1859 in Barry County, Missouri (born in Pennsylvania) 
Children: Philip Erwin (October 5, 1861) 
 Samuel Alexander Erwin (1863) 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
Remarks:  Served in the Confederate Army.  He never returned after the war.  His widow remarried and she 
and her children resettled in southern California in the 1880s.  See remarks under Philip Erwin for more 
information. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Bogart 
Born:  February 12, 1849 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  November 24, 1914 (buried in the Liberty Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery in Washington County, 
Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Matilda Dulcena Ray (may be Rhea) on October 1, 1882 in Unicoi County, Tennessee (born May 
12, 1858) 
Children: William Stewart Erwin (June 1, 1884) (later changed name to William M. Erwin) 
 Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin (September 2, 1886) 
 Myrtle Erwin (August 23, 1889) 
 Stella Mae Erwin (October 23, 1891) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Served in the Union Army (Company C, 3rd North Carolina Mounted Infantry).  He enlisted on 
August 21, 1864 and was discharged on August 8, 1865.  He is described as 5 ft. 6 in. tall, fair complexion, 
gray eyes, and black hair. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Brown 
Born:  June 12, 1853 
Died:  October 7, 1900 in Sonsie, Oklahoma 
Occupation:  minister 
Married:  Mary Elizabeth Patton in June 1888 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Jane Ramsey 
Father:  Robert Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and IDL Book – page 21. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Carroll 
Born:  January 3, 1882 
Died:  September 15, 1883 
Mother:  Sallie E. Hargis 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Samuel Clark 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Celestia Ann Yowell 
Children: Lulu Erwin (August 21, 1870) 
 Dora Maude Erwin (1873) 
 Claude Raymond Erwin (1881) 
Mother:  
Father:  [76] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Curlyeye 
Born:  August 11, 1827 in New York 
Died:  October 16, 1896 in Hornby, Steuben County, New York (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also know 
as Erwin Cemetery) Erwin, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Elizabeth Thompson on December 24, 1856 
Children: Helen Erwin (1857) 
 (plus five other childen) 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Clark 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Sharon Taft, Annette Campbell, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel E. 
Born:  May 3, 1811 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  1878 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Mary (Polly) Parks on December 19, 1832 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: William T. Erwin (~ 1834) 
 Catherine (Kate) Erwin (December 2, 1835) 
 Lydia Erwin (~ 1838) 
 Rachel Erwin (~ 1840) 
 Phillip Parks Erwin (April 9, 1841) 
 James T. Erwin (August 17, 1842) 
 Eleanor C. (Ellen) Erwin (March 1844) 
 Rebecca J. Erwin (~ 1846) 
 John Erwin (~ 1848) 
 Samuel Bogart Erwin (February 12, 1849) 
 Mary M. Erwin (~ 1851) 
 Robert L. Erwin (January, 1853) 
 Nancy E. Erwin (~ 1855) 
 Jesse Kendirck Erwin (February 16, 1857) 
 Nathaniel Erwin (~ 1860) 
 George Keener Erwin (April 16, 1868) 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson 
Father:  William S. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Need to verify that George Keener Erwin was one of the children.  Partial source of information is 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel E. 
Born:  September 13, 1837 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  October 26, 1926 in Fort Cobb, Oklahoma (buried in Union Cemetery at Albert/Oney Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married: Minerva Delilah T. Graham on February 26, 1860 in Washington County, Tennessee 
 Sallie E. Hargis on November 29, 1871 in Hiawatha, Kansas 
Children: John M. Erwin (April 26, 1862) 
 Lilly May Erwin (September 9, 1872) 
 Myrtle Erwin (September 23, 1877) 
 Jesse Erwin (April 11, 1880) 
 Samuel Carroll Erwin (January 3, 1882) 
 William Stuart Erwin (May 21, 1885) 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1] 
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Remarks:  Samuel served in the Union Army (he was a Captain in Company M, Eighth Tennessee Cavalry 
Regiment)  He enlisted in Greenville, Tennessee on September 28, 1863.  He is described as being 26 years 
old, 5 ft. 7in. in height, fair complexion, blue eyes, light hair.  He mustered out of service on September 11, 
1865 in Knoxville, Tennessee.  Samuel divorced Minerva Delilah T. Graham on November 17, 1865.  She 
was found guilty of adultery with William Garland.  Samuel was awarded custody of both children.  Name of 
only one of her children is known.  The Indian Creek Baptist Church withdrew fellowship from Minerva on 
February 10, 1866.  Samuel moved to Brown County, Kansas in May 1868.  He was the chief engineer of the 
surveying crew who surveyed south and west Kansas.  The land where Witicha now stands was a vast prairie 
covered with buffalo.  In 1892 he settled on a farm near Okarche, Canadian County, Oklahoma then later 
moved to Fort Cobb, Caddo County, Oklahoma.  At the time of his death his wife was still alive and he had a 
daughter who lived in Montana, a son who lived in Manhattan, Kansas, and another son who lived near Fort 
Cobb, Oklahoma.  The wedding license had Samuel’s wife listed as Delila M. T. Graham. 
 

Erwin, Samuel E. 
Born:  June 11, 1849 in Hancock County, Tennessee 
Died:  October 27, 1936 in Barry County, Missouri (buried in True Love Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation: 
Married: Mary Jane Rogers on February 27, 1878 in Barry County, Missouri (born March 6, 1856; died 
 April 30, 1885; buried in True Love Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Meissorin E. Morgan on October 10, 1886 in Barry County, Missouri (born October 6, 1867; died 
 August 11, 1889; buried in True Love Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
 Bartie Roach on January 11, 1891 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Lilburn Erwin (January 1, 1879) (by Mary Rogers) 
 Gilbert (Bert) Erwin (May 17, 1880) (by Mary Rogers) 
 Gertrude (Gerry) Forest Erwin (April 1, 1883) (by Mary Rogers) (died September 18, 1884; 
 buried in True Love Cemetery, Barry County, Missouri) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Lived in Exeter, Mo.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Greene 
Born:  December 10, 1813 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Alice Brandon 
Father:  John Armstrong Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Russell Thompson, Lilian Stewart, and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel H. 
Born:  March 5, 1802 in Virginia 
Died:  March 7, 1848 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sally Ingram on January 24, 1821 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Lydia Birdsong 
Father:  J. William Irwin 
Remarks:  Hannah Erwin married David Ingram on September 10, 1822 in Roane County, Tennessee.  It is 
likely that Samuel and Hannah are brother and sister. 
 

Erwin, Samuel H. E. 
Born:  1837 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan E. Gardner 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Samuel Kennedy 

Born:  August 11, 1819 
Died:  July 28,  1874 in Calvert, Robertson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Eliza Kern on June 14, 1845 
Children: Franklin Kern Erwin (August 13, 1849) 
 Eugene Erwin (February 3, 1858) 
Mother:  Rachel Heckman 
Father:  Samuel Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel L. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Patterson on November 23, 1857 in Rowan County, North Carolina (bondsman was J. D. 
Erwin) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868” 
 

Erwin, Samuel Lynn 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ferguson 
Father:  William Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Samuel P. 
Born:  1845 in Lewis County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Hoover 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Stanbury 
Born:  October 28, 1827 
Died:  November 8, 1914 (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also known as Erwin Cemetery) Erwin, Steuben 
County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Amelia Shaw on August 7, 1850  (died August 22, 1870) 
Children: Harriet Sophia Erwin (May 29, 1851) 
 Francis A. (Frank) Erwin (March 27, 1853) 
 Samuel Erwin (October 13, 1857) 
 Edward Erwin (November 27, 1860) 
 Robert Erwin (September 20, 1865) 
 Harry A. Erwin  
Mother:  Sophia McCall 
Father:  Francis E. Erwin [27} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Samuel Stuart 
Born:  June 12, 1825 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee 
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Died:  March 27, 1826 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
 

Erwin, Samuel W. 
Born:  February, 1883 
Died: 
Occupation:  farming 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza J. Lyon 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Samuella C. 
Born:  August 4, 1851 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  1940 
Occupation: 
Married:  F. Walker Beaty before 1870 census in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas  
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sandra 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jeff Dick 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Fain 
Father:  Ralph Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sanford Lee 
Born:  July 9, 1861 in Georgia 
Died:  January 24, 1944 in Roswell, Fulton County, Geogia (buried in Roswell Methodist Church Cemetery, 
Roswell, Fulton County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Julia Dorcus Waldrop 
 Lillie Brice 
 Susie Griffin 
 Ida Brown 
 Laura Rosanna (Zannie) Groover 
Children: Elizabeth Annie Erwin (by Waldrop) 
 Sarah Flonnie Erwin (May 22, 1883) (by Waldrop) 
 Mary Magnolia Erwin (May 15, 1884) (by Waldrop) 
 Emma Lee Erwin (by Waldrop) 
 William Glen Erwin (1891) (by Waldrop) 
 (two children by Griffin) 
 James Bascomb Erwin (October 9, 1911) (by Groover) 
Mother:  Anna Church 
Father:  William Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget” and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Tagart on August 20, 1749 at Christ Church in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  
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Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania  Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  November 1742 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and C. T. Erwin 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  September 8, 1744 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Ramm 
Father:  John Erwin [4] 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  ca 1780 
Died:  1876 or 1877 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Monce 
Children: Gilbert Monce 
 Samuel Monce 
 Milton Monce 
 James Monce 
 Ann Monce 
 Jenira Monce  
 (and others who died young) 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Edwin Paul Erwin indicates Sarah was only 14 years of 
age when she married Thomas Monce.  The family moved in 1810 to Hopkinsville, Ohio. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Samuel Erwin [6] 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  December 26, 1772 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Erwin {Archibald Ervin; Archibald Erwine}29  [7] 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  1775 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
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Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Clements 
Father:  Francis Erwin  [38] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born: ca. 1824 in Warrick County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Levin Scales 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Father:  William Erwin [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah {Irvine, Sarah}15  
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  January 31, 1826 in Chestoa, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died:  August 12, 1913 in Erwin, Tennessee (buried at south end of former Burrell farm at Red Bank, near 
radio towers, south of Erwin, Tennessee on Rt. 19/23) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lewis Bryan Bailey of Madison County, N. C. on October 2, 1851 in Chestoa, Unicoi County, 
Tennessee 
Children: William Wiley Bailey (July 18, 1852) 
 Polly Ann Bailey (June 10, 1855) 
 Samuel Jackson Bailey (July 11, 1858) 
 George Washington Bailey (January 19, 1861) 
 Rebecca Jane Bailey (July 10, 1863) 
 Sarah Louis Bailey (September 2, 1866) 
 James Major Bailey (February 13, 1869) 
Mother:  Lydia Tilson  
Father:  William S. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sarah (Sallie) 
Born:  1842 in Fairmount, Gordon County, Georgia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lemira Elizabeth Bryan 
Father:  James Miller (Miller) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 



364 

 
Erwin, Sarah 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lafayette Shehan on October 21, 1861 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  ca. 1765-70 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah (Sally) 
Born: ca. 1777 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ord [2] 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  August 20, 1792 in Vermont 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Munson 
Father:  David Erwin [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  1852 in Madison County, Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alfred Williamson 
Children: 
Mother:  Mrs. Jane Clunn 
Father:  Alexander Kirkman Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “Leavitt Genealogy” by Emily Leavitt Noyes. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
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Born:  1859 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Winnifred Mary Clark 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
 

Erwin, Sarah 
Born:  1840 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 

 
Erwin, Sarah 

Born:  (~ 1866 in Barry County, Missouri) 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Weston 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sarah (Sadie) 
Born:  July 23, 1875 in Liberty Township, Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Kelly Adams 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sarah (Belle) 
Born:  December 29, 1901 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  July 14, 1967 in Hammond, Tangiopahoa Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ira Williams on December 29, 1915 (divorced) 
 John Tate 
Children: (five children by Ira Williams) 
 (no known children by Tate) 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah A. 
Born:  October 14, 1848 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  between 1882 and 1885 in Union County, Georgia (buried in Old Union Baptist Church Cemetery, 
Young Harris, Towns County, Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Logan 
 Stephen Asbury  Major 
Children: 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah A. 
Born:  May 15, 1849 
Died:  July 15, 1898 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sarah A. 
Born:  1915 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Zona Mary A. ? 
Father:  Benjamin Epps Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Angie 
Born:  July 22, 1885 
Died:  May 15, 1984 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel H. Garst 
Children: 
Mother:  Minerva Jane Smith 
Father:  John Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “History of Washington County, Tennessee 1988”, Page 410. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Ann 
Born:  January 29, 1829 in Burke County, North Carolina or January 1826 in North Carolina 
Died:  April 27, 1903 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Erwin Calhoun McDowell on December 14, 1848 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: Margaret Erwin McDowell 
 (plus six other children) 
Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Catherine 
Born:  January 4, 1830 in Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah E. 
Born:  June 3, 1804 in Rutherford County, North Carolina 
Died:  after 1880 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Sarah Elizabeth (Lizzie) 

Born:  October 1, 1835 
Died:  May 12, 1922 in Addison, Steuben County, New York 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Weatherby in 1853 (died April 30, 1861 in Addison, New York) 
Children: Albert Edwin Weatherby (August 7, 1854) 
 George H. Weatherby (November 23, 1858) (died June 26, 1859) 
 George H. Weatherby (another) (August 27, 1861) 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Clark 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Elizabeth 
Born:  1840 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 1898 in Bastrop County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Elizabeth 
Born:  February 24, 1863 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  May 23, 1916 in Oswego, Labette County, Kansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nathaniel Taylor on February 17, 1880 in Washburn, Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Edna Taylor (July 24, 1881) 
 Alta Taylor (September 3, 1883) 
 Pearl Taylor (September 16, 1884) 
 Williard Gift Taylor (April 5, 1888) 
 Mary Ola Taylor (January 10, 1893) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sarah Flonnie  
Born:  May 22, 1883 in Georgia 
Died:  October 13, 1929 in Roswell, Cobb County, Georgia (buried in Roswell Methodist Church Cemetery, 
Roswell, Cobb County, Georgia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Thomas Kirk before 1911 in Roswell, Cobb County, Georgia 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Julia Dorcus Waldrop 
Father:  Sanford Lee Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Sarah J. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Mason 
Father:  Asa Erwin [43] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “History of Lawrence, Orange and Washington 
Counties, Indiana”. 
 

Erwin, Sarah J. 
Born:  ca. 1849 in Tennessee 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Beshears 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Jane 
Born:  April 5, 1815 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi 
Died:  after 1860 census in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Michael James Bickham about 1835 in Louisiana 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Jane 
Born:  December 18, 1841 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  August 31, 1842 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah L. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Letcher Mann 
Children: Nellie Mann 
 John Mann  
 (plus four other children) 
Mother:  Martha Brown 
Father:  Benjamin Brittin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Leavitt 
Born:  February 13, 1812 in Smithland, Livingston County, Kentucky 
Died:  April 2, 1852 in Lincoln County, Tennessee (of consumption) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Albert G. Gibson on November 28, 1828 at Hazel Green, Madison County, Alabama 
Children: 
Mother:  Sally Leavitt 
Father:  Robert Erwin [56] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Lee (Sallie) 
Born:  September 14, 1863 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  after April 16, 1910 census 
Occupation: 
Married:  Phillip Trammell Shutze on October 16, 1884 in Atlanta, Dekalb County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Lucinda  
Born:  September 25, 1854 at Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia 
Died:  July 12, 1855 in Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, Sarah Lyell 
Born:  January 1898 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hargrove Bellamy on April 16, 1918 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Lynell (Sadie) Smedes 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Robert F. Durden, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah M. 
Born:  1848 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Jacquelin Rootes Jackson 
Father:  Hezeliah Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Souces of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Margaret 
Born:  about 1869 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Reid 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine Happoldt 
Father:  William Crawford Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Margaret 
Born:  September 4, 1862 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  July 29, 1902 in McLouth, Jefferson County, Kansas (buried in McLouth Cemetery, McLouth, 
Jefferson County, Kansas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Dallas Stallard on December 2, 1878 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children:  (six children) 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Maria 
Born:  May 30, 1835 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Narcissa F. Hess 
Father:  William Robinson Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Martha  
Born:  July 17, 1847 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William E. Rock in Cotulla, Texas 
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Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Matilda White (Sallie) 
Born:  June 5, 1856 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  May 1, 1938 in Winston-Salem, Forsyth County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  George H. Moran on May 3, 1882 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: Anne Rankin Moran (September 17, 1884) 
 Mary Rogers Moran (July 22, 1887) 
 Phifer Erwin Moran (February 14, 1890) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Phifer 
Father:  Edward Jones Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Mellvina 
Born:  May 11, 1860 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Rainey) Lansdown 
Father:  Henderson Mitchell Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sarah Myra 
Born:  March 13, 1790 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Freeland Henson 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah R. 
Born:  ~ 1847 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Edwards 
Father:  William T. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, Sarah S. 
Born:  August 1827 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Strong 
Father:  Benjamin Rush Erwin [45] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Chuck Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Sarah S. 
Born:  1836 in Georgia 
Died:  (buried in Chisenhall Cemetery near Section, Alabama) 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Isaac Larkin Dawson on December 25, 1859 
Children:  (six children) 
Mother:  Hannah E. Erwin [15] 
Father:  James Cyrus (Cyrus) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Scott Arthur 
Born:  November 20, 1820 in Pennsylvania 
Died:  December 16, 1866 
Occupation: 
Married:  first wife’s name not known 
 Margaret Bonnell 
Children: Charles Bonnell Erwin (December 29, 1850) 
 Emma Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [48] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Scott C. 
Born:  April 10, 1845 
Died: 1913 (buried in Jones-Erwin Cemetery, Addison, Steuben County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Isabelle Thompson 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and also Sharon Taft and Annette Campbell. 
 

Erwin, Senah 
Born:  October 10, 1801 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 13, 1882 in Beckville, Panola County, Texas (buried in Youngblood Cemetery, Rusk County, 
Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Ebenezer Newton on May 23, 1822 in Shelbyville, Bedford County, Tennessee 
Children: Nancy Parilee Newton (1835)  
 (plus seven other children) 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Senah Elizabeth Porter 
Born:  January 5, 1837 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee 
Died:  January 9, 1920 in Greenfield, Dade County, Missouri (buried in Long Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Newton Neill on January 5, 1854 in Marshall County, Tennessee (her first cousin, the 
son of George C. Neill and Elizabeth Harriet Erwin) 
Children:  (ten children) 
Mother:  Melissa H. Davis 
Father:  James Porter Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Senah was raised by her father’s slaves after her parents died.  Her husband was opposed to 
slavery and sold the slaves in 1859 and moved to Missouri.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, 
BillAllen, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Servitus 
Born:  ca. 1908 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Cynthia Ella Bell 
Father:  Forrest Ellis Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
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Erwin, Sharlott 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha H. Ashford 
Father:  Michael Lincoln Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sharon 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  David Carter 
Children: 
Mother:  Dorothy Egan 
Father:  William Gordon Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Sherwood R. 
Born:  1838 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Matilda Gardner 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Shirley 
Born: 
Died:  (died at age 14 of Leukemia) 
Mother:  Mae Clouse 
Father:  Charles Lewis (Guy) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sidney Herbert  
Born:  December 19, 1847 in Westvale, New York 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armour 
Father:  Prudin Allen [73] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sidney Louis 
Born:  1846 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  about 1881 in McAlester, Pittsburg County, Oklahoma 
Occupation: 
Married:  unmarried 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha McCrary 
Father:  William Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sidney died in a gun fight in Texas near the Oklahoma border.  It was indian country at the time.  
There was a lot of trouble between two factions known as “Modulators” and the “Regulators”.  The gang war 
was finally broken up by the Texas Rangers.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin 
(author of “Lest We Forget”), and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sidney Stanhope 
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Born:  1798 in Burke County, North Carolina or December 31, 1798 in Iredell County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 1849 in  Jackson, Hinds County, Mississippi 
Occupation:  merchant 
Married:  Caroline Carson on April 10, 1827, Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  (twelve children) 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Silas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Jane Johnston 
Children: Alice Erwin (ca. 1854) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Simeon 
Born:  ca. 1817 in New York state 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Orpha ? 
Children: Edwin A. Erwin (ca. 1844) 
 Cornelia Erwin (ca. 1847) 
 George Erwin (ca. 1851) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (ca. 1853) 
 Samuel Erwin (February 1859) 
 Alice Erwin (ca. 1862) 
 Caroline C. (Carrie) Erwin (September 1864) 
Mother: 
Father:  [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Simeon Washington 
Born:  February 22, 1884 in Great Bend Township, Cottonwood County, Minnesota 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Myrtle Florence Pennington on September 21, 1909 in Los Gatos, Calfornia 
Children: Gerald Wentworth Erwin 
 Mavis Erwin 
Mother:  Mary A. Thompson 
Father:  Edwin A. Erwin [77] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Simon Peter (Saton) 
Born:  October 13, 1870 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  December 24, 1952 in Huntington, Cabell County, West Virginia (buried in Erwin Family Cemetery, 
Prather, Carter County, Kentucky) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: (1) Sarah Margaret Rice about 1891 in Carter County, Kentucky (divorced) 
 (2) Kate Friend in 1924 
Children: (nine children by Sarah Rice) 
 (no known children by Kate Friend) 
Mother:  Sophia Jones 
Father:  Oscar L. (Ausker) Erwin  [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sofia 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Minerva Darnell 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sophia 
Born:  ca 1752 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  John Darnell (or Darnele) 
Children: 
Mother:  Leah Julian 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sophia 
Born:  October 30, 1786 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  December 21, 1874 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Lowery Alexander on June 7, 1808 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children: (seven children) 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Sophia 
Born:  1842 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Cardin 
Father:  Abner Absalom Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name often spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County). 

 
Erwin, Sophie 

Born:  April 9, 1803 in Kentucky 
Died:  January 25, 1841 or 1842 near Shanon, Texas where they had gone for her health 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ruben Plummer 
Children:  John E. Plummer 
Mother:  Rebecca Curry 
Father:  John Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Sophie Henrietta 
Born:  September 7, 1859 
Died:  April 12, 1945 in Erwin, New York 
Occupation: 
Married:  (never married) 
Children: 
Mother:  Helen Campbell 
Father:  Francis Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Squire Cowan 
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Born:  February 8, 1803 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 3, 1878 or June 3, 1878 near Starkville or Mayhew, Oktibbeha County,  Mississippi 
Occupation:  attorney 
Married:  Sarah (Sally) Goff on July 21, 1825 or December 30, 1824 in Giles County, Tennessee 
Children: James Harvey Erwin  
 John Erwin 
 Susan C. Erwin (November 19, 1830) 
 Margaret Erwin 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Stacy Anastasia 
Born:  December 6, 1801 in Natchez, Adams County, Mississippi or Franklin, Pike County, Mississippi 
Died:  March 7, 1876 in Bayou Boeff, Rapides Parish, Lousiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Daniel Cargill Warner about 1843 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Jane Bickham 
Father:  James N. Erwin, III [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Stella Mae 
Born:  October 23, 1891 
Died:  May 17, 1928 (buried at Liberty Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery, Washington County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles L. Broyles on May 17, 1928 (born January 13, 1883; died April 16, 1963) (buried at 
Liberty Freewill Baptist Church Cemetery, Washington County, Tennessee) 
Children: Ross Broyles (September 19, 1926) 
 Roy L. Broyles (September 19, 1926) (twins) 
 Raymond Broyles 
Mother:  Matilda Dulcena Ray 
Father:  Samuel Bogart Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Stella Pearl 
Born:  March 29, 1879 
Died:  December 13, 1933 (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jesse G. Murray or Murry 
Children: 
Mother:  Julia Ann Ray 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
  

Erwin, Stephen Douglas 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mildred Lee Hightower 
Father:  Ivan James Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Stephen Lowe 
Born:  September 3, 1835 in McMinn, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sara Elizabeth Rodgers 
Father:  James William Erwin, Jr. [61] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Erwin, Sterling Brewer 
Born:  May 22, 1842 in Humbolt, Gibson County, Tennessee 
Died:  April 10, 1896 in Clinton, Hickman County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Annie Victoria Seay on January 25, 1866 in Clinton, Hickman County, Kentucky 
Children: 
Mother:  Narcissa F. Hess 
Father:  William Robinson Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Sterling Price 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Stuart Philip  
Born:  February 14, 1903 (Valentines’ Day) in Squaw Valley, California (Death certificate gives his date of 
birth as February 14, 1903) 
Died:  December 21, 1967 of a heart attack early in the morning at his home at 401 Shirley Place, Beverly 
Hills, California (buried at Chapel of the Pines) 
Occupation:  Actor 
Married:  Dorothea June Heermance (stage name: June Collyer) on July 22, 1931 in Yuma, Arizona  
Children: June Dorothea (Judy) Erwin (July 15, 1935 in Los Angeles, California) 
Mother:  Martha Work 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [1] 
Remarks: While Stu was still a youngster, the family moved from a ranch in Squaw Valley to a forty-acre 

peach orchard.  He graduated from a high school in Porterville, California and attended college at 
the University of California at Berkeley (left in his sophomore year for financial reasons).  On the 
stage from 1924, he appeared in some 100 light films from 1928, often typecast as a sad-eyed, shy, 
bumbling but amiable, folksy guy.  He was nominated for a best supporting actor Oscar for Pigskin 
Parade (1936).  In the 50s he co-starred with wife June Collyer in the TV series “The Trouble 
With Father,” which eventually became “The Stu Erwin Show” (1950-1955). 
 
Films include:  Mother Knows Best 1928; The Exalted Flapper, Dangerous Curves, The Cock-Eyed 
World, Sweetie, This Thing Called Love 1929; Happy Days, Young Eagles, Love Among the 
Millionaires, Playboy of Paris, Only Saps Work, Along Came Youth 1930; No Limit, Dude Ranch, 
Up Pops the Devil, The Magnificent Lie 1931; Two Kinds of Women, Strangers in Love, The 
Misleading Lady, Make Me a Star, The Big Broadcast 1932; The Crime of the Century, 
International House, Hold Your Man, The Stranger’s Return, Before Dawn, Going Hollywood 
1933; Palooka (as cartoon character Joe Palooks), Viva Villa!, Chained, The Band Plays On 1934; 
After Office Hours 1935; Ceiling Zero, All American Chump, Women Are Trouble, Pigskin Parade 
1936; Small Town Boy, Slim, Dance Charlie Dance, Second Honeymoon, I’ll Take Romance 1937; 
Three Blind Mice, Passport Husband 1938; It Could Happen to You, Hollywood Cavalcade 1939; 
Our Town, When the Daltons Rode, Little Bit of Heaven 1940; The Bride Came C.O.D. 1941; 
Adventures of Martin Eden, Drums of the Congo 1942; He Hired the Boss 1943; The Great Mike 
1944; Heaven Only Knows 1947; Father Is a Bachelor 1950; Main Street 1953; For the Love of 
Mike 1960; Son of Flubber 1963; The Adventures of Merlin Jones 1964 
 

Erwin, Sue C. 
Born:  May 20, 1858 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Sue Ellen 

Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Waitsie Painter 
Father:  Elmer J. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Sue Nell 
Born:  August 25, 1928 in Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  June 8, 1988 in Grayson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Combs 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Susan 
Born:  1817 
Died:  1833 
Mother:  Mary Erwin 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of informatiion is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Susan 
Born:  September 20, 1855 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  between 1856 and 1860 in Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Susan C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha Austin 
Father:  Alexander W. Erwin [40] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Susan C. 
Born:  November 19, 1830 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah (Sally) Goff 
Father:  Squire Cowan Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Susan G. 
Born:  December 7, 1890 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (possibly Ellis Sarazin (not sure of spelling) on August 4, 1909 in Barry County, Missouri) 
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Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Cherine Irwin 
Father:  William Hareford Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Susan Jane 
Born:  December 29, 1843 in Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William W. Howell on May 21, 1861 in Oktibbeha County, Mississippi 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Susan Madora 
Born:  November 18, 1854 
Died:  December 5, 1939 
Occupation: 
Married:  F. G. Adams on November 26, 1882 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Susanna 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Dickey 
Children: 
Mother:   
Father:  Samuel Erwin [6] 
 

Erwin, Susanna 
Born:  October 5, 1793 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Susannah 
Born:  1727  
Died:  1814 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Framein 1745 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Erwin {Matthew Irvine}28  [60] 
 

Erwin, Susannah {Irvine, Susannah}43  
Born:  ca 1736 in North Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  John Graham in North Carolina 
 Samuel Johnston 
Children: Milton Pinkney Graham 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41  [15] 
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Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with her parents in 1740.  Source of information is Samuel E. 
Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Susannah 
Born:  June 29, 1843 in Hendersonville, Henderson County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 28, 1925 at Fairmount, Gordon County, Georgia (buried in Johnson Cemetery, Fairmount, 
Gordon County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Susannah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George A. Balsley on April 19, 1808 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:  Francis Erwin {Francis Irvine}25  [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, Vol. II and Edwin 
Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Susie (Susan) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father:  William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Susie A. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Divers 
Father:  Charles K. Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Sydney L. 
Born:  August 12, 1866 in Georgia 
Died:  after April 11, 1930 census 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Alice Dutton about 1888 in Georgia 
Children: Robert L. Erwin (September 1889) 
 (plus six other children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth J. Dawson 
Father:  Marcus Leonidas (Lee) Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Teresa Gail 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Ella Mae Dunbar 
Father:  Bill Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Theodoric Alexander 
Born:  June 30, 1843 in Lewis County, Tennessee 
Died:  December 6, 1872 in Manleyville, Henry County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Emmeline Moody on May 6, 1866 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Ann Hoover 
Father:  Alexander Parrish Erwin [93] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Theodorick Webb 
Born:  November 24, 1800 in South Carolina or North Carolina 
Died:  April 11, 1872 in Shady Grove, Hickman County, Tennessee or April 11, 1874 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Lucy S. Parrish (January 2-6, 1820) 
 (2) Charlotte Embeigh Hoover (February 28, 1839) 
 (3) Mary Caroline Leike (November 25, 1866) 
Children: William B. Erwin (December 1826) (by Parrish 
 (eight children by Parrish) 
 (no known children by Hoover) 
 (one child by Leike) 
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Theodrick Henry 
Born:  November 29, 1853 in Tennessee 
Died:  July 10, 1920 in Hickman County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Sue Ellen Miller on December 18, 1877 in Shady Grove, Hickman County, Tennessee 
Children: William Orice (Orice) Erwin (March 1880) 
 James Stanley (Stanley) Erwin (April 1882) 
 Amelia Octavine Erwin (May 1886) 
 Alexander Doss Erwin (February 1888) 
Mother:  Julia Ann Kinzer 
Father:  William B. Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Theresa B. 
Born:  1852 in Arkansas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born:  1730 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  The following was reported in the June 20, 1754 edition of the Pennsylvania Gazette: 
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“Thomas Erwin, Irish servant, age 24, brick-maker, runaway (supposedly in company of one Hannah 
Wilson) from Morial Allen, living in London-grove, Chester Township.”  Need to find out his Irish name. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Esther Hogshead 
Children:  William Allen Erwin (August 9, 1808) 
Mother: 
Father:  [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born:  July 11, 1798 in Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 11, 1878 in La Veta, Huerfano County, Colorado 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Mary Patterson on January 29, 1824 in Buncombe County, North Carolina 
Children: James Allen Erwin (November 27, 1834) 
 (plus five other children) 
Mother: 
Father:  [44] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born:  ca. 1772 in North Carolina 
Died:  April 13, 1843 
Occupation: 
Married: Susannah Linn 
 Elizabeth Biggers 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Thomas Erwin was found in the 1750 tax record at Earl Township, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna ? 
Father:  Edward Erwin [67] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and “Dooley & Scobee Families in Virginia, Kentucky 
and Missouri” by Laura Cline. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born:  in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin,Thomas 
Born:  October 23, 1836 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane ? 
Father:  {Francis Irvine; Francis Erwin}48  [53] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dodd 
Father:  William Erwin [81] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born:  ca. 1883 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  after April 29, 1930 census 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Thomas had a clubfoot and was somewhat crippled.  He considered himself the family historian 
and ofter recounted stories to anyone who would listen.  He never married and sadly much of his knowledge 
of family folklore has been lost in his passing.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Erwin, Thomas 
Born:  1836 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Animy (Anna) Brown 
Father:  Nathaniel Samuel Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas  
Born: 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Marilyn Klipfel 
Father:  Robert Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Allison 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Evans 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Alverice 
Born:  July 18, 1830 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  December 9, 1893 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana (buried in James Cemetery, 
Washington Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Sarah C. ? 
Children:  (no known children) 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Barkley  
Born:  September 16, 1792 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 6, 1868 in Tyler, Smith County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Agnes McLarty on March 2, 1822 in Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
 (2) Elizabeth S. Owens on September 4, 1827 in Jasper County, Georgia  
Children: Augustus O. Erwin (by Agnes McLarty) 
 John M. Erwin (by Agnes McLarty) 
 Frank Erwin (by Agnes McLarty) 
 Catherine Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Thomas Gawes Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 James Robert Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Charles H. Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Henry Clay Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Benjamin Franklin Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Emaline Erwin (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
 Larrissa Erwin (February 23, 1853) (by Elizabeth S. Owens) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith.   
 

Erwin, Thomas Barkley 
Born:  January 23, 1843 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Died:  September 24,1895 in Calloway County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Louisa Cochrum on December 7, 1869 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Butler 
Born:  November 9, 1856 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  May 2, 1941 in Franklinton, Louisiana (buried in Ellis Cemetery, Franklinton, Washington Parish, 
Louisiana) 
Occupation:  farmer, merchant 
Married:  Mary Angeline Varnado on March 8, 1877 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Children: William Alverice Erwin (February 10, 1878) 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Thomas C. 

Born:  1839 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary E. Mullins 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Chess 
Born:  July 26, 1846 
Died:  June 7, 1896 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Goodman on February 17, 1881 
Children: Thomas Erwin (June 26, 1896) 
Mother:  Catherine Chess 
Father:  Amzie Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Collier  
Born:  August 14, 1844 or August 9, 1845 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  July 25, 1910 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Children: Willie Elnora Erwin (about 1870) 
 Charles E. Erwin (1871) 
 James Locke Erwin (September 21, 1873) 
 Richard H. (Dick) Erwin (April 1875) 
 Catherine C. Erwin (August 21, 1883) 
  S. G. (June) Erwin (September 5, 1878) 
 K. Erwin (April 1881) (female) 
 Carr B. Erwin (1885) 
 Margaret A. Erwin (1886) 
 Harriet M. Erwin  
Mother:  Margaret Jane Howell 
Father:  James Locke Erwin, Jr. [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin,  Thomas Cowan 
Born:  April 29, 1858 at West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  after January 16, 1920 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elsie Schuyler Campbell on October 12, 1898 at Milburn, Essex County, New Jersey 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Frances Ashford 
Father:  Abel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Cherie R. Olson and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Garrett 
Born:  September 3, 1854 in Saint Martinville, St. Martin Parish, Louisiana or Shady Grove Plantation, 
Iberville Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  November 18, 1934 in West Baton Rouge Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation:  farmer, baker 
Married: never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Marie Carmelite (Carmelite) Picou 
Father:  Patrick Isaac (Isaac) Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Thomas Gawes 
Born:  about 1838 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Arthur on October 30, 1861 in Smith County, Texas 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth S. Owens 
Father:  Thomas Barkley Erwin [42] 
Results:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Gladen 
Born:  January 4, 1905 near Wentworth, Newton County, Missouri 
Died:  January 10, 1956 in St. Louis, Missouri  (buried in Oak Grove Cemetery in St. Louis County, 
Missouri) 
Occupation:  Pharmacist 
Married:  Lela Belle Walker on August 22, 1937 
Children: Robert Dale Erwin (February 21, 1940) 
 Charles Thomas Erwin (February 21, 1940) 
Mother:  Clara Jane Powell  
Father:  William Jasper Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  The obituary for Thomas Gladen Erwin read: 

 CARTHAGE, Mo., Jan. 16 -  Thomas G. Erwin, 51-year-old former Carthage druggist, 
died last Tuesday at his home in St. Louis after having been ill for two years following a motor car 
accident. 
 Funeral services and burial were held Thursday in St. Louis. 
 A native of Wentworth, Mr. Erwin was reared in Pierce City, later coming to Carthage.  
He was married here in 1937 to the former Miss Lela B. Walker, who survives.  The couple 
operated a drug store on the southwest corner of the square until leaving for St. Louis in 1940. 
 Also surviving are twin sons, Tommy and Bobby, of the home, the mother, Mrs. Clara 
Erwin, Pierce City; a sister, Mrs Otis Frisbie, Diamond, and two brothers, Ralph Erwin, Webb 
City, and Roy Erwin, Lamar. 
 He was a brother-in-law of Mr. and Mrs. Earl Walker, who returned to Carthage 
yesterday after having gone to St. Louis. 

 
Erwin, Thomas H. 

Born:  September 22, 1838 in Tennessee 
Died:  July 9, 1873 in Marshall County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Kitty A. Pyland on December 14, 1868 
Children: 
Mother:  Dovey Susan (Dora) Carothers 
Father:  Henry Bishop Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Henry 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anne Shields McCann (widow of Michael Davis) 
Father:  James DeKalb Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Thomas James 
Born:  December 6, 1834 in Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama 
Died:  1918 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  hardware merchant, farmer 
Married:  Valeria Winchester on November 8, 1859 in Davidson County, Tennessee 
Children:  (five children) 
Mother:  Rebecca James 
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Father:  Isaac Hevlin Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach 
 

Erwin, Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) 
Born:  March 19, 1821 in Russell County, Virginia 
Died:  November 18, 1910 in Erwin Plantation, Carter County, Kentucky (buried in Plantation Cemetery, 
Carter County, Kentucky) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha (Patsy) Stamper on December 1, 1844 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children: John Erwin (1848) 
 James Melvin Erwin (August 16, 1848 or August 19, 1848) 
 George Washington Erwin (December 22, 1855) 
 Robert J. Erwin (August 5, 1865) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Joe 
Born:  ca. 1830 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Caroline Mathis 
Children: William Coleman (Cole) Erwin (1863) 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  Joseph Erwin [69] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Johnson 
Born:  November 15, 1822 in Tennessee 
Died:  April 24, 1892 in Green Forest, Long Creek Township, Carroll County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy Caroline Mathis on February 5, 1845 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Rebecca Davis 
Father:   Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Lee 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Thomas R. 
Born:  1898 in Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Jefferson Davis (Dave) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Thomas Rivers 
Born:  1809-10 in Davidson County, Tennessee 
Died:  1857 in the Gulf of Mexico 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Harriet Hite Reese in 1836 in Brazoria, Texas (born July 26, 1808; died November 19, 1840) 
Children: Thomas Rivers Erwin, Jr. (1837) 
Mother:  Margaret Rivers 
Father:  John P. Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Rivers, Jr. 
Born:  1837 in Brazoria, Texas 
Died:  October 30, 1861 in Brazoria, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriet Hite Reese 
Father:  Thomas Rivers Erwin [57] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Thomas T. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Butram on March 10, 1870 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Winston 
Born:  June 15, 1838 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Died:  1887 in Lisbon, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sara Stokes on March 18, 1880 in West Point, Troup County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Johnston Winston 
Father:  Hezeliah Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Souces of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Thomas Yeatman 
Born:  December 21, 1829 
Died:  1847 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elvira Julia Searcy 
Father:  Andrew Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, Timoline 
Born:  1838 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Erwin [42] 
Father:  Zadoc Barrow Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Timothy Alan 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  ? 
Father:  Winston Guy Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Ulysses Stanhope 
Born:  May 29, 1799 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  October 12, 1833 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eliza  G. Tate or Eliza Jane Tate in Burke County, North Carolina (they are second cousins) 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Crawford Patton 
Father:  Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 
 

Erwin, Vandiver 
Born:  ca. 1845 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Hawkins on January 11, 1870 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Charles Erwin (ca. 1870) 
 Betty Erwin (ca. 1872) 
 Loudy Erwin (ca. 1873) 
 Nancy J. Erwin (ca. 1875 ) 
 Luther T. Erwin (ca. 1878) 
 Edward Erwin (ca. 1879) 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Vergie Melanie 
Born:  June 20, 1909 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  November 28, 1985 in Shreveport, Caddo Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emile Williams on Janurary 18, 1926 in Shreveport, Louisiana 
 Ernest Ramblin in Shreveport, Caddo Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Vern 
Born:  ca. 1872 in Clay County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Fannie Susan Hartman on July 22, 1909 in Illinois (separated in 1915) 
Children: Mable LeRe Erwin (July 16, 1910) 
 Dale Erwin (February 4, 1912) 
Mother:  Aurelia (Amelia) Ann Conley 
Father:  John Erwin [65] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Verna Mae (Wendy) 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Paul Joseph 
Children: Keoke (George) Joseph 
 Tweetie Joseph 
Mother:  Eleanor Eusebia Blasque 
Father:  Barney McCoy Erwin [1] 
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Erwin, Vernie Elizabeth 
Born:  March 11, 1918 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  May 26, 1995 in Garland, Dallas County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Vernon David (David) 
Born:  August 18, 1883 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died:  October 1973 (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Lilly Ethel (Ethel) Weatherly about 1909 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children:  (three children) 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Vernon Edward 
Born:  September 26, 1883 in Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  1959 in Sherman, Grayson County, Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan on September 26, 1906 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
(born March 22, 1886 in Owensboro, Kentucky) 
Children: Emma Idice Erwin (August 30, 1907 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Albert Edward Erwin (January 13, 1909 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 William Isaac Erwin (January 13, 1909 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Nan Erwin (ca. 1913) 
 Katherine Fay Erwin (August 25, 1913) 
 Hazel Erwin (ca. 1916) 
 Vernie Elizabeth Erwin (March 11, 1918 in Pottsboro, Texas) 
 Herman Tyler (Tyler) Erwin (July 4, 1920) 
 Vinnie Mae Ruth Erwin (December 18, 1922) 
 Bessie Ellen Erwin 
 Sue Nell Erwin (August 25, 1928) 
Mother:  Ettie Idice Emery 
Father:  Isaac Crumley Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Victor Flournoy 
Born:  October 18, 1846  in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Died:  January 29, 1885 in New Orleans, New Orleans Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Johnson 
Father:  James Erwin [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Vinnie Mae Ruth 
Born:  December 18, 1922 in Grayson County, Texas 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Virgil A. R. 
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Born:  1836 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Anderson 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Virginia 
Born:  August 8, 1814 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Stewart 
Father:  Jacob Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 

 
Erwin, Virginia (Trudy) 

Born: 
Occupation:  Singer (sang with the Music Maidens, Bing Crosby, and Kay Kaiser Band) 
Married:  Murdo MacKenzie 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Resided in Oregon in 1998. 
 

Erwin, W. Lewis 
Born:  1884 
Died:  1941 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin Road, 0.5 miles west of Route 19/23 at foot 
of River Hill, near Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bertha ? (born 1892; died 1971, buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin Road, 0.5 miles 
west of Route 19/23 at foot of River Hill) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, W. S., Jr. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  P. S. Shannon on August 18, 1841 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:   
Remarks:  

 Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 P. S. Shannon may be Pamelia Shannon, daughter of John Shannon and Rebecca Erwin 

 
Erwin, Wade Hampton 

Born:  December 4, 1810 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Children: Virgil A. R. Erwin (1836) 
 Samuel H. E. Erwin (1837) 
 Sherwood R. Erwin (1838) 
 Thomas C. Erwin (1839) 
 Frances M. Erwin (1841) 
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 William J. Erwin (1843) 
 Franklin Erwin (1845) 
 James M. Erwin (1848) 
 Marion M. Erwin (1849) 
 Theresa B. Erwin (1852) 
 Malinda A. Erwin (1854) 
Mother: 
Father:  [79] 
Remarks:  Had a brother named Francis J. Erwin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Wade Parrish  
Born:  July 18, 1914 in Tennessee 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Katherine Elizabeth Doherty on June 30, 1940 
 Mary Warren 
Children: had 5 children by Doherty 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, Walter 
Born:  November 13, 1876 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nora Hodge on January 3, 1904 at Exeter, Missouri 
 Nellie Simpson 
Children: None 
Mother:  Margaret Anne Thomas 
Father:  James Buchannan Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Walter Samuel 
Born:  May 1, 1921 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lizzie Humphreys on March 25, 1944 
Children: Wiley Wade Erwin 
 Joyce Ann Erwin 
 Wayne Edward Erwin 
Mother:  Gertruce Rector 
Father:  Jessie (Fletcher) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Warren B. 
Born:  August 19, 1861 
Died:  October 27, 1939 
Occupation: 
Married:  Maud Stella Burton on November 2, 1893 
Children: 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, Washington 
Born:  ca. 1860 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Sophia Cardin 
Father:  George Washington Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Washington Allison 
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Born:  October 28, 1839 in Henry County, Tennessee 
Died:  February 5, 1928 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Minerva Delean Cochrum on November 6, 1873 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Wayne Edward 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lizzie Humphreys 
Father:  Walter Samuel Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Wesley 
Born:  1820 
Died:  in Russell County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dickenson 
Father:  John Leander Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Linda Thompson, and “Our Family Circle” by Annie 
Elizabeth Miller. 
 

Erwin, Whitney (Whit) 
Born:  April 30, 1895 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  September 18, 1936 in Wisner, Franklin Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation:  laborer (saw mill) 
Married:  Eliza Mae Barber in Louisiana on August 16, 1915 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children:  (three children) 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Whittenhall (Whitney H. or Hall) 
Born:  August 3, 1876 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  December 1, 1934 in Washington Parish, Louisiana (buried in Fisher United Methodist Church 
Cemetery, Richardson, Washington Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Laura Mae (Mae) Magee ca. 1894 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Children:  (thirteen children) 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Whittenhall Morris (Whit) 
Born:  November 14, 1832 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  May 12, 1911 in Franklinton, Washington, Parish, Louisiana (buried in Bulloch Cemetery, 
Washington Parish, Louisiana or Frank Sylvest Cemetery,) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher in Franklinton, Louisiana 
 Melvina Clark about 1880 
Children: Andrew Jackson Erwin (September 22, 1850) (all children by Agnes Fisher) 
 Winnie Susan Erwin (January 29, 1853) 
 George Washington Erwin (October 9, 1854) 
 Thomas Butler Erwin (November 9, 1856) 
 Maranda Erwin (August 18, 1860) 
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 Francis Elizabeth Erwin (August 29, 1863) 
 Michael Oliver Erwin (October 20, 1865) 
 Martha Erwin (ca. 1868) 
 John Fisher Erwin (February 22, 1869) 
 Nathan Andrew Erwin (February, 1870) 
 Mary Ellen Erwin (ca. 1872) 
 Flornell (Nellie) Erwin (February 5, 1875) 
 Whittenhall (Whitney H. or Hall) Erwin (August 3, 1876) 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Wilbur Doyle 
Born:  October 7, 1899 in Pike County, Arkansas 
Died:  February 28, 1970 in Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas (buried at Hicks Cemetery, Pike County, 
Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Savannah Jane Funderburk 
Father:  Charles Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, Wiley H. 
Born:  ca. 1833 in Tennessee 
Died:  December 2, 1854 (buried in Old Atway Cemetery, Marshall County, Mississippi) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Kennedy 
Father:  James Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Wiley Wade 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lizzie Humphreys 
Father:  Walter Samuel Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William {Irvine, William}19  
Born:  1717 in Ireland 
Died:  September 26, 1772 after a short illness (diary of John Dyer of Plumstead, Bucks County, 
Pennsylvania) William and his second wife, Margaret, are buried at the Neshaminy Presbyterian Church 
cemetery 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? (first wife unknown) 
 Margaret ? (The diary of John Dyer of Plumstead, Bucks County, Pennsylvania stated “April 29, 
1773, Margret Erwin moved from here to her mothers this day.”) (Margaret died March 11, 1790 in 
Neshaminy, Pennsylvania) 
Children: John Erwin (by first wife) 
 William Erwin (by first wife) 
 James Erwin (by first wife) 
 Joseph Erwin (by Margaret) 
 Nathaniel Erwin (by Margaret) 
Mother: 
Father: Matthew Erwin, {Matthew Irvine}28  [2] (one researcher says the father was Joseph Erwin who 
remained in Ireland) 
Remarks:  It is a matter of record that William Erwin purchased 226 acres of land in Plumstead Township, 
Bucks County, Pennsylvania.  He was a prominent citizen and a Justice of the Peace.  William lived in 
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Dyerstown, Bucks County. The following note in John Dyer’s diary also appears:  “March 5th & 6th, 1767 - 
surveyer on line between father and Wm. Erwin” (properties).  Some information from Elson E. Irwin.  His 
children have not been given a separate listing yet until more information is available.  
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rachael Woods on November 21, 1795 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, William {Irvine, William}10  
Born:   
Died:  between July 23, 1763 and July 26, 1769 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebekah 
 Elizabeth   
Children: Mary Erwin (may have been adopted by David Erwin after William died) 
 Margaret Erwin (may have been adopted by David Erwin after William died) 
 Samuel Erwin (may have been adopted by David Erwin after William died)  
Mother:  Mary 
Father:  Christopher Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  

 Lived in Bedford County, Virginia. 
 The will of Christopher Irvine, dated July 23, 1763, indicates that the executors are to be his two 

sons David and William and his wife Mary.  However David was the only surviving executor when 
the will was proved July 26, 1769.  William must have died between 1763 and 1769. 

 A lot of this is guess work. 
 

Erwin, William (may be {William Irvine; William Erwin}5 [2]) 
Born: 
Died:  November 16, 1774 in Cumberland Twp., York County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebeckah  (born 1716; died March 1, 1763) 
 Rachel Morrison  
Children: William Erwin (by Rebeckah) (no proof) 
 John Erwin (by Rebeckah) (no proof) 
 Samuel Alexander Erwin (April 10, 1754) (by Rebeckah) (no proof that Samuel is a son of 
William) 
 Arthur Irwin (1766) 
 Archibald Irwin (January 25, 1768) 
 Mary Irwin (1770) 
Mother: 
Father:  [1] 
Note:  The family bible of Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. lists Samuel Alexander Erwin (born April 10, 1754) 
as the son of William Erwin and Rebeckah.  Further research is needed to verify the above information. 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin and Anne Irwin. 
 William found in Cumbland Twp., York County, Pennsylvania (now Franklin Twp., Adams 

County, Pennsylvania). 
 Owned land in Cumberland Twp., York County, Pennsylvania before April 11, 1767. 
 Rebeckah, his wife, died on March 1, 1763 at the age of 47.  She is buried at Black’s Graveyard 

then located in Cumberland Twp., York County, Pennsylvania now the counties have been 
remapped and the graveyard is located in Franklin Twp., Adams County, Pennsylvania on Belmont 
Road west of Gettysburg, off the Chambersburg Pike (US 30 Hwy).  The inscription on her 
gravestone reads:  “The Weights and Measures of Scotland;  Here lys ye body of Rebekah Erwin, 
who departed this life March, the 1st; 1763 Aged 47 years” 
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 Children William and John are found in the 1762 Census (tax list) for Cumberland Twp., York 
County and are included under head count but owned no land.  A James Ervin is also found in the 
1762 tax list for Cumberland Twp. and also owns no land.  It is not clear at what age a son must be 
included in the head count but it is probably sixteen.  However, Samuel Alexander Erwin would be 
eight years of age at the time and would not be included.  There may also be other children not 
included in the head count.   

 The 1768 tax list for Cumberland Twp., York County, Pennsylvania just lists William Erwin and 
James Erwin as owning property. 

 A James Irwin is listed in the 1786 census for Cumberland Twp., York County, Pennsylvania. 
 Will of Erwin, William – D. Nov.16, 1774 – Proved December 9, 1774; Exec.: John Stosack of 

Cumberland Twp.; Wife: Rachel Erwin; Children: Arthur, Archibald & Mary. 
 There is a strong suspicion that this William Erwin 

 
Erwin, William 

Born: 
Died:  around 1718 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks: In his will dated December 25, 1717, Chester County, Pennsylvania, William leaves his estated to 
Thomas Coeburn, Jr. and Thomas Coeburn, Sr. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  (unknown1) 
Father:  Alexander Hamilton Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes ? 
Father:  John Erwin  [21] 
Remarks:  William Erwin is shown as a witness to a will in Chester County, Pennsylvania dated August 6, 
1815. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Elected to represent Bucks County  in the Pennsylvania Senate (1813-1814).  He was a Federalist.  
His term expired in 1816. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1715 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Rebecca Roberts on November 3, 1735 (Rebecca Roberts was born to Cadwalader Roberts and 
Eleanor Humphrey.  Cadwalader Roberts was born June 1, 1673 in Penllyn, Carmarus, Wales.  Eleanor 
Humphrey was born August 17, 1693 in Gwynedd, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.) 
Children: Cadwalader Erwin (January 25, 1737 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
 William Erwine (October 23, 1738 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; died 
November 12, 1738) 
 Ellin Erwin (August 10, 1740 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
 Sarah Erwin (November 1742 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
 Francis Erwin (November 25, 1744 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
 William Erwin (July 6, 1746 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (January 25, 1748 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania)* 
 Robert Erwin (in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania)* 
 Jane Erwin (about 1752 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania)* 
 John Erwin (about 1752 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother:  
Father:  [104] 
Remarks:   

 Source of information is C. T. Erwin.  Last name is sometimes spelled Erwine.  Apparently, several 
people received land grants in the “Irish” and “Trading Camp” Settlements between 1747 and 
1762.  It appears that these Erwin/Irvine families were related, and all came from the same part of 
Ireland to Chester County, Pennsylvania, and then some moved on to the same part of Rowan 
County, North Carolina and others moved to Augusta County, Virginia.  Montgomery County is 
adjacent to Chester County.  In 1769, there was a Cadwalader Erwine, John Erwine, Samuel 
Erwine, and William Erwine in Montgomery County, Pennsylvania. However, Samuel Erwine 
would have been too young to be recorded in 1769.  By 1779, there were no Erwines or Erwins 
listed who accepted or refused to accept the Oath of Allegiance in Montgomery County. ---  The 
Erwins (Erwines) had apparently left Montgomery County by 1779.  Cadwalader Erwine and 
William Erwine were still included in the 1769 Montgomery County Proprietary Tax List and both 
lived in Gwynedd Twp.  Sometime between 1769 and 1779 they left Montgomery County.  A 
Samuel Erwine and John Erwine are included in the 1769 Montgomery County Proprietary Tax 
List.  Samuel lived in the Manor of Moreland and John lived in Horsham Twp.  They too had left 
Montgomery County by 1779.  This Samuel Erwine and John Erwine could have been a brother or 
father of William Erwine.  It might be reasonable to assume that William Erwine might name his 
children after them.  Samuel Erwine appeared to be the one most financially successful, owning 
209 acres, 3 horses, and 6 cattle.  William Erwine was a carpenter and owned 100 acres, 3 horses, 
and one cattle.  John Erwine was a schoolmaster and did not own any land, horses or cattle.  
Cadwalader owned no land but he did own one horse and 2 cattle.  Cadwalader was found in the 
1820 Census in Warminster, Bucks County, Pennsylvania. 
 Church Record of the Presbyterian Church, Churchville, Bucks County, Pennsylvania 
1738-1810:  “William Erwin, Gwynedd, m Rebecca Roberts d/o Cadwalader Robert of same dec’d 
at Gwynedd mh Nov 13, 1735/36”  The Gwynedd mh (meeting house) was a Quaker meeting 
house and Rebecca Roberts was a Quaker. 

 
Erwin, William 

Born:  July 6, 1746 in Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rebecca Roberts 
Father:  William Erwin [104] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Evans in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Children: Alice Murray Erwin (ca. 1848 in Pennsylvania) 
 Albert Erwin (1850) 
Mother: 
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Father:  [30] 
Remarks:  Source is LDS Ancestral Files - Film 445740 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Johnson 
Father:  James Erwin  [28] 
Remarks:  Source of information is William A. LaBach. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Matilda Sharpe in May 1788 in Rowan County, North Carolina (William Sharpe was bondsman) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868” 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Adams on October 13, 1788 in Rowan County, North Carolina (John Adams was bondsman) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 – 1868”  William’s last name was spelled Ervin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1786 in South Carolina 
Died:  1861 in Fayette County, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susanna Mynatt Hallmark (widow of Thomas Hallmark) 
Children: Marion Erwin 
 Mary Mahala Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [82] 
Remarks:  The family was all in Fayette County, Alabama by 1830.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (unknown3) 
Children: James R. Erwin 
 Margaret Erwin  
 Robertson Erwin 
 Jane Erwin 
 Davidson Erwin 
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Robert Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin, Jr. {Edward Irvine, Jr.}24  [33] 
Remarks:  Went to Orange County, Indiana.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, William 
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Born:  ca 1748 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Williams 
Father:  John Erwin {John Irvin}21   [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Erwin, William 

Born:  ca. 1743 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  September 22, 1815 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ord [2] (daughter of George Ord and Margaret Erwin [1]) on March 3, 1762 in Rowan 
County, North Carolina; James Erwin, Jr. was a bondsman. (Elizabeth born ca. 1746 in Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Children: John R. Erwin (September 4, 1773) 
 Joseph Erwin (ca. 1774) 
 Jane Erwin (ca. 1775) 
 Agnes Erwin (ca. 1776) 
 Sarah (Sally) Erwin (ca 1777) 
 Elizabeth Harriet Erwin (ca. 1778) 
 George Alexander Erwin (ca. 1779) 
 Samuel Erwin (ca. 1780) 
Mother:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) 
Father:  James N. Erwin {James N. Irvine}46 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, C. T. Erwin, and “Rowan 
Marriages 1753 -1868”. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1784 in North Carolina 
Died:  about 1864 in Cedar County, Missouri 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elizabeth Jane Norton on September 19, 1808 in Davidson County, Tennessee 
Children:  (eight children) 
Mother:  Jane Brown 
Father:  John Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1758 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina  
Died:  in North Carolina (Nancy Erwin Smith indicates William died before 1860 in McNairy County, 
Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Cowan (Nancy Erwin Smith indicates William married Mary (Polly) Cathey on March 
24, 1796 in Rowan County, North Carolina) 
Children: Matilda Erwin (March 2, 1797) 
 John Pickney Erwin 
 William Cathey Erwin 
 Nathaniel Samuel Erwin 
 Mary Erwin (March 15, 1809) 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47 [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and J. H. Erwin. 
 Mary (Polly) Cathey is daughter of John Pickney Cathey and Mary Erwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  1760 
Died:  March 1817 at Mossy Creek, Augusta County, Virginia (buried at Mossy Creek Presbyterian Church) 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson on February 1, 1797 in Montgomery County, Virginia – she was born 
in 1778 and died March 15, 1844 
Children: James Robertson Erwin 
 Robertson Erwin 
 Margaret Poage Erwin 
 Jane Erwin  
 Andrew Baker Davidson Erwin  
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Robert Erwin (May 4, 1814) 
Mother:  Jean (Jane) Curry 
Father:   Francis Erwin {Francis Irivne}25 [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Records of Augusta County, Virginia, 1745-1800, 
Vol. II.  married to a  woman named Margaret Robertson who is buried with him at Mossy Creek 
Presbyterian Church – she was born in 1778 and died March 15, 1844.  The gravestone also identifies 
William’s mother as Jane Curry and his father as Francis Erwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  October 22, 1764 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Susannah Curry on July 7, 1785 in Augusta County, Virginia (born August2, 1762) 
Children: James Erwin (May 22, 1787) 
 William Erwin (January 5, 1789) 
 Robert Erwin (December 5, 1791) 
 Susanna Erwin (October 5, 1793) 
 Nancy Erwin (December 5, 1795) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (October 1, 1798) 
 John Jefferson Erwin (February 7, 1801) 
 Rebecca Erwin (April 2, 1805) 
 Alexander Erwin (October  17, 1807) 
Mother:  Jean ? 
Father:   David Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin.  Source of marriage information is “Augusta County, 
Virginia Marriages 1748-1850”; bondsman was Andrew Erwin;  minsister was Benjamin Erwin; information 
had bride’s name listed as Susanah Curry.  Another source is Erwin-Bunnell Family Bible.  
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  January 5, 1789 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Curry 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Erwin-Bunnell Family Bible. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca 1774 
Died:  1814 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Curry 
Father:  Samuel Erwin  [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  William was an officer in the 
War of 1812. 
 

Erwin, William {Irvine, William}42  
Born:  1734 in Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  May 20, 1814 in York County, South Carolina (buried in Bethesda Presbyterian Churchyard, York 
County, South Carolina) 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross in 1759 in South Carolina 
Children: Dorcas Erwin (1765 in South Carolina) 
 Francis (Frank) Erwin (1767 in South Carolina) 
 Arthur Erwin (1770 in South Carolina) 
 William Ross Erwin (1778 in South Carolina) 
 Jennie Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Catherine (Katie) Erwin (ca. 1778) 
 Susie (Susan) Erwin 
 Alexander Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Erwin {Nathaniel Irvine}41   [15] 
Remarks:  William came to America as a young boy with his parents in 1740, settling first in Pennsylvania 
and then migrating to Mecklenburg County, North Carolina and finally to York County, South Carolina.  
Source of information is Samuel E. Irwin. 
  

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died:  during Civil War 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Laetita J. Smith 
Father:  Francis James (Frank) Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  William was a member of the Confederate Army.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Drusilla Hannah on March 13, 1818 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Staunton on January 11, 1821 in Blount County, Tennessee (license was not returned) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Polly Roberts on May 15, 1823 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 

 
Erwin, William 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ella B. Tappen 
Father:  William Clanders Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susanna Huett on December 7, 1743 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania at the First Presbyterian Church 
Children:  
Mother:   
Father:   
Remarks:  Source of information is “Pennsylvania Marriages Prior to 1810”. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca 1769 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Curry 
Father:  Edward Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1801 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? 
Children: Jane Erwin (ca. 1825) 
 Rebecca Erwin (ca. 1829) 
 William Erwin (ca. 1838) 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1838 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  William Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  December 11, 1838 in Hopkinsville, Ohio 
Died:  February 26, 1902 
Occupation:  doctor 
Married:  Anna Cook on April 2, 1874 
Children: Richard Patton Erwin (March 28, 1875) 
 Edmund Paul Erwin (January 19, 1879) 
 Ruth Edna Erwin (July 2, 1880) 
 Hubert Cook Erwin (April 16, 1885) 
Mother:  Martha Finley Cook 
Father:  Benjamin Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin.  Family resided at Indianola, 
Iowa. 
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Erwin, William 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nancy ? 
Children:  William Houston Erwin 
Mother:  Augustus Rison 
Father:  Clements Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William {Irvine, William} 
Born:   in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Anne Craig in Ireland (She died in Ireland before William came to America and is buried in the 
old churchyard at Raloo.) 
 (2) Elizabeth Creed 
Children: Johannah Irvine (Johannah died in Ireland before her father came to America and is buried in the 
old churchyard at Raloo.) 
 Christopher Irvine (by Anne Craig) 
 David Irvine (by Anne Craig) 
 Jane Erwin ( by Elizabeth Creed) 
 James Erwin (by Elizabeth Creed) 
 Margaret Erwin (by Elizabeth Creed) 
 Magdalen Erwin (by Elizabeth Creed) 
 (William had at least three sons according to Will of Robert Erwin)  
Mother:   
Father:   
Remarks:  Orphans Court held at Lancaster, Pennsylvania the 14th day of March 1758 – Upon application of 
Elizabeth Creed (late Elizabeth Erwin, widow and relict of William Erwin, deceased) and James Erwin, 
Margaret Erwin,and Magdalen Erwin, children of the said William Erwin, deceased. --- Balance was ordered 
to be distributed to Elizabeth Erwin, widow, to Jane a daughter, to James a son, to Margaret and Magdalen 
Erwin, daughters.  Source of information is Pennsylvania Vital Records (Vol. I).  Future deeds will refer to 
them as the Erwin Orphants. 
 William may have died in Augusta County, Virginia.  On August 19, 1758, the court in that county 
noted that: “William Erwin, suit abates by death of.”  Source of information is “Records of Augusta County, 
Virginia 1745 – 1800, Vol. I” 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  1764 in Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ferguson 
Children:  Samuel Lynn Erwin 
Mother:  Jane (Jean) McDowell 
Father:  Christopher Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabella Brown on February 10, 1775 in Rowan County, North Carolina  
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Rowan Marriages 1753 - 1868”. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Whittinghill 
Children: Mary Erwin (1818) 
 John Erwin (May 24, 1820) 
 Peter Erwin (June 4, 1822) 
 Sarah Erwin (ca. 1824) 
 Elizabeth Ann Erwin (December 21, 1828) 
 Catherine Erwin (ca. 1830’s) 
Mother: 
Father:  [36] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William  
Born:  about 1820 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Polly Baird 
Father:  David Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born: 
Died:  November 19, 1881 in Indiana 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elizabeth Dodd in March, 1835 
Children: Hugh Erwin 
 William Erwin (April 11, 1843) 
 Thomas Erwin 
 (9 more children) 
Mother:  
Father:  William Erwin  [81] (born in Randolph County, North Carolina) 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  1838 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Manervy ? 
Father:  Alexander Erwin [103]] 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  ca. 1840’s in Pike County, Indiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Ann Byrd 
Children: Louis Franklin Erwin (August 23, 1868) 
 Elvis Jackson Erwin (September 22, 1875) 
 Nora L. Erwin (April 14, 1883) 
 Carl Monroe Erwin (June 23, 1890) 
Mother: 
Father:  [86] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  April 11, 1843 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Flora A. Irwin on May 15, 1878 
Children: Mary Erwin (October 11, 1879) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Dodd 
Father:  William Erwin [81] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  October 22, 1850 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Martha Jones 
Father:  Arthur Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Louise ? 
Father:  Charles A. Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William 
Born:  1852 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Annie Goodbee 
Father:  Frances (Frank) Benjamin Franklin Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Darlene Schnatz. 
 

Erwin, William A.  
Born:  about 1870 in McDowell County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ellen S. (Ella) Kehler 
Father:  John Bulow Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Fought in War with Spain and served in Cuba with Teddy Roosevelt (San Juan Hill).  Source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William A. 
Born:  about 1830 in North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Gertrude Sismaner 
Father:  Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  He was captain of Company M, 1st Regiment NC Vols.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William A. 
Born:  1842 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarena Surrenia 
Father:  John Erwin [29] 
Remarks:   

 Last name ofter spelled Ervin.   
 Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and 1850 Tennessee Census (Monroe County) 

 
Erwin, William Alberto  

Born:  April 7, 1790 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  May 29, 1847 at Belvidere Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina (buried in Belvidere 
Plantation (Erwin) Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rachel Penland on August 5, 1827 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Children:  (no known children) 
Mother:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe 
Father:  William Willoughby Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage” and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Albertus 
Born:  March 22, 1809 
Died:  October 6, 1839 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabella Smith in 1836 in York County, South Carolina 
Children:  (three children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Bratton 
Father:  William Ross Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Allen 
Born:  August 9, 1808 in North Carolina 
Died:   July 23, 1889 in Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia (buried at Town Creek Cemetery, near 
Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married: Nancy Jordan on December 9, 1834 in Buncomb, Rutherford County, North Carolina (born 
October 5, 1816 in North Carolina; died November 9, 1897 in Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia; 
buried in Town Creek Cemetery) 
Children: Benjamin Jackson Erwin (February 5, 1836)  
 Esther Malinda Erwin (March 25, 1838) 
 Mary Elizabeth Erwin (September 28, 1840) 
 Susannah Erwin (June 29, 1843) 
 Charles Thomas Erwin (February 18, 1846) 
 Juda Hulemma Erwin (November 29, 1849) 
 William Allen Erwin, II (May 4, 1852) 
 Sarah Lucinda Erwin (September 25, 1854) 
Mother:  Esther Hogshead 
Father:  Thomas Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “An Arkansas Connection”, and Cherie R. Olson.   
Information provided in Elson E. Irwin documents does not appear to be as accurate.  William lived in 
Pickens County, Georgia. 
 

Erwin, William Allen 
Born:  July 15, 1856 at Bellevue Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 28, 1932 in Durham, Durham County, North Carolina (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, 
Durham, Durham County, North Carolina) 
Occupation:  president of several cotton mills in North Carolina 
Married:  Sarah Lynell (Sadie) Smedes on October 23, 1889 
Children: Elizabeth Smedes (Bessie) Erwin 
 Margaret Locke Erwin (April 22, 1893)  
 Sarah Lyell Erwin 
 William Allen Erwin, Jr. (April 1896) 
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Mother:  Elvira Jane Holt 
Father:  Joseph J. Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Allen, II 
Born:  May 4, 1852 at Talking Rock, Pickens County, Georgia 
Died:  January 14, 1924 in Gainesville, Cooke County, Texas (buried in Marysville, Cooke County, Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Helen Goff Sapps on December 23, 1883 in Texas 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Jordan 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection”. 
 

Erwin, William Allen, Jr. 
Born:  April 1896 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Haffye Louise Barton on March 10, 1917 
 Hilda Randolph 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Lynell (Sadie) Smedes 
Father:  William Allen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Robert F. Durden, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin William Alverice 
Born:  February 10, 1878 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  July 23, 1941 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana (buried in Ellis Cemetery, Franklinton, 
Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation:  merchant 
Married:  Leia Elizabeth Simmons on December 21, 1898 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Children:  (eleven children) 
Mother:  Mary Angeline Varnado 
Father:  Thomas Butler Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Andrew 
Born:  September 1, 1839 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Eliza Susan Nickell 
Father:  Andrew Baker Davidson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Migrated to Indiana.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Andrew  
Born:  July 27, 1840 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Helen S. Brown in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Palmer Phillips Brown 
Father:  Philander Young Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Arthur 
Born:  June 27, 1838 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Ella Hart of Westport, Pennsylvania on April 17, 1864 
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Children: Lulu Erwin (March 29, 1865) 
 Kate Erwin (July 10, 1866) 
 Edith Erwin (February 4, 187?) 
 Harold Erwin (January 7, 1879) 
Mother:  Johanette Schneider 
Father:  John Francis Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Erwin, William B. 

Born:  ca. 1818 
Died:  ca. 1890-91 in Saline County, Missouri 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine A. Peck on September 28, 1841 
Children: Francis Elizabeth Erwin (born February 7, 1842; died March 7, 1842) 
 Ann Mary Maria Erwin (January, 9, 1843) 
 Ella Nora Caroline Erwin (February 7, 1844) 
 Margaret Josephine Erwin (April 21, 1847) 
 Harriet Laura Erwin (December 20,  ?) 
 John Worthington Erwin (September 10, 1850) 
 Martha Dorcia Erwin (March 6, 1853) 
 Susan Madora Erwin (November 18, 1854) 
 William Hugh Erwin (September 9, 1856) 
 Kate Cora Erwin (June 7, 1858) 
 Warren B. Erwin (August 19, 1861) 
Mother: 
Father:  [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, William B. 
Born:  September 12, 1853 in Jenkintown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 5, 1929 in Hilltown, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Jane Lewis on June 1, 1882 
Children: 
Mother:  Emaline Danehower 
Father:  James W. B. Erwin [31] 

 
Erwin, William B. 

Born:  December 1826 in Tennessee or Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Julia Ann Kinzer on August 21, 1850 in Maury County, Tennessee 
 (2) Sarah A. Harbison between 1871 and 1880 in Hickman County, Tennessee 
Children: Lucy Jane Erwin (November 10, 1852) (by Kinzer) 
 Theodrick Henry Erwin  (November 29, 1853) (by Kinzer) 
Mother:  Lucy S. Parrish 
Father:  Theodorick Webb Erwin[59] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William B.  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Gregory on Marcy 29, 1856 in McMinn County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 

 
Erwin, William Barclay 

Born:  January 25, 1809 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
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Died:  August 27, 1837 in North Carolina or Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eveline Simmons (born 1812 in North Carolina 
Children: Nancy Catherine Erwin (ca. 1834) 
 William Johnson Erwin (November 3, 1837) 
Mother:  Nancy Catherine (Caty) Cowan 
Father:  Joseph Johnson Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William C. 
Born:  December 12, 1860  
Died:   January 29, 1867 or January 29, 1869 (buried in Erwin Cemetery, located at south end of former 
Burrell farm, at Red Bank, near radio towers, south of Erwin on Route 19/23) 
Mother:  probably Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  probably Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William C. 
Born:  May, 1892 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Judah D. Banner 
Father:  Robert L. Erwin [1] 

 
Erwin, William Cander 

Born:  January 20, 1839 in Tennessee 
Died:  November 21, 1845 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth H. ? 
Father:  John Edward Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William Cathey 
Born:  about 1804 in Tennessee 
Died:  about 1859 in Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Walker on December 18, 1823 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Children: Lycurgus Erwin (November 9, 1824) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (1825) 
 Mary Adelaide Erwin (July 4, 1830) 
 Frances M. Erwin (1835) 
 William T. Erwin  
 Sarah Elizabeth Erwin (1840) 
 John Pickney Erwin (December 9, 1841) 
 Minerva Adaline Erwin (June 30, 1844) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Cowan or Mary (Polly) Cathey 
Father:  William Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and J. H. Erwin. 

 
Erwin, William Chess 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Aveson in 1905 
Children: 
Mother:  Sidney E. Davis 
Father:  Andrew Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Edwin Paul Erwin. 
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Erwin, William Clanders 

Born:  June 30, 1870 
Died:  June 1928 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ella B. Tappen 
Children: William Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Clanders 
Father:  Ambrose John Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Erwin, William Coleman (Cole) 
Born:  1863 in Arkansas (one researcher says Arizona) 
Died:  1928 in Texas 
Occupation: 
Married:  India May Freeman 
Children: Joseph William Erwin (1879) 
Mother:  Nancy Caroline Mathis 
Father:  Thomas Joe Erwin [69] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Crawford 
Born:  August 1, 1809 at Bellevue Plantation, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 28, 1875 or June 28, 1876 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina (buried First 
Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina) 
Occupation:  farmer, merchant 
Married: (1) Matilda Walton in 1835 
 (2) Loretta  Gatson (Married name was Gatson) 
 (3) Catherine (Kate) Happoldt 
Children: Clara Erwin 
 Anna Elizabeth Erwin (September 20, 1841) (by Matilda Walton) 
 Laura W. Erwin (1842) (by Matilda Walton) 
 Emma Henrietta Erwin (May 24, 1844) (by Matilda Walton) 
 Ella Matilda Erwin (by Matilda Walton) 
 Sarah Margaret Erwin (about 1869) (by Catherine Happoldt) 
 Evelyn Erwin (by Catherine Happoldt) 
Mother:  Margaret Locke Phifer 
Father:  James Alexander Erwin  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Erwin, William Dickinson 

Born:  April 26, 1833 
Died:  August 17, 1890 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Hutton Long in May, 1873 
Children: Harry Hutton Erwin (September 7, 1878) 
 Jesse Dickinson Erwin 
 Mattie S. Erwin 
Mother:  Martha Dickinson 
Father:  James Robertson Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William E. 
Born:  April 9, 1885 in Missouri 
Died:  February 21, 1956 in San Bernardino, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mabel M. Barlow about 1912 in San Bernardino, California (born May 3, 1887 in Hotchkiss, Delta 
County, Colorado; died April 4, 1980 in Big Bear Lake, San Bernardino County, California) 
Children: Billieann Bessie Erwin (March 2, 1919 in San Bernardino, California) 
 James O. Erwin (July 15, 1920 in San Bernardino, California) 
Mother:  Alpha Elizabeth Parker 
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Father:  James Elbert Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Contents of letter William wrote: 
 

“I was married in 1912 and Mabel and I honeymooned in Erwin Valley owned by my father Jim.  
We moved to Big Bear from Highland in 1916.  I established a log home there and started a small 
dairy herd of cows and a general line of ranch stock, horses, hogs, turkeys and chickens.  With my 
wife helping every bit of the way, we delivered our first milk May 1, 1917.  Our daughter, 
Billieann, was born in 1919.  We also have a son, Jimmy, who is an engineer for the State of 
California.  We worked the ranch from then until 1941, when we made an extended trip around the 
west.  We decided to return to Highland because of the milder climate, but kept our home in Big 
Bear.  We are now retired and have five grandchildren. 

  
Erwin, William Edgar (Pat) 

Born:  January 31, 1912 in Jacksonville, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  December 29, 1980 in Houston, Harris County, Texas 
Occupation:  boxer under the name of “Fighting Irishman Pat McDuff” and restaruant developer 
Married:  Evelyn Agnes Wilhite on October 4, 1935 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Lottie Dee Holland 
Father:  William Hockett Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Edward Howell 
Born:  May 18, 1849 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  July 16, 1924 in Monticello, Drew County, Arkansas (buried in Campground Cemetery, Monticello, 
Drew County, Arkansas) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Jane Howell 
Father:  James Locke Erwin, Jr. [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Estus (Estus) 
Born:  August 10, 1913 in Pines, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  November 6, 1985 in Portland, Multomah County, Oregon 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1)Myrtle Marie Thompson on October 27, 1933 in Shreveport, Caddo Parish, Louisiana 
(divorced) 
 (2) Bettilou Juanita (Betty) Smith on December 24, 1940 
Children: (one child by Thompson) 
 (six children by Smith) 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William F. 
Born:  March 31, 1789 in Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
Died:  June 13, 1871 in Menard County, Illinois (buried in Richland Baptist Church Cemetery, Pleasant 
Plains, Cartwright Township, Sangamon County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Margaret Purviance on October 2, 1811 in Cabarrus County, North Carolina 
Children:  (ten children) 
Mother: 
Father:  Robert Andrew Erwin [41] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William F. 
Born:  December 25, 1814 in Bedford County, Tennessee 
Died:  October 30, 1852 in Marshall County, Tennessee (buried in Erwin Cemetery, Farmington, Marshall 
County, Tennessee) 
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Occupation:  Cumberland Presbyterian minister 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah Bishop 
Father:  John R. Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Gamble 
Born:  December 5, 1855 in New York 
Died:  October 11, 1871 (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also known as Erwin Cemetery) in Erwin, Steuben 
County, New York) 
Mother:  Susan J. Gamble 
Father:  Edward E. Erwin [27] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William George 
Born:  ca. 1725-30 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hanna Jane Pursley 
Children: Hannah Erwin (1754) 
Mother: 
Father:  [80] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Glen 
Born:  June 3, 1814 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 2, 1865 in Clarksville, Habersham County, Georgia (buried in Bethlehelm Baptist Church 
Cemetery Clarkesville, Habersham County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  (1) Martha McCrary on February 10, 1842 in Gilmer County, Georgia 
 (2) Anna Church on May 22, 1855 
Children: John Miller Erwin (February 15, 1844) (by Martha McCrary) 
 Sidney Louis Erwin (1846) 
 William Taylor Erwin (July 12, 1849) 
 Armstead Alexander Erwin (June 5, 1857) (by Anna Church) 
 Mary Marounda Erwin (June 9, 1859) 
 Sanford Lee Erwin (July 9, 1861) 
 (plus four more children by Anna Church) 
Mother:  Catherine Erwin 
Father:  John Agnew Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  William Glen Erwin was a deaf mute.  He was an educated man, could read and write and use sign 
language.  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Glen 
Born:  April 1890 in Georgia 
Died:  1943 
Occupation:  presser in a pants factory 
Married: (1) Dora L. ? 
 (2) Lora ? 
 (3) Lila Brice 
 (4) Willie Mae ? 
Children:  (three known children) 
Mother:  Julia Dorcus Waldrop 
Father:  Sanford Lee Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”. 
 

Erwin, William Gordon 
Born:  
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Dorothy Egan 
Children: Sharon Erwin 
 Robert Erwin 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William H. 
Born:  December 29 1806 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died:  July 11, 1828 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cathy Strayhorn on December 10, 1826 in Maury County, Tennessee 
Children:  
Mother:  Priscilla Webb 
Father:  Alexander Samuel Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Hareford 
Born:  May 10, 1861 
Died:  November 15, 1942 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Cherine Irwin on March 26, 1885 in Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Jesse Erwin (August 30, 1886) 
 Albert Trinnie Erwin (July 21, 1888) 
 Susan G. Erwin (December 7, 1890) 
 Effie M. Erwin (June, 1892) 
 Charles W. Erwin (February, 1894) 
 Drewalla Erwin (August 5, 1897) 
 Robert J. Erwin (October, 1900) 
 Orda Erwin (1902) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron 
Father:  William Stuart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Lived in Oswego, Mo. 
 

Erwin, William Henry 
Born:  November 19, 1781 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Died:  January 9, 1832 in Natchez, East Batan Rouge Parish, Mississippi 
Occupation:  Baptist minister 
Married:  Mary Lacry Brasfield on February 19, 1801  
Children: Isaac I. Erwin (March 11, 1802) 
 Zadoc Barrow Erwin (January 10, 1804) 
 Reuben Erwin (July 4, 1806) 
 Lucenea Erwin (January 4, 1809) 
 Margaret Erwin (June 12, 1812) 
 Jane A. Erwin (April 10, 1815) 
 William I. Erwin (June 12, 1818) (twin) 
 William L. Erwin (June 12, 1818) (twin) 
 John B. Erwin (April 17, 1820) 
Mother:  Jeannette Andrews 
Father:  James N. Erwin, Jr. [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, Isaac I. 
Born:  March 11, 1802 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Erwin [42] on April 24, 1823) 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
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Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William Hockett  
Born:  March 20, 1849 in Marshall County, Mississippi 
Died:  December 12, 1891 in Morrillton, Conway County, Arkansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Susan (Molly) Morgan on December 23, 1869 in Drew County, Arkansas 
Children:  (five children) 
Mother:  Priscilla L. Erwin 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Priscilla L. Erwin and John A. Erwin are first cousins.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin 
and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Hockett 
Born:  November 5, 1891 in Graverly Hills, Yell County, Arkansas 
Died:  June 11, 1971 in Palestine, Anderson County, Texas 
Occupation:  stone monument cutter for a cemetery and manager of a filling station 
Married:  Lottie Dee Holland on February 21, 1911 in Jacksonville, Cherolee County, Texas 
Children: William Edgar (Pat) Erwin (January 31, 1912) 
 James Norman Erwin (June 10, 1914) 
 Alfred Dee Erwin (October 7, 1917) 
 Maxine Lily Mae Erwin (March 14, 1921) 
 Barbara June Erwin (July 7, 1926) 
Mother:  Henrietta Isadora Jane (Dora) Morgan 
Father:  John A. Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Janice Dunham, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Houston 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Noell 
Children: Noell Houston Erwin 
Mother:  Nancy ? 
Father:  William Erwin [38] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Hugh 
Born:  1827  
Died:  1869 in Texas (buried near Sherman, Texas in Whitehills Cemetery 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lucy Moore on February 11, 1849 in Kansas City, Misouri (born 1831 in Ireland) 
Children: William Joseph Erwin (ca. 1850) 
 Eugene Adair Erwin 
 Sterling Price Erwin 
 Charles Hugh Erwin 
 James S. Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Mattie Erwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, William Hugh 
Born:  September 9, 1856 in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri 
Died:  May 16, 1935 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma (buried in Memorial Park Cemetery in Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis (Frankie) Ella Martin on January 26, 1882 in Rich Hills, Bates County, Missouri (born 
May 16, 1865; died September 9, 1943) 
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Children: Claud Hugh Erwin (March 24, 1885) 
 Earl U. Erwin (October 16, 1887) 
 Beryl Erwin  
 William Hugh Erwin  
 Flavia K. Erwin (July 3, 1891) 
Mother:  Catherine A. Peck 
Father:  William B. Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, William Hugh 
Born:  ca. 1880’s in Saline County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Annie Lee Todd 
Children:  John Ross Erwin (July 11, 1906) 
Mother:  Francis (Frankie) Ella Martin 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [50] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and William B. Erwin family Bible. 
 

Erwin, William I. 
Born:  June 12, 1818 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William (Bill) Isaac  
Born:  July 9, 1877 in Summit, Lincoln County, Mississippi 
Died:  September 15, 1966 in Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana (buried at Pilgrim’s Rest, Covington, 
Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers on April 7, 1900 
Children: Sarah (Belle) Erwin (December 29, 1901) 
 Minnie Amanda Elizabeth (Lizzie) Erwin (September 17, 1904) 
 Emma Gordon Erwin (November 6, 1906) 
 Vergie Melanie Erwin (June 20, 1909) 
 Rutha Argolia Erwin (August 29, 1911) 
 William Estus (Estus) Erwin (August 10, 1913) 
 Willis Hansel (Willie) Erwin (March 17, 1916) 
 Rosalene (Rose) Erwin (October 28, 1922) 
 Magdalene (Mag) Erwin (October 28, 1922) 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and J. Erwin Kemsley, author of “From Whence They 
Came”. 
 

Erwin, William Isaac 
Born:  January 13, 1909 in Pottsboro, Grayson County, Texas 
Died:  February 24, 1980 in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 
Occupation:  bridge builder 
Married:  (1) Hazel ? (born February 2, 1908; died February, 1987 in Dallas, Texas) 
 (2) Lela ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Keziah Tyler (Kizzie) Buchanan 
Father:  Vernon Edward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information in Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William J. 
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Born:  1843 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucinda Kincaid 
Father:  Wade Hampton Erwin [79] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William James 
Born:  July 2, 1955 in San Bernardino County, California 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Evelyn Brown 
Father:  James O. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William Jason (Jason) 
Born:  August 6, 1858 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan C. Lansdown 
Father:  John Brandon Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Jasper 
Born:  September 10, 1875 near Washburn, Mo. 
Died:  May 15, 1946 in Pierce City, Missouri  (buried in Sarcoxie Cemetery, Sarcoxie, Missouri) 
Occupation:  Farmer and fruit grower (raised strawberries) 
Married:  Clara Jane Powell on March 10, 1895 in Washburn, Barry County, Missouri 
Children: Ralph B. Erwin (January 28, 1896 in Pierce City, Lawrence County, Missouri) 
 Leroy Erwin (September 28, 1899 in Pierce City, Lawrence County, Missouri) 
 Grace Lafaye Erwin (January 23, 1902 in Wentworth, Newton County, Missouri) 
 Thomas Gladen Erwin (January 4, 1905 in Wentworth, Newton County, Missouri) 
 William (Billy) Jasper Erwin, Jr. (December 27, 1919 in Pierce City, Lawrence County, Missouri) 
Mother:  Margaret Anne Thomas 
Father:  James Buchannan Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Suffered from alcoholism. 
 

Erwin, William (Billy) Jasper, Jr. 
Born:  December 27, 1919 in Pierce City, Lawrence County, Missouri 
Died:  November 10, 1944 in Kerling, France  (buried in the Sarcoxie, Missouri cemetery on August 8, 1948) 
Occupation:  Worked in Dewey Edmondson I.G.A. grocery in Pierce City, Missouri and later in the Erwin 
Grocery store in Lamar, Missouri and then the Safeway Grocery Stores in Joplin, Missouri 
Married:  Alberta (Bert) Lee Elsey on August 15, 1939 in Lamar, Missouri 
Children:  
Mother:  Clara Jane Powell  
Father:  William Jasper Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Killed in action on November 10, 1944 by a landmine in Kerling, France during World War II.  
His body was returned to the United States about four years later.  The obituary for William Erwin, Jr. in the 
August 5, 1948 edition of the Joplin newspaper read: 

 Pierce City, Mo., Aug. 5. - Funeral services for Private First Class William (Billie) 
Erwin, Jr., who was killed in action November 10, 1944, in Kerling, France, will be conducted at 
2:30 o’clock Sunday afternoon at the Pierce City Baptist church. 
 The Rev. Mr. Mote of Cassville will officiate, and burial will be at Sarcoxie cemetery 
under the direction of Wilks Brothers funeral home.  The American Legion and the national guard 
will conduct graveside services. 
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 Born december 27, 1919, at Pierce City, Erwin entered the service December 27, 1943.  
He received training at Fort McClellan, Ala. and Camp Shelby, Miss., before being sent overseaas 
in July, 1944.  He was a member of the First baptist church at Joplin. 
 Surviving are his widow, Alberta Caster of Joplin; two daughters, Pamale Sue and 
Patricia Erwin of Joplin; his mother, Mrs. Clara Erwin of Pierce City; three brothers, Ralph Erwin 
of Webb City, Roy Erwin of Lamar, Gladen Erwin of St. Louis, and one sister, Mrs. Grace Frisbie 
of Wichita. 

 
Erwin, William Jefferson 

Born:  January 1859 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Died:  February 27, 1937 in Haverhill, Green Twp., Scioto County, Ohio (buried in Wheelersburg Memorial 
Park Cemetery, Wheelersburg, Scioto County, Ohio) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Celia Blair on December 27, 1887 in Carter County, Kentucky 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin (December 24, 1884) 
 Samuel R. Erwin (March 2, 1890) 
 Noah Erwin (October 16, 1891) 
 Martha Erwin (October 16, 1891) 
 Grant Erwin (April 28, 1895) 
 McKinley Erwin (January 12, 1900) 
 Bertha Erwin (August 10, 1907) 
 (plus eight more children) 
Mother:  Martha (Patsy) Stamper 
Father:  Thomas Jefferson (Jefferson) Erwin [54] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Johnson 
Born:  November 3, 1837 in Tennessee 
Died:  about 1871 in Piaquemine Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Elizabeth Capdeville on January 21, 1867 in Iberville Parish, Louisiana (born January 12, 
1848) 
Children:  Edward Roger Erwin (September 1871) 
Mother:  Eveline Simmons 
Father:  William Barclay Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William Joseph 
Born:  July 25, 1848 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Died:  June 2, 1916 in Calloway, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Deborah Elvira Moore in 1874 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Maria Allison 
Father:  John Johnston Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Donald D. Erwin and Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William Joseph 
Born:  ca. 1850 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucy Moore 
Father:  William Hugh Erwin [49] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William K. 
Born:  September 16, 1797 in Rutherfordton, North Carolina 
Died:  in Clarksville, Georgia 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Miller 
Father:  James Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Erwin, William L.  
Born:  June 12, 1818 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William L. 
Born:  1852 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Louisa ? 
Children: Arra Erwin (ca. 1874) 
 Patrick E. Erwin (ca. 1877) 
Mother:  Rispa Orten 
Father:  Patrick Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Lafayette 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Woods on October 8, 1857 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Columbus America (Lum) Erwin (September 18, 1859) 
 Amanda Erwin (ca. 1861) 
 William Lafayette Faye Erwin (September 16, 1863) 
 Robert Houston Erwin (June 10, 1865) 
 Lorenzo Denver (Loranzy) Erwin (January 19, 1869) 
 James C. Mitchell Erwin (June 6, 1871) 
 Bartley S. Erwin (1874) 
 Patrick Erwin (July 1877) 
Mother:  Rebecca ? 
Father:  James Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  One source has William Erwin and Mary ? as his parents.  Last name often spelled Ervin.  Source 
of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Lafayette Faye 
Born:  September 16, 1863 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha L. Cardin on July 7, 1880 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
 Armintie Mattie Minnie Rucker ca. 1910 in Monroe County, Tennessee 
Children: Alice Elise Erwin (by Cardin) 
 Odie Erwin (by Cardin) 
 Dora Ellen Erwin (March 1881) (by Cardin) 
 Bascoon (Bascomb) E. Erwin (June 1884) (by Cardin) 
 Birdie (Bertie) Alberta Erwin (June 1888) (by Cardin) 
 Cornelius Erwin (March 1890) (by Cardin) 
 William Ulysses (Bill) Erwin (by Cardin) 
 Robert Wayne Erwin (by Cardin) 
 John Emerson Erwin (by Rucker) 
 James Cooper Erwin (by Rucker) 
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Mother:  Mary Ann Woods 
Father:  William Lafayette Erwin [29] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Lewis 
Born:  August 22, 1884 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  1941 (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on Polly Erwin Cemetery Road, near Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bertha Mae Garland on December 25, 1912 (born April 19, 1892) 
Children: Edith Ray Erwin (November 26, 1913) 
 Joe Lewis Erwin (February 12, 1915) 
 Charles Lewis (Guy) Erwin (September 30, 1916) 
 Roy John Erwin (October 26, 1926) 
Mother:  Martha Caldonia Ray 
Father:  Phillip Parks Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  William and Bertha owned a farm in the Temple Hill Community of Unicoi County. 
 

Erwin, William Livingstone {Irvine, William Livingstone)14  
Born:  February 12, 1760 in Ireland 
Died:  June 16, 1836 
Occupation: 
Married:  Achsah Rockhill on June 5, 1782 (born 1759; died September 3, 1807 in Erwina, Pennsylvania) 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Erwin {Arthur Irvine}3  [27] 
Remarks:  William served in the Pennsylvania Senate 1808 - 1816.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Moses 
Born:  June 27, 1851 
Died:  June 11, 1924 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eliza Pope Green on January 5, 1875 
Children: 
Mother:  Dianah Smith 
Father:  John Pickney Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William Orice (Orice) 
Born:  March 1880 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Sue Ellen Miller 
Father:  Theodrick Henry Erwin [59] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William P. 
Born:  1829 in Alabama 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna McCurgan 
Father:  James Erwin [51] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Lou Hudson Pellican. 
 

Erwin, William Patrick 
Born:  1858 in Barry County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rachel Weston 
Father:  Joshua E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William Paul 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. Gastley 
Father:  Armstead Alexander Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Penn 
Born:  January 11, 1866 
Died:  July 28, 1929 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dora Elizabeth Davis on December 9, 1893 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary E. (Polly) Steele 
Father:  Benjamin Jackson Erwin [46] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “An Arkansas Connection” 
 

Erwin, William Peter 
Born:  October 20, 1839 in Milton, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  November 25, 1863 at Lookout Mountain, Hamilton County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Israel Goodlander 
Father:  Peter Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  He died at the Battle of Missionary Ridge, carrying the colors of the 93rd Illinois Regiment under 
General William Tecumseh Sherman.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William R. 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ava Runyan on November 27, 1860 in Meigs County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Early East Tennessee Marriages”. 

 
Erwin, William Robinson 

Born:  November 18, 1797 in North Carolina 
Died:  December 12, 1854 in Hickman County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Narcissa F. Hess on October 15, 1831 in Kentucky 
Children: Elizabeth Erwin  
 Sarah Maria Erwin (May 30, 1835) 
 Isaac Hamilton Erwin (November 11, 1840) 
 Jane Erwin  
 Sterling Brewer Erwin (May 22, 1842) 
Mother:  Margaret Robinson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
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Erwin, William Ross 
Born:  1778 in South Carolina 
Died:  June 13, 1848 in York County, South Carolina (buried in Bethesda Presbyterian Churchyard, York 
County, South Carolina) 
Occupation:  member of the Lewis & Clark Expedition 
Married:  Elizabeth Bratton 
Children: William Albertus Erwin (March 22, 1809) 
 Francis James (Frank) Erwin (July 24, 1813) 
  Martha Emily Erwin (March 20, 1804) 
Mother:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross 
Father: William Erwin {William Irvine}42  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Ryburn 
Born:  November 11, 1914 
Died:  October 17, 1918  (buried in Jobe Cemetery, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Allice Gertrude Ryburn 
Father:  William Stewart Erwin (changed name to William M. Erwin) [1] 
Remarks:  Died in a barn fire. 
 

Erwin, William S. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Nancy Irvine 
Father:  John Erwin [39] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Will of John Shannon filed in Washington County, Tennessee. 
 

Erwin, William S. 
Born:  February 6, 1789 in Erwin, Tennessee  
Died:  November 25, 1850 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Occupation:  Saw mill business 
Married:  Lydia Tilson on April 10, 1808 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: John Erwin (February 23, 1809 in Erwin, Tennessee) (died March 15, 1810 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 Samuel E. Erwin (May 3, 1811 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 William T. Erwin (September 14, 1813 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 Nancy Erwin (February 12, 1816 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 Rebecca Erwin (November 1, 1818 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 Mary M. Erwin (November 26, 1820 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 Jesse B. Erwin (July, 25, 1823 in Erwin, Tennessee) 
 Sarah Erwin (January 31, 1826 in Chestoa, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Mother:  Nancy May 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Sr. [1] 
Remarks:  Elected one of the first trustees of the Indian Creek Baptist Church property when it was 
established in 1822. 
 
William S. Erwin was in the saw mill business and was granted five thousand acres of land in Washington 
County (now Unicoi County), Tennessee on June 3, 1839 (finalized on October 15, 1847).  This tract of land 
was mostly on the south side of the Nolichucky River and crossing walnut Mountain road.  One bourndary 
was on the state line, another adjoined E. Embree, and another bordered on John Kennedy’s line.  A second 
grant of 217 acres was finalized on August 29, 1849.  This tract of land was on Indian Creek and joined the 
land described in the first grant.  During the early days of World War I, the Federal Government condemned 
and reacquired portions of the William S. Erwin land for the National Forest.  By this time there were more 
than 100 heirs listed in the court documents.  The government giveth and the government taketh away.  He 
was killed by a rolling saw log on a steep hillside. 
 

Erwin, William S. 
Born: 
Died: 



421 

Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ellis on February 16, 1855 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 

Erwin, William Samuel 
Born:  September 8, 1887 
Died:  August 11, 1941 (buried in Swingle Cemetery, Unicoi, Unicoi County, Tennessee) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha Pugh (born August 29, 1890) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwin, William Scott 
Born:  July 8, 1849 in Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas 
Died:  January 12, 1928 in Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas (buried in Tehuacana Cemetery, 
Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emma Jane Hall on December 31, 1874 in Cherokee County, Texas 
Children:  (eleven children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Jerusha McKee 
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Bill Allen, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Steward 
Born:  December 27, 1857 in Wayne, Missouri (death certificate shows birth date as December 25, 1856) 
Died:  January 24, 1938 (buried in Maplewood Cemetery, Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens on November 14, 1880 (born August 19, 1864; died 
March 24, 1939) 
Children: Ona Leona Erwin (September 24, 1881) 
 Vernon David (David) Erwin (August 18, 1883) 
 Lillian Maud (Lilly-Maud) Erwin (January 1886) 
 Zola Ann Erwin (1888) 
 Franklin Howard (Frank) Erwin (January 25, 1890) 
 Arthur Erwin (1892) 
 George W. Steward Erwin (1894) 
 Florence Katy Erwin (1897) 
 Perry Benton Erwin (September 1899) 
Mother:  Harriett Ash 
Father:  George Washington Carver Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Three of their children died in three years; Arthur died in WWI (1918), Ona died of the flu (1919), 
and Frank died in the Pueble Flood.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 
 

Erwin, William Stewart 
Born:  June 1, 1884 
Died:  November 30, 1967 (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  Salesman 
Married:  Allice Gertrude Ryburn (born July 9, 1883; died September 9, 1972) (buried in Evergreen 
Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Children: Harry Dennis Erwin (1908) 
 Mildred G. Erwin (November 16, 1910) 
 Ruth Elizabeth Erwin (1912) 
 William Ryburn Erwin (November 11, 1914) 
Mother:  Matilda Dulcena Ray 
Father:  Samuel Bogart Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Changed his name from William Stewart Erwin to William M. Erwin. 
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Erwin, William Stuart 

Born:  January 27, 1820 in Erwin, Washington County, Tennessee  
Died:  January 30, 1892 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri (buried in True Love Cemetery, Washburn, Barry 
County, Missouri) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elizabeth (Betsy) Anne Catron in Virginia around 1846 
Children: Elijah Erwin (May 5, 1847) (died September 13, 1857) 
 Samuel E. Erwin (June 11, 1849 in Hancock County, Tennessee) 
 James Buchannan Erwin (December 7, 1851 in Tennessee) 
 Mary Ann Erwin (November 23, 1855 in Exeter, Barry County, Missouri) 
 George Erwin (September 19, 1856 in Barry County, Missouri) (died same day) 
 Sue C. Erwin (May 20, 1858 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 Nancy Elizabeth Erwin (December 11, 1858) 
 William Hareford Erwin (May 10, 1861) 
 Frances Wibertt Erwin (January 31, 1862 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 Sarah Elizabeth Erwin (February 24, 1863 in Barry County, Missouri) 
 Matilda Catherine Erwin (October 6, 1865) 
 Martha Emily Erwin (June 1, 1868) 
Mother:  Mercy Tilson  
Father:  Samuel Alexander Erwin, Jr. [1] 
Remarks:  Shortly after their first son, the family moved from Virginia to Hancock County, Tennessee where 
they lived briefly before moving to Missouri.  They settled in Exeter, Missouri in 1853.  William Stuart 
Erwin served in the Confederate Army. 
 

Erwin, William Stuart 
Born:  April 9, 1854 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Died:  March 25, 1932  in Erwin, Tennessee (buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  County court clerk and bank clerk 
Married: Julia Ann Ray on February 24, 1878 in Unicoi County, Tennessee (born April 8, 1854; died 
 October 28, 1880) (buried in Erwin Cemetery located on south end of former Burrell farm at Red 
 Bank, near radio towers, south of Erwin, Tennessee on Rt. 19/23) 
 Hester Elizabeth Woodward on January 17, 1886 in Unicoi County, Tennessee (born March 28, 
1870;  died July 20, 1928, buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Erwin, Tennessee) 
Children: Stella Pearl Erwin (March 29, 1879) (by Julia Ann Ray) 
 Ella Belle Erwin (December 16, 1887) (by Hester Elizabeth Woodward) 
 Gertha Madge Erwin (January 1, 1890) 
 Herman Erwin (January 5, 1892) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (March 14, 1894) 
 Iva Mae Erwin (March 27, 1897) 
 James McKinley Erwin (February 3, 1900) 
 Edgar Woodward Erwin (January 24, 1904) 
 Jessie L. Erwin (April 2, 1907) 
Mother:  Elizabeth D. McMahan 
Father:  Jesse B. Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  William was the Unicoi County Court Clerk for about 20 years at the time of his death in 1932.  
Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Stuart 
Born:  May 21, 1885 in Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ona G. ? in Caddo County, Oklahoma 
Children: (one child) 
Mother:  Sallie E. Hargis 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William Stuart 
Born:  July 20, 1934 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Occupation:  Ready mix concrete management 
Married:  Joyce A. Martin on April 1, 1954 (born September 27, 1934) 
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Children:  
Mother:  Ruby Gwendolyn Adkins 
Father:  Edgar Woodward Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William Swadley 
Born:  December 24, 1900 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Swadley 
Father:  William T. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William T. 
Born:  September 14, 1813 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Edwards of Erwin, Tennessee on October 15, 1835 in Washington County, Tennessee 
(born ~ 1813 in Tennessee) 
Children: Samuel E. Erwin (September 13, 1837 in Washington County, Tennessee) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (~ 1841) 
 Lydia A. Erwin (~ 1843) 
 Matilda D. Erwin (~1845) 
 Sarah R. Erwin (~ 1847) 
 Nancy J. Erwin (~ 1851) 
 Mary Erwin  
Mother:  Lydia Tilson 
Father:  William S. Erwin  [1] 
Remarks:   

 William T. Erwin moved to Kansas around 1870.  He was a Sergeant in Company M, 8th 
Tennessee Cavalry Regiment (Union Army).  He enlisted on September 28, 1863 in Greenville, 
Tennessee.  He is described as 5 ft. 8 in. tall, dark complexion, dark eyes, black hair.  Mustered out 
of service on September 11, 1865) 

 Marriage license made out to William L. Erwin and Rebecca Edwards (may be some difficulty 
distinguishing William’s “T”s from his “L”s) 

 
Erwin, William T. 

Born:  ~ 1834 in Erwin, Unicoi County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Parks 
Father:  Samuel E. Erwin  [1] 
 

Erwin, William T. 
Born:  in Maury County, Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Virginia R. Grant on November 14, 1867 in Williamsport, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Walker 
Father:  William Cathey Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William T. 
Born: January 27, 1872 in Erwin, Tennessee 
Died:  August 25, 1927 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Swadley in October 19, 1899 (born July, 1872) 
Children: William Swadley Erwin (December 24, 1900) 
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 Fenton Tilson Erwin (March 7, 1909) 
Mother:  Eliza Emmaline Tilson  
Father:  James Madison C. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, William Taylor 
Born:  July 12, 1849 in Gordon County, Georgia 
Died:  January 12, 1932 in Sharon, Weakley County, Tennessee (buried in Travis Chapel Cemetery, 
Weakley County, Tennessee) 
Occupation:  farmer, teaming 
Married:  Nancy Anne Garrison at Potts Camp, Mississippi 
Children: John Lee Erwin  (November 1872) 
 Martha Lewis Erwin (April 5, 1875) 
 Margaret V. (Maggie) Erwin (December 11, 1880) 
 George T. Erwin (April 8, 1884) 
 Clifton Cornelius Erwin (October 1, 1886) 
 Lovic Pierce Erwin (March 24, 1890) 
 Albert Sidney (Sidney) Erwin (February 13, 1893) 
 Glada Erwin 
Mother:  Martha McCrary 
Father:  William Glen Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and 
Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Thomas  
Born:  April 30, 1826 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susannah Catherine (Susan) Goff  
Father:  James Polk Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Erwin, William Turner 
Born:  January 1, 1869 at Potts Camp, Marshall County, Mississippi or Holly Springs, Marshall County, 
Mississippi 
Died:  December 14, 1946 at Sharon, Tennessee (buried at Sharon, Weakley County, Tennessee. 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Cora Parrish on October 28, 1896 
Children: William Gordon Erwin 
 Lymon Paul Erwin (February 2, 1900) (twin)  
 Ilas Briggs Erwin (February 2, 1900) (twin)  
 Russell Glen Erwin (November 14, 1901)  
 Lera Erwin (January 31, 1904)  
 Claudine Erwin (March 24, 1907)  
 Willie Ruth Erwin (December 24, 1910)  
 Wade Parrish Erwin (July 18, 1914)  
 (plus four other children) 
Mother:  Mary Garrison 
Father:  John Miller Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Ulysses (Bill) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Martha L. Cardin 
Father:  William Lafayette Faye Erwin [29] 
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Remarks: Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, William Washington (Buck) 
Born:  March 19, 1837 in Morganton Burke County, North Carolina 
Died:  September 3, 1916 in Mt. Eolia, Towns County, Georgia (buried in Old Union Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Young Harris, Towns County, Georgia) 
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Elmira Lavada (Lavada) Owen 
 Jane Ann (Ann) Rogers on December 7, 1873 in Union County, Georgia 
Children: 
Mother:  Myra Elmira (Mira) Berry 
Father:  Robert H. Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, William Willoughby  
Born:  March 22, 1764 in Iredell County, North Carolina 
Died:  July 20, 1837 in Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Matilda (Matilda) Sharpe in May 1788 (born March 4, 1769; died July 29, 1843) 
Children: Adolphus Lorenzo Erwin (February 14, 1789) 
 William Alberto Erwin (April 7, 1790) 
 Arthur Leander Erwin (1791) 
 Marquis de LaFayette (Marcus) Erwin (1793) 
 Harriett Eloise Erwin (May 3, 1795) 
 Mary Elvira Erwin (1796) 
 Sidney Stanhope Erwin (1798) 
 Catherine Reese Erwin (1800) 
 Margaret Caroline Erwin (November 2, 1801) 
 Elam Alphonzo Erwin (1803) 
 Elizabeth Sharpe Erwin (October 17, 1804) 
 Edward Jones Erwin (1806) 
 Alexander Hamilton Erwin (May 11, 1808) (twin) 
 Cecilia Matilda Erwin (May 11, 1808) (twin) 
 Justina Louisa Erwin (April 11, 1810) 
 Cordelia (Delia) Haywood Erwin (April 2, 1812 or April 2, 1813) 
Mother:  Margaret Brandon 
Father:  Arthur Erwin{Arthur Irvine}44  [15] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, “Burke County, North Carolina Heritage”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Willie Elnora 
Born:  about 1870 in Arkansas 
Died:  January 18, 1951 in Monticello, Drew County, Arkansas (buried in Campground Cemetery, 
Monticello, Drew County, Arkansas) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alva Collins on January 1, 1893 in Florence, Drew County, Arkansas 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Maryland Mariah Matthews 
Father:  Thomas Collier Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Willie Finnie 
Born:  January 1873 in Arkansas 
Died:  1939 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Jackson Pierce 
Children: 
Mother:  Judith Ann Jeter 
Father:  Jackson Yebeton (Jack) Erwin [58] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Erwin, Willie Ruth 
Born:  December 24, 1910 in Tennessee 
Died:  April 29, 1961 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Baker 
Children: no children 
Mother:  Cora Parrish 
Father:  William Turner Erwin [15] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin, Wade P. Erwin, author of “Lest We Forget”, and Cherie 
R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Willis Hansel 
Born:  ca. 1885 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Malania Rachel Rogers on December 18, 1900 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
 Sarah A. Whittington on April 21, 1907 in Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Children: 
Mother:  Sarah Adeline Bigner 
Father:  Isaac Newton Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Willis Hansel (Willie) 
Born:  March 17, 1916 in Pines, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  March 24, 1925 in Covington, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana (buried in Antioch Cemetery, Tickfaw, 
Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mimia Ophelia Rogers 
Father:  William (Bill) Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Willis died of pneumonia.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Winfield Scott 
Born:  December 18, 1848 
Died:  October 30, 1905 (buried in Townsend Cemetery (also known as Erwin Cemetery), Erwin, Steuben 
County, New York) 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Mother:  Francis Marie McKeen 
Father:  Arthur Heckman Erwin  [27] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Winney Fidelia 
Born:  October 15, 1869 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  September 17, 1872 in Franklinton, Louisiana 
Mother:  Susan Fisher 
Father:  James Angus Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwin, Winnie Susan 
Born:  January 29, 1853 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Nancy (Nancy) Fisher 
Father:  Whittenhall Morris (Whit) Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Winnifred Catherine (Winnie)  
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Born:  August 4, 1845 in Franklinton, Washington Parish, Louisiana 
Died:  February 17, 1887 in Livingston Parish, Louisiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mr. Lee before 1862 
 (2) James Polk (Polk) Glascock before 1868 
Children: (one child by Lee) 
 (six children by Glascock) 
Mother:  Winnifred Richardson 
Father:  Isaac Erwin [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Winston Guy 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: Timothy Alan Erwin 
 Amie Erwin 
Mother:  Mae Clouse 
Father:  Charles Lewis (Guy) Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Yala 
Born:  1750 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Agnes Lowther (may be Agnes Reed) 
Father:  Joseph Erwin {Joseph Irvine}47  [42] 
Remarks:  Source of information is J. H. Erwin 
 

Erwin, Yvette 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elaine Sherrill [1] 
Father:  Pat Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Zadoc Barrow 
Born:  January 10, 1804 in Adams County, Mississippi 
Died:  after 1850 Census in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rachel Erwin [42] (a first cousin of Zadoc) on October 24, 1827 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Children: Leonard C. Erwin (December 1834) 
 Margaret Erwin (1836) 
 Timoline Erwin (1838) 
 Reuben Erwin (1840) 
 Octavious Erwin (1846) 
 (plus four other children) 
Mother:  Mary Lacry Brasfield 
Father:  William Henry Erwin [42} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Nancy Erwin Smith, Elson E. Irwin, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Zaenett Russell (Nettie) 
Born:  April 20, 1857 in Missouri or Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Died:  January 7, 1889 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky (buried in Lexington Cemetery, Lexington, 
Fayette County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married:  Howard Henry Gratz on September 26, 1887 in Lexington, Fayette County, Kentucky 
Children:  no children 
Mother:  Josephine Deborah Russell 
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Father:  Andrew Eugene Erwin [28] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are William A. LaBach and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, Zemena 
Born: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Edith ? 
Father:  Robert J. Erwin [1] 
 

Erwin, Zola Ann 
Born:  1888 in California 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Earl Neal 
 ? Wheeler 
Children: 
Mother:  Sephronia (Fronia or Frona) David Stephens 
Father:  William Steward Erwin [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Erwin, ? Robertson 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Gamble 
Children: no children 
Mother:  Margaret (Peggy) Robertson 
Father:  William Erwin [33] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Erwine, E. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  B. Harris on May 20, 1856 in Rhea County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Erwine, James 
Born:  August 12, 1759 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Ann ? 
Father:  Archibald Erwine {Archibald Ervin; Archibald Erwin}29  [7] 
 

Irvin, Alexander 
Born:  June 27, 1818 in Ohio 
Died:  February 18, 1897 
Occupation: 
Married:  Priscilla Hazleton on February 10, 1846 in Perry County, Ohio (born December 30, 1823; died 
October 10, 1908) 
Children: Henry Jackson Irvin (November, 1848) 
 Francis (Frank) M. Irvin (1850) 
 Harry A. Irvin (April, 1854) 
 Maggie Irvin (1856) 
 Nancy Anna (Annie) Irvin (1857) 
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 Isabelle (Belle) Mabel Irvin (September 30, 1860) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvin, Alexander Macy 
Born:  November 15, 1860 in Kentucky 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alma Craig on June 6, 1889 
Children: John Craig Irvin (March 18, 1890) 
 William Drake Irvin (October 8, 1891) 
 Louise Irvin (January 21, 1897) 
 Alexander Macy Irvin (December 27, 1900) (died August 23, 1902 ?) 
Mother:  Corilla Parker 
Father:  William Drake Irvin 
 

Irvin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Magrote on September 17, 1791 in Old Swede’s Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Elliot on April 9, 1792 in Old Swede’s Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother; 
Father: 
 

Irvin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Green on September 26, 1805 in Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvin, John 
Born:  about 1798 
Died:  April 1, 1848 in Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sara Matlock on July 11, 1828 in Monroe County, Indiana 
Children:  William Irvin (November 27,1839) 
Mother: 
Father:  [101] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Julia Diehn. 
 

Irvin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? 
Children: Joseph Irvin 
 Sarah Irvin 
 William Irvin 
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 Jane Irvin 
 Margret Irvin 
 Agnes Irvin 
 Elizabeth Irvin 
 Martha Irvin 
 Ann Irvin 
 Rebecca Irvin 
 Sally Irvin 
 Nickle Irvin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks: 

 Samuel Irvin’s will – to wife, Mary; son Joseph; youngest daughter, Sarah Irvin; to son William; 
division among ten daughters, viz: Jane, Margret, Agnes, Elizabeth, Mary, Martha, Ann, Rebecca, 
Sally, Nickle. (source of information is Augusta County, Virginia Deeds and Wills, page 88) 

 
Irvin, William 

Born:  November 27, 1839 in Danville, Hendricks County, Indiana 
Died:  September 17, 1908  
Occupation:  judge 
Married:  (1) Mary E. Webb on February 8, 1870 in Laporte, Indiana  
 (2) Ione Watwood on September 10, 1895 in Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana 
Children:  William Irvin (March 24, 1905) 
Mother:  Sara Matlock 
Father:  John Irvin [101] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Julia Diehn. 
 

Irvin, William 
Born:  March 24, 1905 in Indianapolis, Marion County, Indiana 
Died:  March 22, 1970 in Evanston, Cook County, Illinois 
Occupation: 
Married:  Doris Olive Craun on April 24, 1941 in Joliet, Illinois 
Children: 
Mother:  Ione Watwood 
Father:  William Irvin [101] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Julia Diehn. 
 

Irvine, Abram 
Born:  1725 in Scotland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Dean (born February 22, 1733 in Ireland) 
Children: John Irvine (February 25, 1755) 
 Hans Irvine (April 25, 1758) 
 Mary Irvine  
 Margaret Irvine (April 25, 1762) 
 Anne Irvine (November 28, 1763) 
 Abram Irvine (August 8, 1766) 
 Robert Irvine (1768) 
 Nancy Irvine (July 5, 1770) 
 Elizabeth Irvine (March 20, 1772) 
 Sarah Irvine (November 21, 1774) 
 William Dean Irvine (August 1775) 
Mother: 
Father:  Rev. John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 17, 33 & 34).  Both 
immigrated to Rockbridge County, Virginia with their parents.  At the close of the  Revolutionary War, 
Abram Irvine moved with his family from Rockbridge County, Virginia to Kentucky, and settled in what 
afterwards became Mercer County (now Boyle County) on the waters of Salt River about 5 miles southwest 
of the present town of Danville. 
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Irvine, Abram 
Born:  August 8, 1766 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Sally Henry 
 (2) Margaret McAfee 
Children: Jane Irvine (by Henry) 
 James H. Irvine (by McAfee) 
 Abram Lyle Irvine (by McAfee) 
 Issachar Paulding Irvine (by McAfee) 
 Elizabeth Irvine (by McAfee) 
 Mary Paulding Irvine  (by McAfee) 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Abram (Abraham) 
Born:  1770 in Virginia 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Graham 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irvine, Abram  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Amelia Templeton 
Children: Leonidas Irvine 
 Lucy Irvine 
 Ellen P. Irvine 
 Joseph W. Irvine 
 Margaret C. Irvine 
 Gabriel C. Irvine 
 Abram P. Irvine 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, Abram Dean 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Paulding Irvine (his cousin) 
Children: Abram Walter Irvine 
 Elizabeth M. Irvine 
 Robert Lyle Irvine 
 Mary Paulding Irvine 
 Rev. William Irvine 
 Margaret Sarah Irvine 
 Judith Glover Irvine 
 John Irvine 
 Sally Lyle Irvine 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, Abram Lyle 
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Sarah Hughes 
Children: Letitia Reed Irvine 
Mother:  Margaret McAfee  
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 37).   
 

Irvine, Abram P. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Fleece 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, Adam 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Minerva Stone 
Children: William McClannahan Irvine (1825) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Addison 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, Agnes 
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, Agnes 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Agnes E. 
Born:  1836 
Died:  1918 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
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Occupation: 
Married:  A. Jackson Humes (born 1829, died 1906) (Co. I, 201 Regt. P. V.) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Aiken 
Born:  1794 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Albert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Miss Coleman 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16).  Albert moved 
to Texas after the death of his wife. 
 

Irvine, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ogilvy in 1526 
Children: Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) 
 William Irvine (of Ardlogie) 
 Robert Irvine (of Tillylair) 
 Gilbert Irvine (of Colairlie) 
 James Irvine  
 John Irvine 
 Janet Irvine 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Isobell Campbell 
Father:  Robert Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Alexander (of Ironsydes) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Urquhart 
Father:  John Irvine (2nd of Brucklaw) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Alexander (8th Laird of Drum) 
Born: 
Died:  1603 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Keith 
Children: Alexander Irvine (9th Laird of Drum) 
 Robert Irvine  
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 James Irvine 
 William Irvine 
 John Irvine 
 (daughter) 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Alexander (9th Laird of Drum) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Marion Margaret (Mariota) Douglas in 1590 
Children: Alexander Irvine (10th Laird of Drum) 
 Robert Irvine 
 Mary Irvine 
 Anne Irvine 
 Janet Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
 

Irvine, Alexander (10th Laird of Drum) 
Born:  1596 in Aberdeenshire, Scotland at Drum Castle 
Died:  May, 1658 at Drum Castle in Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Magdalene Scrimgeour on July 2, 1617 at Drum Castle 
Children: Alexander Irvine (1620) (11th Laird of Drum)  
 Robert Irvine (1621) 
 James Irvine (ca 1622) 
 Charles Irvine (after 1622) 
 Francis Irvine (after 1622) 
 Marion Irvine 
 Jean Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
Mother:  Marion Margaret (Mariota) Douglas 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (9th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Became the 10th Laird of Drum in 1630.  Partial source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Alexander (11th Laird of Drum) 
Born:  1620 at Drum Castle in Scotland 
Died:  1687 at Drum Castle, Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Gordon on December 7-8, 1643 at Drum Castle, Scotland 
 Margaret Coutts (a maiden of low degree) (she later married Robert Irvine of Cults) 
Children: Alexander Irvine (12th Laird of Drum) (by Mary Gordon) 
 Robert Irvine (died as an infant) (by Mary Gordon) 
 Charles Irvine (died as an infant) (by Mary Gordon) 
 Mary Irvine (by Mary Gordon) 
 Margaret Irvine (by Mary Gordon) 
 Jean Irvine (by Mary Gordon) 
 Charles Irvine (by Margaret Coutts) 
 (3 daughters by Margaret Coutts) 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th Laird of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Alexander (12th Laird of Drum) 
Born:  ca 1650 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Marjory Forbes 
Children:  (a son who died at birth) 
Mother:  Mary Gordon 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (11th Laird of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Alexander (of Murthill) 
Born: 
Died:  1692 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: Alexander Irvine (of Murthill, 13th Laird of Drum) 
 John Irvine (15th Laird of Drum) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Alexander (of Murthill, 13th Laird of Drum) 
Born: 
Died:  1720 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean Irvine in 1693 [2] 
Children:  Alexander Irvine (14th Laird of Drum) (ca 1695) 
 (2 daughters) 
Mother:  
Father:  Alexander Irvine (of Murthill) 
 

Irvine, Alexander (14th Laird of Drum) 
Born:  ca 1695 
Died:  1735 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean Irvine [2] 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (13th Laird of Drum) 
 

Irvine, Alexander (16th Laird of Drum) 
Born:   
Died:  1744 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabel Thomson 
Children: Alexander Irvine (17th  Laird of Drum)  
 (5 daughters) 
Mother:  Margaret Sutherland 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Alexander (17th Laird of Drum) 
Born: 
Died:  1761 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ogilivie in 1751 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabel Thomson 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (16th Laird of Drum) [2] 
 

Irvine, Alexander 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lucrece Irvine 
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Father:  James Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Alexander  
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Gault 
Children: Andrew Irvine 
 Christopher Irvine 
 William  Irvine 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Alexander, too, settled at Gleno, Ireland, where their ancestor, Robert Irvine and his descendants 
had owned land since 1584.  Irvine’s farm unlucky for generations, but they determined to cast aside all 
superstitious fear and occupy it.  Made bleaching green and built mill in partnership with the McDowells 
(Macdowells), their kinsmen.  Alexander met a beautiful Irish girl of low degree under a tree at the Irvine 
and MacDowell mill at nightfall.  Alexander promised eternal love and apparently gave the girl his knife 
which was engraved with his name.  A spy told Alexander’s family and he was called back to Edinburg.  A 
short time later he married Miss Gault.  After a short time, the girl heard of his marriage and one moonlit 
night returned to the tree and stabbed herself with his knife.  Her brother found her, drew the knife from her 
breast and holding it aloft near the “fatal trysting tree”, vowed to “never sleep until he plunged the knife, 
stained by his sister’s blood, into Alexander Irvine’s heart.”   Her brother started that night in a boat to cross 
North Channel.  It went down with all on baord.  The farm continued to fail.  It was reported that at certain 
times around the old mill, a bright light is seen that cannot be accounted for.  It had been seen several times 
since Alexander’s Irvine’s sweetheart killed herself beneath the trysting tree. 
 
Before coming to America, Alexander lived in Scotland and he and his brother, Robert, were at a hunt in 
Argyleshire, Scotland, wher Alexander got into difficulty with a man and gave him wounds from which he 
died.  Alexander and Robert fled from Scotland in hunting dress and came by night to Gleno, Ireland.  
Alexander, afterward pardoned, returned to Scotland and came from there to America, landed at 
Philadelphia, and from there to Bedford County, Virginia. 
 
Alexander had three sons.  He and his wife died the same day.  The Virginia Irvines reared Andrew and the 
Pennsylvania Irvines brought up Christopher and William.  Andrew was a revolutionary soldier. 
 
The above information was compiled and edited by Mrs. L. Boyd, Louisville, Kentucky  It was written in her 
Great Aunt Mayme’s (Dr. Mayme Irwin Logsdon) handwriting in the 1920s.  Typewriten by her Great Aunt 
Mary (Mayme’s sister - Mary Elizabeth Irwin) in the 1970’s. 
 
Found in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania - Quarter Session Docketts  1750-1785.  The following Erwins 
appear in the Pennsylvania County Archives Collection - Cumberland County:  Alexander, Andrew, 
Archibald, Christopher, Edward, Gawain, James, James, Sr., John, Joseph, Robert, Samuel, Sanders, and 
William.  Sanders was probably Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin. 
 

Irvine, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Alexander  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Alexander 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, Alma Palmore 
Born:  July 22, 1858 at Saline County, Missouri 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel Holloway Flournoy 
Children: Samuel Irvine Flournoy 
 Houston Melville Flournoy 
 William Raymond Flournoy 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Amanda Davenport 
Born:  ca 1826 
Died:  1908 
Occupation: 
Married:  Benjamin F. Oliver, Sr. (died May 26, 1858) 
 ? Epperson (after 1858) 
Children: Sarah Oliver 
 Henry T. Oliver 
 Mary E. Oliver 
 Elizabeth Oliver 
 Benjamin F. Oliver, Jr. 
Mother:  Sarah ? 
Father:  Samuel Irvine 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Amelia  
Born: June 25, 1775 in Campbell County, Virginia 
Died:  July 13, 1830 in Clark County, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married: Isaac Hockaday on March 31, 1796 in Campbell County, Virginia 
Children: Jane Hockaday 
 Evaline Hockaday 
 Irvine Otay Hockaday 
 (plus four other children) 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19), Elson 
E. Irwin, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Amelia 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William McClannahan 
Children: 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Andrew 
Born: 1749 in Ireland 
Died:  1789 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation:  soldier in the American Army 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  ? Gault 
Father:  Alexander Irvine  [2] 
Remarks: James Irvine’s gravestone in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard had the following inscription:  “In memory 
of Capt. Andrew Irvine who served in the American Army from the commencement of the war until its end,  
in 1785 with the reputation of a brave and faithful officer.  He was born in the kingdon of Ireland in the year 
1749.  Died in 1789”  The above information may not be correct. 
 

Irvine, Andrew  
Born:  
Died:  
Occupation:  farmer 
Married:  Agness Armstrong before April 18, 1766  (Guy C. Irvin indicated Andrew Irvine married Elizabeth 
Mitchell) 
Children: 
Mother:  ? Gault 
Father:  Alexander Irvine  [2] 
Remarks: Found in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania - Quarter Session Dockets  1750-1785 
 Found in will of James Armstrong dated April 18, 1766 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  
James Armstrong’s daughter, Agness, is listed as the wife of Andrew Erwin. 
Agness Erwin witnessed the will of Thomas Hamilton dated August 18, 1783 in Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania.  
 Found in The Pennsylvania County Archives Collection, Cumberland County, (Ref. No. F245-46) 
Lived in East Pennsborough township. 
 

Irvine, Andrew {Erwin, Andrew}23   
Born: 
Died:  1765 in Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann ? 
Children: Francis Erwin 
 (a daughter who married William Wilson) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Irvin {Edward Erwin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Andrew 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Sailed to America aboard the good ship Harmony, leaving Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland on 
October 31, 1811.  He traveled with a brother, John.  They disembarked at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  
Source of information is ship’s log - Harmony leaving Londonderry 10-31-1811 reported by Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Ann 
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  John Anderson 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28   [15] 
  

Irvine, Annabella (Anne) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Anne 
Born:  about 1604 in Scotland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Ogilvie on September 16, 1622 
Children: 
Mother:  Marion Margaret (Mariota) Douglas 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (9th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Anne 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Mr. Goggin 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Anne 
Born:  November 28, 1763 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel McDowell (her cousin) 
Children: Mary McDowell 
 John Adair McDowell 
 Abram Irvine McDowell 
 William Adair McDowell 
 Joseph McDowell 
 Sarah McDowell 
 Reed McDowell 
 Alexander McDowell 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Armstrong 
Born:  1802 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Arthur {Erwin, Arthur}3 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Scott in Ireland 
Children: John Irvine {John Erwin}12  (November 12, 1756 in Ireland) 
 Joseph Irvine {Joseph Erwin}13  (July 24, 1758 in Ireland) 
 William Livingstone Irvine {William Livingstone Erwin}14  (February 12, 1760 in Ireland) 
 Sarah Irvine {Sarah Erwin}15  
 Francis Irvine  (born 1764 in Ireland; died 1764 in Ireland) 
 Arthur Irvine {Arthur Erwin}17  (1765 in Ireland) 
 Hugh Scott Irvine {Hugh Scott Erwin}18  (February 8, 1767 in Ireland) 
Mother:   
Father:   [27] (one reseacher says the father was Joseph Irvine, who remained in Ireland) 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Irvine, Arthur {Erwin, Arthur}44  

Born:  March 1, 1738 in County Antrim, North Ireland 
Died:  August 27, 1821 in Morganton, Burke County, North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Brandon  in 1762 (born 1740 in England; died August 1833 in North Carolina) 
Children: William Willoughby Erwin (March 22, 1764 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 James Erwin (March 15, 1766 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 John Erwin (1768 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Alexander Erwin (1770 in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Frank Erwin (in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Arthur H. Erwin (in Iredell County, North Carolina) 
 Mary (Polly) Erwin (1784) 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Irvine {Nathaniel Erwin}41   [15] 
Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with his parents in 1740. Source of information is Elson E. 
Irwin.  (A will is provided on page 32 of 75 in the Erwin A-D file)  The will was filed in Burke County, 
North Carolina.  Had a grandson name Adolphus L. Erwin.  There is no mention of a son named Frank in the 
will but Frank may have died before the will was written and Adolphus is Frank’s son. 
 

Irvine, Arthur {Erwin, Arthur}17 
Born:  1765 in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Scott 
Father:  Arthur Irvine {Arthur Erwin}3 
 

Irvine, Bruce 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Bruce Kilgore 
Born:  April 8, 1875 
Died:  November 11, 1877 (buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
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Mother:  Margaretta ? 
Father:  Samuel I. Irvine [20] 
 

Irvine, Catherine 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Celia 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Davenport 
Children: Judith Davenport 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, Charles 
Born:  ca 1693 
Died:  October 8, 1771 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Sutherland 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Charles 
Born:  about 1624 at Drum Castle in Scotland 
Died:  after 1663 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Christian 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Urquhart 
Father:  John Irvine (2nd of Brucklaw) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Christopher 
Born:  in Scotland or Gleno, Ireland 
Died:  1769 in Bedford County, Virginia (Will was proved on July 26, 1769) 
Married:  Mary ? (died between July 23, 1763 and July 26, 1769) 
Children: David Irvine {David Erwin}9  
 William Irvine {William Erwin}10  
Mother:  ? Gault 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
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  Raised by the Pennsylvania Irvines after both of his parents died.  Found in Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania in 1751. 

 Source of information is “Bedford County, Virginia  Will Book 1& 2”.  Deed from Christopher 
Irvine to William Irvine for 865 acres in Bedford County, Virginia which was recorded on May 24, 
1763.  Deed from Christopher Irvine to David Irvine for 865 acres in the Royal Forest (located in 
Bedford County,Virginia) which was recorded on May 24, 1763.  (Source of information is 
“Bedford County, Virginia Deed Book B-2”)  It is possible that Christopher Irvine first arrived in 
Bedford County in March 1763 when 3,233 acres on the North side of Otter River was sold to him 
by Richard Randolph. Witnesses to this sale were William Irvine, George White, and David Irvine.  
Part of this land was then sold to David and William by Christopher.  

 
Irvine, Christopher 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anne Craig 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16).  Went to 
Wilkes County, Georgia 
 

Irvine, Christopher 
Born: 
Died:  (fell at Dudley’s defeat) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Christopher 
Born:  ~ 1760 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: Fannie Irvine 
 Mary Irvine (1784) 
 David Irvine 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19).  
Christopher was killed while with General Logan in Ohio.  
 

Irvine, Christopher 
Born:  in Scotland 
Died:  1769 in Bedford County, Virginia (Will was proved on July 26, 1769 in Bedford County, Virginia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary  
Children: David Erwin {David Irvine}9 
 William Erwin {William Irvine}10 
Mother:  ? Gault 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:   

 Found in The Pennsylvania County Archives Collection, Cumberland County, (Ref. No. G180-81)  
 Abstracts of Bedford County, Virginia Wills, Inventories and Accounts 1754 – 1787 by Joida 

Whitten.  Will of Christopher Irvine of Russell Parrish in Bedford County… Yeoman… Dated  
July 23, 1763.  Unto my beloved granddaughter Elizabeth Irvine, daughter of my son David Irvine 
250 acres of land I purchased of Col. Richard Randolph called the Rich “forest” joining to James 
Gibson’s kube lying and being  in the County Bedford (but then Brunswick).  Unto my two sons 
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David Irvine and William Irvine to be equally divided between them 290 acres being a part of said 
tract of land called the forrest which I purchased of Col. Richard Randolph joining the above 250 
acres bequeathed to my granddaughter Elizabeth also all my outlying horses, mares, and colts 
except my five wagon horses and my riding horse, and also five pounds current money to each son.  
Executors:  my two sons David Irvine and William Irvine with my beloved wife Mary.  Witnesses: 
Stephen Goggin, Robert Russell, William Bonar.  Proven:  July 26, 1769 by oaths of Stephen 
Goggins and Robert Russell.  Executor:  David Irvine “the surviving Executor therein named”. 

 “Bedford County, Virginia  Will Book 1& 2”.  Deed from Christopher Irvine to William Irvine for 
865 acres in Bedford County, Virginia which was recorded on May 24, 1763.  Deed from 
Christopher Irvine to David Irvine for 865 acres in the Royal Forest (located in Bedford 
County,Virginia) which was recorded on May 24, 1763.  (Source of information is “Bedford 
County, Virginia Deed Book B-2”)  It is possible that Christopher Irvine first arrived in Bedford 
County in March 1763 when 3,233 acres on the North side of Otter River was sold to him by 
Richard Randolph. Witnesses to this sale were William Irvine, George White, and David Irvine.  
Part of this land was then sold to David and William by Christopher. 

 William Irvine (William Irvine}10 may be the father of Samuel Alexander Irvine, Sr. (born April 
10, 1754) 

 
Irvine, Cynthia 

Born:  1831 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, David 
Born: 1644 in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sophia Gault in Glencoe, Northern Ireland 
Children: James Irvine {James Erwin}1   (born in Gleno, Ireland) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Wylie 
Father:  Robert Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  David’s son James and Robert Irvine are both accredited for marrying the same woman, since 
genealogy information lists both as marrying Margaret Wylie and listing the same children as their offspring. 
This document uses Hester as the wife of James and Robert is assumed to have married Margaret Wylie.  
David supposedly had numerous children.  David probably never saw his father who died in Tolbooth Prison 
at Edinburgh, Scotland while being held as a political prisoner.  Partial source of information is Elson E. 
Irwin and Charles T. Erwin. 
 

Irvine, David {Erwin, David}4 
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean McDowell (maybe in America) 
Children:  
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  David came to America in 1731 aboard the ship “George and Ann” which left Londonderry on 
May 9, 1729, landing in Philadelphia. 
 

Irvine, David {Erwin, David}9  
Born:  
Died:  about 1810 in Fall Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean McDowell (may have been married in Ireland) 
Children: David Erwin  
 James Erwin 
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 John Erwin  (1761) 
 William Erwin (October 22, 1764) 
 Joseph Erwin 
 Samuel Erwin (may have been son of William Irvine {William Erwin}10  
 Margaret Erwin (may have been daughter of William Irvine {William Erwin}10 
 Mary Erwin (may have been daughter of William Irvine {William Erwin}10 
Mother:  Mary 
Father:  Christopher Irvine [2] 
Remarks:   

 David Erwin is identified as being in Augusta County, Virginia in 1767 and 1768.  On March 15, 
1768 he is appointed the position of highway surveyor.  In 1782, David purchases a land grant of 
440 acres from North Carolina (who claimed the area of Fall Creek at that time).  He then 
purchases an additional 100 acres for a total of 540 acres.  Samuel (who resides in Augusta County, 
Virginia) writes a letter to his brother, David (the son of David, above) in 1794, while David is 
living in Fall Creek, Sullivan County, Tennessee. David shows up on the 1797 Sullivan County 
Tennessee tax list with 540 acres.  Source of information is “Records of Augusta County, Virginia 
1745-1800, Volumes I and II” and “Families and History of  Sullivan County, Tennessee, Volume 
One 1779-1992” 

 John Erwin is the first child to be born in David Erwin’s family after they arrive in America.  
(source of information is “Families and History of Sullivan County, Tennessee; Volume One; 
1779-1992”) (this may be in error) 

 
Irvine, David 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary ? 
Father:  Christopher Irvine [98] 
Remarks:  Lived in Bedford County, Virginia. 
 

Irvine, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Kyle on July 21, 1754 in Bedford County, Virginia 
Children: Sophia Irvine 
 William Irvine (1768) 
 Christopher Irvine (~ 1760) 
 Robert Irvine 
 Magdalen Irvine 
 Mary Irvine 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Anne Irvine 
 Sarah (Sally) Irvine 
 Jane Irvine (1769) 
 Frances Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
 Amelia Irvine (June 25, 1775) 
 Henry Irvine 
Mother:  Anne Craig 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). David 
eventually settled in Madison County, Kentucky.  The Will of David Irvine, son of William and Anne Craig, 
was written in 1804 and recorded in 1805.  Heirs were identified as Mary, Elizabeth, Magdalen, Anna, 
William, Sarah, Jane, Robert, Frances, Margaret, Amelia, Sophia, and Christopher (who died before the Will 
was made). 
 

Irvine, David 
Born:  1769 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susan McDowell 
Children: Sarah Irvine 
 Isaac Shelby Irvine 
 David W. Irvine 
 Elizabeth S. Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, David 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Adams 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, David W. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan McDowell 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Edmund 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sally Ann Clay in 1823 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16).  Edmund died 
soon after his marriage to Sally Ann Clay. 
 

Irvine, Edmund 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, Edward {Erwin, Edward}20 
Born:  1689 in Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  about 1768 in Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances Francis 
Children: John Irvine {John Erwin}21  (ca 1715 in Northern Ireland) 
 Robert Irvine {Robert Erwin}22  (1710 in Northern Ireland) 
 Andrew Irvine {Andrew Erwin)23  (born in Northern Ireland) 
 Edward Irvine, Jr. {Edward Erwin, Jr.}24  (born in Northern Ireland) 
 Francis Irvine {Francis Erwin}25  (born in Northern Ireland) 
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Mother:  
Father:  [33] 
Remarks:  Emigrated from the north of Ireland with their five sons, to Augusta County, Virginia; seven miles 
from Staunton in 1724.  Afterwards they moved over into Rockingham County.  Source of information is 
Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Irvine, Edward, Jr. {Erwin, Edward, Jr.}24  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Irvin {Edward Erwin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729. Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  
 

Irvine, Edward {Irwin, Edward}33  
Born:  1700-05 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  1749 in Honey Brook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Woodward on November 23, 1727 in Gloucester, New Jersey 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrive in America at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (1718-20).  Source of Information is Elson E. 
Irwin. 

 
Irvine, Eleanor 

Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edwin Patterson (a cousin) 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, Elias  
Born:  1836 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born:  about 1536 
Died:  about 1556 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Seton 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born:  about 1572 
Died:  about May 1, 1599 in Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Ogilvy  
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Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth (Elspet) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Oliphant  
Father:  Richard Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Bradon 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Shaw 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anselm D. Meyer 
Children: Ardis Rebecca Meyer 
 Margaret C. Meyer 
 James Meyer 
 John Miller Meyer 
 Edward Hopkins Meyer 
 Mary Irvine Meyer 
Mother:  Margaret McAfee  
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 37).   
 

Irvine, Elizabeth  
Born:  1790 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
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Born: 1832 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Hale Talbot 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth 
Born:  March 20, 1772 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Caldwell 
Children: Abram Irvine Caldwell 
 Isabella Caldwell 
 Dr. John Caldwell 
 George Caldwell 
 Mary Caldwell 
 Elizabeth Caldwell 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Elizabeth S. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Irvine 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan McDowell 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Elizabeth S. 
Born:  May 11, 1848 
Died:  December 3, 1911 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas S. McCord (born July 16, 1847; died March 30, 1920) 
Children: Charles H. McCord (February 14, 1889) (died November 21, 1907) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Ellen P. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph McDowell 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, Fannie 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Robert Caldwell 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia Calloway 
Father:  Capt. Christopher Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Frances  
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Mr. Rowland 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Francis 
Born:  after 1640 (at Drum Castle in Scotland) 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  not married 
Children: 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  Francis was reportedly feeble-minded and was sometimes kept in a cage at Drum Castle.  Source 
of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Francis {Erwin, Francis}25 
Born:  1734 in America  (date is questionable) 
Died:  1791 (Will proved August 5, 1791) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean (Jane) Curry ca 1760 
Children: William Erwin 
 John Erwin 
 Francis Erwin  
 Elizabeth Erwin 
 Mary (Jenny) Erwin 
 Jean (Jane) Erwin 
 Susannah Erwin 
 Frances (Fanny) Erwin 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Irvine {Edward Erwin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Francis Erwin may not have been born in America.  May have been born earlier in Ireland.  Partial 
sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Edwin Paul Erwin. 
 

Irvine, Francis  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Miller on January 20, 1795 at First Baptist Church, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Francis {Erwin, Francis}48 
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Born:  September 11, 1804 in Ireland 
Died:  September 15, 1858 in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane ?  (born May 10, 1802 in Ireland) 
Children: 
Mother:   
Father:  [53] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Gabriel C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Elizabeth Gregory 
 (2) sister of Elizabeth Gregory 
 (3) Miss Hughes 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, George {Irwin, George}30  
Born:  1685 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  November 29, 1748 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Matlack in 1721 in Gloucester, New Jersey by a Justice of the Peace 
Children: William Irwin (1722) 
 Archibald Irwin (1724) 
 George Irwin (January 13, 1728) 
 Robert Irwin (ca 1730) 
 John Nathaniel Irwin (1733) 
 Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin (1736) 
 Alexander Irwin (1737) 
 Mary Irwin (1740) 
 Letitia Irwin (1741) 
 Sarah Irwin (1742-43) 
 Mercy Irwin (1744-47) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (1718-20) from Ireland.  George Irvine spelled his last 
name many ways after he arrived in America:  Irvine, Irving, Erwin, etc.  It is expected that his children may 
have chosen any one of them.  His brother, Robert, spelled his name Robert Erwin in George’s will.  Source 
of Information is Elson E. Irwin (see Irwin, George). 
 

Irvine, George {Erwin, George}16   
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married:  Mary Rush on May 24, 1733 at Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children:  
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is C. T. Erwin 
 

Irvine, George 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah McClaskey on August 4, 1803 at Christ Church, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
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Father: 
 

Irvine, Gerard (Jared) 
Born:  1655 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  after 1710 in Londonderry, North Ireland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane or Elizabeth or Mary 
Children: George Irvine {George Irwin}30  (1685) 
 John Nathaniel Irvine {John Nathaniel Irwin}31  (ca 1687) 
 James Irvine {James Irwin}32  (ca 1689) 
 Edward Irvine {Edward Irwin}33  (1700-05) 
 Jane (Elizabeth) Irvine {Jane (Elizabeth) Irwin}34  (ca 1701) 
 Robert R. Irvine {Robert R. Irwin}35  (ca 1702) 
 Theophilus Irvine {Theophilus Irwin}36  (ca 1710) 
 William Irvine {William Irwin}37  (early 1700’s) 
 Mary Irvine {Mary Irvine}38  (early 1700’s) 
Mother:  Louise ?  
Father:  James Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  George Irvine, John Nathaniel Irvine, James Irvine, Edward Irvine, Robert Irvine, Theophilus 
Irvine, William Irvine, Jane Irvine and Mary Irvine all came to America in 1718-20.  Sources of information 
are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Gilbert (of Colairlie) 
Born:  about 1532 
Died:  1597 
Occupation: 
Married:  Janet (Jean) Menzeis about December 29, 1586 
Children:  (five children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Gilbert  
Born:  about 1612 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Janet Innes 
Children: John Irvine (1st of Saphock) 
Mother:  Lucrece Irvine 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Gilbert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Hans 
Born:  April 25, 1758 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
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Irvine, Henry 

Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Hugh 
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, Hugh 
Born:  between 1723 - 1730 
Died:  September 25, 1785  
Occupation:  Colonel in Continental Army 
Married:  (1) Mary (Ellison) Allison on December 29, 1751 
 (2) Elizabeth James between 1766 and 1768 
Children: (nine children by Allison) 
 (six children by James) 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Sources of information are the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine), and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Isaac Shelby 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susan McDowell 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Isabel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Isabella {Erwin, Isabella}39  
Born:  ca 1700-04 in Ireland 
Died:  April 9, 1752 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nathaniel Patterson in 1729 in North Ireland 
Children: (eight children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
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Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
  

Irvine, Issachar Paulding 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Muldrough 
Children: Hugh Irvine 
 Letitia Irvine 
Mother:  Margaret McAfee  
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 37).   
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  about 1538 
Died:  1596 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, James  
Born:  about 1562 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  January 1632 or 1633 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lucrece Irvine (cousin, daughter of Robert Irvine of Tillylair) in 1578 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Children: John Irvine (2nd of Brucklaw) 
 Gilbert Irvine  
 Alexander Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  about 1604 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  September 14, 1672 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Keith before 1633 in Scotland 
Children: James Irvine 
 (plus three other children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Bessie/Beatrice) Irvine 
Father:  John Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  1622 (at Drum Castle in Scotland) 
Died:  1658 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean Creighton 
 Louise ? 
Children:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine (1655) 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  James went to Tolbooth Prison at Edinburgh, Scotland as a political prisoner in 1645 and escaped 
in 1654.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  1629 in Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire, Scotland or 1640 Ardtamford, Scotland 
Died:  before February 11, 1702/03 or before March 16, 1702/03 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Sutherland in December 1673 in Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire, Scotland 
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Children: Alexander Irvine (16th Laird of Drum) 
 William Irvine 
 Thomas Irvine 
 Charles Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
 (plus five other children) 
Mother:  Anna Keith 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 

 
Irvine, James {Erwin, James}1   

Born: (in Gleno, Ireland) 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Hester in Gleno, Ireland 
Children: Margaret Irvine (died in Ireland) 
 Mary Irvine (died in Ireland) 
 Thomas Irvine (remained in Ireland) 
 Alexander Irvine 
 George Irvine {George Erwin}16 
 David Irvine {David Erwin}4  
 William Irvine {William Erwin}5 
 Robert Irvine {Robert Erwin}6  
 James Irvine {James Erwin}7  
 Samuel Irvine {Samuel Erwin}8  
Mother:  Sophia Gault 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  James Irvine and his son’s Alexander, George, David, William, Robert, James and Samuel came 
to America aboard the “George and Anne”, leaving Londonderry May 9, 1729 and disembarked at 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  In fact, a George Irvine married Mary Rush on May 24, 1733 at Christ Church 
of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  There are no other references to Irvines in Philadelphia during the period in 
question.  This gives credence to the theory that the father and remaining sons may have arrived later and 
changed their names on arriving in America.   Cherie R. Olson reports she has name as Robert Irvine rather 
than James Irvine.  Partial sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, James {Erwin, James}7 
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
 

Irvine, James {Irwin, James}32  
Born:  ca 1689 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  1743 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Darlington 
Children: Margaret Irwin  
 Abram Irwin (1728) 
 Samuel Irwin (ca 1730) 
 John Irwin (January 1, 1733) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Came to America in 1718-20 with his brother, George.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, James {Erwin, James}49 
Born:  ca. late 1600’s 
Died:  1762 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Occupation: minister 
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Married:  Sundt Garland 
Children: Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  
Mother: 
Father:  [60] 
 

Irvine, James {Ervin, James}50 

Born:  about 1685 in County Down, Ulster Provence, Ireland 
Died:  July 31, 1776 in South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth James in 1704 in County Down, Northern Ireland 
Children: Rebecca Irvine  (children not in order of age) 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Robert Irvine 
 Marjory Irvine 
 William Irvine 
 Samuel Irvine 
 Annabella (Anne) Irvine 
 Jeanne Irvine 
 Gilbert Irvine 
 John Irvine {John Ervin}51 (1720) 
 Bruce Irvine 
 Agnes Irvine 
 Alexander Irvine 
 Hugh Irvine 
Mother:  Jeanne ? 
Father:  John  Irvine  [37] 
Remarks:  James Irvine’s family was one of some dozen families which set sail in 1732 from Belfast, Ireland 
under the command of Roger Gordon for the purpose of establishing a settlement at the Kings Tree on the 
Black River in South Carolina.  One of his sons perished during the voyage.  They arrived at Charlestown 
(Charleston), South Carolina after being over two months at sea.  After spending some time to regain their 
health from the long voyage, some of the family proceded on small vessels up the Black River bordered with 
thickly forested swamps that shut out the daylight.   On reaching the Kings Tree, great was their surprise to 
find nothing but primeval wilderness.  The company scattered to select home sites near streams or springs.  
The Irvines selected a site about a mile distant and erected a crude shelter.  Later when the balance of the 
family arrived, a large cabin was built with thatched roof and mud chimneys.  In South Carolina, their last 
name soon became to be spelled Ervin (from Irvine).  Sources of this information are the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine), Elson E. Irwin, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, James  
Born:   
Died:  ca. 1774 in Halifax County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jannat ? 
Children: John Irvine (ca. 1753) 
 James Irvine (September 4, 1755) 
 Samuel Irvine  
 William Irvine (September 26, 1763) 
 Alexander Irvine 
 Mary Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
 Jane Irvine 
 Isabel Irvine 
 Catherine Irvine 
Mother: 
Father:  [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  September 4, 1755 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  1756 in Coleraine, Londonderry, Northern Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Armstrong 
Children: Matthew Irvine (ca. 1778-88) 
 Samuel Irvine (ca. 1789) 
 Elizabeth Irvine (1790) 
 Aiken Irvine (1794) 
 Mary Irvine (1795) 
 Armstrong Irvine (1802) 
 John Irvine (1805) 
 William Irvine (1810) 
 James Irvine (1810) 
Mother: 
Father:  Matthew Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Immigrated to America in 1770 directly to Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  Sources of 
information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  October 28, 1796 
Died:  May 21, 1848 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks: James Irvine’s gravestone had the following inscription:  “In memory of Capt. Andrew Irvine who 
served in the American Army from the commencement of the war until its end, in 1785 with the reputation of 
a brave and faithful officer.  He was born in the kingdon of Ireland in the year 1749.  Died in 1789” 
 

Irvine, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  1810 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, James 
Born:  ca. 1829 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
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Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, James H.  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Williamson 
Children: John Williamson Irvine 
 Anna Bella Irvine 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Cornelia Crittenden Irvine 
Mother:  Margaret McAfee  
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 37).   
 

Irvine, James N.  {Erwin, James N.}46 
Born: December 22, 1709 at Crimond Estate, Aberdeenshire, Scotland 
Died:  February 27, 1770 in Second Creek, Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina 
Occupation:  
Married:  Agnes Patterson (may be Agnes Thompson) ca. 1738 in Ulster, North Ireland (born 1717 in Ulster, 
North Ireland; died ca. 1800 in Burke County, North Carolina) 
Children: Joseph Irvine {Joseph Erwin}47 (1739 in Aberdeen, Scotland) 
 Alexander Erwin (ca. 1740 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Elizabeth Erwin (ca. 1742 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 William Erwin (ca. 1743 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 James N. Erwin, Jr. (ca. 1746 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Agnes (Nancy) Erwin (ca. 1747 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Isaac Erwin (ca. 1750 in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 John Erwin (ca. 1752 in Salisbury, Rowan County, North Carolina) 
 Jane Erwin (ca. 1753 in Salisbury, North Carolina) 
 Mary Erwin (ca. 1758 in Salisbury, North Carolina) 
 Isabella Erwin (ca. 1759 in Salisbury, North Carolina) 
Mother:  Isabell Thompson 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [42] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Nancy Erwin Smith, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Jane (Elizabeth) {Irwin, Jane (Elizabeth)}34  
Born:  ca 1701 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  after 1758 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Patrick Lockhart on October 27, 1733 in the First Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
Children: Pheba Lockhart 
 Elizabeth Lockhart 
 Mary Lockhart 
 Margaret Lockhart 
 Shusanna Lockhart 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrive in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with brother, George.  Source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lee M. Speak 
Children: Frank Speak 
 Magdalen Speak 
 Sarah Speak 
 Jane Speak 
 Julia Speak 
 Ermine Speak 
 Irvine Speak 
Mother:  Sally Henry 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 37).   
 

Irvine, Jane  
Born:  1769 
Died:  1833 
Occupation: 
Married: Archibald Curle 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Janet 
Born:  about 1530 
Died:  July 1602 in Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Gordon 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson 
 

Irvine, Janet 
Born:  about 1598 in Scotland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Douglas 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Marion Margaret (Mariota) Douglas 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (9th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Jean 
Born:  about 1633 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Crichton 
Children:  (one known child) 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Jean 
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Born:  1656 in Scotland 
Died:  October 1724 in Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alexander Irvine of Murhill (13th Laird of Drum) in 1693  
Children:  Alexander Irvine (14th Laird of Drum) (ca 1695) 
 (2 daughters) 
Mother:  Mary Gordon 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (11th  Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Jean (Jane) 
Born:  ca 1693 in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Jamison 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, Jeanne 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50   [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Jennett 
Born:  ca 1692 in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, Jeremiah Briscoe 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Cassy Briscoe 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, Jesse 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, John {Erwin, John}21  
Born:  ca 1715 in Northern Ireland 
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Died:  1761 at 45 years of age (will proved on February 15, 1761) (Edwin Paul Erwin indicates John died in 
1759) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Williams on about 1736 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: Edward Erwin (ca 1738) 
 Benjamin Erwin (ca 1740) 
 Samuel Erwin (ca 1742) 
 Andrew Erwin (ca 1744)  (Edwin Paul Erwin does not list Andrew as one of the children) 
 John Erwin (ca 1746) 
 William Erwin (ca 1748) 
 Jean Erwin (ca 1750) 
 Margaret Erwin (ca 1752) 
 Mary Erwin (ca 1754) 
 Frances Erwin (ca 1756) 
 Francis Erwin (ca 1758) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Irvin {Edward Erwin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and 
Edwin Paul Erwin.  
 Edwin Paul Erwin does not list Andrew Erwin as one of the children and also lists Jean Erwin as 
Jane Erwin. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born: 
Died:  died young 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  between 1567 and 1568 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  August 1635 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth (Bessie/Beatrice) Irvine (daughter of John Irvine of Hatton and Pitmurchie) 
Children: John Irvine 
 James Irvine 
 Richard Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, John (1st of  Saphock) 
Born:  about 1638 
Died:  1700 
Occupation: 
Married:  Janet Birnie on December 8, 1668 in Kilmacolm, Glasgow, Scotland 
Children: Alexander Irvine (2nd of Saphock) 
 (plus seven other children) 
Mother:  Janet Innes 
Father:  Gilbert Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, John (2nd of Brucklaw) 
Born:  about 1606 
Died:  before September 20, 1679 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Margaret Urquhart in 1635 
 (2) Jean Johnstone after 1640 
Children: Alexander Irvine (of Ironsydes) (by Urquhart) 
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 Christian Irvine (by Urquhart) 
 Lucrece Irvine (by Urquhart) 
 Marjorie (Marion) Irvine (by Johnstone) 
Mother:  Lucrece Irvine 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, John (15th Laird of Drum) 
Born:  1674 in Scotland 
Died:  December 1737 in Scotland (buried in Drum Chapel, Drum Castle, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Fullerton about 1735 
Children:  (no children) 
Mother:  Agnes Gray 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (of Murthill) 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Isobell Campbell 
Father:  Robert Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  February 25, 1755 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Prudence Armstrong of Mercer County, Kentucky 
Children: Samuel Irvine 
 Mary Irvine 
 Margaret Irvine 
 Sarah Irvine 
 Abram Irvine 
 Priscilla Irvine 
 Robert Irvine 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  about 1602 of Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  about 1658 in Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Forbes 
Children:  (four children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Bessie/Beatrice) Irvine 
Father:  John Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
  

Irvine, John {Ervin, John}51 
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Born:  1716-1720 in Williamsburg District, Craven County, South Carolina 
Died:  March 18, 1773 in Cedar Swamp, Williamsburg District, Craven County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth (Allison) Ellison on December 28, 1744 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50   [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Sources of information are the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine), and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born: ca. 1753 
Died:  1830 in Halifax County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Lawson 
Children: Jinney (Jane) Irvine (1777) 
 John Irvine (ca. 1780) 
 Samuel Irvine (ca. 1780’s) 
 Alexander Irvine (1797) 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  1755 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 17).  John came to 
Kentucky in 1786 and married to Miss Armstrong, of Mercer County. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  1805 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born:  1823 
Died:  March 13, 1902 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ellen E. ? (born 1832; died January 18, 1905, buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard) 
Children: Mary Ellen Irvine (1852) 
Mother: 
Father:  [18] 
 

Irvine, John  
Born:  1824 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: minister 
Married: 
Children: Abram Irvine 
 (4 sisters, 3 of who married McElroys 
Mother: 
Father:  [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 17 & 33).  
Immigrated to Rockbridge County, Virginia. 
 

Irvine, John Glover 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emiline Drake 
Children: William Drake Irvine 
 Emeline Irvine 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, John Nathaniel {Irwin, John Nathaniel}31 
Born:  ca 1687 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  about October 16, 1728 in Caln Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Old Seceders 
Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Deadamia Thorn in Mt. Holly, Burlingham County, New Jersey 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  John came to America with his brother George in 1718-20 and settled in Caln Township, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania.  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Joseph W. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mariah Brumfield 
 (2) Mary Davis 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, Judith 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mr. Brink 
Children: no children 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, Juliet 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, Leonidas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Bell Burton 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, Lucrece 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Urquhart 
Father:  John Irvine (2nd of Brucklaw) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Lucrece 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Gordon 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Isobell Campbell 
Father:  Robert Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Lucy 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rev. Robert Caldwell 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, Magdalen 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Mr. Pittman 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  about 1540 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Le Cheyne  
Children: 
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Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  about 1574 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: (1) Gilbert Menzies of Pitfoddels about 1595 
 (2) Alexander Duff 
 (3) John Collace 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  about 1631 
Died:  Decmeber 1662 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles Gordon 
Children:  (one child) 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th of Drum)  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  about 1679 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  October 20, 1788 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hugh Rose on November 3, 1700 in Scotland 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Sutherland 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  March 1671/72 in Ulster, Northern Ireland, or Glencoe, County Antrim, Ireland 
Died:  1728 in Glencoe, County Antrim, Ireland and lies buried in the old churchyard of Raloo, near 
Mounthill, Larne, Ulster, Ireland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ephraim McDowell (a cousin) in 1706 in Ulster, Northern Ireland 
Children:  John McDowell 
 (plus eight other children) 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 “The military force of Augusta county in the fall of 1742, consisted of twelve companies of about 
fifty men each.  The prominent officers were --- John McDowell.  Ephraim McDowell, then an old man, was 
a member of his son John’s company.” (from Annals of Augusta County, Virginia 1726 – 1871). 
 Leo B. McDowell includes the following information in his My McDowell Family web site which 
was provided by Mary Semple of Mounthill, near Larne, Co. Antrim, N. Ireland and was compiled and 
researched by her in 1927:  “John McDowell came to Gleno, parish of Raloo near Larne, Ireland in 1595 as a 
political exile where he married Mary Wylie.  Their (grand?) son Thomas married Ann Locke.  Their son 
Ephraim married his cousin Margaret Irvine who died (in Ireland and he) left Gleno with his two sons, three 
daughters, and three brothers-in-law (probably George, David and William Irvine as this is most consistent 
with my (C. T. Erwin) research) for America.  They sailed from Larne in a sailing ship called the ‘George 
and Ann’ on May 29, 1731.  After a short stay in Pittsburgh, Pa., they settled in Virginia.” 

 
Irvine, Margaret 

Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Mr. Pace 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  April 25, 1762 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Samuel Lapsley 
 (2) Rev. John Lyle 
Children: Sarah Lyle 
 John R. Lyle 
 Abram Irvine Lyle 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born:  1834 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dr. David Clarke 
Children: Robert Clarke 
 Margaret Clarke 
 Josephine Clarke 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).  Lived in 
Marion County, Missouri. 
 

Irvine, Margaret C. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anthony McElroy 
Children: 
Mother:  Amelia Templeton 
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Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 34).   
 

Irvine, Marion 
Born:  about 1622 
Died:  after 1667 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Crichton, 1st Viscount Frendraught on November 8, 1642 in Drumoak Church, Scotland 
Children: 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:   Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Marion 
Born:  about 1628 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Thomas Fraser in 1656 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Isobell Campbell 
Father:  Robert Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Marjorie (Marion)  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jean Johnstone 
Father:  John Irvine (2nd of Brucklaw) [1] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Marjory 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50   [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born:  about 1606 
Died:  after 1678 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Grahame on January 15, 1627/28 in Barony of Morphie, County Kincardine 
Children: 
Mother:  Marion Margaret (Mariota) Douglas 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (9th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born:  in Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Francis 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Patterson 
Father:  Matthew Irvine {Matthew Erwin}28  [15] 
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Irvine, Mary 

Born:  about 1690 in Gleno, Ireland 
Died:  in Ireland and lies buried in the old churchyard of Raloo, near Mounthill, Larne, Ulster, Ireland 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wylie (a cousin) 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dr. James McElroy 
Children: Alice McElroy 
 Dr. Irvine McElroy 
 Milton McElroy 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).  Lived in 
Marion County, Missouri 
 

Irvine, Mary {Irwin, Mary}38  
Born:  early 1700’s in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  after 1748 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Darlington in 1721 
Children: Grace Darlington 
 (plus two other childen) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  from Ireland in 1718-20 with her brother, George.  Sources 
of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Mary {Erwin, Mary}45  
Born:  ca 1740 in Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Abraham Roach in York County, South Carolina 
Children: Thomas Jefferson Roach 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Irvine {Nathaniel Erwin}41   [15] 
Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with her parents in 1740.  Source of information is Samuel E. 
Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) William Adair 
 (2) Dr. Issachar Paulding (no children) 
Children: Alexander Adair 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: (1) Walter Prather 
 (2) Mr. Shrock 
Children: Martha Prather 
 Mary Prather 
 William Prather 
 Robert Prather 
 Walter Prather 
 Irvine Prather 
 Sarah Prather 
 Edward Shrock 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born:  
Died:  1803 
Occupation: 
Married: Mr. Adams 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Mary  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born:  1780 
Died:  November 8, 1781 at 1 year of age (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Mother:  
Father:  
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born:  1784 
Died:  1869 
Occupation: 
Married: John Hart 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia Calloway 
Father:  Capt. Christopher Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Mary  
Born:  1795 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
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Irvine, Mary 

Born:  1830 
Died:  January 7, 1833 (buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Forsythe 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Adams 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, Mary B. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles W. Lewis on October 4, 1805 at the Second Presbyterian Church, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania. 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

 
Irvine, Mary Bullen 

Born:  November 7, 1836 
Died:  September 25, 1915 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward MacFunn Biddle (born August 25, 1832; died April 18, 1888) 
Children: Edward M. Biddle, Jr. (October 4, 1865) (died March 25, 1955) 
 Mary Lewis Biddle (died December 15, 1905) 
 Sara Newbold Biddle (July 4, 1879) (died December 14, 1913) 
Mother:  Mary Lewis Leiper 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [17] 
 

Irvine, Mary Ellen 
Born:  1852 
Died:  April 6, 1868, buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 
Mother:  Ellen E. ? 
Father:  John Irvine  [18] 
 

Irvine, Mary Paulding 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Abram Dean Irvine (her cousin) 
Children: Abram Walter Irvine 
 Elizabeth M. Irvine 
 Robert Lyle Irvine 
 Mary Paulding Irvine 
 Rev. William Irvine 
 Margaret Sarah Irvine 
 Judith Glover Irvine 
 John Irvine 
 Sally Lyle Irvine 
Mother:  Margaret McAfee  
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Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 37).   
 

Irvine, Matthew {Erwin, Matthew}28  
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children:  
Mother:  Sundt Garland 
Father:  James Erwin [60] 
Remarks:  
 

Irvine, Matthew 
Born:  ca. 1778-88 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Nancy 
Born:  July 5, 1770 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis McMordie 
Children: Abram Irvine McMordie 
 Mary McMordie 
 Margaret McMordie 
 Robert McMordie 
 Jane McMordie 
 Hans McMordie 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Nathaniel {Erwin, Nathaniel}41  
Born:  1712-13 in Gleno, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  February 18, 1794 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Faulk in ca 1732 in Gleno, Ulster, North Ireland (born ca 1712; died 1746 in Pennsylvania) 
 Leah Julian in 1748-50 in Cecil County, Maryland  
Children: William Irvine {William Erwin}42  (1734 in Ulster, North Ireland) 
 Susannah Irvine {Sasannah Erwin}43  (ca 1736 in North Ireland) 
 Arthur Irvine {Arthur Erwin}44  (March 1, 1738 in County Antrim, Ulster, North Ireland) 
 Mary Irvine {Mary Erwin}45  (ca 1740 in Ulster, North Ireland) 
 Alexander S. (Sandy) Erwin (June 6, 1750 in Bucks County, Pennsylvania) (by Leah Julian) 
 Sophia Erwin (ca 1752) 
 Abigail Erwin (1772) 
 Nathaniel Erwin (1776) 
 James Erwin (1787) 
Mother:  
Father:  [15] 
Remarks:  Came to America in 1740.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
  

Irvine, Patsey 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married:  Ezekiel Field 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hockaday 
Father:  William Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Polly 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, Priscilla 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Dr. M. S. Shuck 
Children: Mary Shuck 
 John Irvine Shuck 
 Solomon S. Shuck 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, R. Hays 
Born:  February 9, 1862) 
Died:  December 9, 1886; buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaretta ? 
Father:  Samuel I. Irvine [20] 

 
Irvine, Rebecca 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Richard 
Born:  about 1626 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  July 4, 1703 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Oliphant before July 19, 1665 in Scotland 
Children: Alexander Irvine (ca 1666) 
 Elizabeth (Elspet) Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth (Bessie/Beatrice) Irvine 
Father:  John Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Robert (of Tillylair) 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born:  about 1560 or about 1554 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  about March 2, 1622/23 or 1632 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Skene in December 1604 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Children:  (six children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born:  1596 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  after June 24, 1664 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Isobell Campbell on December 4, 1621 in Scotland 
Children: Alexander Irvine 
 John Irvine 
 Lucrece Irvine 
 Marion Irvine 
 Robert Irvine 
Mother:  Marion Margaret (Mariota) Douglas 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (9th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Isobell Campbell 
Father:  Robert Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born:  1768 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Judith Glover 
Children: John Glover Irvine 
 Abram Dean Irvine 
 Robert Irvine 
 Mary Irvine 
 Judith Irvine 
 Celia Irvine 
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 Sarah Irvine 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born:  1621 at Drum Castle, Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  February 4, 1646 in Tolbooth Prison, Edinburgh, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Wylie in ca 1645 in Gleno, Ireland  
Children: David Irvine (ca 1646) (born in Gleno, Ireland) 
Mother:  Magdalene Scrimgeour 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (10th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Robert Irvine fled from Scotland to Gleno, Ireland in 1642 to escape political persecution.  Source 
of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Robert {Erwin, Robert}22  
Born:  1710 in Northern Ireland 
Died:  1789  (will proved on March 24, 1789 at Rockbridge, Virginia) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Crockett (born 1714 in Virginia) 
Children: Robert Erwin (ca 1736) 
 Benjamin Erwin  
 Joseph Erwin (ca 1738) 
 Edward Erwin (ca 1740) 
 Hannah Erwin (ca 1742) (married James Logan) 
 Jonas Erwin (September 22, 1744) 
Mother:  Frances Francis 
Father:  Edward Irvine {Edward Erwin}20  [33] 
Remarks:  Landed in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1729.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin.  Cherie R. 
Olson says she is showing Robert Irvine & Margaret Wylie as the parents instead of Frances Francis and 
Edward Erwin (Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Robert R. {Irwin, Robert R.}35  
Born:  ca 1702 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  October 7, 1786 in Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabel Lewis 
Children: Mary Irwin 
 Margaret Irwin 
 Isabel Irwin 
 Rebecca Irwin 
 George Irwin 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrive in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with his brother, George.  Sources 
of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Robert {Erwin, Robert}6 
Born:  in Gleno Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Crockett 
Children:  
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Robert Irvine came to America aboard the “George and Anne”, leaving Larne, Ireland on May 29, 
1731 and disembarked at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Elson E. Irwin indicated Robert Irvine married Ann 
Crockett. 
 

Irvine, Robert 
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ann Armstrong 
Children: Robert Andrew Irvine 
 Judith Emma Irvine 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, Robert 
Born:  September 21, 1781 
Died:  August 22, 1864 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Eleanor ?  (maiden name unknown)  (born June 26, 1781; died August 29, 1854) 
Children: William Irvine (December 19, 1815) 
Mother: 
Father:  [13] 
 

Irvine, Ruth 
Born:  July 1777 
Died:  December 21, 1859 (buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: never married 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Samuel {Erwin, Samuel}8 
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
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Died: 
Occupation:  yeoman 
Married: 
Children:  
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Lewis Leiper 
Children: Mary Bullen Irvine (November 7, 1836) 
Mother: 
Father:  [17] 

 
Irvine, Samuel 

Born:  1747 
Died:  March 9, 1806 (buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? (born 1744; died October 28, 1819) (Mary was previously married to Samuel Irvine, Esq.) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Lt. Col. American Revolution 1776-1778 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born:  ca. 1789 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Richardson ca. 1820 in Pennsylvania 
Children: John Irvine (1824) 
 Samuel P. Irvine (1826) 
 William Irvine (1828) 
 James Irvine (ca. 1829) 
 Cynthia Irvine (1831) 
 Elizabeth Irvine (1832) 
 Margaret Irvine (1834) 
 Elias Irvine (1836) 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
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Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born:  1785 
Died:  May 10, 1849 (buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: Rosanna ? (consort) (born 1798, died April 4, 1834 at age 36) 
 Isabella ? (consort) (born 1803, died July 12, 1839) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Margaret R. McClelland (born September 21, 1803; died September 2, 1886, buried in Big Spring 
Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irvine, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Cassy Briscoe 
 (2) Elizabeth Adams 
Children: John Irvine (by Briscoe) 
 Jeremiah Briscoe Irvine (by Briscoe) 
 William Irvine (by Briscoe) 
 Mary Irvine (by Adams) 
 David Irvine (by Adams) 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, Samuel I. 
Born:  1839 
Died:  1901 (buried in Big Spring Presbyterian Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: Margaretta ? (born July 3, 1841; died February 13, 1878) 
 Annie Wagner (died March 1, 1897) 
Children: R. Hays Irvine (February 9, 1862) (by Margaretta) 
 Bruce Kilgore Irvine (April 8, 1875) (by Margaretta) 
 George Irvine (by Margaretta) (died November 11, 1877, buried in Big Spring Presbyterian 
Graveyard, Newville, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father:  [20] 
Remarks:  Co. A, 130 Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteer GAR 
 

Irvine, Samuel P. 
Born:  1826 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
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Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 
 

Irvine, Sarah (Sally) 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Mr. Goggin 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Sarah  
Born:  November 21, 1774 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Col. Joseph McDowell (her cousin) 
Children: Samuel McDowell 
 Anne McDowell 
 Sarah McDowell 
 Margaret McDowell 
 Lucy McDowell 
 Charles McDowell 
 Caleb McDowell 
 Magdalen McDowell 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 

Irvine, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Horace Cleland  
Children: Elizabeth Cleland 
 John Cleland 
 Rev. Thomas H. Cleland 
Mother:  Prudence Armstrong 
Father:  John Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John R. Lyle 
Children: 
Mother:  Judith Glover 
Father:  Robert Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 37 – 38).   
 

Irvine, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Gen. Addison White 
Children: Bettie White 
 Alice White 
 Susan White 



479 

 David Irvine White 
 Newton White 
Mother:  Susan McDowell 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (page 16). 
 

Irvine, Sophia 
Born:  1779 
Died:  1833 
Occupation: 
Married: William Fox 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, Susannah {Erwin, Susannah}43  
Born:  ca 1736 in North Ireland 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  John Graham in North Carolina 
 Samuel Johnston 
Children: Milton Pinkney Graham 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Irvine {Nathaniel Erwin}41   [15] 
Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with her parents in 1740.  Source of information is Samuel E. 
Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Theophilus {Irwin, Theophilus}36 
Born:  ca 1710 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  November 30, 1795 in East Caln Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  (buried in Old Seceders 
Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rosanna Barr 
Children: Theophilus Irwin (1735) 
 John Irwin 
 Jane Irwin 
 Samuel Irwin (1736) 
 Robert Irwin 
 Margaret Irwin 
 Elizabeth Irwin (1750) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with his brother, George.  Source 
of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, Thomas 
Born:  September 30, 1685 in New Deer Parish, Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  after August 4, 1760 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Margaret Sutherland on June 11, 1713 in New Deer Parish, Aberdeen, Scotland 
 (2) Anna Elphinstone after 1717 in Daviot Parish, Scotland 
Children: (no children by Sutherland) 
 (four children by Elphinstone) 
Mother:  Margaret Sutherland 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, Thomas 
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married: ? 
Children: 
Mother:  Hester 
Father:  James Irvine {James Erwin}1 [2] 
Remarks:  Thomas married and settled in Cushendal, Ireland where he lived and died and where his 
descendants now reside. 
 

Irvine, Thomas 
Born: 
Died:  February 24, 1806 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: (probably Eleanor ?) 
Father:  (probably Robert Irvine [13]) 
Remarks:  Thomas was a member of Company I, 1st Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers. 
 

Irvine, William (of Ardlogie) 
Born:  about 1529 
Died:  about May 17, 1601 (buried in St. Nicholas Kirk, Aberdeen Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Agnes Gordon 
Children:  Margaret Irvine 
Mother:  Elizabeth Ogilvy 
Father:  Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  about 1564 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  after 1630 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Occupation: 
Married:  Christian Fraser before 1596 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Children:  (five children 
Mother:  Elizabeth Keith 
Father:  Alexander Irvine (8th Laird of Drum) [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  about 1678 in Aberdeen, Scotland 
Died:  after April 18, 1754  
Occupation: 
Married:  Isobel Keith 
Children:  (six children) 
Mother:  Margaret Sutherland 
Father:  James Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irvine, William {Irwin, William}37 
Born:  early 1700’s in Londonderry, Ulster, N. Ireland 
Died:  (in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ellender ? 
Children:  
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  William arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with his brother, George.  
Source of this information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, William  
Born: 



481 

Died:  February, 1767 in Bedford County, Virginia (Will was proved on February 25, 1767) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Anthony (Elizabeth married Robert Cowan on June 8, 1769 after William died.) 
Children: Mary Irvine 
 Sarah Irvine (married Robert Bradfute on February 8, 1777) 
 Elizabeth Irvine 
 Nancy Irvine (married William Moseley on December 1, 1784) 
 Ann Irvine 
Mother:  ? Gault 
Father:   Alexander Irvine [2] 
Remarks:   

 It is possible that William was the son of Alexander Irvine and ? Gault.  See also Erwin, William 
since it is not clear how the last name was actually spelled. 

 Will recorded in Bedford County, Virginia was dated November 12, 1766 but not signed.  David 
Irvine, Robert Russell and Robert Hughes being sworn deposeth … intended to dispose of his 
estate as said will directed.  His will was inventoried and appraised by Robert Russell, John 
Quarles and Christopher Irvine, Jr. on March 16-24, 1767 and consisted of 26 slaves, household 
furnishings, farm equipment, and livestock. 

 
Irvine, William {Erwin, William}42  

Born:  1734 in Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  1812 or 1814 in York County, South Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Sally (Sallie) Ross in South Carolina 
Children: Dorcas Erwin (1765 in South Carolina) 
 Frank Erwin (1767 in South Carolina) 
 Arthur Erwin (1770 in South Carolina) 
 William Ross Erwin (1778 in South Carolina) 
 Jennie Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Katie Erwin 
Mother:  Mary Faulk 
Father:  Nathaniel Irvine {Nathaniel Erwin}41   [15] 
Remarks:  Arrived in America (Pennsylvania) with his parents in 1740.  Source of information is Samuel E. 
Irwin. 
  

Irvine, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Mann 
Children: 
Mother:  Cassy Briscoe 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 35).   
 

Irvine, William {Erwin, William} 
Born:   in Gleno, Ireland 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Anne Craig in Ireland (She died in Ireland before William came to America and is buried in the 
old churchyard at Raloo.) 
 (2) Elizabeth Creed 
Children: Johannah Irvine (Johannah died in Ireland before her father came to America and is buried in the 
old churchyard at Raloo.) 
 Christopher Irvine (by Anne Craig) 
 David Irvine (by Anne Craig) 
 Jane Erwin ( by Elizabeth Creed) 
 James Erwin (by Elizabeth Creed) 
 Margaret Erwin (by Elizabeth Creed) 
 Magdalen Erwin (by Elizabeth Creed)  
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Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  Orphans Court held at Lancaster, Pennsylvania the 14th day of March 1758 – Upon application of 
Elizabeth Creed (late Elizabeth Erwin, widow and relict of William Erwin, deceased) and James Erwin, 
Margaret Erwin,and Magdalen Erwin, children of the said William Erwin, deceased. --- Balance was ordered 
to be distributed to Elizabeth Erwin, widow, to Jane a daughter, to James a son, to Margaret and Magdalen 
Erwin, daughters.  Source of information is Pennsylvania Vital Records (Vol. I).  Future deeds will refer to 
them as the Erwin Orphants. 
 

Irvine, William (This information is not considered to be factual) 
Born:  in Gleno, Ireland 
Died:  1767 (will was probated February 25, 1767) 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Anne Craig in Ireland (She died in Ireland before William came to America and is buried in the 
old churchyard at Raloo.) 
  (2)  Elizabeth Anthony  
Children:  Johannah Irvine (Johannah died in Ireland before her father came to America and is buried in the 
old churchyard at Raloo.) 
 Christopher Irvine (by Anne Craig) 
 David Irvine (by Anne Craig) 
 Sarah Irvine (by Elizabeth Anthony) 
 Mary Irvine (by Elizabeth Anthony) 
 Nancy Irvine (by Elizabeth Anthony) 
 William Irvine (by Elizabeth Anthony) 
Mother:  
Father:   
Remarks:  William came to America aboard the “George and Anne”, leaving Larne, Ireland on May 29, 1731 
and disembarked at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  Settled in Bedford County, Virginia. 
 
After William died in 1767, his wife, Elizabeth, married Robert Cowan on June 8, 1769. 
 
Lived in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  Found in United States Direct Tax of 1798 - Tax Lists for 
Cumberland County, Pennsylvania (Allen Township).  William was an occupant of property owned by 
Christopher Quigley, Esq.  On 1 October 1766,  William was selected to be one of the jurymen for the 
quarter session.  William Erwin was the Constable of Millford Township.  His name occurs several times in 
the Quarter Session Docketts for Cumberland County, Pennsylvania between July, 1766 and March 1772. 
 
The following Erwins appear in The Pennsylvania County Archive Collection - Cumberland County: 
Alexander, Andrew, Archibald, Christopher, Edward, Gawain, James, James, Sr., John, Joseph, Robert, 
Samuel, Sanders, William.  William Erwin appears on 1751 Tax List for Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, 
once in Lurgan Township and once in Antrim Township (one is the son of James Irvine {Erwin}and the other 
is the son of Alexander Irvine {Erwin}) 
 

Irvine, William {Erwin, William}10 
Born:   
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: Samuel Erwin 
 Mary Erwin 
 Margaret Erwin  
Mother:  Mary 
Father:  Christopher Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:   

 Raised by the Pennsylvania Irvines after both of his parents died. 
 Lived in Bedford County, Virginia. 

 
Irvine, William {Erwin, William}19  

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father:  Matthew Irvine 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  September 26, 1763 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jannat ? 
Father:  James Irvine [90] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Steven M. Frost. 
 

Irvine, William  
Born:  1768 in Campbell County, Virginia 
Died:  January 18, 1819 near Richmond, Kentucky 
Occupation: 
Married: Elizabeth Hockaday 
Children: Christopher Irvine 
 David Irvine (1796) 
 Edmund Irvine 
 Albert Irvine 
 Adam Irvine 
 Patsey Irvine 
 Amelia Irvine 
Mother:  Jane Kyle 
Father:  David Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin”  by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 16 & 19). 
 

Irvine, William 
Born: 
Died:  1829 (Will was proved June 22, 1829) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Children: Edmund Irvine 
 James Irvine 
 William Irvine 
 Jesse Irvine 
 Polly Irvine 
 Alexander Irvine 
 Robert Irvine 
 Addison Irvine 
 Juliet Irvine 
Mother: 
Father:  [100] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Will Book G-7 Bedford County, Virginia; Jan. 1820 – Sept. 1831” 
Wife, Martha, and Alexander Irvine refused to qualify at probate. 
 

Irvine, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Martha (last name unknown) 
Father:  William Irvine [100] 
 

Irvine, William 
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Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth James 
Father:  James Irvine {James Ervin}50  [37] 
Remarks:  Settled on the Black River in South Carolina.  Source of information is the Bible of John Ervin 
(the grandson of James Irvine). 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  1810 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Armstrong 
Father:  James Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  December 19, 1815 
Died:  January 13, 1836 (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Eleanor ?  
Father:  Robert Irvine [13] 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  1772 
Died:  August 21, 1852 at 80 years of age  (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: Jane ? (maiden name unknown) (buried in Carlisle’s Old Graveyard, Carlisle, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania) (born 1779; died June 10, 1857 at 78 years of age) 
Children:  
Mother: 
Father:  [14] 
 

Irvine, William 
Born:  1828 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Richardson 
Father:  Samuel Irvine [89] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Dennis Howard. 
 

Irvine, William Dean 
Born:  August 1775 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Dean 
Father:  Abram Irvine [92] 
Remarks:  Source of information is “The Irvines and Their Kin” by Mrs. L. Boyd (pages 34 – 40).   
 He was an officer in the War of 1812 and subsequently died at Natchez, Mississippi. 
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Irwin, A. Laura (Laurie) 
Born:  March 26, 1860 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret S. Robinson 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Aaron 
Born:  1797 
Died:  April 26, 1836 (39y) (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth ? (born 1807; died November 6, 1831 (24y); buried in Forks of the Brandywine 
Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children:  
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, Abel  
Born:  1782 
Died:  October 5, 1865 in Huntington County, Indiana 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary McPeak on November 3, 1838 (born May 27, 1794 in Virginia; died April 13, 1855 in 
Huntington County, Indiana) 
Children: Robert Yanch Irwin (September 18, 1822) 
 Joab B. W. Irwin (ca 1824) 
 Louisa Irwin (ca 1826) 
 Smith Irwin 
 Ruth Irwin 
 Cynthia Irwin 
Mother:  Elizabeth Worthington 
Father:  Samuel Irwin [22] 
Remarks:  Source of Information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Abner 
Born:  1790’s in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Children: William B. Irwin (September 6, 1805) 
 Sarah Irwin (February 18, 1807) 
 Absolam (Absalam) Irwin (August 1, 1816) 
 Isaac Benjamin Irwin (August 29, 1818) 
 Ann Jane Irwin (September 20, 1820) 
 Frances Green Irwin (February 14, 1825) 
 Mary Elizabeth Irwin (December 23, 1827) 
 Jesse Irwin (January 17, 1828) 
Mother: 
Father:   [32] 
Remarks:  All children were born in Chester County, Pennsylvania.  Sources of information are Elson E. 
Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Abram 
Born:  1728 
Died:  in Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? Dean 
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Children: 
Mother:  Mary Darlington 
Father:  James Irwin {James Irvine}32   [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Absolam (Absalam) 
Born:  August 1, 1816 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna J. ? 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Irwin, Adam Clarke 
Born:  October 14, 1839 or October 14, 1838 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  February 3, 1923 or February 19, 1923 
Occupation: 
Married:  Clara Law on September 10, 1870 in Pottstown, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Children: Granville Irwin 
 Emma Irwin 
 Flora Irwin 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Adele Olive (Della) 
Born:  August 26, 1868 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret S. Robinson 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Agnes Blanche (Blanche) 
Born:  October 2, 1880 
Died:  May 20, 1951 (buried in Old Seceders Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook 
Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane (Jennie) Buchanan 
Father:  Frederick Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Pat Irwin Lesky and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Alexander 
Born: 1737 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  ca 1749  in Pennsylvania 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  He was still alive when his father wrote his will and was left a considerable portion of the estate, 
but he is believed to have died a year or so later.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Alexander 
Born:  1745 
Died:  1790 
Occupation: 
Married:  never married 
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Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Alexander 
Born: 
Died:  March 30, 1814 (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth ? (born 1755; died April, 1814; buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church 
Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, Alexander M. 
Born:  December 17, 1844 
Died:  September 23, 1845 (9m 6d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Alice  
Born:  February 27, 1793 in Warwick or Honey Brook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  March 27 or 28, 1852 in Alton, Illinois 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Pierson Ash on August 14, 1817 
Children: Martin Ash 
 John Wesley Ash 
 Israel Irwin Ash 
 Jared Pinckney Ash 
 William Andrew Ash 
 (plus two other sons) 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Alice Estelle (Essie) 
Born:  August 1867 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frank R. Davis in Alton, Madison County, Illinois 
Children: Horace Davis 
 (plus three other children) 
Mother:  Lucy Alice Ash 
Father:  Horace Cookman (Henry) Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Alonzo Blair 
Born:  February 14, 1875 in Salt Lake City, Utah 
Died:  July 12, 1940 in Salt Lake City, Utah 
Occupation:  Teacher and lawyer 
Married:  Rosannah Cannon on June 29, 1898 
Children: Wendell Cannon Irwin 
 Bruce Lincoln Irwin 
 Marian Irwin 
Mother:  Jane Yeats 
Father:  William Irwin 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin (listed under Irvine). 
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Irwin, Amy LeNira 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Sources of information are The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Amzi B. 
Born:  1821 - 1826 
Died:  June 22, 1879 (buried in Old Seceder Graveyard, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Christian Mowday or Franscina Mowday 
Children:  
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Pat Irwin Lesky, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Andrew 
Born:  October 29, 1831 
Died:  in infancy 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Angeline Mary 
Born:  May 9, 1832  
Died:  February 15, 1908 in Oregon 
Occupation: 
Married:  Oliver Miller ca. 1850 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Barry 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [1] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Ann 
Born:  October 23, 1801 
Died:  1883 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Absalom Wilson in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania (born 1810; died 1897) 
Children: Franklin Wilson  
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ann 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Cleminson, Jr. 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Taylor 
Father:  George John Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ann Jane 
Born:  September 20, 1820 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  Oxford, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:   Robert Collom 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Anna Barbara 
Born:  January 20, 1842 in Warwick Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  August 7, 1929 at Longview Farm, Pottstown, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Bethesda 
Baptist Church Cemetery, Elverson, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  (George) Oliver Lloyd on December 11, 1862 
Children: (ten children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Annie 
Born:  1854 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Annie Elizabeth 
Born:  March 31, 1849 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriet Ranck 
Father:  John Young Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Archibald 
Born: 1724 in Mt. Holly, Burlington County, New Jersey 
Died:  1784 in Northumberland County, Pennsylvania 
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Occupation:  blacksmith 
Married:  Margaret Irwin in 1744 in Pennsylvania  (his first cousin; daughter of Edward Irwin and Sarah 
Woodward)  [1] 
Children: Alexander Irwin (1745) 
 Isaac Irwin (ca 1747) 
 Joseph Irwin (ca 1748) 
 Nathan Irwin   
 Mary Irwin 
 Sarah Irwin  
 Lavinia Irwin (July 1773)  
 Esther Irwin 
 James Irwin  
 Martha Irwin 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Archibald 
Born:  1728 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 1799 (buried at Church Hill, Ohio) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jean McDowell in 1757 (born 1734; died August 6, 1805 (buried at Church Hill, Ohio)) 
Children: James Irwin (April 14, 1758 in York County, Pennsylvania) 
 Mary Irwin (February 14, 1760) 
 Margaret Irwin (September 10, 1761) 
 Nancy Irwin 
 William Irwin (February 5, 1766) 
 Jane Irwin 
 Elizabeth Irwin (August 24, 1767) 
 Archibald Irwin (February 13, 1772) 
 John Irwin (March 4, 1773) 
Mother: 
Father:  James Irwin 
 

Irwin, Archibald William 
Born:  April 3, 1847 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Anderson 
Father:  William Clark Irwin [83] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Arthur Hays 
Born:  July 27, 1892 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  1992 in Springfield, Illinois 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hazel Aileen Greenalegh  
Children:  Jared Hays Erwin (September 18, 1934) 
Mother:  Minnie Elizabeth Whipple 
Father:  Lafayette Lincoln Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Caroline Amanda  
Born:  July 22, 1837 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  February 28, 1901 in Sterling, Rice County, Kansas 
Occupation: 
Married:  Enoch Barker Lloyd on February 9, 1861 in Pennsylvania 
Children:  (nine children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
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Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Charles 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ethel Crowder 
Father:  Frank Leroy Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Charles Harris 
Born:  March 6, 1822 
Died:  October 29, 1885 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Mary Eliza Bost (before 1861) (born 1837) 
 (2) Margaret Sarah Virginia Pharr on January 4, 1870 
Children: Jeannette Irwin (February 25, 1873) (by Pharr) 
 Sallie Belle Irwin (February 22, 1874) (by Pharr) 
 Estelle Irwin (August 6, 1877) (by Pharr) 
Mother:  Jeannette Harris 
Father:  John Irwin [94] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Christina 
Born:  March 22, 1830 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Clarence E. 
Born:  1870 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  1923 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Clarissa Alice (Alice C.) 
Born:  October 12, 1846 in Haydon Hall, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  October 5, 1926 in Industry, Illinois (buried in Jacksonville Cemetery, Jacksonville, Morgan County, 
Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Frank Hussey on February 14, 1866 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Children: Margaret Hussey 
 Horace Hussey 
 Alice Hussey 
 Francis (Frank) Hussey 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Changed her name from Clarissa Alice Irwin to Alice C. Irwin.  Sources of information are Elson 
E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Irwin, Clyde Cookman 
Born:  September 2, 1883 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  1923 in Springfield, Illinois 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lea E. Stockwell 
Children: Dorothy Stockwell Irwin 
 Jean Stockwell Irwin 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Cora Nina 
Born:  July 15, 1862 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret S. Robinson 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Cynthia 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary McPeak 
Father:  Abel Irwin  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Daniel Benjamin 
Born:  November 19, 1837 in Mechanicsburg,Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died:  March 28, 1906 in Mechanicsburg, Yazoo County, Missippi 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Sarah Amanda Bowering  
 (2) Sarah Bee Germany on October 20, 1887 in Hinds County, Mississippi 
Children: six children by Sarah Bowering 
 seven children by Sarah Germany 
Mother:  Margaret A. Anderson 
Father:  William Clark Irwin [83] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, David 
Born:  July 19, 1776 in Wilkerson County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances (Fanny) Cain (born October 7, 1778 in Orange, Orange County, North Carolina) 
Children: William Clark Irwin (May 27, 1808) 
Mother: 
Father:  [83] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, David J. 
Born:  November 1, 1835 in Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Anderson 
Father:  William Clark Irwin [83] 
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Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Dorcas 
Born:  ca. 1765 in Steel Creek, Mecklenburg, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Herron 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Primary source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old 
Steele Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. 
Olson. 
 

Irwin, Dorington B. 
Born:  August, 1791 
Died:  April 12, 1801 (9y 8m) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Dorothy Stockwell 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Laurence Jacobs 
Children: 
Mother:  Lea E. Stockwell 
Father:  Clyde Cookman Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Druzilla E. (Ella) 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Claude Beard 
Children: (no known children) 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Dunnin 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances Bullman on June 16, 1764 in Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Edith F. 
Born:  March 25, 1857 
Died:  August 11, 1868 (1y 5m 17d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Edith May 
Born:  January 23, 1869 
Died:  March 13, 1870 (1y 1m 21d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
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Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Edna 
Born:  September 1899 in Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ethel Crowder 
Father:  Frank Leroy Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Edward {Irvine, Edward}33  
Born:  1700-05 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  1749 in Honey Brook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah Woodward on November 23, 1727 in Gloucester, New Jersey 
Children:  Margaret Irwin 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrive in America at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (1718-20).  Settled first at Mount Holly, New 
Jersey then moved to Honey Brook, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  Source of Information is Elson E. Irwin. 

 
Irwin, Edward 

Born:  August 29, 1857 
Died:  February 10, 1858 (5m 12d) (buried Grove Methodist Church Cemetery, West Chester, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Eleanor (Nelly) 
Born:  October 1771 in Steel Creek, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Died:  February 15, 1864 (or 1809 in Williamson County, Tennessee per Cherie R. Olson) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Moore of Lincoln County, Tennessee 
Children:  (eight children per Cherie R. Olson) 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1750 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Strup on March 22, 1785 in the Second Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth 
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Born:  February 24, 1791 in Warwick, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1847 or 1848 in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Andrews about 1812 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Children: George Andrews 
 John Andrews 
 Hannah Andrews 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  October 22, 1806 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1827 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Marshall Batten on November 17, 1850 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Children: Howard Batten 
 Ella Batten 
 Clara Batten (married John Barkley) 
 Anna Batten 
 Marshall Batten (1873) (married Winona Entrekin) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Norrit 
Father:  Samuel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth 
Born:  1828 
Died:  June 19, 1910 (buried in Seceders Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Elizabeth Faithful 
Born:  January 25, 1847 in West Chester, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  November 8, 1921 
Occupation: 
Married:  Emerson Griffith  
Children: Mary Griffith 
 Florence Griffith 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Elsy 
Born:  July 9, 1833 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Young 
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Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Emerson L. 
Born:  October 17, 1906 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  May 1979 in Fresno, Fresno County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edna Goldsby in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinoia 
Children: Kenneth Wayne Irwin 
 Marvin Eugene Irwin 
 Donna Irwin 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Emily Jane 
Born:  February 8, 1827 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  October 30, 1910 at Downington, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Thompson Pollock on March 21, 1849 
Children: Ephraim Pollack (born January 31, 1850; died February 26, 1851) 
 Mary Elizabeth Pollock (born September 20, 1851; died 1941) 
 William Irwin Pollock (born February 25, 1853; died June 13, 1938) 
 Henry Attmore Pollock (born July 13, 1855; died 1940) 
 John Edge Park Pollock (born May 8, 1858; died 1930) 
 Peter Thomson Pollock (born January 13, 1861; died 1937) 
 Jessie Terrell Pollock (born 1864; died 1934) 
 George Hunter Pollock (born July 18, 1866; died 1941) 
 Emily Jane (Jenny) Pollock (born July 22, 1873; died September 23, 1954) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin,  Estelle 
Born:  August 6, 1877 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Sarah Virginia Pharr 
Father:   Charles Harris Irwin [94] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Esther 
Born:   
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Evelyn 
Born:  about 1904 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Roy Lowe 
Children: Lucia Mae Lowe 
 Helen Lowe 
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Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Ezekiel 
Born:  January 2, 1759 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  July 28, 1843 in Lebanon, Warren County, Ohio 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin in 1784 in Warren County, Pennsylvania 
 (2) Mary Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Braden on March 2, 1824 in Chester County, Pennsylvania (she 
was a widow) 
Children: Joseph Irwin (all children by Martin) 
 Ezekiel Irwin, Jr. 
 Jane Irwin 
 Ann Irwin 
 Isabella Irwin 
 Rachel Irwin 
 Sarah Irwin 
 Mary Irwin 
 (no known children by Braden) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Ezeliel, Jr. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Frances 
Born:  1829 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Brinton Speakman 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Norrit 
Father:  Samuel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Frances Elizabeth (Lizzie) 
Born:  August 29, 1828 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  March 17, 1894 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Whiteside 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Frances Green 
Born:  February 14, 1825 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
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Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died:  around 1759 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Eleanor ? 
Father: 
Remarks:  found in will of Francis Irwin, dated June 29, 1759 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania.  Lived 
in West Pennsborough. 
His brothers and sisters were Alexander Irwin, Ann Irwin, Mary Irwin, Margaret Irwin, and John Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Francis 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Elizabeth 
Children: Andrew Irwin 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Found in will of William Smith, dated August 13, 1786 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Irwin, Francis M. (Frank) 
Born:  1847 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriet Ranck 
Father:  John Young Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Frank Leroy (Roy) 
Born:  November 13, 1876 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  1923 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Occupation:  brick contractor 
Married:  Ethel Crowder in November 1898 in Illinois 
Children: Edna Irwin 
 Lyle Irwin 
 Charles Irwin 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Franscina  
Born:  June 15, 1823 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Christian Mowday 
Children: Sanford Mowday 
 Emma Mowday 
 Elmira Mowday 
 George Mowday 
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Frederick Hunter 
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Born:  March 7, 1845 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1933 in Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church 
Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania also known as Old Seceders Graveyard, Brandwine Manor, West 
Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane (Jennie) Buchanan (born February 8, 1847; died October 6, 1912; buried in Old Seceders 
Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: Agnes Blanche (Blanche) Irwin (October 2, 1880) 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Pat Irwin Lesky and Cherie R. Olson 
 

Irwin, George {Irvine, George}30  
Born:  1685 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  November 29, 1748 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Matlack in 1721 in Gloucester, New Jersey by a Justice of the Peace 
Children: William Irwin (1722) 
 Archibald Irwin (1724) 
 George Irwin (January 13, 1728) 
 Robert Irwin (ca 1730) 
 John N. (Nathaniel) Erwin (1733) 
 Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin (1736) 
 Alexander Irwin (1737) 
 Mary Irwin (1740) 
 Letitia Irwin (1741) 
 Sarah Irwin (1742-43) 
 Mercy Irwin (1744-47) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine [2] 
Remarks:  Arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (1718-20) from Ireland.  George spelled his last name many 
ways: Irvine, Irving, Erwin, Irwin, etc. It is expected that his children may have chosen any one of them.  His 
brother, Robert, spelled his name Robert Erwin in George’s will.  Source of Information is Elson E. Irwin 
(see Irwin, George). 
 

Irwin, George 
Born: 1728 in Burlington County, New Jersey 
Died: October 3, 1815 in Honey Brook, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Seceder Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Porter in 1755 inWest Nantmeal Township (born 1733; died August 12, 1792; buried in 
Seceder Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: Nathaniel Irwin (December 28, 1757) 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, George 
Born: 
Died:  around 1791 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  found in will of George Irwin, dated November 5, 1791 in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 
Lived in Teboin.  His will left his estate to his sister’s son, William Young;  William Irwin; Francis Irwin’s 
children;  Thomas Hewit’s children;  Allen Nesbit’s children;  Alexander Morrow and Nancy, his wife; 
Elizabeth Irwin, Francis Irwin, George Irwin, son of cousin John, Jr.; Saul Irwin’s son Alexander Irwin, and 
Margaret Nelson. 
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Irwin, George 
Born:  1762 
Died:  June 22, 1844 (82y) (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah ? (died August 2, 1846; buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, 
Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: James Irwin (died November 30, 1810) 
Mother: 
Father:  [24] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, George 
Born:  1769 
Died:  January 10, 1846 (77y) (buried in Seceder Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, George 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Judah Comby in December 1822 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 

Irwin, George 
Born:  April 19, 1807 
Died:  February 21, 1859 (51y 10m 2d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  probably Mary ? 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, George 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Priscilla Harned 
Children:  John Irwin (September 22, 1820) 
 (they had 10 children) 
Mother:  Margaret MacFarlane 
Father:  John Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Moved to Hardin County, Kentucky. 
 

Irwin, George H. 
Born:  1838 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, George John 
Born:  February 3, 1787 (or October 22, 1782 by Emma Griffith, Nathaniel Irwin’s first wife) 
Died:  1848 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania per Cherie R. Olson 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anna Taylor in 1810 
Children: Madison Irwin (January 4, 1812) 
 John Taylor Irwin (1815) 
 Ann Irwin 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, George P.  
Born:  1844 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriet Ranck 
Father:  John Young Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, George T. 
Born:  August 11, 1865 
Died:  August 16, 1867 (2y 5d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, George W.  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret D. McClary on December 14, 1854 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 

Irwin, George Washington 
Born:  November 26, 1844 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1922 in Merrill, Plymouth County, Iowa 
Occupation:  postmaster 
Married:  (1) Carrie Rheinhart about 1864  
 (2) Deborah C. (Debbie) Cox  about 1892 in Merrill, Plymouth County, Iowa 
Children: Milton G. Irwin (December 1893) (by Cox) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, George Washington 
Born:  1858 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Irwin, Grace 

Born:  March 1881 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  1954 in Springfield, Illinois 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Alonzo Greaves 
Children: Alice Grace Greaves (August 24, 1901) 
 Alma Elizabeth Greaves (June 10, 1903) 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Hannah 
Born:  October 23, 1801 (a twin of Ann Irwin) 
Died:  at 10 months of age 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Hannah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  David Ingram on September 10, 1822 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia Birdsong  
Father:  J. William Irwin 
Remarks:  Samuel H. Irwin married Sarah (Sally) Ingram on January 24, 1821 in Roane County, Tennessee.  
It is likely that Hannah and Samuel are brother and sister. 
 

Irwin, Hannah 
Born:  February 22, 1822 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Richards 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Hannah L. 
Born:  May 20, 1795 in Warwick, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  April 29, 1887 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Methodist Church Cemetery, 
Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Criley 
 Vincent Trego 
Children: none 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Harold D. 
Born:  August 8, 1899 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  February 21, 1988 in Fresno, Fresno County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Frances Harbauer in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Children: had five children 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Irwin, Harvey Clifford 

Born:  September 1, 1865 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret S. Robinson 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Helen M. 
Born:  September 1896 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Wilburn 
Children:  (no children) 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Henry Franklin  
Born:  September 15,1844 in Mechanicsburg, Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret A. Anderson 
Father:  William Clark Irwin [83] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Henry Munholland 
Born:  July 25, 1856 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Horace Cookman (Henry) 
Born:  August 30, 1844 in West Nantmeal Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  November 1, 1928 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Occupation:  brick mason and contractor 
Married:  Lucy Alice Ash (his first cousin) 
Children: Alice Estelle (Essie) Irwin (August 1867) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Hunter 
Born:  April 1, 1822 
Died:  died young 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Isaac 
Born:  ca 1747 
Died:   
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Occupation: 
Married:   
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Isaac Benjamin 
Born:  August 29, 1818 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  December 22, 1900 in Oxford, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Charles Evans Cemetery, 
Reading, Berks County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Catherine Smith  
Children: (nine children) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Isabella 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Richard Renshaw on February 5, 1756 in Old Swede’s Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Isabella 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Isabelle 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Israel Armenius 
Born:  June 26, 1855 at West Nantmeal Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania or Haydon Hall, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  July 19, 1941 near Forsyth, Missouri (buried in Oakridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon County, 
Illinois) 
Occupation:  brick mason 
Married:  Almyra Calista Cutter 
Children: Joseph Cookman Irwin (July 14, 1894) 
 Ruth Irwin 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Israel Laverty 
Born:  May 22, 1762 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
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Died:  September 6, 1827 in Warwick, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried at St. Mary’s Episcopal Church 
Cemetery, Warwick,  Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret Trego in 1789 
Children: Elizabeth Irwin (February 24, 1791) 
 Alice Irwin (February 27, 1793) 
 Hannah L. Irwin (May 20, 1795) 
 Joseph T. Irwin (October 4, 1797) 
 Margaret Irwin (December 4, 1799) 
 Israel Laverty Irwin, Jr.  (March 27, 1802) 
 Sarah Irwin (April 24, 1806) 
 Jared Pinckney Irwin (March 3, 1810) 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Israel Laverty 
Born:  December 21, 1829 in Knauertown, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  August 20, 1905 (buried at West Laurel Hill Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret S. Robinson ca. 1859 in Philadelphia 
Children: A. Laura (Laurie) Irwin (March 26, 1860) 
 Cora Nina Irwin (July 15, 1862) 
 Harvey Clifford Irwin (September 1, 1865) 
 Adele Olive (Della) Irwin (August 26, 1868) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Israel Laverty, Jr. 
Born:  March 27, 1802 in Adams County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  July 19, 1838 in Crawford County, Ohio 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah Millard ca. 1825 
Children: Thomas Irwin  
 Sarah T. Irwin 
 Caroline Irwin 
 Elizabeth Irwin 
 George Washington Irwin 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, J. William 
Born:  about 1768 or 1775 in Steele Creek, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Died:  April 29, 1822 in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lydia Birdsong about 1802 
 Elizabeth Orr  
Children: Samuel H. Irwin (by Birdsong) 
 Hannah Irwin (by Birdsong) 
 (plus eight other children by Birdsong) 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
 

Irwin, Jacob Bailey 
Born:  October 29, 1828 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, James {Irvine, James}32  
Born:  ca 1689 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  1743 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Darlington 
Children: Margaret Irwin  
 Abram Irwin (1728) 
 Samuel Irwin (ca 1730) 
 John Irwin (January 1, 1733) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Came to America in 1718-20 with his brother, George.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Porter 
Father:  John Nathaniel Erwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, James 
Born: 
Died:  November 30, 1810 (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children; 
Mother:  Hannah ? 
Father:  George Irwin  [24] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, James 
Born:  1753 
Died:  September 20, 1823 (aged 70 years) (buried in New London Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, James 
Born:  
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, James 
Born: 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: Elizabeth Rogers 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
 

Irwin, James 
Born:  1856 
Died:  April 26, 1858 (2 years) (buried Grove Methodist Church Cemetery, West Chester, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Morrison on August 11, 1720 in the First Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: Margaret Erwin (baptized September 14, 1721 at First Presbyterian Church in Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania)  
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, James 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Yarborough on January 7, 1765 in Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, James C. 
Born:  1836 
Died:  March 28, 1880 or May 28, 1880 (44y) (buried in Old Seceders Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, West 
Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Morton 
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Pat Irwin Lesky, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, James M. 
Born: 
Died:  1843 (buried in Old Caln Burying Ground, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, James M. 
Born:  1840 
Died:  December 3, 1864 (24y) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
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Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:   
 

Irwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Adam Turner 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Jane 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Jane 
Born:  1841 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Barr 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Norrit 
Father:  Samuel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Jane (Elizabeth) {Irvine, Jane (Elizabeth)}34  
Born:  ca 1701 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  after 1758 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Patrick Lockhart on October 27, 1733 in the First Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
Children: Pheba Lockhart 
 Elizabeth Lockhart 
 Mary Lockhart 
 Margaret Lockhart 
 Shusanna Lockhart 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrive in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with brother, George.  Source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Jared 
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Born:  about 1750 in Mecklenberg County, North Carolina 
Died:  March 1, 1818 in Union Hill, Washington County, Georgia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Children: Thomas Irwin 
 Rebecca Irwin 
 John Irwin 
 Isabelle Irwin 
 Jane Irwin 
 Mary Elizabeth Irwin (April 4, 1793) 
 Jared Irwin, Jr. 
 Nancy Irwin 
Mother:  Rebecca Lawson 
Father:  Thomas Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Jared, Jr. 
Born: 
Died:  1836 in Roanoke, Alabama 
Occupation: 
Married:  Anne Williams about 1818 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Jared 
Born:  1765 
Died:  1827 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jane Moore about 1786 
Children:  John Irwin 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Jared (Jerret) P. 
Born: 1728 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  September 25, 1815 in Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Seceder Cemetery, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary (Polly) Laverty in 1755 (died 1790; buried in Seceder Cemetery) 
 Mary Buchanan (born 1755; died May 19, 1832; buried in Seceder Cemetery) 
Children: Ezekiel Irwin 
 Israel Laverty Irwin 
 Jared  Irwin 
 Letitia Irwin 
 Samuel Irwin 
 Mercy Irwin 
 Kezia Irwin 
 Mary Irwin 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  All of the children were by Mary (Polly) Laverty.  Jared died in West Nantmeal Township at the 
home of Israel Irwin, one of his sons.  He died in 1815 estranged from his second wife and family.  He serves 
as a private in the Revolutionary War, 10th Pennsylvania Regiment and participated in the Battle of 
Brandywine.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, Jared Pinckney 
Born:  March 3, 1810 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
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Died:  March 27, 1870 in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon 
County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  brick mason 
Married:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod on November 29, 1841 in Nazereth Methodist Episcopal Church, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: Washington Irwin (February 7, 1843) 
 Horace Cookman (Henry) Irwin (August 30, 1844) 
 Clarrisa Alice (Alice C.) Irwin (October 12, 1846) 
 Laura Irwin (March 7, 1849) 
 Margaret Elizabeth Irwin (March 27, 1852) 
 Mary Jane Irwin (April 1, 1853) 
 Israel Armenius Irwin (June 26, 1855) 
 Joseph Octavius Irwin (February 1, 1858) 
 Lafayette Lincoln Irwin (January 17, 1862) 
 Luther Wesley Irwin (August 21, 1865) 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Jean Stockwell 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Tom Hayes 
Children: 
Mother:  Lea E. Stockwell 
Father:  Clyde Cookman Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Jeannette 
Born:  February 25, 1873 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Sarah Virginia Pharr 
Father:   Charles Harris Irwin [94] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Jennet 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hugh Johnston on January 27, 1775 in Old Swede’s Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father 
 

Irwin, Jennie Adelaide 
Born:  1852 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Jerrard 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Rachel Owen on January 1, 1762 at the First Baptist Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Jesse 
Born:  January 17, 1828 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Smith 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Joab B. W. 
Born:  ca 1824 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary McPeak 
Father:  Abel Irwin  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born: 
Died:  around 1728 
Occupation:  yeoman 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  His will was filed in Chester County, Pennsylvania and was dated September 19, 1728.  His will 
reads:  To brother Robert Erwin the plantation whereon I dwell.  Conh 200 acres and all personal est.  Paying 
to my sister Jane --- .  Exec. brother Edward Erwin.  Witnesses -- Sarah Erwin.  John Irwin resided in 
Califon, Chester County, Pennsylvania. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born:  1730 
Died:  March 23, 1824 (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born:  January 1, 1733 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 1826 in Augusta County, Virginia 
Occupation: 
Married:  Margaret MacFarlane in Augusta County, Virginia 
Children: George Irwin  
 (eight other children) 
Mother:  Mary Darlington 
Father:  James Irwin {James Irvine}32  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Irwin, John  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born:  December 30, 1762 
Died:  January 14, 1835 (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jeannette Harris 
Children: Charles Harris Irwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [94] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born:  1788 
Died:  August 12, 1815 (27y) (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Alsey Bails on January 24, 1828 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870” 
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Irwin, John 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane Moore 
Father:  Jared Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John 
Born:  September 22, 1820 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Childen: 
Mother:  Priscilla Harned 
Father:  George Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John A. 
Born:  January 18, 1853 
Died:  March 27, 1854 (1y 2m 9d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, John C. 
Born:  1833 
Died:  during civil war 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, John Capps 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Olive Capps 
Father:  Luther Wesley Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, John Hunter 
Born:  February 16, 1803 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  March 14, 1872 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Penina Shirk on May 12, 1842 (born February 8, 1818 in Churchtown, Lancaster County, 
Pennsylvania; died February 10, 1905) 
Children: William Shirk Irwin (1843) 
 Elizabeth Irwin (died while an infant) 
 Frederick Hunter Irwin (March 7, 1845) 
 Jennie Adelaide Irwin (1852) 
 John Theodore Irwin (1853) 
 Annie Irwin (1854) 
 Henry Munholland Irwin (July 25, 1856) 
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 George Washington Irwin (1858) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John Taylor 
Born:  1815 Waynesburg (Honeybrook), Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  February 27, 1897 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ann Emery on January 21, 1840 
Children: (four children) 
Mother:  Anna Taylor 
Father:  George John Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John Nathaniel {Irvine, John Nathaniel}31 
Born:  ca 1687 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  1728 in Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Deadamia Thorn in Mt. Holly, New Jersey 
Children: 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  John came to America with his brother George in 1718-20 and settled in Caln Township, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania.  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, John Nathaniel  
Born:  1733 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  March 25, 1824 at Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in Old Seceders Graveyard, 
Brandwine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation:  stonemason and farmer 
Married:  Isabella Porter  
Children: James Irwin 
 John Nathaniel Irwin, Jr. (December 30, 1762) 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John Nathaniel, Jr. 
Born:  December 30, 1762 
Died:  January 14, 1835 at Honey Brook, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried at Old Seceders Graveyard, 
Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  ? McFarland 
Children:  John Nelson Irwin (February 26, 1789) 
Mother:  Isabella Porter 
Father:  John Nathaniel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John Nelson 
Born:  February 26, 1789 
Died:  November 25, 1841 at Ellinsport, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Susanna Bailey in 1814 
Children: Peter Erwin (changed spelling of last name) (May 10, 1817) 
 Rebecca Irwin (May 1, 1819) 
 Hannah Irwin (February 22, 1822) 
 Julia Ann Irwin (January 10, 1824) 
 Susannah Irwin (February 20, 1826) 
 Jacob Bailey Irwin (October 29, 1828) 
 Christina Irwin (1830) 
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 Elsy Irwin (July 9, 1833) 
 Charles K. Erwin (changed spelling of last name) (December 15, 1837) 
 John Nelson Irwin (July 28, 1840) 
Mother:  ? McFarland 
Father:  John Nathaniel Irwin, Jr. [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, John Nelson 
Born:  July 28, 1840 in Lycoming County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  June 4, 1887 in Freeport, Stephenson County, Illinois 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary Ellen Jerman 
Children: John Nelson Erwin 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John R. 
Born:  September 8, 1833 
Died:  November 14, 1909 (buried in Shenkel United Church of Christ Cemetery, North Coventry Township, 
Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca J. ? (born April 13, 1836; died May 30, 1870; buried in Shenkel United Church of Christ 
Cemetery, North Coventry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: Florence Irwin (born Oct. 19, 1856; died May 21, 1859; buried in Shenkel United Church of Christ 
Cemetery, North Coventry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Sarah E. Irwin (born December 12, 1856; died February 23, 1859; buried in Shenkel United 
Church of Christ Cemetery, North Coventry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Clara Irwin (born September 10, 1860; died November 26, 1865; (buried in Shenkel United Church 
of Christ Cemetery, North Coventry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Louis B. Irwin (born January 6, 1867; died May 6, 1868; buried in Shenkel United Church of 
Christ Cemetery, North Coventry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
 Bertha Irwin (born 1869; died 1952; buried in Shenkel United Church of Christ Cemetery, North 
Coventry Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 

 
Irwin, John Theodore 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, John Young 
Born:  February 7, 1820 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  June 21, 1861 
Occupation: 
Married:  Harriet Ranck (born November 9, 1818; died December 8, 1901) 
Children: George P. Irwin (1844) 
 Francis M. (Frank) Irwin (1847) 
 Annie Elizabeth Irwin (March 31, 1849) 
 Oliver Perry Irwin (1853) 
 William A. Irwin (1856) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Jonathan 
Born:  November 21, 1785 



516 

Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Joseph 
Born:  ca 1748 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Joseph 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Joseph Cookman 
Born:  July 14, 1894 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  September 1, 1937 
Occupation: 
Married:  Florence Moeller of St. Louis, Missouri 
Children: Ruth Irene Irwin (July 15, 1929) 
Mother:  Almyra Calista Cutter 
Father:  Israel Armenius Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Joseph Octavius 
Born:  February 1, 1858 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  October 13, 1940 in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon 
County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  bricklayer and brick contractor 
Married:  Fannie J. Elder  
Children:  Ora May Irwin (June 22, 1880) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Joseph T. 
Born:  October 4, 1797 in West Nantmeal, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  May 29, 1857 in Nottingham, Pennsylvania (buried in Ebenezer Methodist Church Cemetery, 
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Hetherey on February 10, 1829 in Philadelphia, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Children: Israel Laverty Irwin (December 21, 1829) 
 Angeline Mary Irwin (May 9, 1832) 
 Thomas Millard Irwin (September 7, 1834) 
 Margaretta Irwin (October 16, 1835) 
 Caroline Amanda Irwin (July 22, 1837) 
 Adam Clarke Irwin (October 14, 1839) 
 Anna Barbara Irwin (January 20, 1842) 
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 George Washington Irwin (November 26, 1844) 
 Elizabeth Faithful Irwin (January 25, 1847) 
 Keziah Jane Irwin (July 16, 1849) 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Julia Ann  
Born:  January 10, 1824 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mathias Woodley (or Wodley) 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Kenneth Wilbur (Bud)  
Born:  March 15, 1914 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  February 1985 in California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Gertrude Fowler 
Children:  had five children 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Kezia 
Born:  January 1, 1776 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  November 16, 1863 in Wooster, Wayne County, Ohio 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel Coulter 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Keziah Jane 
Born:  July 16, 1849 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 14, 1923 in East Nantmeal Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in East Nantmeal 
Baptist Church Cemetery, Glenmoore, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Liggett 
Children: Margaret (Maggie) Liggett (1870) 
 Bessie I. Liggett (1871) 
 Mary Beulah Liggit (April 2, 1880) 
 Maude A. Liggitt (1881) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Lafayette Lincoln 
Born:  January 17, 1862 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  October 2, 1950 in Springfield, Illinois (buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon 
County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  brick mason and contractor 
Married:  (1) Minnie Elizabeth Whipple on April 1, 1886 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
 (2) Millicent Huston in 1933 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Children: Lafayette Lincoln Irwin, Jr. (August 31, 1888) (all children by Whipple) 
 William Shriver Irwin (February 6, 1891) 
 Arthur Hays Irwin (July 27, 1892)  
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 Leonard Hope Irwin (December 3, 1895) 
 (no childen by Huston) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Lafayette Lincoln, Jr. 
Born:  August 31, 1888 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  February 25, 1975 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Occupation:  brick mason 
Married:  (1) Gertrude Ahart on February 25, 1914 in Canon City, Fremont County, Colorado; divorced 
before 1920 
 (2) Edna Hanna after 1920 
Children: (three children by Ahart) 
 (no known children by Hanna) 
Mother:  Minnie Elizabeth Whipple 
Father:  Lafayette Lincoln Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Laura 
Born:  March 7, 1849 in West Nantmeal Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  June 23, 1924 in Jacksonville, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery in Springfield, Sangamon 
County, Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Robert Young 
Children: Robert Irwin Young (1882) 
 Margaret Alice Young (1888) (twin) 
 Laura Jane Young (1888) (twin) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Lavinia 
Born:  July 1773 at Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  August 24, 1841 in Ross County, Ohio 
Occupation: 
Married:  James A. Fulton 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Leonard Hope 
Born:  December 3, 1895 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  October 22, 1965 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois (buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, 
Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  brick mason 
Married:  Goldie Lynard 
Children: (three children) 
Mother:  Minnie Elizabeth Whipple 
Father:  Lafayette Lincoln Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Letitia 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Letitia 
Born: 1741 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  April 30, 1826 in Berks County, Pennsylvania (buried at Harmony Methodist Episcopal Church 
Cemetery, Harmony, Berks County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Robinson (Letitia didn’t marry until after her father died) 
Children: William Robinson (1770) 
 George Robinson  (October 26, 1771) 
 James Robinson (1773) 
 John Robinson (November 4, 1776) 
 Isaac Robinson (1778) (twin ?) 
 Rebecca Robinson (1778) (twin ?) 
 Letitia Robinson (1780) 
 Samuel Robinson (1782) 
 Nancy Robinson (1790) (married Abner Irwin) 
 Jane Robinson (1792) 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Lillian M. 
Born:  February 1910 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William (Bill) Adams 
Children: Stanley Adams 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Louisa 
Born:  ca 1826 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary McPeak 
Father:  Abel Irwin  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Louisa S. 
Born:  May 27, 1851 
Died:  March 13, 1852 (10m 15d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Luther Wesley 
Born:  August 21, 1865 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  March 16, 1916 in Washington, D.C. (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon County, 
Illinois) 
Occupation:  Treasury Department at Washington, D.C. 
Married:  Olive Capps in 1888 
Children: John Capps Irwin  
 Wesley Capps Irwin 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
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Irwin, Lydia 
Born:  1831 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lewis P. Malin 
Children: Lewis P. Malin 
 Ella B. Malin  
Mother:  Elizabeth Norrit 
Father:  Samuel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Lyle 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ethel Crowder 
Father:  Frank Leroy Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Mable 
Born:  Ocober 20, 1874 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  April 26, 1935 in Springfield, Illinois (buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon County, 
Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  John L. Tonjes in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Children: John Irwin Tonjes (1901) 
 Charles Tonjes 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Madison 
Born:  January 4, 1812  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Anna Taylor 
Father:  George John Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Margaret 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Darlington 
Father:  James Irwin {James Irvine}32  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
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Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation:  
Married:  Archibald Irwin in 1744 in Pennsylvania (son of George Irwin and Jane Matlack)  [1] 
Children: Alexander Irwin (1745) 
 Isaac Irwin (ca 1747) 
 Joseph Irwin (ca 1748) 
 Nathan Irwin  (married Elizabeth Cooksey) 
 Mary Irwin 
 Sarah Irwin (married James Gibbon) 
 Lavinia Irwin (July 1773) 
 Esther Irwin 
 James Irwin  
Mother:  Sarah Woodward 
Father:  Edward Irwin {Edward Irvine}33  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Margaret 
Born:  December 17, 1799 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  February 10, 1839 in Alton, Madison County, Illinois (buried in Hunter’s Burying Grounds (now City 
Cemetery), Alton, Madison County, Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Pearce in Philadelphia, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania 
Children: Marmaduke L. Pearce 
 Joseph I. Pearce 
 Israel F. Pearce 
 Margaret Ann Pearce 
 Mary M. Pearce 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Stawart on December 28, 1771 at Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Margaret 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hugh McDowell on March 31, 1802 in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Children: (seven children) 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Margaret Elizabeth 
Born:  March 27, 1852 in West Nantmeal Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  September 25, 1935 in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  George T. McNutt on September 6, 1880 in Springfield, Illinois 
Children: Mary Irwin McNutt (January 29, 1883) 
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 Margaret Finley McNutt (December 27, 1885) 
 Frank Porter McNutt  
 Elizabeth Folkrod McNutt (November 20, 1894) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Margareta  
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Jacob Crawford on November 28, 1752 in Old Swede’s Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Margarett 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hamilton Copeland in Washington County, Tennessee (licensed dated January 10, 1827) 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks: Bondsman on marriage license was John L. Irwin.  Source of information is “Washington County, 
Tennessee Marriage Licenses 1780 - 1870”. 
 

Irwin, Margaretta 
Born:  October 16, 1835 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 16, 1925 in Gladwyne, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (buried at Oddfellows Cemetery, 
Gladwyne, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  John N. Rohrman ca. 1855 
Children: Mary Rohman 
 William Irwin Rohrman (June 4, 1887) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Martha 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Paull 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Irwin 
Father:  Archibald Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Martha 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hugh Carothers in 1786 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
 

Irwin, Martha 
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Born:  February 16, 1795 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Martha Amelia 
Born:  July 15, 1835 
Died:  October 3, 1866 in West Bradford Township, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Mowday (born 1835; died 1900) 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Mary {Irvine, Mary}38  
Born:  early 1700’s in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  after 1748 
Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph darlington in 1721 
Children: Grace Darlington 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania  from Ireland in 1718-20 with her brother, George.  Source 
of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born: 1740 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1813 (buried at Old Seceders Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  James Irwin (her first cousin; son of Edward Irwin and Sarah Woodward) 
Children: (two children) 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Edward Gill on September 9, 1741 in Christ Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born:   
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Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Mary (Polly) 
Born:  February 16, 1775 in Steel Creek, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Robert Dinkins 
 (2) John Williamson on December 24, 1805 
Children: (no children by Dinkins) 
 (five children by Williamson) 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Francis Borden on February 14, 1808 in the Second Presbyterian Church of Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania 
Children: 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mr. Hoar 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Mary 
Born:  1800 
Died:  January 29, 1860 (60y) (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Samuel Christy 
Children:  Elizabeth Ann Christy (born 1822; died November 22, 1840 (18y); (buried in Forks of the 
Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, Mary A. 
Born:  1839 
Died:  August 9, 1857 (18y) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Mary Eliza 
Born:  June 18, 1837 
Died:  October 11, 1842 (5y 3m 23d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 



525 

Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Mary Elizabeth  
Born:  April 4, 1793 
Died:  November 25, 1830 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Mary Elizabeth 
Born:  December 23, 1827 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Mary Jane 
Born:  April 1, 1853 in West Nantmeal Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  January 22, 1925 in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon 
County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  school teacher 
Married:  never married 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Matthew 
Born:  1849 
Died:  December 9, 1875 (26 years) (buried Grove Methodist Church Cemetery, West Chester, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Mercy 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Mercy 
Born: 1744-47 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  1796 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried at Old Seceders Graveyard, Brandywine 
Cemetery, Honeybrook, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Adam Guthrie about 1765 
Children:  
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Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Milton G. 
Born:  December 1893 in Merrill, Plymouth County, Iowa 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Marie ? 
Children:  Robert M. Irwin 
Mother:  Deborah C. (Debbie) Cox 
Father:  George Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Nancy 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Nathan 
Born:   
Died:  1847 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Cooksey 
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Nathaniel 
Born:  December 28, 1757 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  April 17, 1836 (buried at Old Seceders Cemetery) 
Occupation: 
Married:  (1) Emma Griffith in 1779 (divorced in November 1783 on grounds of adultery) 
 (2) Elizabeth Hunter (a cousin) on August 30, 1785 
Children: Jonathan Irwin (November 21, 1785) 
 George John Irwin (February 3, 1787) (may have been born on October 22, 1872 to Emma Griffith 
according to Cherie R. Olson) 
 Richard Irwin (January 21, 1788) 
 Peter Irwin (November 7, 1790) 
 Rebecca Irwin (October 10, 1792) 
 Martha Irwin (February 16, 1795) 
 Nathaniel Irwin (1797) 
 Samuel Irwin (September 1, 1799) 
 Ann Irwin (October 23, 1801) (a twin) 
 Hannah Irwin (October 23, 1801) 
 John Hunter Irwin (February 16, 1803) 
 Elizabeth Irwin (October 22, 1806) 
Mother:  Rebecca Porter 
Father:  George Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin, Pat Irwin Lesky, and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Nathaniel 
Born:  1797 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  September 26, 1880 (83y) (buried in Seceder Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Hannah E. Strong (born ?; died April 4, 1887) 
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Children: Franscina Irwin (June 15, 1823) 
 Amzi B. Irwin (1826) 
 Elizabeth Irwin (1828) 
 Rachel S. Irwin (1830) 
 John C. Irwin (1833) 
 James C. Irwin (1836) 
 Sanford Irwin  
 George H. Irwin (1838) 
 Thomas S. Irwin (1844) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Pat Irwin Lesky and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Oliver Perry 
Born:  1853 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriet Ranck 
Father:  John Young Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ora May 
Born:  June 22, 1880  
Died:  March 3, 1960 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rollins Michael Worley 
Children: Irwin R. Worley (February 16, 1900) 
Mother:  Fannie J. Elder 
Father:  Joseph Octavius Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Oscar Jarvis 
Born:  January 1871 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  April 21, 1967 in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon County, 
Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Children: Ruth Irwin (January 12, 1892) 
 Raymond Oscar Irwin (March 21, 1894) 
 Helen M. Irwin (September 1896) 
 Harold D. Irwin (August 8, 1899) 
 Emerson L. Irwin (October 17, 1906) 
 Lillian M. Irwin (February 1910) 
 Druzilla E. (Ella) Irwin (a twin of Evelyn) 
 Evelyn Irwin (a twin of Druzilla) 
 Kenneth Wilbur (Bud) Irwin (March 15, 1914) 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Peter 
Born:  November 7, 1790 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  October 5, 1866 (buried in Old Seceder Graveyard, Brandywine Manor, West Nantmeal, Honeybrook 
Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Young on December 4, 1819 (born 1795 in England; died January 17, 1870; buried in 
Old Seceder Graveyard, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Children: John Young Irwin (February 7, 1820) 
 Richard Hunter Irwin (September 5, 1821) 
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 Hunter Irwin (April 1, 1822) 
 Rebecca Ann Irwin (April 11, 1824) 
 Emily Jane Irwin (February 8, 1827) 
 Frances Elizabeth (Lizzie) Irwin (August 29, 1828) 
 Andrew Irwin (October 29, 1831) 
 Martha Amelia Irwin (July 15, 1835) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin and Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, Rachel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Rachel B. 
Born:  December 5, 1876 
Died:  January 25, 1962 in Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles M. Robertson in 1912 
Children: Charles I. Robertson (June 16, 1913) 
 Sara Louise Robertson (November 20, 1914) 
 Eleanor W. Robertson (February 20, 1919) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elizabeth Erwin Robertson. 
 

Irwin, Rachel S. 
Born:  1830 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Phineas Ash 
Children:  
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ralph M. 
Born:  March 1879 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois 
Died:  May 4, 1958 in Long Beach, Long Beach County, California 
Occupation: 
Married:  Cecelia ? 
Children:  had one son and three daughters 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Raymond Oscar 
Born:  March 21, 1894 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  September 1839 in Springfield, Illinois (buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon 
County, Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Nellie (Florence) Blake in 1919 in Peterboro, Northampton, England 
Children: Raymond Oscar Irwin, Jr. (1920) 
 George Edward Irwin (1922) 
 Irma Jane Jaqueline Irwin (August 26, 1924) 
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 Elson Eugene Irwin (June 26, 1928) 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Rebecca 
Born:  October 10, 1792 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Morrison 
Children: Elizabeth Morrison 
 Martha Ann Morrison 
 Joseph Morrison 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Rebecca 
Born:  May 1, 1819 in Lycoming County, Pennsylvania or Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George Leaman (or Leamon) 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Rebecca 
Born:  August 1, 1829 
Died:  April 13, 1901 in Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married:  Andrew Robertson on December 12, 1850 
Children: James Robertson (May 20, 1852) 
 Isaac I. Robertson (December 12, 1853) 
 Thomas Robertson (November 1, 1855) 
 Isabell Robertson (November 28, 1857) 
 Andrew Oliphant Robertson (December 24, 1859) 
 Alexander Robertson (March 6, 1862) 
 Charles W. Robertson (September 28, 1864) 
 Rebecca J. Robertson (January 6, 1867) 
 Lizzie F. Robertson (October 22, 1869) 
 Calvin Knox Robertson (August 28, 1872) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elizabeth Erwin Robertson. 
 

Irwin, Rebecca 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Rebecca Ann 
Born:  April 11, 1824 
Died:  November 1885 
Occupation: 
Married:  Charles H. Hammond (born May 30, 1819; died November 6, 1903) 
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Children: William Irwin Hammond (born 1854; died 1948) 
 P. Frank Hammond 
 Esther A. Hammond 
 Willard Hammond (married Anna Longacre) 
 Harriet Hammond (married Reynolds Freeland) 
 Lena Mary Hammond (married Thomas Evan Hope) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Richard 
Born:  January 21, 1788 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Richard Hunter 
Born:  September 5, 1821 
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Elizabeth Young 
Father:  Peter Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Robert 
Born:  ca 1730 
Died:  1796 in North Carolina 
Occupation: 
Married:  Mary ? about 1751 
Children: Samuel Irwin (ca 1752) (Could this be Samuel Alexander Erwin born April 10, 1754?) 
 (there were at least three sons and two daughters) 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  He reportedly went to the Carolinas’ Holston Valley.  Holston Valley, Wautauga Valley and 
Nolichucky Valley made up most of the proposed state of Franklin, which existed as a state under the 
governorship of John sevier for approximately four years.  Some members of the family spelled their last 
name Erwin (see George Irwin’s will).  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Robert 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Robert 
Born:  August 20, 1738 in Chester, Pennsylvania (or August 26, 1738 in Carlisle, Cumberland County, 
Pennsylvania per Cherie R. Olson) 
Died:  December 23, 1800 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina (or December 23, 1802 in 
Steel Creek, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina per Cherie R. Olson) (buried at Steele Creek Presbyterian 
Church Cemetery in Mecklenburg County) 
Occupation: 
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Married: (1) Mary Alexander (born 1754 in Chester County, Pennsylvania; died March 24, 1796 in 
Mecklenburg County, North Carolina; buried at Steele Creek Presbyterian Church in Mecklenburg County) 
 (2) Mary Barry on March 29, 1798 (or March 26,1798 in Mecklenburg County, North County per 
Cherie R. Olson.) 
Children: Margaret Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Eleanor (Nelly) Irwin (October 1771 in Mecklenburg County) (by Alexander) 
 James Irwin (by Alexander) 
 J. William Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Sarah Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Dorcas Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Mary Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Robert Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Amy  LeNira Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Martha Irwin (by Alexander) 
 Ann Irwin (by Barry) 
Mother:  Eleanor ? 
Father:  William Irwin [26] 
Remarks:  Resided in the neighborhood of Steele Creek Church in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina for 
many years.  Robert served in the Revolution as Colonel of the Mecklenburg Regiment.  All of the children 
were by Mary Alexander.  Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of 
the Old Steele Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 

 
Irwin, Robert 

Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Ray 
 Martha Alexander 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
 

Irwin, Robert M. 
Born:  in Merrill, Plymouth County, Iowa 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Gwen Alice Wood in 1951 
Children:  (seven children) 
Mother:  Marie ? 
Father:  Milton G. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Robert R. {Irvine, Robert R.}35  
Born:  ca 1702 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  ca 1758 or 1772 
Occupation: 
Married:  Isabel Lewis 
Children: Mary Irwin 
 Margaret Irwin 
 Isabel Irwin 
 Rebecca Irwin 
 George Irwin 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrive in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with his brother, George.  Source of 
information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Robert Yanch  
Born:  September 18, 1822 
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Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary McPeak 
Father:  Abel Irwin  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Robert 
Born:  February 28, 1841 
Died:  December 5, 1865 (24y 9m 5d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Ruth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Ward on November 17, 1750 in Old Swede’s Church of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, Ruth 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Almyra Calista Cutter 
Father:  Israel Armenius Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ruth 
Born:  January 12, 1892 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Roy McAlister 
 Bud Speck 
Children: 
Mother:  Lola Mae Laswell 
Father:  Oscar Jarvis Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ruth 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary McPeak 
Father:  Abel Irwin  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Ruth 
Born: 
Died: 
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Occupation: 
Married:  Joseph Good on January 10, 1838 in Washington County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is “Washington County, Tennessee Marriages 1780-1870”. 
 

Irwin, Ruth Irene 
Born:  July 15, 1929 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  George William Hamlin on October 7, 1951 
Children: 
Mother:  Florence Moeller 
Father:  Joseph Cookman Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Sallie Belle 
Born:  February 22, 1874 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Margaret Sarah Virginia Pharr 
Father:   Charles Harris Irwin [94] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Samuel 
Born:  
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Worthington 
Children: Abel Irwin (1782) 
Mother: 
Father:  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Samuel 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary (Polly) Laverty 
Father:  Jared (Jerret) P. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin 
 

Irwin, Samuel 
Born:  ca 1730 
Died:  1783 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Darlington 
Father:  James Irwin {James Irvine}32  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Samuel 
Born:  1736 
Died: 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Samuel 
Born:  September 1, 1799 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elizabeth Norrit 
Children: Elizabeth Irwin (1827) 
 Frances Irwin (1829) 
 Lydia Irwin (1831) 
 Jane Irwin (1841) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hunter 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Samuel H. 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  Sarah (Sally) Ingram on January 24, 1821 in Roane County, Tennessee 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia Birdsong 
Father:  J. William Irwin [26] 
Remarks:  Partial source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Sanford 
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Sarah 
Born:  1742-43 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth (Elizabeth) Martin 
Father:  Ezekiel Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Sarah 
Born:  April 24, 1806 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
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Died:  September 6, 1815 in Warwick Twp., Chester County, Pennsylvania (buried in St. Mary’s Episcopal 
Church Cemetery, Elverson, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother:  Margaret Trego 
Father:  Israel Laverty Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Sarah 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  John Fincher 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary Alexander 
Father:  Robert Irwin [26] 
Remarks: Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and Genealogical Society of the Old Steele 
Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
 

Irwin, Sarah 
Born:   
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  James Gibbon 
Mother:  Margaret Irwin  [2] 
Father:  Archibald Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Sarah 
Born:  February 18, 1807 in Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  July 22, 1877 
Occupation: 
Married:  
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Smith  
Born:   
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Mary McPeak 
Father:  Abel Irwin  [22] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Susannah 
Born:  February 20, 1826 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:  William Foresman 
Children: 
Mother:  Susanna Bailey 
Father:  John Nelson Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Theophilus 
Born:  1710 
Died:  1795 (buried in Forks of the Brandywine Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
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Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, Theophilus {Irvine, Theophilus}36 
Born:  ca 1710 in Londonderry, Ulster, North Ireland 
Died:  November 30, 1795 in East Caln Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania.  (buried in Brandywine 
Manor Churchyard) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Rosanna Barr 
Children: Theophilus Irwin (1735) 
 John Irwin 
 Jane Irwin 
 Samuel Irwin (1736) 
 Robert Irwin 
 Margaret Irwin 
 Elizabeth Irwin (1750) 
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  Arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with his brother, George.  Sources 
of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Theophilus  
Born:  1735 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Rosanna Barr 
Father:  Theophilus Irwin {Theophilus Irvine}36 [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Thomas 
Born:  
Died:   
Occupation: 
Married:  Rebecca Lawson 
Children: Jared Irwin 
Mother: 
Father:  [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Thomas 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Isabella Erwin [42] 
Father:  Jared Irwin [23] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Nancy Erwin Smith. 
 

Irwin, Thomas Millard 
Born:  September 7, 1834 
Died:  February 12, 1836 (buried at Goodwill Methodist, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother:  Elizabeth Hetherey 
Father:  Joseph T. Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Irwin, Thomas S. 
Born:  1844 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married:   
Children: 
Mother:  Hannah E. Strong 
Father:  Nathaniel Irwin  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, Valentine 
Born:  1813 in Tennessee 
Died: 
Occupation:  Justice of the Peace 
Married:  Jane ? (born in 1823 in Tennessee) 
Children: Ervis Irwin (1846) 
 George W. Irwin (1847) 
 William M. Irwin (1849) 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Jefferson County, Tennessee 1850 Census (where his last name was 
spelled Ervin). 
 

Irwin, Viola 
Born:  1873 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  1923 
Occupation: 
Married:  Elmer Casserly 
Children: Ellsworth Casserly 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Washington 
Born:  February 7, 1843 in West Nantmeal , Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  February 8, 1936 in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Illinois) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Children: Wilbur Pinckney Irwin (1869) 
 Clarence E. Irwin (1870) 
 Oscar Jarvis Irwin (January 1871) 
 Viola Irwin (1873) 
 Mable Irwin (October 20, 1874) 
 Frank Leroy (Roy) Irwin (November 13, 1876) 
 Ralph M. Irwin (March 1879) 
 Grace Irwin (1881) 
 Claude W. Irwin (born September 2, 1883; died July 6, 1884) (twin) 
 Clyde Cookman Irwin (September 2, 1883) 
Mother:  Ann Elizabeth Folkrod 
Father:  Jared Pinckney Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, Wesley Capps 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Olive Capps 
Father:  Luther Wesley Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
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Irwin, Wilbur Pinckney 

Born: 1869 in Springfield, Illinois (or April 1868 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois per Cherie R. 
Olson) 
Died:  1907  in Springfield, Illinois (buried at Oak Ridge Cemetery, Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  brick contractor 
Married:  Margaret ? 
Children: (no known children) 
Mother:  Maria Elizabeth (Myra) Moseley 
Father:  Washington Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, William {Irvine, William}37 
Born:  early 1700’s in Londonderry, Ulster, N. Ireland 
Died:  (in Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married:  Ellender ? 
Children:  
Mother:  Jane or Elizabeth ? 
Father:  Gerard (Jared) Irvine  [2] 
Remarks:  William arrived in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania in 1718-20 from Ireland with his brother, George.  
Source of this information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, William 
Born: 1722 in Mt. Holly, Burlington County, New Jersey 
Died:  December 18, 1794 
Occupation: 
Married:  Grace Darlington (his first cousin; daughter of Mary Irwin and Joseph Darlington) 
Children: Grace Irwin 
 Mary Irwin 
 Sally (Sarah) Irwin 
Mother:  Jane Matlack 
Father:  George Irwin {George Irvine}30  [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, William 
Born: 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children:  Robert Irwin (August 20, 1738) 
Mother: 
Father:  [26] 
Remarks: Originally the Irwin family was in Cecil County, Maryland about 1722; from there they migrated 
to Chester County, Pennsylvania.  William was residing in West Nottingham township, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania in 1740 but departed in 1747.  Source of information is The Steele Creek Historical and 
Genealogical Society of the Old Steele Creek Township, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. 
 

Irwin, William 
Born:  1758 
Died:  November 29, 1822 (64y) (buried in Seceder Cemetery, Chester County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
Remarks:  Source of information is Pat Irwin Lesky. 
 

Irwin, William 
Born:  October 26, 1811 
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Died:  January 18, 1860 (48y 2m 23d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, William  
Born:  1814 
Died:  1886 (buried in Clinton Cemetery, Findlay Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Lydia ? 
Father:  Charles Erwin (also Charles Irwin) 
 

Irwin, William 
Born:  April 26, 1856 
Died:  July 31, 1856 (3m 5d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, William A. 
Born:  1856 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Harriet Ranck 
Father:  John Young Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, William B. 
Born:  September 6, 1805 in Honeybrook, Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Died:  November 30, 1865 in Kingstone, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania 
Occupation: 
Married: Ann Guinn on March 29, 1827 (born December 6, 1803; died May 6, 1869) 
Children:  
Mother:  Elizabeth Benjamin 
Father:  Abner Irwin  [32} 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, William Clark 
Born:  May 27, 1808 in Wilkinson County, Mississippi 
Died:  January 13, 1879 in Mechanicsburg, Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Occupation:  planter 
Married:  (1)Margaret A. Anderson on April 8, 1833 in Mechanicsburg, Yazoo County, Mississippi 
 (2) Mary Clarenda Mason on May 4, 1854 in Mechanicsburg, Yazoo County, Mississippi 
Children: David J. Irwin (November 1, 1835) (by Anderson) 
 Daniel Benjamin Irwin (November 19, 1837) (by Anderson) 
 Henry Franklin Irwin (September 15, 1844) (by Anderson) 
 Archibald William Irwin (April 3, 1847) (by Anderson) 
Mother:  Frances (Fanny) Cain  
Father:  David Irwin [83] 
Remarks:  Sources of information are Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, William R. 
Born:  January 12, 1837 
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Died:  October 17, 1868 (31y 9m 5d) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother: 
Father: 
 

Irwin, William Shirk 
Born:  1843 
Died: 
Occupation: 
Married: 
Children: 
Mother:  Penina Shirk 
Father:  John Hunter Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Sources of information is Elson E. Irwin and Cherie R. Olson. 
 

Irwin, William Shriver 
Born:  February 6, 1891 in Springfield, Illinois 
Died:  October 17, 1976 in Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois (buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, 
Springfield, Sangamon County, Illinois) 
Occupation:  accountant 
Married:  Ruth Frances Clark about 1923 
Children:  (two children) 
Mother:  Minnie Elizabeth Whipple 
Father:  Lafayette Lincoln Irwin [2] 
Remarks:  Source of information is Elson E. Irwin. 
 

Irwin, William T. 
Born:  April, 1846 
Died:  November 30, 1851 (5y 7m) (buried in Upper Octorara Presbyterian Church Graveyard, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania) 
Mother: 
Father: 
 


